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Nummer inom parentes vid objekt = ungefärligt antal märken.
Number within parenthesis for lots = approximate number of stamps.

Abbreviations / Förkortningar
	 postfriskt 
	 obegagnat
()	 obeg. utan gummi 
�	 stämplat 
cds	 circular date stamp
mnh	 mint never hinged
pc	 postcard
ppc	 picture postcard
pmk	 postmark
s/s	 souvenir sheet

mint unhinged
mint hinged
mint without gum
used
cirkelstämpel
postfriskt
brevkort
vykort
stämpel
block

F	 Facit
Mi	 Michel

Catalogues / Kataloger
Y, Yv	 Yvert & Tellier
SG	 Stanley  Gibbons

To Our Foreign Customers (Bid deadline = day before auction)

The buyer´s commission is 25 % for all lots. Please use the bid form 
at the end of the catalogue, or bid through Internet: www.philea.se. 
Our telephone numbers are +46-8-640 09 78 and  +46-8-643 43 31. 
AB Philea uses the margin scheme, hence no VAT is specified on invoices.

Customers receive a pro forma invoice. Known customers buying for 
about SEK 1000 receive lots against invoice. Credit card payments adds 
no extra charge. We accept Visa, Eurocard and Mastercard. 

Bids are binding. Lots are sold to the highest bidder for the second 
highest bid + an advance (of about 5-10 %). The auctioneer reserves 
the right to refuse bids without giving reasons.

Complaints on lots have to be made within a week from delivery. 
Complaints are considered only if the lot content or quality differs 
substantially from the description. If an invoice is paid too late the 
right to complain is voided. For further conditions or information please 
contact us or visit www.philea.se

Codes / Bokstavskoder
Om ni besöker vår visning ber vi er att skriva hela lotnumret 
inklusive eventuella bokstäver. Detta anger vilken typ av objekt det 
är fråga om så att vi lättare hittar dem:
A = Album                                            
K = Envelopes / Kuvert
L = Box / Låda som visas i form av ”självservering”
P = Folder / Plastficka                                       
v = In safe / Objekt i kassaskåp
Two letters (e.g. Ea, Sb, Rd) = Place code for boxes
Två bokstäver (t.ex. Ea, Sb, Rd) = Placering för lådor	

Utan bokstav = singelmonterat objekt

Vi erbjuder våra inlämnare ett svårslaget koncept: 
AB Phileas, Frimärkskompaniets, Nova Frimärkens, Göteborgs Frimärkslagers och Lars-Tore Erikssons kundregister har lagts ihop till det största i branschen i Sverige. 
Detta innebär att våra auktioner når ett rekordstort antal kunder. Lägg till alla våra internetkunder, och Dina objekt ses av tiotusentals kunder över hela världen.

Alla våra kataloger trycks helt i färg. Det gäller både kvalitetsauktioner (2 ggr per år), internationella auktioner (4 ggr per år), och mynt-
auktioner (2 ggr per år). Alla kataloger sänds gratis till aktiva kunder, och samtliga auktioner visas i sin helhet på Internet med tusentals bilder.

Information i korthet
–	 Vi redovisar c:a 5–6 veckor efter varje auktion. 
–	 Vår hemsida på Internet är den mest besökta i branschen i norra Europa. 
–	 Alla större auktioner visas dessutom på Stamp Auction Network (USA) och Philasearch (Tyskland).
–	 Vi har mycket bred filatelistisk kunskap, vilket borgar för korrekta beskrivningar.
–	 Förskott lämnas vid större inlämningar, och vi kan naturligtvis även erbjuda kontantköp.
–	 Större inlämningar hämtas över hela landet.
–	 Provision 20 % inkl moms. För stora inlämningar och dyra objekt kan provisionen diskuteras.
–	 Varje inlämning ska ha ett samlat utrop på minst 2000:-
–	 Vi har kontor i Stockholm, Göteborg, Kalmar, Malmö, Skara, Uppsala, Vindeln, och Helsingfors.

Allt detta innebär att vi kan planera och dela upp Din inlämning på bästa sätt så att Du får så bra betalt som möjligt för dina frimärken och mynt.
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Budgivning: Se anbudsblanketten. Anbud bevakas på förmånligaste sätt.

Deadline för skriftliga bud är klockan 14:00 på auktionsdagen.
  
Köparprovisionen är 25 % för alla objekt.

Avhämtning: I Stockholm, under pågående auktion, därefter vardagar 
10–17. 

Utskick: Förskottsfaktura. Kända kunder som handlar för c:a SEK 1000 
får material mot räkning.

Vid kortbetalning tillkommer ingen avgift. Vi tar: Visa, Mastercard, 
Eurocard, Köpkort och Sparbankskort.

Osålda objekt säljes för utropspris + provision under några veckor efter 
auktion. De kan besiktigas i våra lokaler torsdagen och fredagen efter 
auktionen, därefter endast efter överenskommelse.

Resultatlista presenteras omgående efter auktionen på Internet och  
skickas till budgivare/köpare som ej anmält e-postadress till oss.

Ferdén  =  FERDÉN – CENSUS OF SWEDISH MAIL UNTIL 1940

Books / Böcker
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Auction schedule
Depending on the interest in the auction room, the auction will either be 
conducted ”the American way” – 10 lots at the time – or traditionally.

	 Lot no.	 Section
16:00	 1–1073	 Sweden, 
17:00  	1074–1691	 Nordic countries, SEK 100 lots
		  Break about 20 minutes / Paus ca 20 minuter 
		  We serve a roll with beer or soft drink during the break
	 	 I pausen serveras fralla med öl alternativt alkoholfritt
18.00	 1692–2875	 Europe, Worldwide, Non-Scandinavian countries, 	
19.00  2876–3048	 Numismatics, etc
Bids submitted beforehand must reach us on the day before the auction.
NB! The buyer commission on all items of the auction is 25%.

Viewing: Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm
Monday 10 December – Tuesday 11 December	     10 am–6 pm 
Auction day 12 December       	                               10 am–3 pm 

Inquiries about lots can be answered a week before the auction onwards.	

   Objekt som auktioneras i Stockholm kan avhämtas i Stockholm vardagar 10–17.

International auction 364
Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm, Wednesday 12 December 2018 at 4 pm

Upcoming auctions
International auction 365, Wednesday 23 January 2019. 
International auction 366, Wednesday 13 March 2019.
International auction 367, Wednesday 10 April 2019. 
Numismatic auction 16, Saturday 11 May 2019.
Stockholmia auction 368, Friday 31 May 2019.
 
Deadline for consignments normally approx. 2 months before each auction.

Wednesday 12 December 2018 at 4 pm

Engelsk beskrivning på alla objekt 
Då andelen internationella kunder ständigt ökar har vi övergått till att beskriva alla objekt på engelska, alltså även svenska objekt. 

Vi kan bistå med översättningshjälp vid behov. Det finns dessutom en engelsk-svensk ordlista på www.philea.se.

Please note the new section SEK 100 "clearance lots" (1445–1691)
Notera vår nya sektion SEK 100 - utförsäljningsobjekt (lots 1445–1691)

Sweden / Sverige
Manuscripts / Handskrifter

Prephilately / Förfilateli
2K	 General post. Letter with notation “Snällpost” (express 		

mail, P: +600:-). Sent from ÖREBRO 28.8.1850 (type 5) to 		
Stockholm. Superb. 	 500:-

3K	 General post. Cover with notation “Snällpost” (express 		
mail, P: +600:-). Sent from STOCKHOLM 23.7.1844 (arc cancel 		
type 11) to Karslkrona. 	 400:-

4K	 General post. Letter sent from GÖTHEBORG 6.10.1846 “pr 		
Snäll Posten” (express mail, P: +600:-) to Stockholm. Superb. 	 400:-

Straight line postmarks / Rakstämplar
5K	 CARLSHAMN. Beautiful cover sent to Stockholm. EXCELLENT. 		

Postal: 500:- 	 300:-
6K	 RUNNEBY. Beautiful cover sent to Karlskrona. EXCELLENT. 		

Postal: 2500:- 	 1.500:-

Arc postmarks / Bågstämplar
7K	 CARLSCRONA 24.12.1835. Type 3 on beautiful cover sent to 		

Stockholm. Postal: 500:- 	 300:-
8K	 CARLSCRONA 3.2.1837. Type 4 on beautiful letter sent to 		

Lund. Superb. 	 300:-
9K	 CARLSHAMN 25.12.1834. Type 2 on beautiful cover sent to 		

Stockholm. Superb. Postal: 2000:- 	 1.200:-
10K	 CARLSHAMN 12.9.1833. Type 1 on beautiful cover sent to 		

Stockholm. Superb. Postal: 800:- 	 500:-
11K	 CARLSKRONA 31.10.1830. Type 1 on letter sent to Kosta 		

glasbruk. Superb. Postal: 600:- 	 400:-
12K	 CARLSKRONA 3.11.1831. Type 2 on beautiful cover sent to 		

Stockholm. EXCELLENT. 	 300:-
13K	 CARLSKRONA 19.9.1839. Type 1 on beautiful cover sent to 		

Falun. Superb. Postal: 500:- 	 300:-
14K	 FAHLUN 30.10.1856. Type 5 on registered cover sent during 		

the skill bco stamp period to Vänersborg. Superb. 	 400:-
15K	 RUNNEBY 7.6.1837. Type 2 on beautiful cover sent to 		

Karlskrona. Superb. Postal: 6000:- 	 4.000:-
16K	 RUNNEBY 28.12.1832. Type 1 on beautiful cover sent to Lund. 		

Postal: 1200:- 	 600:-
17K	 SÖLFVITSBORG 8.9.1832. Type 1 on beautiful cover sent to 		

Stockholm. Superb. Postal: 3500:- 	 2.000:-
18K	 SÖLFVITSBORG 11.7.1837. Type 2 on beautiful cover sent to 		

Kosta glasbruk. Superb. Postal: 800:- 	 500:-

Rectangular postmarks / Fyrkantstämplar
19K	 ARBOGA 28.9.1857. Type 3 on cover sent during the skill 		

bco stamp period to Köping, then forwarded to Stockholm. 		
Superb. 	 300:-

20K	 AVESTA 19.2.1856. Cover sent during the skill bco stamp 		
period to Malung. Superb. 	 300:-

21K	 BIÄSTA 12.7.1855. Type 2 on cover sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Stockholm, then forwarded to Själevad. 		
Superb. 	 400:-

22K	 BORGHOLM 10.2.1856. Type 3 on letter sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Linköping. Superb. 	 600:-

23K	 BORÅS 20.11.1857. Type 5 on letter sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Nyköping. EXCELLENT. 	 400:-

24K	 CARLSKRONA 1.8.1844. Type 3 on beautiful cover sent to 		
Stockholm. Postal: 1000:- 	 500:-

25K	 CARLSKRONA 18.5.1841. Type 2 on beautiful cover sent to 		
Höganäs. EXCELLENT. Postal: 600:- 	 400:-

26K	 CARLSKRONA 23.1.1852. Type 6 on beautiful letter sent to 		
Kristianstad. EXCELLENT. Postal: 500:- 	 400:-

27K	 CHRISTINEHAMN. Type 2b on cover sent during the skill bco 		
stamp period to Stockholm. 	 600:-

28K	 HVETLANDA 12.12.1856. Type 2 on cover sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Sölvesborg. 	 400:-

29K	 JÖNKÖPING 9.8.1855. Type 4 on cover sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Gothenburg. Superb. 	 400:-

30K	 LIDKÖPING 24.5.1856. Type 2 on letter sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Uddevalla. Superb. 	 300:-

31K	 MALMÖ 19.7.1855. Type 10 on letter sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Lund, then forwarded to Mörby. Superb. 	 400:-

32K	 MARIESTAD 1.1.1857. Type 5 with handwritten year figure on 		
cover sent during the skill bco stamp period to Lidköping. 		
EXCELLENT. 	 400:-

33K	 MARSTRAND 11.4.1857. Type 2 on cover sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Gothenburg. 	 300:-

34K	 MORA 14.10.1856. Type 2 on letter sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Stockholm. Small tear otherwise excellent. 	 300:-

35K	 NYKÖPING 27.9.1855. Type 2 on cover sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Stockholm. Superb. 	 300:-

36K	 PITEÅ 29.11.1855. Type 3 on cover sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Härnösand. Superb. 	 600:-

37K	 STRÖMSTAD 23.2.1856. Type 3 on letter sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Gothenburg. EXCELLENT. 	 300:-

38K	 SÄTHER 25.7.1857. Type 3 on cover sent sent during the 		
skill bco stamp period to Falun. Superb. 	 400:-

39K	 SÖLFVITSBORG 1.4.1845. Type 1 on beautiful registered cover 		
sent to Lund. Superb. Postal: 800:- 	 600:-

40K	 SÖLFVITSBORG 30.8.1842. Type 1 on beautiful letter sent to 		
Stockholm. Superb. Postal: 800:- 	 500:-

41K	 SÖLFVITSBORG 23.12.1851. Type 2 on beautifulo cover sent 		
to Stockholm. Postal: 600:- 	 400:-

4



42K	 UPSALA 5.7.1855. Type 5 on cover sent during the skill bco 		
stamp period (fifth day!) to Sala. 	 500:-

43K	 UPSALA 15.7.1857. Type 5 on free letter sent sent during 		
the skill bco stamp period to Stockholm, nevertheless with 		
postage due notation “4s”. Interesting item. 	 500:-

44K	 WESTERVIK 26.12.1857. Type 2 on letter sent during the 		
skill bco stamp period to Linköping. Superb. 	 400:-

45K	 WEXIÖ 3.12.1855. Type 3 on cover sent during the skill bco 		
stamp period to Lund. EXCELLENT. 	 400:-

46K	 WISBY 10.8.1856. Type 4 on letter sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period to Uddevalla. EXCELLENT. 	 300:-

47K	 ÖREBRO 6.2.1856. Type 5 on letter sent during the skill 		
bco stamp period. Forwarded from NYKÖPING 11.2.1856 (type 		
2) to Stockholm. 	 500:-

Foreign-related covers / Utlandsanknytning
48K	 Norge. Letter sent from RUNNEBY 19.7.1846 (arc cancel type 		

2) to Christiania. 	 400:-
49K	 Denmark. Incoming letter sent from HELSINGØR12.7.1855 via 		

HELSINGBORG 12.7.1855 (type 6, P: 800:-) to Umeå. 	 400:-
50K	 Denmark. Cover with notation “Porto tout” sent from STOCKHOLM 		

31.8.1855 to Copenhagen. 	 300:-
51K	 Denmark. Incoming letter sent from HELSINGØR 9.6.1856 via 		

HELSINGBORG 9.6.1856 to Gothenburg. 	 300:-
52K	 Germany. Incoming prepaid cover sent from GOTHA 1.2.1856 		

to Uppsala. Cancellations EISENBACH HALLE 1.II, HAMBURG 		
TH&T 2.2.1856, KS&NPA HAMBURG, KDOPA HAMBURG 3.2 

	 and HELSINGBORG 7.2.1856 (type 5, P: 500:-). Superb. 	 400:-
53K	 Germany. Incoming cover sent from COELN 14.7. via YSTAD 		

18.7.1856 (type 2, P: 1000:-) to Stockholm. 	 700:-
54K	 Germany. Unpaid cover sent from PKXP No 2 13.5.1877 to 		

Gera. Transit pmk LÜBECK LAUENBURG 14.5.77 and postage due 		
cancellation T. Potage due notation “40” (pf). The lower 		
back flap is missing. Scarce with totally unpaid covers 		
post-GPU/UPU. Superb. 	 200:-

55K	 Great Britain, Incoming unpaid letter dated “London 8 Sept 		
1855” sent via “Ostende” to Umeå. Cancellations B H 11.SP.1855, 		
St.P.A. 13.SEP.55, HAMBURG 14.9, STRALSUND 15.9 		
and YSTAD (type 2, P: 1000:-). Postage due notation “36 		
sk”. Superb. 	 700:-

56K	 Great Britain. Incoming unpad letter dated “Hull May 29th 		
1857” sent from HULL 29.MY.1857 “pr Scandinavian” to 		
GÖTHEBORG 1.6.1857 and then to Uddevalla. Postage due 		
notation “36 sk”. Superb ship letter. 	 1.000:-

57K	 Great Britain. Incoming letter sent from LONDON 22.MAY.1857 		
“Via Grimsby pr steamer” to Uddevalla. Cancellations P and 		
GÖTHEBORG 25.5.1857. 	 500:-

58K	 Great Britain. Incoming unpaid cover sent from LIVERPOOL 		
16.JU.65, “pr str via Hull”, to Uddevalla. Transit pmk ś 		
HULL 17.JU.65 and GÖTEBORG 19.6.1865. Postage due notation 		
“90” (öre), of which “4”(d) was the Britsish share, as 		
noted in black. Ex. Larsson. 	 400:-

59K	 Great Britain. Incoming unpaid letter sent from LIVERPOOL 		
28.SP.66 via HULL 29.SP.66 to GÖTEBORG 2.10.1866, and to 		
Uddevalla. Conveyed by Thomas Wilson, Sons & Co steamer. 		
Postage due notation “60” (öre), of which “3”(d) was the 		
Britsish share, as noted in black. Ex. Larsson. 	 300:-

60K	 Great Britain. Incoming prepaid letter sent from LOMBARD 		
STREET PAID 22.DE.68 in closed mail via Denmark to Uddevalla. 		
Cancellations PD and PKXP Nr 2 25.12.1868. In London the 		
letter was marked “6”(d) to show that the full postage had 		
been paid, and was also marked “3”(d) in red to indicate a 		
credit of 3d Denmark. Sweden was to be credited 1½ Sgr. 		
Ex. Larsson. 	 300:-

61K	 Great Britain. Incoming unpaid letter sent from LIVERPOOL 		
13.AU.69, via HULL 14.AU.69 by Thomas Wilson, Sons & Co. 		
steamer to GÖTEBORG 16.8.1869, and to Uddevalla. Notation 		
“Via Hull - if too late via Denmark”. Postage due “60 öre”, 		
of which the British share was “3” (d) as noted in blue. Ex. Larsson. 	 400:-

62K	 Great Britain. Incoming prepaid letter sent from LOMBARD 		
STREET PAID 17.OC.66 in closed mail via Denmark, to Uddevalla. 		
Cancellations PD, 3d, KDOPA LÜBECK 19.10 and SÖDRA ST.BANAN 		
20.10.1866. Denmark was credited 3d out of the postage 6d, 		
and Sweden was credited 1½ Sgr = 13½ öre. Ex. Larsson. 	 400:-

Incoming stamped mail / Inkommande post
63K	 Denmark. Unpaid postcard sent from KJØBENHAVN 20.10.00. 		

Cancellations STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 21.10.1900, STOCKHOLM K.E. 		
21.10.1900, STOCKHOLM K.E: 22.10.1900 and LÖSEN “10” ÖRE 		
in blue colour. Totally unpaid pc ś exchanged internationaly 		
are scarce. 	 400:-

64K	 Germany. Unpaid postcard sent from BERLIN, N.W. 15.11.01. 		
Cancellations T, SASSNITZ-TRELLEBORG 141B 16.11.01, GÖTEBORG 	
16.XI.01 and LÖSEN “20” ÖRE in violet colour. Totally unpaid 		
pc ś exchanged internationaly are scarce. 	 400:-

Collections prephilately / Förfilatelisamlingar
65K	 Prephilately 1836–73. Six covers with Excellent cancels 		

and very nice covers. Excellent quality 	 500:-
66K	 Prephilately. Five covers 1831-52. One with blue canc. 		

Stockholm 13.12.1852 to Norway. 	 300:-

Postal documentation / Postal dokumentation
67A	 Postal dokumentation lot 1870s–1970s. Used/unused postal 		

receipts and similar documents. Approx 100 items. Also some 		
mint postal labels in blocks, and sheets. Interesting. 	 400:-

Postal forms / Postala blanketter
68P	 	 Postal form, Unnumbered, early receipt for open 		

	 registered mail, regarding a letter sent from 		
	 CARLSKRONA to Gothenburg in 1871. Unusual single 		
	 line cancellation. Also with corresponding list.. 	 600:-

69P	 	 Postal form, Unnumbered, early receipt for closed 		
	 registered mail, regarding a letter sent from 		
	 LANDSKRONA 15.1.1871 to Säfsjö in 1871. 	 400:-

70P	 	 Postal form, Unnumbered, early receipt for open 		
	 registered mail, regarding a letter sent from 		
	 Karlskrona to Kalmar in 1849. Also with corresponding 		
	 list.. 	 300:-

71K	 135	 Postal form, Receipt concerning delivered registered 		
	 letter from SUNNERSBERG, (County of Västergötland) 		
	 40.6.1878, with a circular cancellation Nst 16. 		
	 Additionally a straight line postmark SUNNERSBERG 		
	 in the upper left corner. A superb item in a postal 		
	 history exhibit. 	 300:-

Postal documents collections / Samlingar postala blanketter
72K	 Postal documents. Five “Nordiskt Resekort”, printed 1932, 		

34, 35, 36, 38. Good quality 	 500:-
73A	 Postal documents. 2 albums older - hallfmodern. 	 500:-

Postal labels / Postala etiketter
74K	 275IIC	 Postal label, 1940 Gustaf V 15öre brown, perf at 		

	 four sides in block of three. on reg. cover with 		
	 “home made” Pastale seal . Canc. FLEN 11.9.50. 	 300:-

Stamps / Frimärken
Skilling Banco

75	 1	 3 skill green. Repaired. Canc. Gefle. 			 
	 F 45000 	 �	 1.000:-

76	 2	 4 skill blue. 15 ex i olika kvalitet. Olika 			 
	 nyanser. 1 st falsk. 	 �	 800:-

77	 2	 4 skill blue with upright rectangular 			 
	 postmark NYLAND (Y-county) 1.7.1858. Large 			 
	 white spot near left “4”. White spot between 			 
	 “Y” and “R” in FYRA. F 2000 kr. 	 �	 500:-

78	 2	 4 skill blue. Corner crease. Box canc. 			 
	 LULEÅ 8.2.185x. F 1000 	 �	 500:-

79	 2	 4 skill blue. Short perf. Excellent canc. 			 
	 OSCARSHAMN 5.10.1857. 	 �	 500:-

80	 2	 4 skill blue. canc. STOCKHOLM 3.7.1855. 	 �	 300:-
81	 2	 4 skill blue. Def. Nice canc. SKELLEFTEÅ 			 

	 17.7.1855. 	 �	 300:-
82	 2	 4 skill blue. Superb canc. STOCKHOLM 			 

	 5.6.1857. 	 �	 300:-
83	 2	 4 skill blue. Thin spot. Very nice canc. 			 

	 “Bågstämpel” NORDMALING 20.9.1855. 	 �	 300:-
84	 2	 4 skill blue. Rectangular canc. CARLSKRONA 			 

	 9.7.1855. F 1500 	 �	 300:-
85	 2	 4 skill blue. Superb canc. WADSTENA 22.4.1857. 			 

	 F 1000 	 �	 300:-
86	 2	 4 skill blue. Four copies of various quality. 			 

	 One copy cancelled SKARA 16.2.1856. F 1000 	 �	 300:-
87K	 2	 4 skill blue on beautiful cover sent from 			 

	 NORRKÖPING 14.6.1857 to Karlsborg.. 	 *	 600:-
88K	 2	 4 skill blue on cover sent from UPSALA 			 

	 14.2.1856 to Ekolsund. Somewhat careleslly 			 
	 opened. 	 *	 500:-

89K	 2	 4 skill bco on letter sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 9.3.1858 to Haparanda. 	 *	 300:-

90	 2f	 4 skill blue, dense background, medium-			 
	 thick paper. Cert. Sjöman. 	 �	 300:-

91	 2j2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick 			 
	 paper. rep. Arrival canc. Stockholm. F 4400 	 �	 300:-

92	 2j3	 4 skill slate grey, medium-thick paper. A 			 
	 nice copy with an excellent box cancellation 			 
	 NYKÖPING 11.11.1857. Unfortunately is the 			 
	 upper right corner tooth folded. F 8500 	 �	 1.500:-

93	 2l	 4 skill greenish blue, medium-thick paper. 			 
	 Superb quality. Canc. STOCKHOLM 6.4.1858. 			 
	 F 1500 	 �	 300:-
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94	 2m	 4 skill blue, clear print, medium-thick 			 
	 paper. canc sideway, STOCKHOLM 17.6.1858. 			 
	 Cert. P Sjöman. “mycket gott exemplar”. 	 �	 300:-

95	 3	 6 skill grey. Short perfs. Box canc. EKESJÖ 			 
	 13.6.1856. F 12000 	 �	 800:-

96	 3	 6 skill grey. Rep. Box canc. WISBY 11.2.1856. 			 
	 F 12000 	 �	 500:-

97	 3f	 6 skill grey-brown on medium thick paper. 			 
	 small comment, without repairs. Canc. 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 29.6.1858. Cert. P. Sjöman. 			 
	 F 13000 	 �	 1.000:-

98	 4	 8 skill yellow. F 5000 	 �	 800:-
99	 4	 8 skill yellow. Thinn. Blue canc. LANDSKRONA 			 

	 13.6.185. F 5000 	 �	 500:-
100	 4	 8 skill yellow. Rep. Superb canc. CARLSHAMN 			 

	 24.5.1857. F 5000 	 �	 400:-
101	 4	 8 skill yellow. Very off-centered. A small 			 

	 part of a second stamp image within the 			 
	 stamp. 	 �	 400:-

102	 4	 8 skill yellow. Rep. Box canc. WISBY 			 
	 19.3.1856. F 5000 	 �	 300:-

103	 4, 6a2	 8 skill yellow(fold corner perf, somewhat 			 
	 brown perfs) and black local stamp. Both 			 
	 signed Sjöman. 	 �	 500:-

104	 4a	 8 skill reddish orange. A nice colourful 			 
	 copy cancelled EKESJÖ 12.8.185x. Slightly 			 
	 off-centered. F 6500 	 �	 1.000:-

105	 5	 24 skill red. Def. Superb canc. GEFLE 			 
	 30.11.1856. F 18000 	 �	 1.000:-

106	 5	 24 skill red. Tear in the left margin. 			 
	 Signed Sjöman. F 18000 	 �	 800:-

Local stamps / Lokalmärkestyp
107	 6a, 13	 Black-grey-black, . Mixed quality. F 7500 	 �	 500:-
108	 6a2	 (1 skill) black-grey-black, medium-thick 			 

	 paper. Short perf. F 4000 	 �	 300:-
109	 6a2, 13a	(1 skill) black-grey-black, medium-thick 			 

	 paper. def. cert P Sjöman (2),(5),3 and 3 			 
	 öre olive-brown, cert P sjöman 3,3,3. F 4000 	 �	 500:-

110	 6a3	 (3 öre) black. Fair centering. F 3000 	 �	 400:-
111	 6a3	 Front page of a letter with a star cancellation 			 

	 and a box cancellation Lokalbref, 1 Tur, 			 
	 26.4.1861 on the reverse side of the item. 			 
	 F 3500 	 r	 300:-

112	 13	 3 öre brown. Danish cancellation 1 			 
	 (Copenhagen). One short perf. Most possibly 			 
	 unique on this stamp. F 4000 	 �	 1.000:-

113P	 13	 3 öre brown unused copy fixed on circular, 			 
	 announcing the new stamp, dated “Stockholm 			 
	 den 25 november 1861”. Scarce. 	 *	 5.000:-

114	 13a	 3 öre olive-brown. F 5000 	 �	 400:-

Coat-of-arms / Vapentyp
115	 7	 5 öre green. Three copies. The left copy 			 

	 with a green spot in the upper margin, the 			 
	 middle copy may be a newprint, in the right 			 
	 copy the second “E” in Sverige touches the 			 
	 upper margin line on two spots. 	 é	 300:-

116	 7	 5 öre green. two ex and 3 öre brown, type 			 
	 II on cover from Ullånger to STOCKHOLM K.K. 			 
	 16.5.1872. Superb quality. 	 *	 300:-

117K	 7, 16	 5+2x20 öre on cover sent from GÖTEBORG 			 
	 28.7.1869 ro Russia via North Germany. 			 
	 Cancellations PKXP Nr 2 30.7.1869, LÜBECK 			 
	 LAUENBURG 31.7 and ST PETERSBURG. Some 			 
	 imperfections but a scarce cover. F 9000 	 *	 2.000:-

118	 7, 9, 12	 5, 12 and 50 öre with selected cancels. 	 �	 400:-
119	 L7a	 A clean and nice copy. F 3000 	 �	 500:-
120	 7a1	 5 öre dark green, two copies both with 			 

	 Danish cancellation 1 (Copenhagen). F 2400 	 �	 500:-
121K	 7b1, 12f1   2x5+50 öre on cover sent from STOCKHOLM 			 

	 19.9.1867 to Finland. Arrival pmk ANK 21.9. 			 
	 Some imperfections incl. fold through one 			 
	 stamp and the cover somewhat folded out. 			 
	 Scarce combination. Signed by O.P. F 14000 	 *	 3.000:-

122K	 7b2, 16b2   5+2x20 öre on fine cover sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 3.5.1867 to Great Britain. 			 
	 Cancellation FRANCO and arrival pmk LONDON 			 
	 E A PAID 8.MY.67. Some imperfections incl. 			 
	 archive fold through one stamp. Certificate 			 
	 and signed by Sjöman. F 1800 	 *	 500:-

123	 7f1	 5 öre light yellow-green, perforation of 			 
	 1865. Very fresh ex. F 1700 	 é	 300:-

124	 8	 9 öre violet. Danish cancellation 3 (Lübeck). 			 
	 Small ink spot at back. F 2200 	 �	 700:-

125	 8	 9 öre violet with scarce figure cancel with 			 
	 five rings (possibly Canadian). F 2200 	 �	 700:-

126	 8	 9 öre violet. Danish cancellation 1 			 
	 (Copenhagen). F 2200 	 �	 700:-

127	 8	 9 öre violet. Nice canc. STOCKHOLM 1.3.1859. 			 
	 F 2200 	 �	 400:-

128	 9	 12 öre blue with scarce figure cancel with 			 
	 five rings (possibly Canadian). 	 �	 500:-

129	 9	 12 öre with Danish numeral cancellations 			 
	 24 (Helsingør). 	 �	 300:-

130K	 9	 2x12 öre on cover sent insufficiently 			 
	 prepaid via ship mail route Helsingborg–			 
	 Helsingør to Graet Britain. Cancellations 			 
	 24 (Helsingør), FRA SVERRIG, UTILSTRAEKKELIG 		
	 FRANKERET, HELSINGØR 22.12, 229 N.SJ.JB.P.B 			
	 22.TOG 22.12, MORE TO PAY and part of 			 
	 arrival pmk at back. The cover is reduced 			 
	 in size, defective and restored, nevertheless 			 
	 an interesting and scarce item. 	 *	 500:-

131K	 9	 12 öre blue. Four nice covers, e.g. to GB 			 
	 “via Danmark” 1870 and 12 öre blue-ultramarine, 			 
	 single stamp with cert. N. Svensson 2-3, 			 
	 3, 2-3. 	 *	 500:-

132K	 9	 12 öre on ten covers (one front) 1860–1871, 			 
	 partly in different shades. Usages sent 			 
	 from e.g. SUNDSVALL, SKELLEFTEÅ and ÖSTERSUND. 		
	 Somewhat mixed quality. (10). 	 *	 300:-

133K	 9	 12 öre on ten covers (one front) 1860–1870, 			 
	 partly in different shades. Several sent 			 
	 from SUNDSVALL, plus e.g. TORP and SÖLVITSBORG. 		
	 Somewhat mixed quality. (10). 	 *	 300:-

134K	 9	 12 öre on nine covers 1859–1871, partly in 			 
	 different shades. Several sent from SUNDSVALL, 			 
	 plus e.g. SKELLEFTEÅ and ESKILSTUNA. Somewhat 		
	 mixed quality. (9). 	 *	 300:-

135K	 9	 12 öre blue. def. on cover, canc. STOCKHOLM 			 
	 K.K. 24.11.1867 with note in blue chalk 			 
	 “12” and not. on the back the cover “No 35 			 
	 .... Obefintlig W”. 	 *	 300:-

136K	 9	 12 öre blue. Three nice covers. 	 *	 300:-
137K	 9, 10	 12+24 öre on beautiful cover sent from 			 

	 HERNÖSAND 8.8.1866 sent to Sundsvall. 	 *	 300:-
138K	 9b2	 12 öre dark blue on beautiful letter sent 			 

	 from UMEÅ 8.7.1865 to Skellefteå. Superb. 	 *	 300:-
139K	 9c1	 12 öre on beautifil cover cancelled 			 

	 SÖLVITSBORG 24.9.1858 and SÖLFVITSBORG (P: 			 
	 2000:- +100%), sent to Kristianstad. 	 *	 600:-

140K	 9c1	 12 öre on minimal letter ca. 50x70 mm, sent 			 
	 from UMEÅ 21.5.1859 to Böle. 	 *	 300:-

141K	 9c2	 3x12 öre on 3-fold cover sent from TORP 			 
	 23.6.1865 to Hernösand. 	 *	 700:-

142	 9c3	 12 öre blue, perforation of 1865 in three 			 
	 copies on cut piece with superb cancellations 			 
	 FRA SVERRIG 12.3.1872. 	 r	 300:-

143K	 9c3, 11d2   12+30 öre on beautiful cover sent from 			 
	 PITEÅ 27.4.71 to France. Cancellations PD, 			 
	 LILLE A PARIS 10.MAI.71 and LA ROUCHELLE 			 
	 12.MAI.71. One short corner perf. Signed 			 
	 by O.P. 	 *	 500:-

144K	 9d1	 12 öre light blue. 12 öre on ship letter 			 
	 dated “Gefle den 10 Maj 1860” with notation 			 
	 “pr ångaren Humboldt”, cancelled upon 			 
	 arrival STOCKHOLM 11.MAJ.61. Small 			 
	 imperfections. 	 *	 300:-

145K	 9d1	 12 öre light blue on beautiful letter with 			 
	 EXCELLENT cancellation GEFLE 17.2.1859, 			 
	 sent to Stockholm. 	 *	 300:-

146K	 9d1	 12 öre light blue on beautiful letter with 			 
	 content, with EXCELLENT cancellation 			 
	 ÖSTERSUND 13.1.1861, sent to Skellefteå. 	 *	 300:-

147	 9i	 12 öre dull ultramarine. Superb canc. 			 
	 GRISLEHAMN 30.6.1862. 	 �	 300:-

148K	 9i	 12 öre dull ultramarine on beautiful cover 			 
	 sent from SKELLEFTEÅ 9.5.1862 to Stockholm. 	 *	 300:-

149	 9v10, 14Bv, 20v   12 öre blue, “The plait” variety, 			 
	 two ex of 3 öre Lion brown with coloured 			 
	 spot to the left of the lion and 20 öre 			 
	 with plate seam line. 	 �	 300:-

150K	 10	 24 öre on beuatiful 2-fold cover sent from 			 
	 HALMSTAD 9.5.1867. 	 *	 400:-

151K	 10, 14B	 3+24 öre on letter sent to Germany. Ship 			 
	 notation “pr Kronpr. Louise”. Arrival pmk 			 
	 AUSG No 1 29.6. 	 *	 600:-
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152K	 10d1	 24 öre on very beuatiful 2-fold letter sent 			 
	 from SMEDJEBACKEN 20.4.1865 to STOCKHOLM 			
	 1.TUR 24.4. Tear in the letter. Signed O.P. 	 *	 300:-

153	 11	 30 öre with superb centering and British 			 
	 cancellation 383 (HULL). 	 �	 400:-

154	 11	 30 öre brown. Excellent canc. STOCKHOLM 			 
	 27.9.1871. 	 �	 300:-

155K	 11	 30 öre on cover sent from STOCKHOLM NORR 			 
	 3.4.1872 to the Netherlands. Transit PKXP 			 
	 Nr 2 5.4.1872 andarrival pmk AMSTERDAM 			 
	 7.APR.72. F 2500 	 *	 700:-

156K	 11b	 3x30 öre red-brown in strip of three on 			 
	 fine cover sent from GÖTHEBORG 23.9.1864 			 
	 to Great Britain. Notation under the stamps 			 
	 “via Hull”. Arrival pmk LONDON L2 PAID 			 
	 27.SP.64. Archive fold through one stamp 			 
	 and one missing perf, nevertheless a 			 
	 beautiful item. Certificate and signed by 			 
	 Sjöman. F 4000 	 *	 1.000:-

157	 12	 50 öre red. 9 ex i olika kvalitet. Olika 			 
	 nyanser. 	 �	 500:-

158	 12	 50 öre red. Superb canc. WIMMERBY 4.2.1869. 	 �	 300:-
159	 12	 50 öre red. Superb canc. GEFLE 7.12.1862. F 5000 	 �	 300:-
160	 12	 50 öre red on cut piece cancelled FRA 			 

	 SVERRIG 1.2.1873. Scarce on this stamp. 	 r	 700:-
161	 12a	 50 öre dark violet-carmine. As far as we 			 

	 can see with genuine gum. F 8000 	 é	 1.000:-

Lying lion / Liggande lejon
162	 14A	 3 öre brown, type I. Short perf. 	 (é)	 500:-
163	 14A	 3 öre brown, type I, II and 17 öre violet. 			 

	 (one 17 öre violet discolored). Nice canc. 			 
	 Mixed quality. F 5500 	 �	 500:-

164	 14Aa	 3 öre orange-brown, type I. Canc. STOCKHOLM 			 
	 6 TUR 21.2. F 5500 	 �	 400:-

165	 14B	 3 öre brown, type II. Good - fair centering. 			 
	 F 2200 	 é	 400:-

166	 14B	 3 öre brown type II with German cancellation 			 
	 K.B. AUS SCHWEDEN. Scarce on this stamp. 			 
	 Weakly bent corner perfs. 	 �	 500:-

167K	 14B	 3 öre brown, type II. 3 öre on eight local 			 
	 covers sent within STOCKHOLM and LINKÖPING, 			 
	 respectively. (8). F 2400 	 *	 1.000:-

168K	 14B	 3 öre on eight local covers sent within 			 
	 STOCKHOLM. (8). 	 *	 1.000:-

169K	 14B	 2x3 öre (pair) on local cover sent within 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 2.TUR 7.5.(1870). One stamp with 			 
	 double perf. 	 *	 400:-

170K	 14Bb	 3 öre dark olive-tinged grey-brown, type 			 
	 II. 4x3 öre on cover sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 1.TUR 17.9 to Båstad. Some worn perfs. 			 
	 Signed O.P. F 1800 	 *	 500:-

171	 14Bev	 3 öre yellowish light brown, type II. Def. 			 
	 Cert. F Obermüller 1,3,3. “ett mycket 			 
	 intressant märke: Genom en trycktillfällighet 			 
	 kraftig förtjockning i höger marginalens 			 
	 nedre del”. 	 �	 300:-

172K	 14Bf	 3 öre brown-orange, type II. 4x3 öre on 			 
	 beautiful cover sent from STOCKHOLM 11.8.1868 			 
	 to Grängshammar. One stamp defective. Signed 			 
	 O.P. F 1800 	 *	 500:-

173	 14Bv4	 3 öre brown, type II. two stamps and one 			 
	 with star postmark. Mixed quality. 	 �	 300:-

174	 15	 17 öre violet. Four copies, different shades. F 5.200 	 �	 500:-
175K	 15	 17 öre on cover sent from GÖTEBORG 22.2.1868 			 

	 to Denmark. Arrival pmk KIØBENHAVN EFTM 			 
	 1.¾ 24.2. F 5000 	 *	 2.000:-

176	 15b2	 17 öre reddish-bluish lilac, perforation 			 
	 of 1865. Cancelled ÅTVIDABERG 9.7.186x. 			 
	 Slightly off-centered. Cert Obermüller 1983. 	 �	 400:-

177	 15c	 17 öre bluish grey. EXCELLENT cancellation 			 
	 GRENNA 2.4.1871. One weakly folded corner 			 
	 perf. F 6500 	 �	 1.000:-

178K	 16	 20 öre on beautiful cover sent from RÅDA 			 
	 8.5.1866 to Norway. Arrival pmk HAMAR 			 
	 14.5.1866. Slightly reduced with upper back 			 
	 flap missing of less importance. F 2500 	 *	 800:-

179	 16b1	 20 öre brownish orange-red, perforation of 			 
	 1855. reconstituted pair, superb canc. 			 
	 ONSALA 18.10.1867. 	 �	 300:-

Circle type perf. 14 / Ringtyp tandning 14
180K	 17	 3 öre on five local covers sent within 			 

	 STOCKHOLM and UPSALA, respectively, 1875–1881. 		
	 Somewhat mixed quality. (5). F 1000 	 *	 300:-

181K	 17	 3 öre on decorative printed matter sent 			 
	 from GÖTEBORG 8.3.1877 to KARLSTAD 9.3.1877. 	*	 300:-

182K	 17d	 3 öre orange-brown on yellowish paper. four 			 
	 ex on cover from STOCKHOLM 9.4.1873, to 			 
	 Haparanda. 	 *	 300:-

183	 17v	 3 öre heavily off-centered with parts of 			 
	 two stamps. Cancelled NORDM(ALING) 4.7.18xx. 	 �	 500:-

184	 18	 4 öre grey. 5 ex i god kvalitet och nyanser. 			 
	 F 6500 	 �	 800:-

185	 19	 5 öre green. Excellent canc. ÖSTHAMMAR 			 
	 15.11.1888. 	 �	 300:-

186	 19g	 5 öre dark green, smooth print. British 			 
	 cancellation 383 (HULL). Weakly bent corner 			 
	 perf. 	 �	 300:-

187	 20	 6 öre violet. 18 ex i god kvalitet och 			 
	 nyanser. F 7.200 	 �	 1.000:-

188K	 20	 6 öre. 50 copies in shades. 	 �	 800:-
189K	 20	 6 öre violet. Beautiful local cover sent 			 

	 within STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 20.1. Somewhat colour 			 
	 affected. 	 *	 300:-

190	 20a	 6 öre brownish dark lilac. Canc. UPSALA 			 
	 14.10.1872. F 2000 	 �	 300:-

191	 20b	 6 öre ultramarine-violet on yellowish paper. 			 
	 F 3200 	 é	 400:-

192	 20d, g	 6 öre bluish lilac smooth print. and olive-			 
	 grey with nice canc.. 	 �	 300:-

193	 20g	 6 öre olive-grey. Reconstructed pair 			 
	 cancelled WISBY 6.4.1875. Superb. F 2000 	 *	 500:-

194	 22g	 20 öre dull red. Excellent stamp, canc. 			 
	 SKÖFDE 1.8.1876. 	 �	 300:-

195	 23	 20/20 öre red, double print. 7 copies. 			 
	 F 3.150 	 �	 400:-

196K	 24	 24 öre (oxidized) on cover sent from PKXP 			 
	 Nr 17 NED 13..2.1878 to SKRÄCKA 15.2.1878 			 
	 and forwarded to FELLINGSBRO 18.2.1878 and 			 
	 finally to Grängshammar Skräcka. 	 *	 300:-

197K	 25g	 30 öre orange-brown, blurred print. on reg-			 
	 cover, canc. UPSALA 22.10.1875. Cert. HOW 			 
	 4,4,5,4. Superb quality. 	 *	 400:-

198	 27	 1 Riksdaler . 5 copies. F 3.750 	 �	 400:-

Officials, perf. 14 / Tjänste, tandning 14
199	 Tj1-10	 SET (10). F 5000 	 �	 1.000:-
200	 Tj1-10	 1874-77 Officials perf 14 SET (10). F 4995 	 �	 800:-
201	 Tj1-10	 1874-77 SET (10) perf 14. F 4995 	 �	 800:-
202	 Tj1-10	 1874–77 Officials perf 14 SET (10). F 4.995 	 �	 600:-
203K	 Tj1-10	 19 copies 3 öre-1kr (not 12 öre). Good 			 

	 quality. F 8930 	 �	 200:-
204	 Tj5	 12 öre heavily off-centered with parts of 			 

	 two stamps. Cancelled OUSBY. 	 �	 300:-
205K	 Tj5	 12 öre blue, perf 14. on cover, canc. UMEÅ 			 

	 17.8.1880. Superb quality. 	 *	 300:-
206K	 Tj6	 20 öre red, perf 14. 45 copies. F 36.000 	 �	 1.200:-

Postage due, perf. 14 / Lösen, tandning 14
207	 L1-10	 SET perf 14 (10). F 3840 	 �	 800:-
208	 L1-10	 SET perf 14 (10). F 3840 	 �	 600:-
209	 L1-10	 SET perf 14 (10). F 3840 	 �	 600:-
210P	 L1-20	 All dues incl a few exrtras incl the scarce 			 

	 24ö violet perf 14 (off centered). 	 �	 600:-
211	 L3	 5 öre brown, perf 14. Fair centering. F 1700 	 éé	 400:-
212	 L7a	 24 öre red-violet, perf 14. Excellent 			 

	 centering. Unusual. 	 �	 300:-

Circle type perf. 13 / Ringtyp tandning 13
213	 28	 3 öre brown. F 3200 	 éé	 400:-
214P	 28	 3 öre on beautiful printed matter sent from 			 

	 HERNÖSAND 30.10.1879 to Sundsvall. Somewhat 			 
	 worn. 	 *	 400:-

215K	 29b, 35f	2x4+30 öre on unusually early registered 			 
	 cover sent from STOCKHOLM 3.12.1881 to 			 
	 France. Arrival pmk PARIS LES TERNES 			 
	 8.DEC.81. Also cancelled REKOMMENDERAS (P: 			 
	 +1500:-). R4 for the combination (4–10 			 
	 recorded covers) according to Ferdén. Signed 			 
	 by O.P. 	 *	 2.000:-

216	 31	 6 öre violet. Fair centering. F 1400 	 é	 300:-
217K	 31	 6 öre on three local covers, plus 2x6 öre 			 

	 on domestic cover, sent 1880–1883. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality. (4). F 1300 	 *	 400:-

218K	 31	 6 öre on four postcards sent 1880–1882, of 			 
	 which three cancelled with railway pmk ś. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality. (4). F 1000 	 *	 300:-

219K	 31	 2x6 öre on beautiful cover with content 			 
	 sent from GÖTEBORG LBR 23.9.1884 to Jonsered. 	*	 300:-
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220K	 31	 2x6 öre on beautiful cover sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM NORR 16.9.1879 to Robertsfors. 			 
	 One somewhat short perf. 	 *	 300:-

221K	 32	 12 öre blue. GEFLE 29.10.1880. Addressed 			 
	 on the text page. 	 *	 300:-

222K	 32, 35	 12 öre blue. and 30 öre brown on insured 			 
	 cover canc. WESTERÅS 19.12.1881. Superb 			 
	 quality. 	 *	 300:-

223	 34	 24 öre yellow. 18 copies. Different shades, 			 
	 and many with readable place and date. 			 
	 F 4.320 	 �	 600:-

224	 34	 24 öre yellow. in pair with Excellent canc. 			 
	 TRELLEBORG 10.4.1884. 	 �	 300:-

225K	 35	 30 öre, single usage, on beautiful registered 			 
	 cover sent from STRÖMSTAD 2.12.1880 to 			 
	 Norway. Cancellations PKXP Nr 44 4.12.1880 			 
	 and SYDBANEN No 1 4.XII.80. The stamp with 			 
	 a weak corner fold of less importance. 	 *	 500:-

226K	 35	 30 öre and 2x30 öre, respectively, on two 			 
	 address cards for parcel sent 1878–1879. 			 
	 (2). 	 *	 300:-

227	 36	 50 öre red. Almost unhinged. Superb quality. 			 
	 F 2700 	 é	 500:-

228K	 36	 50 öre red. 50 öre, single usage, on early 			 
	 and beautiful registered cover sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM SÖD. 22.5.1882 to France. Arrival 			 
	 pmk PARIS LES TERNES 25.MAI.82. Also 			 
	 Cancelled REKOMMENDERAS (P: +1500:-). 	 *	 1.000:-

229K	 36, 29	 4+50 öre on insured cover sent from BRODALEN 			 
	 10.5.1883 to Mönsterås. 	 *	 300:-

230	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue. Good centering. 			 
	 Cancelled BORÅS 13.10.1878. Bent corner 			 
	 perf. F 4000 	 �	 800:-

231	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue (fold corner perf) 			 
	 with an excellent QVISTRUM 7.5.78. F 4000 	 �	 500:-

232	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue, bent corner. Nice 			 
	 cancellation STOCKHOLM PAKET STADEN 20.9.1878. 		
	 Cert E Harbrecht “Ett vackert exemplar av 			 
	 ett ovanligt frimärke” 2,3,3. F 4000 	 �	 400:-

233	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue. Off-centered. F 4000 	 �	 400:-
234	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue. 2 ex med mindre defekter. 	�	 300:-
235	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue (two slightly short 			 

	 perfs). F 4000 	 �	 200:-

Officials, perf. 13 / Tjänste, tandning 13
236P	 Tj13A, 21c, 17d   4 öre grey, perf 13. 30 öre dull 			 

	 reddish brown, perf 13, three ex of each 			 
	 on address card for value package, canc. 			 
	 Riseberga 4.6.1886. Def. and 3 öre orange-			 
	 brown on yellowish paper. and a pair of 12 			 
	 öre blue-light blue on cover (slightly 			 
	 moisturized on the top) to Germany, from 			 
	 Göteborg 13.12.1873. F 500 	 *	 300:-

237	 Tj15	 6 öre violet, perf 13. 10 copies. F 2.750 	 é	 400:-
238	 Tj15	 6 öre violet, perf 13. 7 copies. some 			 

	 shades. F 4.200 	 �	 600:-
239K	 Tj16A	 10 öre red, perf 13, type I on Excellent 			 

	 cover, cancelled KARLSBORG 13.4.1887. 	 *	 300:-
240	 Tj16Ba	 10 öre clear carmine, anilline ink, type 			 

	 II, perf 13. Excellent canc. STOCKHOLM 			 
	 5.TUR. 4.2.1899. Excellent quality. 	 �	 300:-

241	 Tj17	 12 öre blue, perf 13. Fair centering. F 1200 	 éé	 300:-
242	 Tj20	 24 öre yellow, perf 13. Good centering. 			 

	 F 1300 	 éé	 300:-
243	 Tj22B	 50 öre red, perf 13, type II. Good centering. 			 

	 F 1500 	 �	 400:-
244	 Tj24A	 1 krona blue/brown, perf 13, type I. One 			 

	 block of four cancelled STOCKHOLM 1.6.1889 			 
	 and one strip of four cancelled STOCKHOLM 			 
	 14.1.86. F1200 for two blocks of four. (2). 	 �	 300:-

245	 Tj25	 10/12 öre blue in mnh block of four. F 1000 	 éé	 300:-
246K	 Tj25	 10/12 öre blue, sixteen copies incl. shades 			 

	 and a few with plate flaws. Mostly good 			 
	 quality. (16). F 1600 	 é	 300:-

247K	 Tj25	 10/12 öre blue, sixteen copies incl. shades, 			 
	 cancellations and small varities. (16). 			 
	 F 2400 	 �	 400:-

248	 Tj25	 10/12 öre blue with EXCELLENT cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 26.2.11. 	 �	 300:-

249	 Tj25	 10/12 öre blue, two copies with set off ś. 			 
	 One stamp with fold. (2). F 800 	 �	 300:-

250K	 Tj25	 10/12 öre blue, thirteen copies (one pair) 			 
	 incl. shades, cancellations and small 			 
	 varities. (13). F 1950 	 �	 300:-

251	 Tj25v6	 10/12 öre blue with set off variety. 			 
	 EXCELLENT vancellation ÖSTERSUND 18.10.1891. 	�	 300:-

252K	 Tj26	 10/24 öre dark blue on yellow, eleven copies 			 
	 incl. shades and a few with plate flaws. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality. (11). F 1540 	 é	 300:-

253	 Tj26	 10/24 öre dark blue on yellow in block of 			 
	 four with EXCELLENT cancellations LUND 			 
	 9.11.1889. 	 �	 700:-

254K	 Tj26	 10/24 öre dark blue on yellow, sixteen 			 
	 copies incl. shades, cancellations and 			 
	 small varities. (16). F 3520 	 �	 500:-

255K	 Tj26	 10/24 öre dark blue on yellow, twelve copies 			 
	 mostly with small varities. (12). F 2640 	 �	 400:-

256K	 Tj26	 10/24 öre dark blue on yellow, twelve copies 			 
	 incl. shades, cancellations and small 			 
	 varities. (12). F 2640 	 �	 400:-

257K	 Tj26	 10/24 öre dark blue on yellow, twelve copies 			 
	 incl. shades, cancellations and small 			 
	 varities. (12). F 2640 	 �	 400:-

258	 Tj26	 10/24 öre dark blue on yellow. EXCELLENT 			 
	 cancellation LUND 22.10.1889. 	 �	 300:-

259	 Tj26	 10/24 öre dark blue on yellow. EXCELLENT 			 
	 cancellation LINKÖPING 11.12.1889. 	 �	 300:-

260	 Tj26	 10/24 öre dark blue on yellow. EXCELLENT 			 
	 cancellation LUND 18.10.1889. One somewhat 			 
	 short perf. 	 �	 300:-

261	 Tj26	 10/24 öre dark blue on yellow in block of 			 
	 four.Two stamps mnh. F 980 	 éé/é	 300:-

262	 Tj26	 10/24 öre dark blue on yellow in block of 			 
	 four.Two stamps mnh. F 980 	 éé/é	 300:-

263	 Tj26v	 10/24 öre dark blue on yellow, three copies 			 
	 with weak set off ś. Scarce variety, not 			 
	 listed in Facit. (3). 	 �	 700:-

264	 Tj27-54	SET watermark crown (13) SET wateremark 			 
	 \. F 1.850 	 éé	 400:-

265	 Tj27-54	SET watermark crown (13)+ SET (15) watermark 			 
	 lines. F 1.850 	 éé	 400:-

266	 Tj27-54	SET watermark crown (13), set watermark 			 
	 lines (15). 7 sets of each. F 5.180 	 �	 600:-

Postage due, perf. 13 / Lösen, tandning 13
267P	 L11, 12, 15   Sweden Postage Due L11, 12, 15 cover, 			 

	 1, 3, 12 öre, perf 13. on unpaid cover. 			 
	 Canc. PKXP.No 43 27.4.1889 sent to Göteborg. 			 
	 Not. “Lösen 16 öre” in blue crayon. 	 *	 400:-

268	 L11-15, 17, 19-20   Postage due perf 13, set without 			 
	 20 and 30 öre, but with two 12 öre (9). 	 éé	 300:-

269	 L11-20	 SET perf 13 (10). F 2605 	 éé	 500:-
270	 L11-20	 SET perf 13 (10). 4 sets. F 3.540 	 é	 500:-
271	 L11-20	 SET perf 13 (10). 6 sets. F 4.800 	 �	 500:-

Circle Type (Blue Posthorn) / Ringtyp posthorn
272	 40	 2 öre in block of four cancelled HELSINGBORG 			 

	 28.9.1892. F 1400 	 �	 400:-
273K	 40	 2 öre on beautiful local printed matter 			 

	 envelope sent eithin LUND 1.TUR 26.9.92. 	 *	 300:-
274K	 41, 63	 3+3 öre as unusual combination on postcard 			 

	 sent from KÄTTINGE 17.11.1902 to STOCKHOLM 			 
	 1.TUR 18.11.1902. 	 *	 300:-

275	 41-44, 483-6 and 1kr Cicrle type Post Horn. F 5250 	 éé	 600:-
276	 43	 5 öre green. Excellent canc. BOXHOLM 			 

	 21.9.1889. 	 �	 300:-
277	 43	 5 öre in block of four cancelled STOCKHOLM 			 

	 C 2.11.1890. F 1750 	 �	 300:-
278K	 43, bKe7 5 öre as additional postage on five postcards 5 öre,
		    sent to France and Germany, 	respectively, 1888–1889.
		    Somewhat mixed quality. (5). 	 *	 600:-
279K	 43, bKe7 5 öre on postcard 5 öre sent from PKXP No 			 

	   8B UPP 26.6.1890 to the Netherlands, Transit 			 
	   PKXP No 62A 27.6.1890 and arrival pmk 			 
	   AMSTERDAM 28.JUN.90. The card have been 			 
	   mounted and with small tear at top. 	 *	 300:-

280K	 43, Fk10 5 öre on stamped envelope sent from MÖRARP 			 
	  12.11.1892 to Denmark. Transit PKXP No 32 			 
	  12.11.1892 and arrival K.OMB.1 13.11.1892. 			 
	  Scarce combination. 	 *	 300:-

281K	 46	 20 öre on 2-fold letter with content sent 			 
	 from UDDEVALLA 14.51888 to Kalmar.

		  One short perf. 	 *	 300:-
282	 47	 30 öre with EXCELLENT cancellation ARVIKA 			 

	 13.3.1889. 	 �	 300:-
283K	 48, 56	 20+2x50 öre on beautiful registered cover sent 
		  from SÖDERHAMN 5.8.1891 to the Netherlands.
		  Transit PKXP No2C 11-8-1891 	and arrival pmk ROTTERDAM.
		  20 öre somewhat defect.
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		  Unusually early registered mail to the Netherlands. 	*	 700:-
284K	 50, 51, Fk   10/12+10/24 öre on stamped envelope 			 

	 10/12 öre sent registered from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 26.1.90 to Norway. F51 somewhat oxidized, 			 
	 nevertheless a beautiful item. 

		  Scarce combination 2K (two recorded covers) 			 
	 according to Ferdén. 	 *	 400:-

285K	 50b, Fk5 Stamped envelope 10/12 öre type VII 			 
	  additionally franked with 10/12 öre. Sent 			 
	  from STOCKHOLM C10 10.12.93 to Germany. 			 
	  Arrival pmk at back. Beautiful item signed by O.P. 	*	 400:-

286	 50-51	 1889 Provisionals SET (2). Excellent canc. 	 �	 400:-
287	 51	 1889 Provisionals 10 / 24 öre yellow. 
		  10 ex. F 4000 	 �	 300:-
288K	 51	 2x10/12 öre on 2-fold cover sent from 			 

	 STOCKHOLM 11.6.97 to Dalum. 	 *	 300:-
289K	 51, 54	 10+10/12 öre as scarce combination on 2-fold 			 

	 letter with content, sent from DALUM 9.7.1896 			 
	 to STOCKHOLM Ö 1.TUR 10.7.96. 	 *	 300:-

290K	 51, Fk5	 10/24 öre on stamped envelope 10/12 öre 			 
	 sent from VEXIÖ 23.4.1903 to Germany. 			 
	 Somewhat carelessly opened with small paper 			 
	 loss of the value stamp. Transit TRELLEBORG-			 
	 SASSNITZ 142A 24.4.03 and arrival pmk 			 
	 BESTELLT VOM POSTAMTE 62 2–3N 24.04.03. 	*	 300:-

Oscar II
291	 39v8	 10 öre cancelled the day of issue MÅLILLA 			 

	 1.1.1885. Slightly miscoloured at back. 	 �	 400:-
292	 45	 1886 Oscar II with posthorn on back 10 öre 			 

	 red. F 2200 	 éé	 300:-
293K	 45, Fk5	 10 öre on stamped envelope 10/12 öre type 			 

	 VII sent from STOCKHOLM 17.3.91 to Germany. 			 
	 Transit PKXP No 2A UTR N 18.3.1891 and 			 
	 arrival pmk HAMBURG 19.3.91.

		  Beautiful item. Ex. Philea 2015. 	 *	 400:-
294K	 45, kB2	10 öre on letter card with hotel vignette 			 

	 “Hotell Kramer Malmö”, sent from PKXP No 			 
	  81E 28.6.1891 to Belgium. 	 *	 300:-

295K	 52	 2x5 öre on interesting postcard with divided 			 
	 address side which have not been used, 			 
	 although such usages were approved since 			 
	 1906. Sent from PKXP No 29B 10.7.1907 to 			 
	 Hungary. Scarce destination, R4 (4–10 			 
	 recorded covers) acoording to Facit. 	 *	 300:-

296	 52	 1891 Oscar II 5 öre green. Pair on ppc to 			 
	 Saloniki/Turkey. Arrival cancellation 			 
	 SALONIKI 26.4.05. STOCKHOLM 21.4.05. 	 *	 200:-

297	 52	 1891 Oscar II 5 öre green. Pair on ppc to 			 
	 Argentina. STOCKHOLM 14.3.06, arrival 			 
	 cancellation and postage due - boxed T, 			 
	 and note “122”. 	 *	 200:-

298	 53vm1	 1903 Oscar II 8 öre violet reversed, 			 
	 watermark crown. Good centering. F 900 	 éé	 300:-

299K	 54	 10 öre on postcard sent insufficiently 			 
	 prepaid from GEFLE LBR 16.8.1901 to the 			 
	 Netherlands. Interesting usage during the 			 
	 short period when Sweden taxed postacards 			 
	 which missed the UPU indicia “Carte Postale”. 			 
	 Cancellations TRELLEBORG-SASSNITZ 142A 			 
	 18.8.01, T, 12½ and AMSTERDAM 19.AUG.01. 			 
	 Beautiful item. 	 *	 500:-

300	 54	 1891 Oscar II 10 öre red. Pair on cover to 			 
	 Argentina. STOCKHOLM 8.10.08. Forwarded 			 
	 from Buenos Aires to Rosario. Transit- and 			 
	 arrival cancellations. 	 *	 200:-

301	 54	 1891 Oscar II 10 öre red. Pair on cover to 			 
	 Japan STOCKHOLM 6.12.06. Arrival cancellation. 	*	 200:-

302K	 54, 56	 1891 Oscar II 10 öre red. two ex on cover 			 
	 to Luxembourg, 1910 (R5) respective 20 öre 			 
	 on cover to Monaco 1909 (R4). 	 *	 300:-

303P	 54, 61, 64   2x1+4+10 öre on 4-fold sample of no 			 
	 value sent from GÖTEBORG 21.V.1902 to 			 
	 Tossene. 	 *	 500:-

304K	 54, Fk6	10 öre on stamped envelope sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM–GEFLE 17.3.1895 to Algeria. 			 
	 Cancellations PARIS ETRANGER 20.3.95, 			 
	 MARSEILLE DEPART 21.MARS.95 and ALGER ALGER 		
	 22.MARS.95. The envelope somewhat worn and 			 
	 with tears. Scarce destination, R4 (4–10 			 
	 recorded covers) according to Facit.

		  Ex. Postiljonen 1974. 	 *	 300:-
305K	 54v1	 1891 Oscar II 10 öre pair, trial print, imperf 			 

	 variety. in block of fouréé/é and six éé. 	 éé/é	 600:-

306	 54v1e	 1895 Oscar II 10 öre bright carmine, imperf 			 
	 variety in pair. Cancelled STOCKHOLM 24.5.10. 			 
	 F 1000 	 �	 300:-

307K	 56	 20 öre on cover with content sent from 			 
	 EKSJÖ 28.5. 1906 to Otto Nordenskjöld in 			 
	 Chile. Transit NY FOREIGN TRANSIT 3.JUN.96 			 
	 and arrival pmk VALPARAISO x.VII.1896. 			 
	 Sought after item. 	 *	 500:-

308K	 56	 20 öre on cover sent from PKXP No 25A 			 
	 24.7.03 to India. Transit and arrival pmk ś 			 
	 at back. 	 *	 300:-

309	 59	 1891 Oscar II 50 öre grey. Fair centering. 			 
	 F 2700 	 éé	 500:-

310	 59	 1891 Oscar II 50 öre grey. Good centering. 			 
	 F 2700 	 éé	 500:-

311	 59	 1891 Oscar II 50 öre grey. Good centering. 			 
	 F 2700 	 éé	 500:-

312	 60	 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr black/red. Good - fair 			 
	 centering. F 4400 	 éé	 800:-

313	 60	 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr black/red. 3 copies. 			 
	 F 4200 	 é	 700:-

314	 60	 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr black/red. Fair centering. 			 
	 F 1400 	 é	 300:-

General Post Office / Posthuset
315	 65	 1903 General Post Office 5 Kr blue. Perfect 			 

	 centering. F 5000 	 éé	 700:-
316	 65	 1903 General Post Office 5 Kr blue. Nice 			 

	 copy. F 5000 	 éé	 600:-
317	 65	 1903 General Post Office 5 Kr blue. Slightly 			 

	 off-centered. F 5000 	 éé	 400:-
318	 65	 1903 General Post Office 5 Kr blue. Perfect 			 

	 centering. F 1900 	 é	 500:-
319	 65	 1903 General Post Office 5 Kr blue. Perfect 			 

	 centering. F 1900 	 é	 400:-

Gustav V in Medallion / Medaljong
320	 77	 1 Krona black, watermark crown. Good 			 

	 centering. F 1800 	 éé	 400:-
321K	 77, 81, 85, 91   1 Krona black, watermark crown. 4 			 

	 ex and 8, 20 and 50 öre on value address 			 
	 card from Sundsvall 13.9.1915 to Norway. 			 
	 Excellent objekt and two covers, WPC 1924 			 
	 with 30 öre 1924 respective 5 + 45 öre on 			 
	 rec. cover 1926. 	 *	 300:-

322P	 79	 2x5 öre on list and corresponding receipt 			 
	 for a insured letter, cancelled BJURSÅS 			 
	 20.2.19. Small paper loss. 	 *	 500:-

323	 79	 5 öre on postcard(crease) from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 22.4.13 to Norway with RETUR canc. and 			 
	 rectangular “Inconnu”. Scarce. 	 *	 300:-

324K	 79, bKe17   5 öre on postcard 5 öre sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 29.3.16 to China. Several transit 			 
	 and arrival pmk ś. 	 *	 300:-

325K	 79, bKe17   5 öre on postcard 5 öre sent from 			 
	 HOLMSUND 2.9.1918 addressed to Courland, 			 
	 but refused and returned by the German P.O. 			 
	 Interesting item. 	 *	 300:-

326K	 82	 10 öre on postcard sent from HILÅS 5.1.21 			 
	 to Madeira. Arrival pmk FUNCHAL 15.JAN.21. 			 
	 Scarce destination, R3 according to Ferdén. 	 *	 400:-

327K	 82	 2x10 öre on cover sent from PKXP 27.2.1912 			 
	 to Egypt, then forwarded to Madagadcar with 			 
	 arrival pmk DIEGO SUAREZ MADAGASCAR 			 
	 14.MARS.12. One stamp defective. Scarce 			 
	 destination, R4 (4–10 recorded covers) 			 
	 according to Ferdén. 	 *	 300:-

328K	 82, kB10 10 öre on letter card 10 öre with edges, 			 
	   sent as local registered letter within 			 
	   HÄLSINGBORG 5.2.13. 	 *	 300:-

329K	 85	 20 öre blue. on cover to Brazil, canc. 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 14.4.17, arrival canc. Rio de 			 
	 Janeiro 2.IX.1919. British censorship. 	 *	 300:-

330K	 89	 2x35 öre on registered cover sent from ÖREBRO
		  1.10.1921 to Transvaal, South Africa. Scarce. 	 *	 300:-
331K	 90, 96	 2x40 öre + 2x1 kr on address card for 			 

	 insured parcel sent from GÖTEBORG 30.3.20 			 
	 to Norway. Arrival pmk KRISTIANIA 3.IV.20. 	 *	 300:-

332	 91	 50 öre grey. Fair centering. F 1500 	 éé	 400:-
333P	 95	 90 öre green. Local insured cover, canc. 			 

	 STOCKHOLM 5 5.7.1920. 	 *	 300:-
334	 99	 Surcharge 7 / 10 öre red. BISECTED and 1 			 

	 öre Small National Coat-of Arms on postcard, 			 
	 canc. KÄRRÅKER 25.12.1918. 	 *	 300:-
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335	 101v3	 Surcharge 12 / 65 öre surcharge with three 			 
	 figures. Parts of three surcharges on the 			 
	 stamp. Wm Bz. F 1600 	 éé	 700:-

Landstorm – Air Mail / Landstorm – Luftpost 1920
336	 105-14	 1916 Landstorm I SET (10). 5 sets. F 1.750 	 é	 400:-
337P	 105-14	 1916 Landstorm I . 25-50 copies of each. F 			 

	 ca 24500. (330). 	 �	 700:-
338	 105-14	 1916 Landstorm I SET (10). 7 sets. F 4900 	 �	 400:-
339	 115-25	 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). F 7900 	 éé	 1.600:-
340	 115-25	 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). F 3900 	 é	 800:-
341	 115-25	 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). F 3900 	 é	 600:-
342	 115-25	 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). F 3900 	 é	 400:-
343	 124	 1916 Landstorm II 10+NITTIO / 1 kr blue/brown. 			 

	 A very light trace of a hinge. F 1200 	 é	 300:-
344	 124	 1916 Landstorm II 10+NITTIO / 1 kr blue/brown. 			 

	 Off-centered. F 3500 	 �	 300:-
345	 125vm	 1916 Landstorm II 10+4,90 / 5 Kr inverted 			 

	 wmk crown, blue. Good centering. F 2000 	 é	 400:-
346	 126-35	 1916 Landstorm III SET (10). 11 sets. 			 

	 F 2.640 	 é	 500:-
347	 126-35	 1916 Landstorm III SET (10). 9 sets. F 1350 	 �	 300:-
348K	 134	 1916 Landstorm III 12+8 / 10+TIO / 30 öre 			 

	 brown. 3 öre + 12+8 / 10+TIO / 30 öre on 			 
	 cover sent from STOCKHOLM 3.12.19 to 			 
	 Söderhamn. 	 *	 300:-

349	 136-38	 1920 Air Mail Surcharge SET (3). 8 sets. 			 
	 F 3.040 	 �	 300:-

350	 136-38v	Sweden 136v used, 1920 Air Mail Surcharge 			 
	 10 öre / 3, 20 öre/ 2 and 50 öre/ 4, 			 
	 misplaced surcharge. F 2500 	 �	 300:-

351	 136-38v1 1920 Air Mail Surcharge SET (3) v1 = inverted 	surcharge.
		    20 on 2ö false ovpt but the others genuine. 	 é	 1.000:-
352	 138	 1920 Air Mail Surcharge 50 öre / 4 öre 			 

	 violet. Wm crown. F 3000 	 éé	 400:-
353	 138	 1920 Air Mail Surcharge 50 öre / 4 öre 			 

	 violet. Wm crown. Slightly misplaced 			 
	 surcharge/overprint. F 3300 	 éé	 300:-

Small Coat-of-Arms – Standing lion
Lilla Riksvapnet – Stående lejon

354	 140Acx	5 öre green, type I, perf on two sides with 			 
	 vm lines. Fair centering. F 1400 	 �	 300:-

355	 141	 5 öre brown red, type I. Fair centering. F 1500 	 éé	 400:-
356K	 142A, 144A, 183b, 232   25 öre ultramarine-blue on 			 

	 white paper. def. and four stamps of 1930 			 
	 Night Mail Aeroplane 50 öre ultramarine-			 
	 violet on air mail cover to Argentina, 			 
	 canc. Stockholm 29.11.34, arrival canc. 			 
	 Buenos Aires 1934 and 5 öre green, type 			 
	 II. in strip of four and 10 öre green, type 			 
	 I on cover to Belgian Congo, canc. Göteborg 			 
	 13.4.23, arrival canc. Matadi 7.V.23. (2). 	 *	 300:-

357	 143Abz	 5 öre green, type II with wmk KPV. F 6500 	 �	 700:-
358K	 144A	 10 öre on small postcard cancelled with 			 

	 figure pmk (from Östermalm?). 	 *	 300:-
359	 144Ecxz 10 öre green, type I, perf 13 with watermark 			 

	   lines + KPV. Good centering. F 2500 	 �	 500:-
360K	 146	 Letter sent from Kvarnlyckan (County of 			 

	 kalmar) to Addis Abeba 15.1.1935. According 			 
	 to Facit only one is known previously. The 			 
	 contents of the letter is in the envelope. 	 *	 200:-

En face – Gustav Vasa
361	 151Cbz	 1920 Gustaf V full face 20 öre blue, perf 			 

	 on four sides with watermark KPV. Fair 			 
	 centering. F 1800 	 éé	 400:-

362	 152A	 1920 Gustav II Adolf 20 öre blue, perf on 			 
	 two sides. Interesting strip of 5: Dislocated 			 
	 - upper margin with 2mm of second image. 			 
	 The right stamp with plate join line. 	 �	 500:-

363K	 152A, 159   20+40 öre on registered cover with 			 
	 return receipt (A.R.) sent from RÄPPE 			 
	 30.1.1921 to Stockholm, then forwarded to Åsheda. 	*	 300:-

364	 152Acxz 1920 Gustav II Adolf 20 öre blue, perf on 			 
	   two sides with watermark lines + KPV. Canc. 			 
	   STOCKHOLM 2.10.20. F 2500 	 �	 300:-

365	 153-55	 1921 Gustaf Vasa SET (3). F 2650 	 éé	 500:-
366	 153-55	 1921 Gustaf Vasa SET (6) also all with 			 

	 watermark bx. F 1530 	 �	 300:-
367P	 153-55	 1921 Gustaf Vasa. 10 öre (35 copies), 110 			 

	 öre (five copies) and 140 öre (four). F 10.260 	 �	 300:-

Crown and Posthorn / Postemblem
369	 160	 45 öre brown type I. Fair centering. F 1700 	 éé	 400:-

370	 160	 45 öre brown type I. Good centering. F 1700 	 éé	 400:-
371	 162cx	 60 öre red-lilac type I with watermark 			 

	 lines. Very fine strip of three with seam-			 
	 line. Superb perforation. F 7500 	 éé	 1.000:-

372	 162cx	 60 öre red-lilac type I with watermark 			 
	 lines. Good centering. F 1300 	 �	 400:-

373	 162cx	 60 öre red-lilac type I with watermark 			 
	 lines. Fair centering. F 1300 	 �	 300:-

374K	 163, 142A 5+60 öre on beautiful registered cover 			 
	 with return receipt (A.R.) sent from 			 
	 KARLSKRONA 1 21.2.1924 to Jönköping. 	 *	 300:-

375K	 165b	 80 öre greyish green on yellowish paper, 			 
	 strip of five. F 17500 	 éé	 400:-

376	 165cx	 80 öre blue-green with watermark lines. 			 
	 Superb canc. ESLÖF 20.1-1925. 	 �	 300:-

377	 167c	 90 öre slate blue on white paper. Good 			 
	 centering. F 3500 	 éé	 800:-

378	 171	 120 öre black. Good centering. F 2000 	 éé	 400:-
379	 171	 120 öre black. Perfect centering. F 2000 	 éé	 400:-

Gustav V left profile / Profil vänster
380	 175Acx	 15 öre violet vertical perf, with watermark 			 

	 lines. Somewhat short perfs. Canc. Torfsjö 			 
	 20.1.23. F 8500 	 �	 500:-

381K	 183, 176C, 145C   25 öre blue. respective 10 öre 			 
	 +15 öre (def.) on covers to Nordenskiöldsexpeditionen 			
	 in Balboa, Canal Zone 1927. Erland 			 
	 Nordenskiöld’s six expeditions to South 			 
	 America (compare with F No. 1861). Two 			 
	 covers. 	 *	 300:-

382	 187a	 35 öre carmine-violet on thick pale rose 			 
	 toned paper. Fair centering. F 1200 	 éé	 300:-

World Postal Congress 1924 / Kongress 1924
383	 196-209	SET (16) exkl 5 kr, incl 197cx+201b. F 6.400 	 �	 1.200:-
384P	 196-209	5 öre-2 kr, including 10 öre cx, cxz and 			 

	 30 öre greenish blue. F 7.940 	 �	 500:-
385	 196-210	SET (16). F 11.400 	 éé	 2.300:-
386	 196-210	SET (16) incl 197cx. F 5.000 	 é	 1.000:-
387	 196-210	SET (15). F 4800 	 é	 1.000:-
388	 196-210	SET (15) . F 4800 	 é	 800:-
389P	 196-225	1924. WPC and UPU, complete sets, some with 			 

	 excellent cancellations, e.g. 2 kr Congress, 			 
	 and 1 - 2 kr UPU. 5kr UPU with crease and 			 
	 80ö with faults. 	 �	 1.700:-

390	 197cxz	 10 öre green with watermark lines + KPV. 			 
	 Fair centering. F 1700 	 �	 400:-

391K	 199	 20 öre on postcard sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 5.7.25 to Danzig. 	 *	 300:-

392	 201b	 30 öre greenish blue. Good centering. F 1200 	 �	 300:-

U.P.U. 1924 / Världspostföreningen
393	 211-24	 SET (14) except 5 kr. 	 �	 400:-
394P	 211-24	 5 öre-2 kr, including 10 öre cx, cxz and 			 

	 30 öre greenish blue. F 6.900 	 �	 400:-
395	 211-25	 SET (15) incl 212cx, excl 50 öre. F 12.950 	 éé	 2.500:-
396K	 211-25	 Cpl set (15), all éé except 80 öre é. 	 éé	 1.500:-
397	 211-25	 SET (17) incl 212cx and 212cxz. F 6.280 	 é	 1.200:-
398	 211-25	 SET (16) incl 212cx. F 5680 	 é	 1.200:-
399	 211-25	 SET (17) incl 212cx and 216b. F 6.330 	 é	 1.200:-
400	 211-25	 SET (16) incl. 212cx. F 5.680 	 é	 1.000:-
401	 211-25	 SET (15) incl 212cx + 216 b. F 7100 	 �	 1.300:-
402	 211-25	 SET (16) incl 212cx. F 6600 	 �	 900:-
403	 211-25	 SET (17) inkl 212cx och 216b. 45 öre with 			 

	 one missing perf. Fine crown values. F 7100 	 �	 900:-
404	 211-25	 SET (15). F 6000 	 �	 900:-
405	 211-25	 SET (16) incl 212cx. F 6600 	 �	 900:-
406P	 211-25	 SET (15) including 10 öre cx, cxz and 30 			 

	 öre greenish blue. F 8.400 	 �	 700:-
407	 212cx	 10 öre green, watermark lines. Excellent 			 

	 canc. SÖDERTÄLJE 16.3.25. 	 �	 300:-
408	 225	 5 Kr blue. F 5000 	 éé	 600:-

Gustav V 70 years – Post Office
Gustav V 70 år – Postverket

409	 226-30	 1928 70th Birthday of King Gustaf V SET 			 
	 (5). 14 sets. F 3.500 	 éé	 400:-

410	 226-30	 1928 70th Birthday of King Gustaf V SET 			 
	 (5). 10 set + 1 set with “Makuleras”. 			 
	 F 1.850 	 é	 400:-

411	 226-30	 1928 70th Birthday of King Gustaf V SET 			 
	 (5). 15 SETS. F 2.700 	 �	 300:-

412	 233A	 1931 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, toned 			 
	 paper. a very fine copy. F 2500 	 éé	 500:-
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413	 233a+b	 1931 Stockholm Castle 5 kr -SET. 8 sets. 			 
	 F 2.800 	 �	 400:-

414	 233B	 1939 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, white 			 
	 paper. A fine copy. F 3600 	 éé	 500:-

415	 238	 1933 50th Anniversary of the Postal Savings 			 
	 Bank 5 öre green type I. 9 copies. F 4.050 	 �	 300:-

416K	 238	 1933 50th Anniversary of the Postal Savings 			 
	 Bank 5 öre green type I. Pair on postcard 			 
	 sent from LAXÅS 8.9.1934 to Stockholm.. 	 *	 300:-

417	 240-45	 1935 500th Anniversary of the Parliament 			 
	 SET (9). F 1100 	 éé	 300:-

418	 246-57	 1936 Tercentenary of the Post Office SET 			 
	 (15). 3 sets. F 2400 	 é	 300:-

419K	 257, etc.   15+30+40+45 öre + 1 kr on air mail 			 
	 cover sent from STOCKHOLM 24.11.36 to 			 
	 Brazil. 	 *	 300:-

420K	 258	 1936 Bromma 50 öre blue. two ex registered 			 
	 cash on delivery from ROBERTSFORS 1.7.36 			 
	 to Holsåker. F 250 	 *	 300:-

Swedenborg – Bellman
421	 259BC/CB 1938 Swedenborg pair 3+4 and 4+3. Four 			 

	      pairs of each. F 1.400	 éé	 400:-
422	 269BC/CB 1939 Gustaf V small numerals 10 öre. Two 			 

	      pairs BC and three pairs CB. 	 éé	 300:-
423	 273BC1	1939 Gustaf V large numerals 10 öre violet, 			 

	 pair perf 3+4 sides with coloured line in 			 
	 coat lapel. F 1600 	 éé	 400:-

424	 276A	 1940 Gustaf V large numerals 20 öre carmine-			 
	 red. Excellent canc. SESKARÖ 6.12.44. 	 �	 300:-

425	 280	 1941 Gustaf V large numerals 35 öre carmine-			 
	 violet. Excellent canc. OREBERG 3.10.42. 	 �	 300:-

426	 294	 1939 Three Crowns 1 Kr orange. Excellent 			 
	 canc. LJUNGBYHED 17.9.55. 	 �	 300:-

427	 298	 1939 Three Crowns 1.20 Kr rose-lilac. 			 
	 Excellent canc. STOCKHOLM 5 29.10.40. 	 �	 300:-

428	 299	 1964 Three Crowns 1.20 Kr light blue. 			 
	 Excellent canc. VÄNNÄS 20.1.69. 	 �	 300:-

429	 312	 1965 Three Crowns 2.30 Kr dark brown. 			 
	 Excellent canc. VÄNNÄS 20.1.69. 	 �	 300:-

430	 318BC/CB 1939 Per Henrik Ling 5 öre green, pair 3+4 			 
	 and 4+3. 4 pair of each. Wide margins.. F 2.800 	 �	 400:-

431	 320CB	 1939 Royal Academy of Sciences 10 öre 			 
	 violet. Block consisting of three CB-pairs. F 5000 	éé	 400:-

432	 320CB	 1939 Royal Academy of Sciences 10 öre 			 
	 violet, pair 4+3. Block consisting of three 			 
	 CB-pairs. F 5000 	 éé	 400:-

433	 321BC/CB/BB   1939 Royal Academy of Sciences 15 			 
	 öre brown, pair 3+4 and 4+3 and 3+3. 2 pair 			 
	 of each. Wide margins.. F 2.200 	 �	 400:-

Modern stamps / Modernare märken
434Fc	 327	 1940 Johan Tobias Sergel 50 öre grey.
		  Part of a coil, c. 75 stamps. F 27000 	 éé	 800:-
435	 332 BC+CB   1941 The Royal Castle both 3+4/4+3 			 

	 pairs. CB with a few slightly short perfs. 			 
	 F 6600 	 éé	 500:-

436	 332BC/C/BB   1941 The Royal Castle 5 Kr blue, pair 			 
	 3+4 and 4+3 and 3+3. Wide margins. F 3250 	 �	 500:-

437	 332BC/CB 1941 The Royal Castle 5 Kr blue, pair 3+4 			 
	      and 4+3. F 3200 	 �	 200:-

438K	 337C	 1942 Flying Swans 20 Kr blue, perf on four 			 
	 sides. Strip of five with margins on both 			 
	 sides, one stamp with a few slightly short 			 
	 perfs. F 6000 	 éé	 400:-

439	 471V I	 1955 Stockholmia 3 öre green with corner 			 
	 marg, old value-text completely visible. F 1000 	 éé	 3.000:-

440	 471-75	 1955 Stockholmia -55 SET (45). Sheet of 9 			 
	 stamps with margins from the 5 values. 			 
	 F 1000 	 éé	 300:-

441	 536BB	 1962 Notable Buildings 20 öre red-brown, 			 
	 pair. Excellent canc. BRÅLANDA 24.9.1962. 	 �	 300:-

442	 580BB	 1966 Two-Chamber Parliament 40 öre blue, 			 
	 pair. Excellent canc. ÅLED 24.8.1966. 	 �	 300:-

443P	 1582b	 2013 Eagle Owl 30 Kr with security perf. 			 
	 in strip-of five. 	 éé	 500:-

Revenues / Stämpelmärken
444	 163A	 Documentary stamp with control, 20 kr orange 			 

	 1908 Documentary Stamp (No 1) IMPERFORATE 			 
	 PROOF. Fresh and rare. 	 éé	 200:-

445	 163B	 Documentary stamp with control, 20 kr orange 			 
	 1908 Documentary Stamp (No 2) IMPERFORATE 			 
	 PROOF. Fresh, just a vertical bend, 			 
	 insignificant for this rare item. 	 éé	 200:-

Local post / Lokalpost
446K	 H2	 Uppsala, 8 öre. Five booklets with 100 			 

	 stamps in each. 	 éé	 1.200:-
447K	 H2	 Uppsala, Booklet with 100 x 8 öre. 	 éé	 400:-

Booklets, slot-machine booklets / Häften, automathäften
448K	 H	 Complete booklet proofs (green) from 1937 			 

	 (20 x 25 öre). 	 éé	 300:-
449	 H31	 1936 Tercentenary of the Post Office 18 × 			 

	 15 öre red, perf on four sides. A very fine 			 
	 booklet. F 2500 	 éé	 300:-

450	 H65	 1943 85th Birthday of King Gustaf V 20 × 			 
	 20 öre red. Superb condition! F 1000 	 éé	 300:-

451K	 H99B2b	1953 Royal Palace with cyls 1. Fair quality. 	 éé	 500:-
452	 H211	 1968 Picture on Stone 10 × 10 Kr lilac-			 

	 brown, two booklets with and without text 			 
	 on inside front cover (H 211A R + H 211BII O). 			 
	 F 5000 	 éé	 400:-

453	 H361	 1985 Stockholmia 86 III 11 Kr Cyls + RT. 			 
	 Printing error with all black printing on 			 
	 the stamps is missing. Additionally all 			 
	 coloured parts of the stamp pictures are 			 
	 misplaced. Interesting printing error. 	 éé	 700:-

454	 HA1R+O 1954 Gustaf VI Adolf type I 25 öre blue, 			 
	    two booklets with different mounting. 			 
	   Abklatsch cylinder digit “2” in the booklet 			 
	   HA1R. F 3400 	 éé	 300:-

455K	 HP1B	 Trial booklet, Sven Evert, brown red proofing 			 
	 marks conversely, twenty ex. in machine 			 
	 booklet cover machine booklet cover in 			 
	 green with black print from H 54, 86 or 92. 	 éé	 300:-

456K	 HP6a	 Trial booklet, Sven Evert, red proofing 			 
	 marks conversely, ten ex. in slot-machine 			 
	 booklet cover with blue print from HA1. 	 éé	 1.500:-

457K	 HP7Ab O Trial booklet, Sven Evert, red proofing 			 
	    marks conversely, four ex. in slot-machine 			 
	    booklet cover with brown print from HA2. 	 éé	 500:-

458K	 HP7Bb R Trial booklet, Sven Evert, red proofing 			 
	    marks conversely, ten ex. in slot-machine 			 
	    booklet cover with black print from HA2. 	 éé	 1.500:-

Better cancellations / Bättre stämplar
459	 2	 BIÄSTA 2.3.1856, rectangular postmark. 			 

	 Yellow freaks. Postal: 2000:- 	 Y	 300:-
460	 2	 MÖNSTERÅS 1.2.1858, rectangular postmark. 			 

	 Short perf. Postal: 2000:- 	 H	 300:-
461	 2	 STOCKHOLM 6 JUL 57, rectangular postmark. 			 

	 Rectangular Arrival canc. 	 A	 300:-
462	 2	 WADSTENA 16.6.1856, rectangular postmark 	 E	 300:-
463	 2	 ÅBY, rectangular postmark Postal: 3000:- 	 L	 300:-
464	 21	 ALSTER 13.3.1877. Postal: 500:- 	 S	 300:-
465	 56	 BONDERSBYN 24.3.1910. Very rare. 	 BD	 500:-
466	 45	 DROTTNINGSKÄR 8.2.1890. Def. Postal: 3500:- 	 K	 500:-
467	 21	 GOTTRÖRA 8.4.1876. Postal: 1500:- 	 B	 300:-
468	 26	 HÖKHUVUD 3.10.1876. in blue. Superb 			 

	 cancellation! 	 C	 300:-
469	 39	 KALFSVIK 7.7.1885. Postal: 2500:- 	 G	 400:-
470	 52	 KARLSTENS FÄSTNING 24.7.1904. Last day of 			 

	 usage on unaddressed ARVIDSVIK, MARSTRAND 			 
	 b/w ppc. 	 O	 200:-

471	 54	 LUVOS 31.12.1910. Postal: 2000:- 	 L	 400:-
472	 17	 NORDMARK 28.5.1876. Superb strike of a 			 

	 scarce cancellation. Postal: 3500:- 	 S	 1.500:-
473	 2	 NORRTELJE 2.10.1856. Arc postmark. on nice 			 

	 cover. Postal: 2400:- 	 B	 500:-
474	 Tj12	 PILAGÅRDEN 20.4.1915. on 3 öre Official stamp. 	 F	 500:-
475	 21	 SJOGERSTAD 23.3.76. Superb canc. Postal: 			 

	 1500:- 	 R	 300:-
476	 15	 TYFORS 7.11.1911. Nära prakt, en tand 			 

	 minimalt kort. 	 W	 500:-
477	 39	 TYRESÖ 22.10.1886. Nice ex. 	 B	 500:-
478	 45	 ULLERVAD 17.3.1891. Very nice ex. Postal: 2000:- 	 R	 400:-
479	 2	 ULLÅNGER 10.11.1856. Very nice canc. 	 Y	 400:-
480	 54	 VADSTUGAN 7.2.XX. Postal: 3000:- 	 E	 500:-
481K	 bKe4	 ÅNGBÅTS PXP 57 2.12.1878, steamship mail 			 

	 postmarks. Postcard 10 öre sent to Germany. 			 
	 Transit PKXP No 2 3.12.1878. Postal: 500:- 	 A	 300:-

482	 21	 ÅNGBÅTSPXP NO 55 10.7.1876, steamship mail 			 
	 postmarks. Clear strike! Postal: 1000:- 	 	 300:-

483	 2	 Norwegian grid cancellation on 4 skill bco. 			 
	 Only a few known. 	 	 800:-

484	 7b1, d, c1   Danish cancellations FRA SVERRIG 			 
	 23.11.1866 on cut piece with 6x5 öre in 			 
	 three different shades! Some imperfections 			 
	 but very unusual. 	 	 1.000:-
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485	 8	 Short perf. Numeral cancellation 3, Lübeck. 	 	 500:-
486	 14Aa	 Dansh numeral cancellation 1 (Copenhagen). 			 

	 A few short perfs. and partly reperforated, 			 
	 but very scarce cancel on 3 öre type 1. 	 	 800:-

487	 17e	 Danish numeral cancellation 24 (Helsingør). 	 	 300:-
488	 20b	 Danish cancellation FRA SVERRIG 26.11.1872 			 

	 on cut piece. 	 	 300:-
489	 20i	 Danish numeral cancellation 24 (Helsingør), 			 

	 struck twice. 	 	 300:-
490	 21	 Danish numeral cancellation 2 (Christianshavn). 			 

	 One short perf. Very unusual pmk on Swedish 			 
	 stamps. 	 	 700:-

491	 24c	 Danish numeral cancellation 24 (Helsingør). 			 
	 Very fine. 	 	 300:-

492	 15	 24 17 öre violet, Lying Lion with danish 			 
	 canc. “24”. 	 	 300:-

493K	 kB4	 VANG I VALDRES 13.VII.14. Norweigan 			 
	 cancellation on stamped envelope 10 öre 			 
	 sent to Norway. Arrival pmk STALHEIM 			 
	 15.VII.14. 	 	 300:-

494K	 239A	 VETTAKOLLEN 25.1.34. Norweigan cancellations 			 
	 on cover franked with 3x5 öre sent to 			 
	 Norway. 	 	 300:-

495	 12	 Very clear part of “ÅNGB BREF FR DANMARK” 			 
	 (Ship letter from Denmark) on a Danish 3 			 
	 sk. Short perf. Scarce. 	 	 800:-

496	 21	 Nice part of “ÅNGB BREF FR DANMARK” (Ship 			 
	 letter from Denmark) on a Danish 3 sk. 			 
	 Broken corner perf. Scarce cancel. 	 	 1.500:-

497	 21	 Very nice “ÅNGB BREF FR DANMARK” (Ship 			 
	 letter from Denmark) on a pair Danish 3 			 
	 sk. Short perfs. Scarce. 	 	 1.500:-

498K	 227	 DENMARK Allinge-Simrishamn route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation SIMRISHAMN 2.8.34, on 			 
	 Danish stamp, 15 øre Ship quadrillé background,

		  together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, on picture
		  postcard (Bornholm), sent to Germany. One of the rarest
		  ferry routes, and a fantastic exhibition item. 	 	 300:-
499K	 R4	 FINLAND Räfsjö-Waldemarsvik route. Swedish 			 

	 circle cancellation WALDEMARSVIK 16.8.1904, 			 
	 on Finnish stamp 4 kop on postcard dated 			 
	 “Räfsjö 12/8 04”, without boxed cancellation 			 
	 FRÅN FINLAND. Räfsjö is a small island NW 			 
	 of Björneborg. Allegedly unique. 	 	 300:-

500	 18S	 FINLAND Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 
	 O.K.E. 27.10.1878 on Finnish stamp 32 p 			 
	 Coat of Arms m/75. Scarce cancellation. 	 	 300:-

501K	 R19	 FINLAND Vasa-Sundsvall route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation SUNDSVALL 2.9.1915, on Finnish 			 
	 stamps, 15x2 p Russian definitive series 			 
	 m/09, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN 			 
	 FINLAND, on censored 3-fold cover sent to 			 
	 Sweden. Censor cancel, and censor strip 			 
	 “Öppnats av krigscensuren”. Arrival pmk 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 4.9.15. Scarce and interesting. 	 	 500:-

502Kv	 Mi 26	 RUSSIA. St. Petersburg-Stockholm route. 			 
	 Cover with 8 kopek, cancelled STOCKHOLM 			 
	 OKE 27.6.1878 and on the side boxed 			 
	 cancellation FRÅN RYSSLAND. Very early 			 
	 usage of the FRÅN RYSSLAND cancellation 			 
	 (Second earliest recorded date). The 			 
	 STOCKHOLM OKE cancellation is very rare on 			 
	 stamp on cover, on Russian stamp most 			 
	 probably unique. Decorative and attractive 			 
	 EXHIBITION ITEM. 	 	 4.000:-

503	 Tj4	 GÖTEBORG 31.5.1880 6 öre Official stamp 			 
	 with Perforation Postmark. 	 O	 300:-

504	 28	 ÖREBRO 30.5.1879 3 öre Circle type with 			 
	 Ventilator Postmark. Superb canc. 	 T	 300:-

Miscellaneous (other Swedish single lots)
Diverse (övriga svenska singelobjekt)

505K	 P	 Proof, “Snurran” in black, 5,5-strip. 			 
	 Extremely displaced perforation with eight stamps. 	éé	 300:-

FDCs
506K	 853-57	 FDC, 1974 World Ski Champ. SET (5). Four FDC:s with 		

	 sign.s: Rune Lindström, Sixten Jernberg, Assar 		
	 Runnlund, Toini Gustavsson and Kjell Sjöberg. 	 300:-

Postal stationery / Helsaker
Single postcards / Enkla brevkort

507K	 bKe2	 Postcard 10 öre in fourteen unused copies. Some 		
	 with notations about types. Except some age spots 		
	 good quality. Facit at least 980:-. 	 300:-

508K	 bKe3	 Postcard 10 öre sent from NORRKÖPING 20.10.1885 to 		
	 Russia. Transit pmk PKXP No 2A UTR N 21.10.1885. 		
	 Superb. F 900:- for the destination. 	 300:-

509K	 bKe4	 Postcard 10 öre in fourteen copies of which three 		
	 sent to Belgium and eleven to the Netherlands. 		
	 Somewhat mixed quality. F 4200 for the destinations. 		
	 (14). 	 600:-

510K	 bKe4	 Postcard 10 öre in nineteen copies. all sent abroad 		
	 e.g. to the Netherlands, Germany, Great Britain 		
	 and Switzerland. Somewhat mixed quality. F at least 		
	 1900. (19). 	 300:-

511K	 bKe4	 Postcard 10 öre sent from LUND 6.1.1888 to Russia. 		
	 Transit pmk MALMÖ 1.POST 7.1.1888. Beautiful item. 		
	 F 900:- for the destination. 	 300:-

512K	 bKe9, 54 1897 Commemorative postcard 5 öre sent to Denmark. 		
	   This postal stationery was not approved for postcard 		
	   rate abroad. Correctly additionally prepaid with 		
	   10 öre Oscar II corresponding to letter postage 		
	   when the value stamp was not acounted. 	 500:-

513K	 bKe13	 Postcard 10 öre sent from BJÖRNLUNDA 23.1.1895 to 		
	 Ceylon. Cancellations PKXP 23.1.1895, COLOMBO 11.FE 		
	 and WATAWALA 12.FE.95. Worn and with a few small 		
	 tears. Unusually early mail, earliest recorded 		
	 postage 10 öre to this destination according to Ferdén. 	 500:-

514K	 bKe13	 Postcard 10 öre dated “17.9.(190)3” sent from 		
	 STOCKHOLM to Tasmania. Very scarce destination, R5 		
	 (2–3 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 400:-

515K	 bKe13	 Postcard 10 öre, 25 used copies sent to Belgium, 		
	 Germany, the Netherlands and USA, respectively. 		
	 Somewhat mixed quality. F 1625. (25). 	 300:-

516K	 bKe13	 Postcard 10 öre, 25 used copies sent to France, 		
	 Germany, the Netherlands and Russia, respectively. 		
	 Somewhat mixed quality. F 1625. (25). 	 300:-

517K	 bKe13	 Postcard 10 öre in twenty five used copies, all 		
	 sent abroad to e.g. the Netherlands and Great 		
	 Britain. F 1625:-. (25). 	 300:-

518K	 bKe13	 Postcard 10 öre in twenty five used copies, all 		
	 sent abroad to e.g. the Netherlands, Belgium and 		
	 Great Britain. F 1625:-. (25). 	 300:-

519K	 bKe16	 Postcard 10 öre sent from MALMÖ 23.7.13 to Netherlands 		
	 East Indies. Private arrival cancel 23.AUG.1913. 		
	 Scarce destination. 	 300:-

520K	 bKe16	 Postcard 10 öre sent from GÖTEBORG 26.9.14 to 		
	 Australia. Besutiful item. 	 300:-

521K	 bKe27	 Postcard 25 öre in three used copies sent to the 		
	 Netherlands 1921–1922. One card with a tear. F 		
	 1650:-. (3). 	 500:-

522K	 bKe29	 Postcard 20/25 öre in thirteen used copies sent to 		
	 the Netherlands. Somewhat mixed quality. F at least 		
	 5525:-. (13). 	 700:-

523K	 bKe31, F143A   Postcard 10 öre additionally franked with 5 		
	 öre, sent from HÄSSLEHOLM 24.6.26 to Luxembourg. 		
	 Scarce destination, R4 (4–10 recorded covers) 		
	 according to Facit. 	 300:-

Reply postcards / Dubblabrevkort
524K	 TjbK2	 Official postcard 10 öre in ten unused copies. 		

	 Mostly good quality. F 1000:- (10). 	 300:-
525K	 TjbKe3, Tj18   Official postcard 5/6 öre, additionally 		

	 franked with 20 öre, sent registered from RAUS 		
	 26.3.1887 to Helsingborg. Trace of another stamp, 		
	 removed before the card was sent as the postage is 		
	 correct. Very scarce usage. 	 1.500:-

Internal postal stationary / Postsakskort
526K	 bKd1	 Reply cards 6+6 öre in fifteen unused copies. Some 		

	 with notations about type. Somewhat mixed quality. 		
	 Facit at least 1500:-. 	 300:-

527K	 bKd3	 Reply part 10 öre sent from DINANT 28.MAI.1897, 		
	 Belgium, to LUND 1.TUR 31.5.97. Superb. Facit 900:-. 	 300:-

528K	 bKd3	 Reply part 10 öre sent from HELSINGFORS 28.V.91, 		
	 Finland, to LUND 2.TUR 30.5.91. Facit 900:-. 	 300:-

529K	 bKd23	 Reply card 25 öre with corresponding unused reply part,
		  sent from STOCKHOLM 1 20.8.22 to the Netherlands.
		  F 850. 	 300:-

Letter cards / Kortbrev
530K	 kBv1	 Letter card 15/20 öre with variety double overprint. 		

	 Unused with light age spots. 	 300:-
531K	 kB4	 Letter card sent insufficiently prepaid from GÖTEBORG 		

	 25.2.00 to the Netherlands. Postage due paid with 		
	 2½+10 c cancelled UDEN 27.FEB.00. 	 400:-

532Ec	 KB43	 Oöppnad 100-bunt med KORTBREV 5+35 öre. Ett par 		
	 har blivit vikta trots att ingen öppnat förpackningen. 		
	 F 30000. 	 300:-
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Perfins on covers / Skyddsperforeringar på brev
533K	 	 Military mail, Swedish Volunteers in Finland 1941-44. 		

	 One cover from Finland 1942 and one from Russia. 	 1.000:-
534K	 	 Military mail, “Tjänstebrefkort. Order om 		

	 krigstjänstgöring.” Canc. STOCKHOLM 14 TUR DJ 		
	 17.8.14. Superb quality. 	 900:-

535P	 	 Military mail, Nine cards “PÅ POST FÖR SVERIGE” 		
	 no: 7, 10-12, 16, 18, 23-25. All used. (9) and 		
	 Three covers with definitive “PÅ POST FÖR SVERIGE” 		
	 from 1940. 	 700:-

536P	 	 Military mail, UN, ONUC Leopoldville. Five postcards 		
	 and twelve covers sent to Sweden 1960-63. (17). 	 600:-

537K	 	 Military mail, Swedish Volunteers in Finland 1941-44. 		
	 Two covers, from Finland 1941, one with red 		
	 rectangular canc. “FÄLTPOST F.”. 	 500:-

538P	 	 Military mail, Six covers from Swedish camp in 		
	 Egypt, canc. 1956-57. 	 500:-

539	 	 Military mail, Swedish Volunteers in Spain on the 		
	 government side. Propaganda postcard to Sweden 		
	 1937.. 	 400:-

540K	 	 Military mail, One cover and one postcard from 		
	 Somalia, Mogadishu, canc. SWEDCON FPO 23.02.93 		
	 resp. 8.11.93. 	 400:-

541K	 	 Military mail, ALBATROSS-postcard “Från 		
	 Albatross śtrandning. Första ambulansen kör.” from 		
	 Göteborg 1.3.19 to Libau, Kurland, sent in return 		
	 with “Retur avsändaren”. 	 400:-

542K	 	 Military mail, Cover (upper back flap is missing) 		
	 to Fagersjöförläggningen, Fagersjö (Farsta), canc. 		
	 Stockholm 12 1.10.44. 	 400:-

543P	 	 Military mail, Document/cards concerning 		
	 “Familjebidragsnämnden”, “spara på gasen”, “ransonerade 		
	 och fria textilvaror” (7) from 1940 ś. 	 400:-

544P	 	 Military mail, Six documents o.d., e.g. “Passerkort 		
	 Militärbaserna” 1954, “Postlegitimationsbevis, 		
	 Fältpost 61048”, “Uppskovsbevis” 1949. 	 400:-

545P	 	 Military mail, UN, Cyprus. Four postcards, five 		
	 covers and three address cards sent to or from 		
	 Sweden 1965-83. (12). 	 400:-

546P	 	 Military mail, UN, Lebanon. Three postcards, one 		
	 address cards sent to Sweden and one covers sent 		
	 to or to Finland 1973-89. (5). 	 400:-

547	 	 Military mail, Postcard from SEDBAT KOFOR, Kosovo, 		
	 SWEBAT FPO KOSOVO 2000.02.11. 	 300:-

548K	 	 Military mail, Two forms: Postcard (TjbK 6)”Stockholms 		
	 Landstormsbefälsförening. Pistolskjutning. 1913 		
	 and form for “Hästuttagningssedel” 1919 in red. 	 300:-

549K	 	 Military mail, Two postcards from Swedish camp in 		
	 Panmunjon, Norh Korea 1953, 1955. 	 300:-

550K	 	 Military mail, Two Postcards (motives from Japan) 		
	 from Swedish camp in Norh Korea, canc. Army & Air 		
	 Force Postal Service, A.P.O 1965 to Sweden. 	 300:-

551K	 	 Military mail, Postcards from Swedish camp in 		
	 Panmunjon, Norh Korea 1953 and a card over the camp. 	 300:-

552K	 	 Military mail, Cover to Swedish camp in Korea NNSC, 		
	 canc. Stockholm 5 1.10.57. 	 300:-

553K	 	 Military mail, Cover to Swedish camp in Libanon, 		
	 UNOGIL, canc. Lilla Essingen 20.11.58. 	 300:-

554K	 	 Military mail, UN. Two postycards from Rosch Hawikra, 		
	 Israel, bat. 62 M and 70 M, to Sweden 1976, 1978. 	 300:-

555P	 	 Military mail, JUDICA - Gift packs and four thanks 		
	 letters from Germany, two from Austria o.d. (12). 	 300:-

556P	 	 Military mail, 10 postcards with military related, 		
	 used ander 1940’s and various documents e.g. gas 		
	 supply indicator (m/35), enrollment book 1956. 	 300:-

557P	 	 Military mail, “Frisedel” from 1871. 	 300:-
558P	 	 Military mail, Five covers concerning “fredstjänstgöring” 		

	 1927-56, e.g. reg., special delivery. (5). 	 300:-
559P	 	 Military mail, “Order om värnpliktstjänstgöring.” 		

	 in red on cover with special delivery,with content, 		
	 Stockholm 10.4.1940. 	 300:-

560P	 	 Military mail, Document/covers concerning 		
	 “Ransoneringsförsändelse” R1, R2 and “ “, 1943-44. 		
	 P.S. cover for “postsparbanksbok”, e.g. canc. with 		
	 red canc. Postsparbanken 29.4.44 and “Persedelkort” 		
	 1912, “Persedelförteckning”. 	 300:-

561P	 	 Military mail, Four covers from Swedish camp in 		
	 Egypt,Gaza canc. 1957-65. 	 300:-

562P	 	 Military mail, UN. Eight covers/documents 1957-80, 		
	 several sent to Sweden and one from Karlsborg 9.7.57 		
	 to UNEF in Naples. 	 300:-

563P	 	 Military mail, UN, Gaza. Five postcards and one 		
	 cover sent to Sweden1959-73. 	 300:-

564P	 	 Military mail, UN, Gaza, Egypt, Palestine. Four 		
	 postcards and seven covers sent to Sweden 1959-67. 		
	 (11). 	 300:-

565P	 	 Military mail, UN, Kongo. Four postcards and three 		
	 covers sent to Sweden, 1960-62. 	 300:-

566P	 	 Military mail, Five covers from Bosnien-Hercegovina, 		
	 canc. United Nations Protection Force oct 1993 		
	 resp. Swedbat fpo Bosnien-Hercegovina 1996-97 (three 		
	 diff. canc.). 	 300:-

567P	 	 Military mail, Swedish Volunteers in Finland 1939-40. 		
	 Two covers, one to and one from Finland january 1940. 	 300:-

568P	 MU2	 Military mail, Postcard and “Militärbrev”, sent from
		  SVENSKA BATALJONEN SAAR 6.2.35 resp. 13.2.35. 	 300:-
569K	 M11C	 Military mail, Canc. POSTANSTALTEN 4.3.72. 	 300:-
570K	 622A	 Military mail, 1968 Franz Berwald 35 öre red/black. 		

	 In pair on cover from Boden 19 26.6.68 to UNTSO in Syria.	300:-
571K	 1166	 Military mail, 1981 Carl XVI Gustaf 1.65 Kr blue-		

	 green. on postcard, canc. SVENSKA FN-KONT LIBANON 		
	 19.4.82. Hospital contingent in Libanon. 	 300:-

572K	 1442	 Military mail, 1987 Meadows and Pastures 2.50 Kr
		  dark brown. Swedish field hospital in Saudi Arabia, 		

	 canc.SWED FIELD HOSPITAL SAUDI ARABIA 26.2.91. 300:-

War camp covers / Krigsfångepost
573K	 	 P.O.W mail, Internment of Baltic Soldier. Cover 		

	 canc. Gimo 7.11.44. Dispatched from refugee camp 		
	 Gimo to refugee camp Mimer in Hultsfred. 	 400:-

574	 	 P.O.W mail, Postcard from Swedish nurse on 		
	 “Reservespital” in Wien 1916. Swedish ambulance. 	 300:-

Free mail stamps / Portofrihetsmärken
575K	 	 1844, Letter sent from the Svea court 		

	 of a Appeal in Stockhom to PITEÅ (county of 		
	 Norrbotten). with a free cover box cancellation 		
	 and note of free cover. also with a paper seal on 		
	 the reverse side of the cover. Interesting contents 		
	 in a legal issue. 	 300:-

Special cancels / Specialstämplar
576K	 	 Special cancellation, Sea mail cancellation type 7 		

	 “SJTP 141 A TRÄLLEBORG - SAZZNITS 10.3.1937” on a 		
	 P.S cover (Bl 43b, juli 1935). Unknown according 		
	 to Wågerman. 	 1.500:-

Mainly unused stamp collections Sweden
I huvudsak ostämplade frimärkssamlingar Sverige

577Fb	 éé accumulation 1991-1998. 57 not opened booklet year sets 		
from the period, all including discount stamps (57 booklets!). 		
Excellent quality. 	 7.000:-

578L	 éé accumulation 1979-1990 in box. Discount stamps. 33 		
complete booklets for use within the Nordic countries + 6 		
complete booklets for use in Sweden. Additionally stamps 		
corresponding to 35 booklets (Nordic) and 1 booklet (Sweden). 		
In total contents of 75 booklets. . Excellent quality (approx 1500) 	 7.000:-

579Dd	 éé accumulation modern in box. Face value material. Including 		
denominations up to 12 SEK and some “Sverige Brev”. Also 		
note opened year sets 1979-1988 incl discount stamps. 		
Franking value exceeding 17500 SEK. Fine quality 	 5.000:-

580A	 éé/é. Collection 1872-1973 in Leuchtturm album with slip 		
cases. E.g. nice Circle types and F45éé, expensive Coil 		
stamps incl. many éé, some WPC and UPU etc. Almost cpl 		
after 1931 incl. some BC/CB-pairs, e.g. 269BC and 320BCéé. 	 4.000:-

581Bb	 éé accumulation modern in box. Face value material in 		
denominations up to 20 SEK. Single stamps, booklets, sheets. 		
total franking value exceeds 12800 SEK. Excellent quality 	 4.000:-

582Rd	 éé accumulation modern. Face value material. Franking value 		
>13500 SEK. Also including some discout stamps and “Sverige 		
Brev” and older booklets (1950s). Excellent quality 	 4.000:-

583Cc	 éé accumulation 1940-2010 in box. Face value material. A 		
lot of older booklets included as well as discount stamps 		
and “Sverige Brev”. Huge catalog value. Face value exceeding 		
10000 SEK. Fine quality (1000s) 	 3.000:-

584Dd	 éé accumulation 1970- in box. Face value material. 		
Denominations up to 50 SEK (in year sets), also including 		
disount stamps and “Företagspost”. A couple of not opened 		
year sets included. A lot of the material in stockbooks. 		
Total franking value exceeding 10000 SEK . Excellent quality 		
Approx. 10 kg. 	 3.000:-

585Lv	 éé lot 1979-1990. 30 complete booklets with discount stamps 		
(28 for use within the Nordic countries, 2 for use only in 		
Sweden). Excellent quality 	 3.000:-

586L	 éé/é. Collection Circle types–1971 in Esselte album incl 		
good Coil stamps, some 1924-years, many BC/CB-pairs, F337Céé 		
etc. 	 2.500:-

13



587L	 éé/é. Collection Oscar II–1973 in Facit album incl. WPC 		
cpl mostly éé, better UPU, eleven mainly éé BC/CB pairs, 		
M1 envelope, etc. 	 2.000:-

588A	 (é). Ca 1600 frimärken BREV utan gummi. 	 2.000:-
589A	 éé collection 1863–1970 in visir album. A few classic stamps 		

incl. F14B (def.). In the beginning somewhat mixed quality, 		
later fine. (700). Also booklets 1950s–1970s, often two of 		
each, in one stockbook (200). 	 2.000:-

590	 éé lot Oscar–1942. Nice selection seven stamps incl. 1 kr 		
Oscar off-centered, 5 kr Landstorm overprint, F 233b, two 		
good coil stamps, M8 and 20 kr Swans perf 4 sides. Further 		
Gustaf V profile right large and small numbers, all four 		
3+4/4+3 pairs. Fine quality 	 1.800:-

591A	 Mostly éé collection O II –1957 in two albums incl. BC/CB-		
pairs. Mostly fine quality 	 1.800:-

592A	 éé/é collection 1911–71 in album. e.g. both 1924 sets x 		
(no 10ö UPU cx), some better 1930’s and from 1943 onvards 		
apparenty cpl mainly xx without pairs (although HA6 		
combinations are present. Mostly fine quality 	 1.800:-

593A	 éé/é. Collection Coat-of-Arms -1975 in three Verbis albums 		
incl. some better Circle types and Official stamps, Coil 		
stamps, some 1924-yars and BC/CB-pairs, F65 and 233bé, 		
337Céé etc. Mixed-VF. 	 1.700:-

594L	 éé. Thick stockbook with thousands of stamps 1892–1967 incl.
	 several high values, strips and pairs, etc. Also some early é. 	 1.500:-
595	 (é). Eight proofs Oscar II incl. e.g. four different 1 kr. 	 1.500:-
596A	 éé/é collection 1879–1959 in album. Incl. F34 é, several
	 BC/CB-pairs, many BB-pairs etc. Low reserve. Good quality 		

(600) 	 1.500:-
597A	 éé/é collection/accumulation 1880-1960 in stockbook. Many 		

stamps from the coil stamp period. Options for shades, 		
watermarks, plate flaws, paper variteis etc. Fine quality (>700) 	 1.500:-

598A	 éé/é. Collection 1881-1969 in Facit album incl. some better 		
Circle types, éé öre-values WPC and BC/CB-pairs. With few 		
exceptions cpl and apparently éé after 1941. 	 1.500:-

599A	 éé/é. Album with dupl 1858-1949 incl. e.g. brown Local 		
stamps, F16 in é pair, some Circle types and Coil stamps, 		
Official stamps etc. (1500) 	 1.500:-

600A	 éé/é. Visir binder with many better stamps 1872-1970 ś 		
incl. e.g. Circle types, OII and Coil stamps, two sets 		
Three Crowns, stripes etc. (700) 	 1.500:-

601Ec	 éé accumulation 1910s–1970s in albums and glassines in box. 		
Remainder collections (some stamps affected by the mounting), 		
duplicates and machine booklets. (1000s) 	 1.500:-

602A	 éé/é collection 1858–1975 in DAVO album with stamp mounts. 		
Incl better stamps, eg F 125 é. Mostly fine quality (800) 	 1.400:-

603A	 éé collection 1936–70 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. 		
Almost complete incl many BC/CB-pairs. Fine quality 	 1.400:-

604A	 éé/é accumulation approx 1890–1953 in visir album. Mostly 		
fine quality F approx SEK 30.000 	 1.400:-

605P	 éé. Six Visir leaves with about 450 Coil stamps singles and 		
units+ some other stamps 1932-36. F approx. 42000 acc. to vendor. 	 1.300:-

606	 éé lot. Nice selection 26 different better coil stamps incl 		
40,60 and 120ö Crown and Posthorn. 	 1.200:-

607Sb	 éé. Removal box. FDC.s 1970-2003 in 7 albums. Year sets
	 1970ies-90ies face value SEK3000.
	 Small lot éé/é/used OII - 1940ies. Approx. 17 kg. 	 1.000:-
608P	 éé accumulation 1880–1935 on visir leaves. More than 50 		

blocks of four or bigger. Also incl. a block of six of 		
197cx with bottom margin. Very high catalogue value! 		
Excellent quality 	 1.000:-

609P	 Mostly é accumulation Coil stamp period on three well-filled 		
visir leaves. Many better, e.g more than 25 better 1924 		
values. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Mostly 		
fine quality 	 1.000:-

610A	 éé/é. Collection 1858-1970 in Leuchtturm album with slip 		
cases incl. e.g. Coil stamps, WPC 5-80ö and WPC 5ö-1kr 		
mostly é, Official stamps etc. Almost cpl after 1941. Mixed-VF. 	 1.000:-

611A	 éé. 4 stockbooks full of 1940ies-80ies. Also foreign material 		
in between. 	 1.000:-

612A	 éé/é. Album with many better stamps mostly ca 1910-modern. 		
E.g. Post Office 1936 cpl éé, 70 B-Post labels 500 g etc. (500) 	 1.000:-

613A	 éé/é. Collection Circle types-1965 in Leuchtturm album with 		
slip cases incl. e.g. nice Coil stamps, ten BC/CB-pairs, 		
some Official- and Postage due stamps etc. 	 1.000:-

614K	 éé. 18 different Coil stamps F157-95 incl. 159b, 163, 167a, 		
177Cc, 187a+c and 189a etc. 	 900:-

615A	 éé. 23 different stripes-of five F142-74 incl. 153bz, 165cz, 		
169a, 172b, 174b+c etc. F ca 18700. 	 900:-

616	 éé lot. 14 better stamps incl F124 (off-centered), 269 bv 		
and bh, 320 bv and bh, F332C etc, also F273CB and 321BC 		
and 15ö GV left profile in block of four. 	 800:-

617	 é. Lot (18) incl F9 and 17 Circle types, e.g. F21. F about 		
12500. Somewhat mixed quality 	 800:-

618	 éé lot. BC/CB pairs: 10 öre Gustaf V small figures CB, 		
BC×4, ling CB×5, Swedenborg CB×3, New Sweden BC×2. Also 		
Bellman BB×5. High cat. value! 	 800:-

619P	 Mostly é accumulation Circle Type-1928 on three well-filled 		
visir leaves. E.g. better stamps also incl officials and 		
dues. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Mostly

	 fine quality 	 800:-
620A	 éé accumulation 1910s–1980s duplicates in two stock books. 		

(2000) 	 800:-
621A	 éé/é collection 1889–1979 in Leuchtturm album. Mostly fine 		

quality (approx 800) 	 800:-
622A	 éé. Binder with about 170 booklets 1960 ś-70 ś+ several 		

stamps incl. many stripes ca 1950-70. 	 800:-
623A	 éé. Binder with e.g. more than 300 stripes-of five 1961-74+ 		

also lots singles and pairs etc. 	 800:-
624A	 éé/é. Collection 1902-91 in Leuchtturm album incl. many 		

medium- and some better singles and sets. Favourable. (640) 	 800:-
625Fc	 éé. Coil stamps in strips: 143Ad (c. 50 ex), 146Ab (over 		

100 ex.) and 168b (c. 100 ex.). 	 800:-
626K	 éé/é. Six blocks-of four Oscar II incl. F45+52 éé/é, F66-67éé 		

and F52+54éé/é imperforated. F ca 12000. 	 700:-
627A	 éé/é. Collection 1877-1975 in Leuchtturm album incl. e.g. 		

some Coil stamps, BC/CB-pairs, Postage due- and Official 		
stamps etc. Apparently cpl. after 1942. Also some éé/o 		
booklet panes and mini sheets on leaves. 	 700:-

628Fb	 éé accumulation stamps and sets 1930s–1970s in six approval 		
booklets. (900) 	 700:-

629	 é 1877-1914. All different, e.g. F 28, 31-32, 34, 42, 43
	 (é), 44, 56, 58-59, 66. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.100 (14) 	 600:-
630	 é 1920-34. Small coil stamps, All different, e.g. F 141, 		

145E, 148C, 149A, 151A+C, 154-55, 177C, 184, 187a, 189, 		
190a+b, 191a, 192b. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.470 (40) 	 600:-

631	 éé 1920–34. Small coil stamps, all different, e.g. F 140A 		
+ C + Ccx, 143Ea, 144A + C, 145E + Ecxz, 147, 149A + C, 		
168b, 174c. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.990 (27) 	 600:-

632	 éé 1920–34. Small coil stamps, all different, e.g. F 140A, 		
144C, 145C, 145E, 147, 149A + C, 151A + C, 168b, 172a. 		
Mostly good quality F SEK 6.000 (23) 	 600:-

633	 éé 1920–36. Small coil stamps, all different, e.g. F 144C, 		
145E, 149C, 151A, 159a, 168b, 174c, 175C, 177C, 178C, 195. 		
Mostly good quality F SEK 6.045 (24) 	 600:-

634	 éé 1920–36. Small coil stamps, all different, e.g. F 145A 		
+ C + E, 149C, 151A, 168b, 174c, 177C, 180b, 183a + b. 		
Mostly good quality F SEK 6.045 (24) 	 600:-

635	 éé 1920–36. Small coil stamps, all different, e.g. F 145A 		
+ C + E, 149C, 168b, 174c, 178C, 183a, 185a, 187c, 191a, 		
193, 195. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.600 (23) 	 600:-

636	 éé 1918–69. Different booklets, GV 7 öre, Scheele, type I 		
GVI 25 öre red, type II: 20 öre grey, 30 öre blue. Mostly 		
good quality F SEK 3.465 (17) 	 600:-

637K	 éé/é. 41 mostly éé copies Territorial Defence II, seven 		
different values mainly in units. F aprrox 15500 acc to vendor. 	 600:-

638K	 éé/é. Lot Circle types–1920 on cards, mostly Territorial 		
Defence I+III incl many units. Mostly fine quality. (250) 	 600:-

639K	 Mostly éé. 16 éé Coil stamps incl. e.g. F141b, 148C, 149A, 		
151Ad, 155bz etc. and seven é incl. F142Ea. F ca 12600. 	 600:-

640A	 éé/é 1862-1971 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. Album 		
(green) is covering 1855-1971. Mostly good quality (500) 	 600:-

641A	 éé. Stock cards with duplicates mostly in strips/units 		
1892–1950s incl. several Gustaf V in medallion, some better 		
1924, Three Crowns, etc. (>1000) 	 600:-

642A	 éé in two albums. Accumulation slot-machine booklets (approx 		
300), duplication lot 1910-50 low values mostly in strips. 	 600:-

643A	 éé 1952–85 in three albums. Stamps complete + some booklets 		
or booklet panes. Fine quality 	 600:-

644	 é 1889-1916. All different, e.g. F 55-56, 58-59, 59vm1, 		
90-91, 96, 115. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.025 (20) 	 500:-

645	 é 1877-1903. All different, e.g. F 28, 43-45, 48 (é), 55-58, 		
58vm1. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.255 (13) 	 500:-

646	 é 1886-1916. All different, e.g. F 45 (é), 55-59, 58vm1, 		
67, 90-91, 105-14. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.065 (26) 	 500:-

647	 éé. Four different postage due perf 14: 1, 3, 5 and 12 öre, 		
the latter with a white spot to the right of 1 in 12. Facit 5250 	 500:-

648	 é 1877-1919. All different, e.g. F 28(short perf), 39, 		
44-45, 58-59. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.015 (14) 	 500:-

649	 é 1877-1920. All different, e.g. F 28 (é), 58, 77, 90-91, 		
96, 105-14, 126-35. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.830 (35) 	 500:-

650	 é 1920-34. Small coil stamps, All different, e.g. F 140Acx, 		
141, 144Ccx+Ecxz, 145E, 148C, 149A151A+C, 154-58 . Mostly 		
good quality F SEK 5.100 (29) 	 500:-

651	 é 1920-34. Small coil stamps, All different, e.g. F 140Acx, 		
141, 145E, 148C, 149A, 151A?C, 154-55, 158-60, . Mostly 		
good quality F SEK 5.050 (29) 	 500:-
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652	 é 1920-34. Small coil stamps, All different, e.g. F 141, 		
145E, 148C, 149A, 151A+C, 154-55, 158-59, 162cx, 167a. 		
Mostly good quality F SEK 5.130 (27) 	 500:-

653	 é 1920-34. Small coil stamps, All different, e.g. F 141, 		
145E, 148C, 149A, 151A+C, 154-55, 158-59, 163a, 167a, 171. 		
Mostly good quality F SEK 5.185 (27) 	 500:-

654	 é 1920-34. Small coil stamps, All different, e.g. F 141, 		
145E, 148C, 149A, 151A+C, 154-55, 171, 177C, 180b. Mostly 		
good quality F SEK 5.080 (35) 	 500:-

655	 é 1920-34. Small coil stamps, All different, e.g. F 141, 		
145E, 148C, 149A, 151A+C, 154-55, 171, 177C, 180b, 184. 		
Mostly good quality F SEK 5.035 (35) 	 500:-

656	 éé 1889–1920. All different, e.g. F 56, 75, 105-14, 120, 		
122, 138. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.850 (35) 	 500:-

657	 éé 1920–34. Standing Lion, all different, e.g. F 140A + C 		
+ Ccx, 142Acx, 143Ea, 144A + C, 145E + Ecxz, 146E, 147, 		
148C. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.040 (24) 	 500:-

658K	 é. Circulation booklet with about 150 copies F40-416 incl. 		
many better issues. Facit 98/99 approx. 15500. 	 500:-

659K	 é. Circulation booklet with about 90 copies F14-255 incl. 		
e.g. Circle types, Postage due- and Coil stamps etc. Facit 		
1999 ca 13700. 	 500:-

660K	 éé. Lot with stripes F287-387 incl. e.g. 17 copies F367, 		
45 ex F369 and 55 ex F387. F ca 14670. 	 500:-

661K	 Mostly éé lot mostly 1891–1930s. Incl. some World Postal 		
Congress, pairs, blocks of fours, etc. Good quality (120) 	 500:-

662K	 éé lot. e.g.1892 Bicoloured Numeral Type 2 öre blue/yellow 		
in block of 15 and BC/CB-pairs. Mostly good quality 	 500:-

663P	 Mostly éé collection 1938–1942 on leaves. Incl. five BC/CB-		
pairs. Good quality (93) 	 500:-

664P	 Mostly éé collection 1920s–1969 on Schaubek leaves with 		
stamp mounts. Incl. a few officials. Good quality (700) 	 500:-

665P	 éé/é. Collection Postage due- and Official stamps+ some 		
Military stamps on leaves incl. dupl. Mostly fine quality 		
(120) 	 500:-

666P	 éé. About 120 stripes-of five 1961-88 incl. some high values etc. 	 500:-
667A	 Mostly éé collection 1880–1980s in small stockbook. Some 		

classics with specified shades incl. officials, etc. Good 		
quality (150) 	 500:-

668A	 éé. Lot of strips of 5 including all 34 Three Crowns and 		
50 other stamps. Also some stamps from other countries. 	 500:-

669A	 éé/é collection/accumulation 1890-1960 in stockbook. 4 		
stockbooks with MNH and MH stamps from the period (remainder 		
collection). Also blocks of 4 and larger. In the stockbooks 		
also some other material. Mostly good quality (>1000) 	 500:-

670A	 éé/é. Collection Circle types-1962 in Verbis album incl. 		
some better Coil stamps and öre-values 1924. Also 37 used 		
copies 12 öre Coat-of-Arms incl. some shades. Mixed-VF. 	 500:-

671A	 éé/é. Lot Coil stamps F140-90 incl. ten singles and 14 		
units, e.g. 153bz in éé strip-of-five and 165bz éé/é strip-		
of five. F ca 13100. 	 500:-

672A	 éé. Collection GV Medallion-1970 in two Vinjett albums, 		
often both pairs and singles, booklet panes etc. 	 500:-

673A	 éé/é. Four albums with dupl. 1877-1976. Mostly éé incl. 		
many pairs, some stripes and blocks-of four etc. 	 500:-

674Md	éé accumulation 1947-1961 in box. 11 not opened rolls of 		
stamps (e.g. King Gustaf V, 90 years, Christpher Polhem) 		
and one opened roll St Birgitta (1941). Additonally a couple 		
of complete sets No 471-475 (all in sheets of 9 stamps) 		
and some more modern face value material. Fine quality 	 500:-

675L	 Mostly éé. Lot official stamps and some postage due 1877–1919 		
on leaves, e.g. 6×Tj13A éé. (320) 	 400:-

676	 éé 1886–1916. All different, e.g. F 41, 44, 55, 75-76, 85, 		
89, 115, 117. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.000 (21) 	 400:-

677	 éé 1886–1916. All different, e.g. F 41, 44, 55, 75-76, 85, 		
89, 115, 117. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.860 (23) 	 400:-

678	 éé 1886–1920. All different, e.g. F 50-51, 75, 105-14, 120, 		
122-23, 126-35, 138. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.125 (39) 	 400:-

679	 éé 1920–36. All different, small coilstamps e.g. F 140Ccx, 		
142Acx, 142Ecxz, 145E, 149C, 152abz, 153, 166b, 168a+c, 		
170a+b. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.050 (27) 	 400:-

680	 éé 1920–36. All different, small coilstamps e.g. F 140Ccx, 		
142Acx, 142Ecxz, 145A+C+E, 152C, 153, 168b, 170a+b, 172a+174c, 		
175A. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.075 (25) 	 400:-

681	 éé 1920–36. All different, small coilstamps e.g. F 140Ccx, 		
145A+C+E, 168b, 172b, 174b+c, 175A, 177C, 178C, 188a. Mostly 		
good quality F SEK 5.050 (2526) 	 400:-

682	 éé 1920–36. All different, small coilstamps e.g. F 145A+C+E, 		
168a, 174c, 178C, 181a, 183a, 185a, 191a, 193-95. Mostly 		
good quality F SEK 5.050 (2526) 	 400:-

683K	 éé/é accumulation with G V Full Face, G II A, and Gustav 		
Vasa. Good quality F 9.100 (68) 	 400:-

684A	 éé collection in two albums. Stamps 1956-74 and booklets 		
mainly 1950-67. 	 400:-

685	 é. Small lot Postage Due per f14 1-30 öre. No 6 öre, but 		
two 12 and 20 öre. One 12 öre with an interesting white 		
spot under 1 in 12 variety. F 4400 	 300:-

686A	 éé collection 1970–86 in 2 SAFE album with stamp mounts. 		
Mainly 1970–79. Exclusive albums - as new. 	 300:-

687Fc	 éé. Box with coils and strips. 	 300:-

Face value lots / Nominalpartier
688L	 Subscription 1997-2016. Face value approx. 11500. 	 3.700:-
689A	 Binder with booklets and some stamps mostly ca 1970-2005. 		

Face value approx. 10800. 	 3.400:-
690L	 Booklets, stamps and souvenir sheets 2000-2012. Face value 		

approx. 9900. 	 3.200:-
691L	 Collection 1991-2008 on subject sheets. Face value approx. 		

8100. Approx. 12 kg. 	 2.500:-
692A	 Collection stamps and booklets 1975-98 in two albums. Face 		

value approx. 7500. 	 2.400:-
693L	 Booklets mostly 1990-2001. Face value approx. 6900. 	 2.200:-
694A	 Collection. Booklets 1950s–1980s with face value 2100, plus 		

twelve discount booklets, in one album. 	 2.000:-
695A	 Subscription 1997-2007. Face value ca 5700. 	 1.800:-
696A	 Collection 1975-2000 in two SAFE Dual albums. Face value 		

approx. 5300. 	 1.700:-
697A	 Collection 2009-2016 on subject sheets in two binders. Face 		

value ca 5100. 	 1.700:-
698L	 Box with mostly souvenir folders/books etc. Face value 		

approx. 4700. 	 1.500:-
699A	 Collection 2005-2012 on subject sheets. Face value approx. 		

4450. 	 1.400:-
700L	 Stamps and booklets mostly ca 1970-2000. Face value approx. 		

4800. 	 1.400:-
701A	 Two binders with booklets and stamps mostly 1970-90 ś. Face 		

value approx. 4300. 	 1.300:-
702L	 Box with booklets mostly ca 1950-2000. Face value ca 1600 		

+ seven Discount booklets 1979-88. 	 1.300:-
703L	 Box with stamps and booklets 1970 ś-90 ś. Face value ca 		

4050. 	 1.200:-
704Ba	 Lot mostly 1980-2000 ś incl. some souvenir folders etc. 		

Face value approx. 3700. 	 1.100:-
705L	 Booklets and stamps mostly ca 1960-2000 ś. Face value 		

approx. 3500. 	 1.100:-
706A	 Lot. with coils incl. two 2,30 kr 1981 Business Mail. Tot. 		

face value 2.840 ++. 	 1.000:-
707A	 Collection 1991-99 on subject sheets. Face value approx. 		

3250. 	 1.000:-
708L	 Lot ca 1990-2016 incl. some booklets and souvenir sheets, 		

e.g. Garbo. Face value approx. 3150. 	 1.000:-
709Sa	 Booklets/sets 1970-90ies. face value SEK 3000. 	 900:-
710A	 Collection 1975-95 in two SAFE Dual albums. Face value 		

approx. 2800. 	 900:-
711A	 Collection 2000-2004 on subject sheets. Face value approx. 		

2650. 	 800:-
712A	 Two albums with dupl. mostly ca 1965-96. Face value approx. 2300. 	 700:-
713A	 Semi-meaningless collection 1960’s-1990’s incl. e.g. booklets 		

and booklet panes. Face value about SEK 2000+12 discount 		
stamps. Some extra used stamps included. 	 600:-

714P	 COMPLETE collection 1969-1985 on Scuabek leaves. Face value 		
about SEK 1500 + 24 discount stamps + 4 Företagspost stamps. 	 500:-

Year sets, year books, etc. / Årssatser, årsböcker, etc.
715L	 Year sets. 20 booklet year sets 1991-2016 (18 different). 		

Face value approx. 11800. 	 3.800:-
716L	 Year sets. 35 ex 1976-2016. Face value approx. 11100. 	 3.500:-
717L	 Year books. 25 ex 88/89-2016 incl. few dupl. Face value ca 		

9900. Approx. 14 kg. 	 3.200:-
718Ce	 Year sets. 53 copies 1975-86. Face value approx. 5100. 	 1.600:-
719L	 Year sets. Ten different booklet year sets cpl 1981-90. 	 1.400:-
720Mf	 Year sets. 1967–69, 1972 unopened and 1970 opened. F 8250 + 	 500:-

Discount booklet lots / Rabatthäftespartier
721A	 23 ex 1979-90. 	 2.500:-

Mainly used stamp collections Sweden
I huvudsak stämplade frimärkssamlingar Sverige

722A	 Used collection 1855-1981 in Leuchtturm album without stamp 		
mounts. E.g. 7 x 4skill one of which ultramarine, one on 		
cover. 8 and 6 skill defect. Brown local issue. Coat-of-		
arms cpl with some duplicates e.g. 9öre. Lion 17öre grey 		
and lilac. Ring type cpl except 1Rd perf13. Duplicates. 		
Congress 1924 5öre - 2kr and 1oöre wmk cx and cxz, UPU cpl. 		
All BC/CM except 3. Long officials cpl and dues. Additional 		
value - several very fine cancellations. Mixed quality F 77000 	 6.000:-

723P	 Mostly � lot Coat of Arms–1930s. Interesting mix of 		
cancellations, incl. superb ones, blocks of four and larger 		
units, etc. Mostly good quality (77) 	 3.000:-
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724L	 Mostly �. Collection 1855-2004 in six SAFE Dual album 		
(leaves to 2013). E.g. cpl Coat-of-Arms and Circle types, 		
many BC/CB-pairs, Official- and Postage due stamps, some 		
nice éé incl. Post Office 1936 cpl, modern nice canc. etc. 		
Mostly fine qual. Approx. 18 kg. 	 3.000:-

725L	 Used. Collection 4skill-1989 in three Safe Dual albums 		
incl. cpl Coat-of-Arms, F15, nice Circle types and Official 		
stamps, WPC 5ö-2kr, UPU 5ö-1kr+ 5kr, many BC/CB-pairs etc. 		
Approx. 10 kg. 	 2.500:-

726P	 Used accumulation. Postage dues perf 14. Interesting 		
accumulation with units, e.g. block of 13 and ten of 3 öre, 		
block of six of 5 öre, block of eleven of 12 öre and block 		
of eight of 1 krona. Partly strengthened and mixed quality. 		
Please inspect. 	 2.000:-

727K	 Used 1916. On visirblades and sorted in glassine envelopes: 		
From 1 - 50 öre. Mostly good quality F SEK over 46.000 		
(Over 600) 	 2.000:-

728K	 Used 1924 on visir leaves. World Postal Congress,
	 From 5-80 öre. For example 14 copies of 60 öre.
	 Mostly good quality F SEK Over 40.000 (165) 	 2.000:-
729A	 Used collection 1855–1981 in Facit album. Incl. two 4 skill 		

bco, cpl Coat-of-Arms, coil stamps partly with papers and 		
wm’s, some BC/CB-pairs etc. Somewhat mixed quality (1700) 	 2.000:-

730A	 Used. Collection 1855-1969 in Leuchtturm album incl. many 		
better early issues however mixed qual, cpl WPC and UPU 5ö-		
2kr, 18 BC/CB-pairs, Official- and Postage due stamps, some 		
nice canc. etc. Mixed-VF. 	 2.000:-

731Se	 Used collection/accumulation 1855- in box. albums/stockbooks 		
starting with 4 sk bco. Quite a lot numeral type and coil 		
period stamps. Many good cancellations. Somewhat mixed 		
quality (1000s) 	 2.000:-

732L	 Used. Box with 10000 ś (maybee 100 000) Oscar II mainly in 		
envelopes. Mostly 10 öre F54 and 45 etc. 	 1.800:-

733P	 Used collection BB/BC/CB-pairs on visir leaves. A few with 		
narrow margins otherwise mostly good quality. (195) 	 1.500:-

734P	 Mostly � collection 1858-1947 on leaves. E.g. 17ö Lion, 		
some Circle Type, Landstorm x/o excl F123-25 Congress 5öre-		
1kr x/o and UPU CPL x/o incl 30ö-5kr=x, favourable reserve. 		
Fine quality 	 1.500:-

735A	 Used collection 1858–1920s in two stockbooks. Duplicates 		
incl. officials and postage dues. Mostly readable cancellations 		
incl. superb ones. Also some military reply stamps. Somewhat 		
mixed quality (2500) 	 1.500:-

736A	 Used. Two binders with several thousands stamps 4skill-1949 		
incl. e.g. 100 ś of OII and Coil stamps, about 1000 Official 		
stamps, Postage due stamps, some UPU etc. 	 1.500:-

737Db	 Used. More than 2000 used booklets 1949-99 in two stock 		
boxes incl. many different. Approx. 11 kg. 	 1.500:-

738	 Used lot. Lot with 18 better stamps Skilling–Circle type 		
incl 4 sk shade, 9 öre Coat-of-Arms, 17 öre, 1 rd perf 		
13,and other better Circle type etc. The entire lot is 		
presented at www.philea.se. 	 1.400:-

739P	 Used collection 1924 UPU issue on visir leaves. Incl. 3x1 		
and 2 kr. Somewhat mixed quality F 41920 acc. to vendor (150) 	 1.400:-

740P	 Used accumulation 1855–1924 on leaves. Good representation 		
of Coat-of-Arms, Numeral type and large officials. Options 		
for good cancellations. Somewhat mixed quality (>400) 	 1.400:-

741A	 Used accumulation 1858–1950 in large stockbook. 1090 stamps, 		
mostly with good to excellent cancellations + a couple of 		
cover pieces with King Gustaf VI Adolf with fine cacellations. 		
Please inspect. Somewhat mixed quality (>1050) 	 1.400:-

742K	 Used lot. Interesting selection mainly old auction items 		
incl many superb cancellations, Royal Castle BC pair etc. 		
Please inspect. 	 1.200:-

743P	 Used. More than 900 Circle types (26) different F17-49 on 		
Visir leaves, e.g. 19 copies F20. F ca 41600. 	 1.200:-

744P	 Used lot 4sk–Circle type Post horn on four visir leaves. 		
E.g. 3x4sk, good coat of arms /Lion type etc, several nice 		
cancellations! The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 		
Fine quality (70-80) 	 1.200:-

745A	 Used accumulation 1920s–1960s in visir album. Sorted 		
duplicates of coil stamps, jubilee stamps, Gustaf V right 		
profile and Three crowns issues. (1000s) 	 1.200:-

746A	 Mostly �. Collection 1858-1936 incl. e.g. WPC and UPU
	 cpl 5-80 öre, Official- and Postage due stamps etc.
	 Mostly fine qual. (370) 	 1.200:-
747Dd	 Used. Box with at least 10000 Circle types incl. also better issues
	 and some cancellations. Mostly in envelopes and on leaves. 	 1.200:-
748Rc	 Used collection 1858-2000 in Estett album. 9 albums rather 		

sparsely filled. A couple of very fine - excellent 		
cancellations observed. Also an excellent copy of No 179Bz 		
found. Mostly good quality (>700) 	 1.000:-

749	 Used lot 1855. A variety of 4 sk bco according to shades, 		
issues,plate flaws etc. Good quality (9) 	 1.000:-

750P	 Used. Lot mostly öre-values WPC and UPU F196-207 and 211-223. 		
F ca 30000. Mostly fine qual. (325) 	 1.000:-

751K	 Used 1924 on visir leaves. 50th Anniversary of the Postal 		
Union from 5ö - 1 kr. For example 8 copies of 50 ö. F SEK 		
19.500 (64) 	 1.000:-

752K	 Used 1938-39 on visir leaves. ONLY BC/CB-pairs. All with 		
good margins. For example 10 ea of Swedenborg, 10 ea of 5 		
ö Delaware. Good quality F SEK 12.330 (32) 	 1.000:-

753A	 Used collection 1911–1935 in album with stamp mounts. 		
Specialized material with marks, traces of plate screws, 		
worn plates, lines from plate edges etc. Also a number of 		
good cancellations from the period. Please inspect!

	 Good quality (>300) 	 1.000:-
754A	 Used accumulation 1880-1960 in two stockbooks. The major 		

part of the stamps from the coil stamp period. Options for 		
good cancellations, plate flaws, varieties and watermarks. 		
Mixed quality (>1500) 	 1.000:-

755A	 Used. About 60 copies mostly Circle types-1924 incl. e.g. 		
nice WPC and UPU, some Coil stamps, Official- and Postage 		
due stamps etc. F ca 19200. 	 1.000:-

756A	 Used. Three circulation booklets mostly Coat-of Arms - 		
1940 ś incl. many Circle types, Postage due- and Offcial 		
stamps, some WPC, UPU and Territorial defence etc. Facit 		
98/99 about 42000 acc. to vendor. Mostly fine qual. 	 1.000:-

757A	 Used. Two albums with dupl. 4skill-1936. Mostly Coil-stamps 		
incl. different paper, wmks and canc, some Coat-of Arms 		
etc. Mostly fine qual. (1500) 	 1.000:-

758Ce	 Used accumulation OSCAR II. Thousands of stamps off paper, 		
plus a few cut pieces in two approval booklets. (1000s) 	 1.000:-

759Bb	 Used. At least 160000 stamps 1930 ś-60 ś in bundles incl. 		
many better ones. 	 1.000:-

760Da	 Used. Approx. 200 000 stamps in bundles 1960 ś-1990 ś. 		
Approx. 16 kg. 	 1.000:-

761Fb	 Used accumulation 1858-1939 in box. Stock in glassine 		
envelopes in two boxes. Starting with Coat-of-Arms type 		
II. Options for fine cacenllations, shades, varieties, 		
differenrt watermarks etc. Quite a lot of stamps from the 		
period 1920-1936. Somewhat mixed quality (1000s) 	 1.000:-

762Ec	 Used accumulation 1872-1895 in box. 43 bundles with Oscar II,
	 1 bundle with circular type 4 öre grey, 13 bundles with circle type
	 12 öre blue and 10 bundles with bicoloured nureal type
	 (20-100 stamps in each bundle). The material seems to be
	 very genuine. Additionally approx 20 glassine envelopes
	 with stamps from the same issues. Mixed quality  (1000s) 	 1.000:-
763L	 Mostly �. Removal- and banana box with 10000 ś of stamps 		

Circle types-2000 ś in albums, envelopes and bundles etc. 		
Also some other countries. Approx. 33 kg. 	 1.000:-

764A	 Mostly �. Collection 4skill-1957 in Estett album incl. 		
better Circle types, Official stamps and 1924-years, 		
specialized Coil stamps, some nice canc. etc. Mostly fine qual. 	 900:-

765A	 Used. Two albums with approx. 2200 Circle types. Many better 		
values but mostly 12 öre(ca 1100). Also some Coat-of-Arms. 	 900:-

766L	 Used. Box with probably 150000 stamps mostly in envelopes 		
and bundles incl. 1000 ś of high values and pair combinations 		
etc. Approx. 14 kg. 	 900:-

767L	 Mostly �. Removal box with probably more than 100000 stamps 		
old-modern incl. some better issues. . Approx. 12 kg. 	 900:-

768Cb	 Used. Approx. 70000 Coil stamps in bundles incl. ca 41000 		
Lion types. Also about 8000 Official stamps in bundles. 	 900:-

769Cc	 Used. Banana box with 10000 ś of GV Medallion
	 mostly in envelopes. 	 900:-
770Fc	 Used. OSCAR II. 17000 stamps in bundles, mostly 10 öre F54, 		

300 ex F53 etc. 	 900:-
771	 Used. 11 BC/CB-pairs including one Berzelius CB. 	 800:-
772	 Used 1872–1891. Circle type. All with readable city-		

cancellations, and often also with date. “12-öre” is not 		
dominating. Mostly good quality (More than 200) 	 800:-

773K	 Used. 58 copies Circle types F17-27 incl. many shades. E.g. 		
F18, nine copies F20, four copies each F26+27 etc. F ca 		
14270+ shades. 	 800:-

774K	 Used 1940-45 on visir leaves. ONLY BB-pairs. For example 4 		
ea of 344BB, and 11 ea of 328BB. Good quality F SEK 10.500 		
(124 pairs) 	 800:-

775A	 Used. Collection 1858–1971 in Facit album incl some better 		
early issues, nice World Postal Congress/UPU, etc. Apparently 		
complete in main numbers after 1924. Mostly fine quality. 	 800:-

776A	 Mostly � collection 1855–1946 in album. Incl. a few officials 		
and postage dues. Somewhat mixed quality (500) 	 800:-

777A	 Used. Binder with 1000 ś of dupl. OII-1962 incl. many 		
Landstorm and Coil stamps, several pair combinations incl. 		
also BC/CB, nice canc. etc. 	 800:-

778A	 Used. Collection 1855-1968 in Facit album incl. e.g. cpl 		
Circle types except F37, few BC/CB-pairs, nice Official 		
stamps etc. Mixed-VF. 	 800:-
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779Ca	 Used accumulation. Collections/part collections in 8 albums 		
incl 2 Leuchtturm albums. 	 800:-

780Ba	 Used. Box with several 1000 ś of pair combinations ca 		
1940-1990 ś, e.g. more than 1500 BB-pairs F337. Very high 		
value. 	 800:-

781L	 Used. Stock cards with dupl. 1872-ca 1910. E.g. about 660 		
Circle types incl. many better values, ca 300 Oscar II, 		
Official- and Postage due stamps etc. (1200) 	 800:-

782	 Used lot. Seven diff. Coil stamps: 140Acx, 140Cbz (pair), 		
142Abz, 143Acz, 144Ecxz, 162cx and 168bz i strip of three. 		
Good quality 	 700:-

783	 Used. 17 copies Postage due stamps perf. 14 incl. L7a, 3x 		
50 öre and 2x 1kr etc. F ca 9000. Good quality. 	 700:-

784P	 Used. Large accumulation watermarks 1920s. Mixed quality. 		
E.g. F 165cc (100), 144Abz (15), 165cx (86), 145Ecx (35), 		
152Acx (three), 156 cx (59), and many more. Catalogue Value 		
well over SEK 30000. 	 700:-

785P	 Used lot. Lot with 400 stamps 1858- - modern, with superb 
	 - luxury canc. 	 700:-
786A	 Used. Two well-filled albums visir albums, e.g. WPC and 		

UPU 1924 cpl. 	 700:-
787Md	 Used accumulation 1920-1930 in box. 104 bundles (each with 		

20-1000 stamps) from the coil stamp period. Options for 		
cancellations, plate flaws, varieties etc. the bundles were 		
created more than 60 years ago and are not touched since 		
then. Somewhat mixed quality (>10000) 	 700:-

788Ea	 Used collection/accumulation modern in box. A couple of 		
albums/stockbooks with complet sets from booklets and mini 		
sheets with relevant cancellations. also a lot of other 		
cancelled Swedish stamps. A number of nice cancellations. 		
Somewhat mixed quality (1000s) 	 700:-

789Fa	 Used accumulation 1960-1990 in box. 4 binders with complete 		
sets from booklets/mini sheets with fine cancellations + 		
some more. . Somewhat mixed quality (1000s) 	 700:-

790Md	 Used accumulation 1932-1945 in box. 108 bundles (each 		
containing between 30 and 200 stamps) large format stamps 		
from the period. Additionally 9 bundles with stamps from 		
the “Three Crown Issue”. Options for good cancellations, 		
plate flaws, varieties etc. The bundles were created more 		
than 60 years ago and have not been touched since then. 		
Somewhat mixed quality (>10000) 	 700:-

791Md	 Used accumulation 1938-1945 in box. 106 bundles (each 		
containing between 50 and 500 stamps). Options for 		
cancellations, plate flaws, varieties etc. The bundles were 		
created more than 60 years ago and have note been touched 		
since then. Somewhat mixed quality (>10000) 	 700:-

792	 Used 1920-34. Small coil stamps.All different, e.g. F 		
152Acx, 153, 155bz, 156cxz, 159bz, 165bz+cxz+cz, 168bz, 		
169cxz, 179Abz, 189. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.020 (26) 	 600:-

793	 Used 1920-34. Small coil stamps.All different, e.g. F 140Acx,
	 141bz, 144Acc+Ecx, 145E+Ecx, 146E, 153, 155bz, 159bz, 165bz,
	 169cxz, 179Abz, 189. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.165 (32) 	 600:-
794K	 Used. Smal lot 1858-1939 with better stamps, e.g. BC/CB-		

pairs. F c. 14.500 	 600:-
795K	 Used lot. Circle type with nice canc. (54) 	 600:-
796L	 Used. Removal box with much more than 100000 stamps mostly 		

in envelopes etc. Approx. 13 kg. 	 600:-
797L	 Used. Removal box with at least 100000 stamps old-modern, 		

mostly in envelopes and bundles etc. Approx. 12 kg. 	 600:-
798L	 Used. Removal box with much more than 100000 stamps old-		

modern in envelopes, bundles and some circulation booklets 		
etc. Approx. 13 kg. 	 600:-

799L	 Mostly �. Box with around 100000 stamps old-modern. Mostly 		
Sweden (ca 50000), England and Finland, some made-up packets 		
etc. Approx. 10 kg. 	 600:-

800	 Used 1920-34. St.Likons, All different, e.g. F 140C+Ccx, 		
141bz, 142Ecxz, 144Acc+Ccx+Ecx, 145E+Ecx+Ecxz, 146E, 148Acx. 		
. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.890 (20) 	 500:-

801	 Used 1920-36. Small coilstamps, All different, e.g. F 		
140Ccx, 141bz, 144Acc+Ecx, 145E+Ecx, 146E, 151Cbz, 153, 		
156cxz. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.155 (25) 	 500:-

802	 Used 1920-36. Small coilstamps, All different, e.g. F 141bz, 		
144Acc, 145E+Ecx, 146E, 153, 156cxz, 159bz, 165bz+cxz, . 		
Mostly good quality F SEK 5.040 (27) 	 500:-

803	 Used 1920-36. Small coilstamps, All different, e.g. F 		
142Acxz, 144Acc, 145E+Ecx, 146E, 148Acx, 153, 156cxz, 159bz, 		
165bz+cxz+cz . Mostly good quality F SEK 5.050 (26) 	 500:-

804	 Used 1920-36. Small coilstamps, All different, e.g. F 		
144Acc, 145E+Ecx, 146E, 153, 156cxz, 159bz, 165bz, 168bz, 		
169cxz, 179Abz, 189 . Mostly good quality F SEK 5.200 (30) 	 500:-

805	 Used 1920-36. Small coilstamps, All different, e.g. F 		
144Acc, 145E+Ecx, 146E, 153, 159bz, 165bz, 168bz, 169cxz, 		
179Abz, 189. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.390 (29) 	 500:-

806	 Used. Ten copies UPU incl. 10 öre cx, 20-30 öre, 40-80 öre 		
and 1kr, F 4550. Also black local stamp F6 (def) on piece. 	 500:-

807	 Used 1920-34. St.Lions, All different, e.g. F 140C+Ccx, 		
141bz, 142Abz, 143Acc, 144Acc+Ccx+Ecx, 145E+Ecx, 146E, 		
148Acx. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.965 (20) 	 500:-

808	 Used 1920-34. St.Lions and GV, All different, e.g. F 		
140C+Ccx, 141bz, 142Abz, 144Acc+Ccx+Ecx, 145E+Ecx, 146E, 		
148Acx, 151Cbz. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.190 (20) 	 500:-

809	 Used 1920-34. Small coilstamps, All different, e.g. F 		
140C+Ccx, 141bz, 144Acc+Ecx, 145E+Ecx, 146E, 148Acx, 155Cbz, 		
152Acx, 153, 154bz. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.180 (26) 	 500:-

810	 Used 1920-34. Small coil stamps.All different, e.g. F 140cx, 		
141bz, 144Acc+Ecx, 145E+Ecx, 146E, 148Acx, 151Cbz, 152Acx, 		
153, 154bz. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.130 (28) 	 500:-

811	 Used 1920-34. Small coil stamps.All different, e.g. F 		
152Acx, 153, 154bz, 155bz, 156cxz, 159bz, 162cx, 165bz, 		
165cxz, . Mostly good quality F SEK 5.105 (19) 	 500:-

812	 Used 1185–86. Oscar II Letterpress. All with readable city-		
cancellations, and often also with date. Mostly good quality 		
(Over 90 each) 	 500:-

813	 Used lot 1872-1877. All stamps with very fine to superb 		
centering. Fine quality (5) 	 500:-

814K	 Used. Lot 54 ex 1886-1916 incl. e.g. six copies F44, 15 		
copies Territorial Defence F115-23 etc. F ca 9900. 	 500:-

815K	 Used. Range of Circle type perf 14 up to 1 Kr (30). Also a 		
20 öre Coat-of-arms. 	 500:-

816P	 Used. Lot 1889-1921 incl. dupl. E.g. nine copies F65, 50 		
copies F153-55 etc. F ca 11160. (135) 	 500:-

817P	 Used. Lot with e.g. 38 sets Territorial Defence III, about 		
100 copies F226-30, some Air Mail stamps 1920 etc. F ca 		
13500. (600) 	 500:-

818K	 Used 1920-36 on visir leaves. All with readable place and 		
often also date. Mostly good quality (Over 200) 	 500:-

819A	 Mostly �. Collection Oscar II–1977 incl. some dupl. and 		
many booklet panes, etc. (>1000) 	 500:-

820A	 Used collection 1855–1970 in Facit album. Incl. e.g copies 		
4 skill bco (small imperfections). (1000) 	 500:-

821A	 Used collection. Modern stamps with upright cancellations, 		
mostly superb and excellent cancellations. Please see scans 		
at www.philea.se. (750) 	 500:-

822A	 Used accumulation 1880-1990 in two stockbooks. One stockbook 		
with good - excellent cancellations on stamps from the 		
period 1880-1940 and one stockbook with modern Swedish 		
cancellations, also these good - excellent. Much to find!. 		
Mostly good quality (>700) 	 500:-

823A	 Used collection 1880s–1940s in album. Incl. some officials 		
and postage dues. Somewhat mixed quality (500) 	 500:-

824A	 Used accumulation Oscar–1970s in two visir albums. Duplicates 		
heavily duplicated. (1000 ś) 	 500:-

825A	 Used collection 1858-1947 (leaves to 1972) in Leuchtturm 		
album with stamp mounts. incl. UPU 1924 compl. Mostly fine 		
quality 	 500:-

826A	 Used. Collection Coat-of-Arms - 2010 in two albums. Facit 		
approx. 20000. 	 500:-

827A	 Used. Album with dupl. 1872-ca 1930 incl. more than 400 		
Circle types and ca 500 Official stamps, some cancellations 		
etc. (1300) 	 500:-

828A	 Used. Two albums with more than 2000 stamps Circle types-		
modern incl. several cancellations. 	 500:-

829A	 Used. Collection 1858-2010 in two albums. Facit ca 17900. 	 500:-
830Mg	 Mostly � Classic–modern in box. Appr five remainder 		

collections. Mostly good quality (2000) 	 500:-
831L	 Used accumulation. E.g. basic collection in Leuchtturm 		

binder, massware in glassine envelopes, stockbook incl pairs etc. . 	 500:-
832Fd	 Used. About 165 souvenir sheets 1979-86, 36 booklets and 		

25 booklet panes. E.g. some nice cancellations. 	 500:-
833L	 Used. Collection 1990-2004 (leaves to 2013) in three SAFE 		

dual albums incl. many nice cancellations. 	 500:-
834L	 Mostly �. Box with 1000 ś of stamps Circle types-modern in 		

seven albums etc. E.g. several Oscar II, pair combinations 		
and Coil stamps, some FDC ś etc. Approx. 12 kg. 	 500:-

835	 Used lot. 11 stamps, whereof eight with set-off/abklatsch 		
on e.g. Circle type stamps.. Fine quality 	 400:-

836	 Used. Six stamps, e.g. 4 skill bco 2 ex and 8 skill bco. 		
Good quality 	 400:-

837Fd	 Used lot with 140 different booklet panes, and minisheets 		
1966–2012. Good value. 	 300:-

838L	 Used. Album with at least 1300 Oscar II incl shades, 		
varieties, and cancellations. Also album with 100s of 		
cancellations on cut pieces mostly 1940–80s incl many small 		
communities etc. 	 300:-

839	 Used lot. Five stamps e.g. Landstorm II 10+4,90 / 5 kr blue. 	 300:-
840	 Used. Five stamps, Circle type, perf 14: 17a, b, 20a, 20 h and 22f. 	 300:-
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841	 Used. Small lot Officials perf 14 up to 1 Kr with 6 öre in 		
two shades (8). One 12 öre with short corner. 	 300:-

842	 Used. Lot. Nine stamps with superb-excellent cancellations! 		
(Skedvi bent corner perf, Äs short perf). Please see scans 		
at www.philea.se. 	 300:-

843	 Used lot 1874–1890 on stock cards. Circle type perf 14, 		
perf 13 and perf 13 with posthorn, all with good to very 		
fine cancellations. Mostly fine quality (17) 	 300:-

844	 Used lot 1874. Six postal due stamps, perf 14, with very 		
fine to excellent centering. Fine quality (6) 	 300:-

845	 Used lot 1874. Six postal due stamps (1, 5, 6, 20, 24, and 		
30 öre) with fine to excellent centering. Fine quality (6) 	 300:-

846K	 Used. Small lot, E.G. Rural Mail Service cancels 		
(Lantbrevbärare). A few in luxary quality, and one cover cancelled

	 FKMB BERGSJÖ-HARMÅNGER 19-6-28. Mostly good quality 	 300:-
847K	 Used accumulation. 12 stamps of Three Crowns and five stamps 		

of G V right profile with very nice canc. 	 300:-
848K	 * Used lot with “POSTANSTALTEN” canc.on covers and stamps. 	300:-
849P	 Used. Circle type perf. 13, 4 12 öre in shades on Nordisk 		

Filatelis leavs´ in shades. . 	 300:-
850P	 Used collection/accumulation 1891–1942 on leaves. Sparsely 		

filld album, but including a complete military mail envelope 		
type M1 with reply stamp in very good condition. Mixed 		
quality (approx 100) 	 300:-

851P	 Used lot 1918–1930. Three selected covers, incl. one 		
registered cover to Australia, plus one pc. (4) 	 300:-

852Sf	 Sweden Used. Small removal box large accumulation Oscar II–		
1970s. Modern covers, lots of BB-pairs 1940–60s, cinderella 		
material, etc. 	 200:-

853	 Used. Circle type perf 13. 5, 20 (two copies in different 		
shades), 24 (short prerf), and 30 öre. All with superb 		
cancellations. 	 200:-

Mixed stamp collections Sweden
Frimärkssamlingar med blandat innehåll Sverige

854A	 éé/é/�. Well-filled collection 1855-1974 in Schaubek album incl.
	 e.g. two 8-skill(def), cpl Coat-of-Arms, Local stamps, cpl Landstorm
	 except F125, good Coil stamps, cpl WPC and UPU, 233a+béé etc.
	 Mainly éé after 1937 incl. 22 BC/CB-pairs. 	 5.000:-
855A	 éé/é/�. Mostly used collection 1855-1943 in Estett album 		

incl. many Skilling values, Coat-of-Arms and Circle types, 		
cpl Landstorm except F125, WPC 5ö-2kr, some BC/CB-pairs, 		
337Céé, Official- and Postage due stamps etc. Earliest part 		
mixed qual. incl. some rep. 	 5.000:-

856P	 éé/é/� collection 1855-1936 on leaves. e.g. 4skill.bco, 		
17öre Lion, ringtype sets cpl except 1Rd perf14 but incl. 		
1Rd t.13.. OII 50öre x 2, 1 kr éé.. 5kr Posthouse éé, 40öre 		
medallion éé, Many better 1920ies, F196-210 é, UPU 20öre - 		
2kr éé except 50öreé and 1kr é.éé sets Lutzen, Parliamewnt, 		
Post jubilee 1936. High value. Mostly fine quality 	 4.000:-

857A	 éé/é/�. Collection 1858-1974 in two SAFE Dual albums incl. 		
e.g. nice éé Coil stamps, WPC 5ö-1kr, good UPU, 233a and 		
337Céé, 35 BC/CB-pairs etc. Often used and éé parallell. 	 4.000:-

858L	 éé/é/�. Collection 4 skill–1970 in Leuchtturm album with 		
slip case. Containing e.g. F 15, nice Circle types, and 		
Coil stamps, UPU 1–5 kr é, 233béé, many BC/CB-pairs incl 		
Berzelius CBéé, better Official- and Postage due stamps etc. 	 3.500:-

859A	 éé/é/�. Collection 1918-79 in two albums. Almost cpl to 		
1971 incl. better sets and several souvenir sheets, East-		
Silesia etc. (2400) 	 3.000:-

860K	 é/� accumulation classics–1940s on stock cards. Duplicates 		
incl. some better. Also postage dues and officials. Somewhat 		
mixed quality (700) 	 2.000:-

861P	 é/� lot classics–1940s on stock cards. Duplicates incl. 		
cancellations, a few varities and also officials and postage 		
dues. Somewhat mixed quality (1000) 	 2.000:-

862A	 éé/é/� collection 1855-1973 in album with stamp mounts. 		
Some nice cancellations observed. Also some BC-/CB pairs. 		
From 1940 mainly MNH. Mostly good quality (>700) 	 1.500:-

863A	 é/�. Album with e.g. F39 and 52-65é, Territorial Defence 		
cpl é and used except F124, nice cancellations, blocks-of 		
four and about 20 covers and cards etc. 	 1.500:-

864A	 éé/é/�. Stockbook 1858-1943 incl. some better Coil stamps 		
and 1924-years, many BC/CB-pairs, some covers/FDC ś etc. 		
Mostly fine qual. 	 1.500:-

865A	 éé/é/�. Collection 1849-1944 in Schaubek album in Schaubek 		
album. Containing medium- and some better isses incl. 		
classics and é Merson, some Postcards etc. (550) 	 1.500:-

866L	 éé/é/�. Accumulation classic–modern in e.g. ten albums. 		
Especially nice WPC and UPU 1924. Approx. 18 kg. 	 1.500:-

867A	 é/�. Collection 4skill-1962 incl. e.g. F15 used, cpl 		
Territorial Defence incl. F124éé, UPU cpl except 80 öre, 		
WPC 5ö-1kr é/o, Official stamps etc. 	 1.200:-

868A	 éé/é/�. Collection eskill-197 in three Safe Dual albums. 		
E.g. many Circle types, some better Coil stamps incl. 142Ea, 		
many BC/CB-pairs incl. Linné BC+CB éé, Official- and Postage 		
due stamps etc. Sometimes used and unused parallell. Mixed-VF. 	1.200:-

869A	 éé/é/� collection 1862-69 in 2 Leuchtturm album with stamp 		
mounts. Double sets of leaves - one for éé/é and one for 		
used- Several better issues, some with fine cancellation. 		
Mostly good quality 	 1.000:-

870A	 éé/é/�. Mainly well-filled collection 1858-1969 in Leuchtturm 		
album with slip cases. Containing e.g. some 1924-years, 		
Official- and Postage due stamps etc. Mostly é/éé after 1924. 	 1.000:-

871Se	 éé/é/� collection/accumulation 1858-2010 in box. Quite a 		
lot of good cancellations, also on the modern material. 		
Somewhat mixed quality (1000s) 	 1.000:-

872Ec	 éé/� accumulation in box. Used classics–1960s, inc. some 		
officials, cancellations, etc. Mnh mostly 1970s. (1000s) 	 1.000:-

873Sg	 éé/é/�. Box e.g. booklets 1970-80ies, fsce value 2200. 		
Bundles covers / fdc.s / parcel cards. Collection - 1974 		
in 2 albums- Cpl roll 100 25 öre stamps for cancel training. 		
Approx. 11 kg. 	 800:-

874P	 éé/é/� lot 1858-1958 on visir leaves. Includes a letter 		
from 1858 (very nice quality), one copy of #65 with a very 		
fine cancellation ÖRNSKÖLDSVIK 22.10.1917 (unfortunately 		
also with a small part of a second cancellation), a booklet 		
H21, a couple of blocks of 4 and 6 (MNH).,a complete set 		
World Post congress (1924, éé - o) and a cancelled copy of 		
#208. Fine quality 	 700:-

875A	 éé/é/� accumulation 1930–60’s in visir album. Mainly éé/é. 		
E.g. Landstorm I blocks of 4b éé, used Landstorm III, used. 	 700:-

876L	 Mixed. Box with 100 ś of FDC ś 1970 ś-2016, Maximi cards, 		
souvenir folders/books with éé stamps, art engravings etc. 		
Approx. 18 kg. 	 600:-

877Sb	 Mixed. Box mainly non postal documents, several hundreds 		
older. 	 500:-

878P	 éé/�. Dues perf. 14 cpl used except 24öre violet and perf. 		
13 cpl. Long officials perf. 14 3,4,6,12,24,30öre and perf. 		
13 cpl used. Small officials wmk crown éé/used, wmk lines 		
cpl éé. 	 500:-

879A	 éé/é/� collection 1855–1960S in album. Duplicates incl. 		
machine booklets. Also some cinderella and foreign stamps. 		
Mixed quality (1000) 	 500:-

880A	 é/�. Six circulation booklets with high rest value incl. 		
two Iceland é/o F24-392 and four Denmark used F4-1067. 	 500:-

881A	 éé/é/�. Collection 4skill-1974 in two SAFE albums incl. 		
some BC/CB-pairs etc. 	 500:-

882A	 éé/é/�. Album with Official- and Postage due stamps incl. 		
many better+ blocks-of four and other units. Also about 		
150 Military stamps. (900) 	 500:-

883L	 Mixed. Box with 10000 ś of stamps incl. several F600+692, 		
100 ś of éé Slot-machine booklets, souvenir folders etc. 		
Approx. 19 kg. 	 500:-

884Ra	 éé/é/� accumulation. Six albums, e.g. one with éé strips, 		
high face value and Israel éé, most modern with tabs. 	 500:-

885A	 Sweden é/� accumulation in three albums. One with O II - 		
1950 ś nice canc., stockbook with e.g Icland and one empty 		
FDC.album. Fine quality 	 500:-

886L	 éé/é/� accumulation. From an estate. Nine stockbooks with 		
modern Swedish unmounted and older Swedish used stamps and 		
some older foreign stamps. Also a lot of cut pieces, glassine 		
envelopes and covers with Sweden and foreign countries. 		
FDCs, Facit Postal VII etc. Approx. 12 kg. 	 400:-

887Sb	 éé/é/�. Box with e.g. ten year sets 1971–77, binder with 		
100s of pair combinations, box with slot-machine booklets, 		
kiloware mixtures 1960s etc. 	 300:-

888A	 éé/é/�. Collection c. 1900-80 in two large stockbooks. Many
	 blocks of four or strips, both éé/é and �. Fine quality.	 300:-
889Mg	éé/é/�. GV MEDALLION. Accumulation 1000’s of stamps 5ö-5kr. 		

E.g. more than 150 units incl. several blocks-of-four with 		
plate nr, shades and some wmks etc. 	 300:-

890A	 éé/é/� collection/accumulation in visir album. 1911 Small 		
National Coat-of-Arms SET watermark wavy lines and G V in 		
Medallion, incl surcharge in e.g. blocks. 	 200:-

Local post collections / Lokalpostsamlingar
891K	 About 30 covers and cards Kronobergs län Country mail 		

franked 1996-99. 	 400:-

Collections seals / Brevmärkessamlingar
892L	 Charity seals collection in box. Poster Stamps, pre-1930,
	 affixed on pages in two old binders for Advertising labels/stamps.
	 Major part Swedish but also several German. Some hundred in
	 virtually good condition. Also an old binder with about 80
	 Cloetta collectors cards with sportsmen and athlets pictured . 	 500:-
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Booklet collections / Häftessamlingar
893Eb	 Collection HA1-26 in four Lembit binders incl. 4xHA1, many 		

HA5-6+16 and several with markings etc. F 36500 excl. 		
markings. (370) 	 4.000:-

894A	 Collection 1918-1982 in album. Good coll. about 300 booklets 		
incl many better e.g. Facit H 21, 24x2, 25II, 26-28, 29-31, 		
33Bc+CB, 34-35CB, 36-37, 38CB, 39-43, 55 and most later 		
booklets except the most expensive (above about SEK 1000 		
cat.value) ones. E.g. H99x6, Swans 200kr and finally one 		
more album with some duplicates 1970’s-1982. Favourable 		
reserve. Fine quality 	 3.000:-

895L	 Booklets 2002-2016. Face value approx. 9000. 	 3.000:-
896Bb	 Collection HA1-26 in five binders. E.g. two ex HA1R, ten 		

ex HA5, nine ex HA6, 18 ex HA16, many with marginal signs 		
and some better spine prints etc. Also Atlas handbook Slot-		
machine booklets. (250) 	 2.000:-

897P	 Collection approx 1900–67 on visir leaves incl official-, 		
postage Due-, and Newspaper stamps. Fine quality 	 1.800:-

898Ec	 About 500 Proof booklets Uppsala Cathedral, mostly in 		
original bundles. 	 1.500:-

899A	 148 Slot-machine booklets with marginal signs or spine 		
prints HA3-26 in SAFE binder. F 6000 excl. markings. 	 1.000:-

900A	 Collection ca 195 ex 1918-70 incl. 50 Slot-machine booklets, 		
e.g. HA1o. F 16000. 	 1.000:-

901Lv	 Accumulation 1979-90 in box. Face value material. Discount 		
stamps. 15 booklets for use within the Nordic countries 		
and 2 booklets for use only within Sweden. Excellent quality 	 1.000:-

902L	 Accumulation 1930s–1960s. Duplicates incl. e.g. better 		
1940s. A few incomplete, ans some with pen marks. (130) 	 800:-

903P	 Lot 1954 on visir leaves. HA 1 R (with Cyls 2), HA 1 O 		
(with control number 62213), HA 2 R (with sneds), HA 2 R 		
(with control number 93898), additionally 2 copies of HA 2 		
O and,in total,5 copies of HA 3 (both R and O). Fine quality 	 500:-

904P	 Lot about 100 1950ies-60ies, some machine booklets, some 		
modern items (face value) . Also H30. 	 500:-

905A	 Collection 1938-1986 in stockbook. From an estate. Booklets 		
and slot-machine booklets. Catalogue value acc. to vendor 		
F 7.500 Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 500:-

906A	 Lot. Machine- and Slot-booklets, e.g. HA 6. Most with 		
cylinder digit, numbers, RT and X. (45) 	 500:-

907A	 Two binders with about 200 booklets mostly 1940 ś-60 ś 		
incl. ca 100 HA. Also ca 100 mostly stripes-of five. 	 500:-

908Fc	 Box with about 275 Slot-machine booklets HA3-26 incl. e.g. 		
27 each HA3R and O. 	 500:-

909Fe	 About 50 booklets H16-145 incl. e.g. five ex H80. F ca 7550. 	 500:-
910Mc	 Accumulation 1921-1974 in box. Approximately 150 soft 		

booklets (from No 16) and approximately 50 machine booklets 		
(incl HA 1 O). Not checked according to cylinder digits 		
etc. Somewhat mixed quality 	 500:-

911A	 About 55 booklets 1950 ś-60 ś incl. ca 40 HA, e.g. cpl HA5+6 etc. 	 300:-

Cancellation collections / Stämpelsamlingar
912P	 Collection on visir leaves. Foreign cancellations on Swedish 		

stamps, Skill bco–Circle type. Nice specialized remainder 		
collection containing e.g. many Danish, plus some Finnish, 		
German and British pmk ś, incl. duplicates. Mixed quality 		
incl. forgeries, nevertheless an very interesting and 		
unusual offer. (190) 	 5.000:-

913P	 Collection on visir leaves. Swedish cancellations on Danish 		
stamps, 1860s–1870s. Remainder collection containing e.g. 		
ÅNGB. BREF FR. DANMARK, town and TPO pmk ś, incl. duplicates. 		
Also two German stamps with Swedish cancels. Mixed quality 		
incl. a few with improved cancels, nevertheless an very 		
interesting and unusual offer. (40) 	 4.000:-

914A	 Album with Stockholm TUR + parcel cancellations 1860 ś-		
1920 ś. E.g. 17x F14, about 200 Circle types, 170 OII and 		
28 covers/cards. 	 1.500:-

915A	 Collection PLK and PKP nr 1-452 incl. dupl. in two binders. 		
Containing several beautiful and also better cancellations. 	 1.000:-

916A	 Binder with about 1150 ÅBXP -cancellations mostly Oscar II 		
incl. many beautiful and also better ones. 	 1.000:-

917A	 Three albums with about 3400 cancellations Circle type-		
1960 ś incl. many beautiful. E.g. ca 900 Oscar II, many 		
Three Crowns etc. 	 1.000:-

918Me	 More than 200 covers and cards 1870 ś-ca 1970 with Railway 		
cancellations incl. many old postcards etc. 	 1.000:-

919A	 Two albums with about 1900 cancellations Coat-of-Arms - 		
modern incl. many beautiful, e.g. about 330 OII. 	 900:-

920A	 Accumulation in 4 stockbooks. Town cancellations and postal 		
agency cancellations. Mixed quality (Thousands) 	 800:-

921A	 Album with ca 500 large Official stamps perf 13. Containing 		
several superb/excellent canc, small communities and also 		
better values. 	 800:-

922A	 ÅBXP. Dupl. collection ca 620 mostly Oscar II nr 1-179 		
incl. also better and beautiful ones. Also 85 canc. “Fra 		
Sverige L” on OII. 	 800:-

923A	 CIRCLE TYPES. Dupl. collection in shades, all values except 		
F37 incl. many better. Also album with dupl. incl. some 		
cuts 5+20 öre etc. (650) 	 800:-

924A	 OSCAR II. Three albums with mostly town cancellations (few 		
railway). (2900) 	 800:-

925A	 Accumulation 1865–1999 in stockbook. A lot of fine to 		
excellent cancellations. See images. Somewhat mixed quality (530) 	700:-

926A	 Two albums with at least 1500 cancellations OII-1960 ś 		
incl. about 450 Oscar, several GV Medallion and Coil stamps. 	 700:-

927L	 Album with about 110 Railway cancellations on stamps and 		
postal stationeries 1867-1970 ś. Also approx. 850 canc. H-län

	 Småland on cuts and stamps, some covers and ca 100 Reg. labels. 	 700:-
928P	 Collection 1870s–1960s on leaves. Curiosities, exhibition 		

cancellations, foreign cancellations on Swedish stamps and 		
Swedish cancellations on foreign stamps. Somewhat mixed 		
quality (50) 	 600:-

929P	 Collection Circle type–Oscar on Visir leaves. E.g. Steam 		
Ship, Railway, Rural Mail Service cancellations etc. Somewhat 		
mixed quality. (50) 	 600:-

930A	 OSCAR II. Two albums with about 1700 cancellations, e.g. 		
small communities and many letterpress etc. 	 600:-

931	 Five stamps of Circle type perf. 14 - 13 with Superb 		
cancellations. 	 500:-

932P	 About 445 copies 10 öre OII F54 on Visir leaves incl. many 		
beautiful and also small communities. 	 500:-

933P	 ÖLAND. Dupl. collection Circle types-ca 1980 incl. many 		
better and beautiful cancellations. (270) 	 500:-

934P	 Very beautiful lot 110 different pair combinations (SX- 		
and BB) 1981-2012 with Superb/Excellent cancellations. 	 500:-

935A	 Accumulation Circle type - modern in well-filled 32-page 		
large stockbook. More than 2000 stamps in good variation 		
with readable to superb cancellation, often sorted according 		
to provinces (Län). Mostly good quality 	 500:-

936A	 Accumulation Circle type - modern in well-filled 32-page 		
large stockbook. More than 2000 stamps in good variation 		
with readable to superb cancellation, often sorted according 		
to provinces (Län). Mostly good quality 	 500:-

937A	 Accumulation Circle type - modern in well-filled 32-page 		
large stockbook. More than 2000 stamps in good variation 		
with readable to superb cancellation, often sorted according 		
to provinces (Län). Mostly good quality 	 500:-

938A	 Album with about 120 cancellations Oscar II A-Z län + ca 		
60 others Circle types-ca 1960. 	 500:-

939A	 Album with about 13-1400 cancellations Circle types-1970 ś 		
incl. many small communities. 	 500:-

940A	 Date collection F39 Oscar II. Ca 155 different 1.1.85-31.12.85. 		
Also album with about 280 dupl. 	 500:-

941L	 About 70 Postal Stationeries, covers and cards with Railvay 		
cancellations 3-6 mostly 1880-1950 ś+ some stamps. 	 500:-

942P	 Approx. 700 cancellations Oscar II. E.g. small communities, 		
few Steamship etc. 	 400:-

943P	 About 105 coil stamps F 142–94 mostly with excellent/superb 		
cancellations. 	 400:-

944	 Lot. Eleven stamps with selected cancels: Superb. canc. 		
blue canc. and foreign canc. 	 300:-

945P	 Accumulation 1899–2002 on visir leaves. City cancellations 		
from all over Sweden. Many fine to excellent. Mostly fine 		
quality (>200) 	 300:-

946P	 Lot 1890–1910 on visir leaves. Cancellations from Skåne (L-		
and M-county), e.g. Lyngby (Postal 5000 SEK). Somewhat 		
mixed quality (26) 	 300:-

947A	 Three albums with approx. 370 cancellations Västergötland 		
Oscar II-2000’s incl. dupl. 	 200:-

FDC collections / FDC-samlingar
948Ba	 Collection 1933-69 in four binders incl. 269BC, 14.7.41, 		

7.10.41 Sthlm, 4.5.42, 1.4.48, 2.11.51, 17.9.58 and many 		
with vignettes. Also Gyllenspetz handbook to 1969. (185) 	 1.500:-

949Fe	 Collection 1936–1967. Many with vignettes, incl. F528BB 		
23.10.1961. (150) 	 1.200:-

950Ea	 Collection Maximi cards 1981-2010 in three SAFE binders. 		
Apparently cpl. 	 500:-

951Ec	 Box with dupl. 1933-54 incl. some better, e.g. Bellman BC 		
and CB 26.7.40. (200) 	 500:-

952L	 Collection ca 1960-2012 in e.g. eight large binders. Also 		
some other incl. e.g. binder with éé Christmas sheets, 		
Maximi cards etc. Approx. 21 kg. 	 500:-

953L	 59 different FDCs 2009–2017. Face value approx 2600 SEK. 	 400:-
954Eb	 Large accumulation with duplicates from 1980-1990s, all 		

with vignettes, in a full banana box. 	 300:-
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955Sk	 Accumulation 1930s - 2010 in removal box. content 8 binders 		
in various sizes and 4 shoeboxes mostly crammed with FDC ś. 		
Vast majority are 1980s and onwards. To be sold in aid of 		
Läkare utan Gränser (MSF). Approx. 23 kg. 	 200:-

956L	 Accumulation in banana box. 1930s-modern in nine binders/album 		
and loose in a shoebox. To be sold in aid of Läkare utan 		
Gränser (MSF). Approx. 22 kg. 	 200:-

Cover collections / Brevsamlingar
957P	 Collection 1920s–1940s. Interesting mix of covers and cards 		

sent abroad, incl. censor and additional services. (15) 	 1.500:-
958P	 Collection 1850s–1940s. Interesting mix of covers and cards, 		

address cards, cancellations, etc. Somewhat mixed quality (11) 	 1.200:-
959Bb	 Accumulation. F 61–64 SET (4) on covers in bundles of 		

hundred in packages sealed with labels “Industri slöjd och 		
konstutställningen i Lund 1907” (opened). Seemingly 300 		
covers are cancelled with PKXP cancellations, 78 are sent 		
from Stockholm and 22 from Lund, to mostly Bjersjölagård 		
and Lund. Interesting offer, incl. several beautiful covers, and not

	 searched for railway compartment numbers or varieties. (400) 	 1.200:-
960A	 Collection cash on delivery 1890s–1930s on exhibition 		

mounted leaves. Covers, cards, and one address card.
	 Some duplication. Several beautiful. (91) 	 1.000:-
961A	 Collection with 16 covers and postcards with stamps miscut 		

from slot-machine. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 1.000:-
962A	 Lot in album. c. 30 covers, 1909 to 1965, incl. air mail, 		

registred and insured parcel card, franking with e.g. 		
General Post Office 5 Kr blue canc 1909. 	 1.000:-

963Eb	 Accumulation. F61–64 SET (4) on covers in bundles of hundred 		
in packages sealed with labels “Industri slöjd och 		
konstutställningen i Lund 1907” (opened). Seemingly 		
correspondence from/to Bjersjölagård and Lund. Interesting 		
offer, incl. several beautiful covers, and not searched 		
for watermarks and other varities. (300) 	 1.000:-

964K	 Lot Circle Type–1950s. More than 20 covers most being 		
previous auction items incl Landstorm franking, a few with 		
officials franking, air mail and more, please inspect. 	 800:-

965L	 Box with several hundred covers mainly ca 1907-1950 incl. 		
some cards. Mostly two correspondences incl. some other 		
countries sent to Sweden. 	 800:-

966L	 Baltic Exhibition 1914. About 60 mainly postcards (some 		
covers and PS:s) incl. many different motives. Mostly used. 	 800:-

967P	 Collection 1900–1930s. 70 address cards with Oscar II, 		
incl. e.g. cash on delivery, plus a few customs declarations 		
etc. Also 25 covers etc with coil stamps incl. e.g. special 		
delivery. Somewhat mixed quality (100) 	 700:-

968P	 Lot 1872, 1904-20. C. 13 postal forms, e.g. “Telegram”, 		
“Reklamation”, “P.S. postkort” and “Mottagningsbevis”.

	 Fine quality.	 700:-
969	 Collection 1900s–1960s on visir leaves. Postal stationery, 		

postcards and covers, incl. air mail, postage due, combinations,
	 covers sent to Selma Lagerlöf etc. Also some foreign covers incl.
	 several newspaper banners sent from New South Wales and
	 Denmark to Sweden. Somewhat mixed quality (110) 	 700:-
970A	 Collection 1858–1960S in visir album. Covers and cards,
	 incl. ship mail, miltary covers, mail sent to abroad (mainly to
	 the Netherlands), cancellations, etc. Also several postal stationery
	 from Denmark and Norway. Somewhat mixed quality (146) 	 700:-
971A	 Lot in album. c. 90 covers, 1877 to modern, e.g. registred 		

and insured covers, air mail. 	 700:-
972A	 Lot O II-covers, mainly ship to overseas e.g. Hungary, 		

Egypt and Australia. (75) 	 700:-
973Bb	 Accumulation in banana box. Covers, address cards, postal 		

stationery and FDC ś in albums and in leaves, incl. some 		
additional services, usages to abroad and special cancellations. 		
Approx. 11 kg. (100s) 	 700:-

974A	 Collection 1860s–1940s in two albums. Incl. e.g. Circle 		
type, additional services, usages sent abroad, cancellations, 		
postal stationery of which many bKe2, etc. Mixed quality (130) 	 600:-

975A	 About 63 covers Coat-of-Arms and Circle types. E.g. 23 ex 		
12 öre F9, some pairs incl. two covers F16, F32 with Postage 		
due stamps 18 öre(crease). 	 600:-

976A	 38 postcards and some covers etc. with Swedish Exhibitions 
	 - motives or cancellations 1911-30. (50) 	 600:-
977L	 Two removal boxes with 1000 ś of FDC ś, covers and cards 		

etc. old-modern. E.g. Postcards OII and GV Medallion+ some 		
other countries. Approx. 46 kg. 	 600:-

978Sa	 E.g. more than twenty covers to USA during the 1940s.
	 Also some foreign. Please inspect! (Approx. 150) 	 500:-
979K	 Lot 1942-1945. 17 covers and postcards sent from Sweden to 		

Switzerland via Germany. 14 of the items checked by German 		
censors, 2 were checked by British censors (after 9.5.1945) 		
and 1 was checked by American censors (also after 9.5.1945). 		
Somewhat mixed quality 	 500:-

980K	 * Lot eight Swedish postal stationery cards sent abroad 		
1878-1909 e.g. sent to Russia, Portugal, Switzerland. . 	 500:-

981K	 HA& - 4 different on covers canc. STENINGE 23.7.1959. HA11 		
x 4 ditto STENINGE 26.3.1964. Small lot modern stamps, 		
mostly fine canc. MULLSJÖ etc. 	 500:-

982A	 Collection OSCAR II–1970s in album. E.g. address cards, 		
additional services such as special delivery, foreign 		
destinations, incl. air mail and censor, etc. (47). Also 		
including stamps GB 1 p red in mixed quality. (50). 	 500:-

983A	 About 115 covers 12 öre Circle types 1873-84, many small 		
communities like Tidavad and Winteråsa. 	 500:-

984Mc	 42 Registered covers Circle types-GV Medallion incl. 28 		
Oscar II. Also one Receipt 1834 and six C.O.D. . 	 500:-

985Ba	 Box with 100 ś of covers and cards old-modern incl. some 		
better frankings etc. Also some other countries. 	 500:-

986Ce	 About 400 covers mostly OII-1920 incl. few Denmark etc, 		
many sent to Ebbetorp-Smedby. Also album with various mainly 		
Charity stamps. 	 500:-

987Dd	 Approx. 800 covers mainly OII-GV Medallion incl. several 		
sent to Smedby(Kalmar). E.g. some Postal stationerys, 		
Consignment notes, F64 on News banderol etc. 	 500:-

988Ba	 Lot with c. 60 covers, franking, Large and Small Size 		
Official stamps incl. insured cover. (c. 60) 	 500:-

989L	 Box with several hundred postcards, covers and some FDC ś 		
etc. E.g. album with old topographic cards. 	 500:-

990Sa	 Box with hundreds of covers and cards mostly Västergötland–		
Skaraborg mainly Oscar II–modern. 	 400:-

991A	 Collection 1930-89 in album. with air mail and boat canc., 		
e.g. with SAS canc. (200) 	 400:-

992L	 Box with several hundred covers and cards OII-modern, some 		
Postal stationaries etc. 	 400:-

993K	 * Lot 1926-1930. Lot of 4 nice items with GV profile left.
	 3 single franked to Australia 1926, India 1929 and on a used Nordic
	 Travel Card (a kind of passport)1930 with cancel PASSKONTROLL
	 OSLO (Norway). Also a letter to Calcutta, India 1926.
	 Scarce destinations and items during this period. Fine quality (4) 	 300:-
994K	 1920-40 ś. Three covers: two miss cut and one 5 öre Standing 		

Lion with plate crack (140Av) . Fine quality 	 300:-
995K	 Lot 1881-1931. Six covers with odd canc. e.g. “Express”, 		

“Kungl. Postkontoret Karlskoga” and “Paquebot”. 	 300:-
996K	 Three Circle type - covers, 1872-87, e.g. canc. EMARP 		

20.6.1887 and one sent to Finland 1881. 	 300:-
997K	 Four covers, G V in Medallion, 12/25 and 12/65 öre in the 		

right time, 30 öre, 2 ex on reg.-express-cover to Switzerland 		
1919, 12/25 öre and 4 öre in pairs on cover with cash on 		
delivery 1918. . 	 300:-

998P	 10 nice coil stamps covers, e.g. rec., express, air mail 		
and cash on delivery. 	 300:-

999P	 7 nice covers, franked with G V -Full face and Gustav Vasa, 		
e.g. rec. to Czechoslovakia 1921. 	 300:-

1000P	 Four covers e.g. Railway and Steamship cover PKP 318E 5.7.18 		
and ÅNGBÅTS PKP 42 7.7.1918, STOCKHOLM TUR 8.7.18. 	 300:-

1001A	 Collection Oscar II–1940s in one Visir album and one binder. 		
Correspondence seemingly to large part between Selma 		
Lagerlöfs sister Gerda Ahlgren and her son Ivar. Many sent 		
to “Lagerflöfsgården” and a few with notation “fr. Selma” 		
as well. The covers sent to Ivar are for example addressed 		
to him on board different ships, incl. a few sent abroad. 		
Mixed quality but still interesting. (190) 	 300:-

1002A	 Collection 1900 ś–1970 ś in visir album. Different 		
combinations, a few air mail, address cards and other forms, 		
postal stationery, etc. (140) 	 300:-

1003A	 Collection OFFICIAL MAIL 1920s–1970s in stockbook. Address 		
cards incl. for special delivery urgent parcels, miltary 		
covers, etc. Mostly good quality (27) 	 300:-

1004Mb OSCAR II period in box. Covers and cards, incl. beautiful cancellations,
	   a few with additional services and sent abroad etc. (210) 	 300:-
1005Rb	FFC. First flight covers. Mostly SAS between 1946-2009. (310) 	 200:-

Military mail collections / Militärbrevsamlingar
1006Sb	Large duplicate collection used and unused military covers 		

and military postcards, a lot of reply covers and loose 		
reply stamps. 	 300:-

1007K	 Lot with FÄLTPOST on covers and stamps. 	 300:-

Postal stationery collections / Helsakssamlingar
1008De	Large collection Postage cards (Portokort) in seven beautiful 		

brown albums in cassettes. 300 different postage cards and 		
28 “avgift betald” issued by Postal Authorities. Various 		
lists on cards attached. Approx. 19 kg. 	 1.500:-

1009L	 About 100 mostly used 1880-ca 1920, e.g. some with 		
additionalfrank. sent abroad incl. Three with Circle types. 		
Also 115 used/unused bKe9. 	 800:-
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1010A	 Collection 1870s–1910s in visir album. Mostly used/unused 		
postcards incl. reply cards, one unused bundle with original 		
banner, official pc ś incl. one cancelled UR BREFLÅDA. 		
Somewhat mixed quality (132) 	 500:-

1011Sd	 Accumulation 1873–1970 in box. Four binders with hundreds 		
of postal stationeries of almost all types, from bKe2 and 		
later, both used and mint. Options both for interesting 		
cancellations and varieties of the items. Mostly good quality 	 300:-

Picture post cards, singles and collections
Vykort, singlar och samlingar

1012	 52 Postcard, Pair 5 öre green Oscar, ppc to Travancore in
	 South India, MALMÖ 17.1.06. Arrival and transit cancellations. 	 200:-
1013	 61, 64 Postcard, 1 and 4 öre bicoloured on printed matter to Turkey.
	 STOCKHOLM 2.4.10, arrival cancellation ISTAMBOUL. 	 200:-
1014A	 Old album with 200 older topographical.
	 Many better, some Grussaus. 	 1.200:-
1015A	 Topography. Black and white, 1900-1950s, more than 370 		

different in two binders with plastic pockets. Please see 		
scans at www.philea.se. 	 1.200:-

1016A	 Collection greeting cards (Helg och gratulation) in the 		
small and smallest size, all signed, 400 different in a 		
binder with plastic pockets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 1.000:-

1017A	 Collection cards drawn by Ekstam-Broberg, Klein, Sundius-		
Dahlström, Stenberg and Nerman, nearly 300 different in an 		
album with plastic pockets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 1.000:-

1018A	 RAILWAY STATIONS. Collection 46 different used/unused incl. 		
23 used Oscar II-ca 1930. Some better incl. Kastlösa-Öland etc. 	 900:-

1019A	 Topography. Black and white, small size, 1900-1950, approx. 		
230 different in a binder with plastic pockets. Please see 		
scans at www.philea.se. 	 800:-

1020A	 Old ppc-album with 280 older cards from Helsingborg 		
1900-50ies. 	 700:-

1021A	 Picture post cards with Railway stations, 62 different in 		
a small album with plastic pockets. Please see scans at 		
www.philea.se. 	 700:-

1022A	 Collection older and more modern cards by Jenny Nyström, 		
e.g. one “egg” card, 130 different in an album with plastic 		
pockets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 700:-

1023A	 Topography. Small size, coloured, 1900-1950s, approx. 240 		
different in an album with plastic pockets. Please see 		
scans at www.philea.se. 	 700:-

1024A	 About 50 mostly Topo incl. many nice OII-Medaljong, e.g. 		
Sthlm Stadion incl. four with Roller cancellations. 	 700:-

1025Sd	Beautiful/half nude women in three albums, modern. (265) 	 700:-
1026Sb	Large shoebox mixed, e.g. bundle black and white topographical 		

from 1950ies. 	 600:-
1027Bb	Box with 8 albums modern topographical 1950-80ies. . (500++) 	 600:-
1028Sk	Collection modern postcards in 18 albums e.g. one with 		

Skogsverg, advertisments etc. Approx. 13 kg. 	 600:-
1029A	 3 albums topographical and congratulations,
	 around 200 old - modern. 	 600:-
1030A	 Around 200 cards, topograpnical, congratulations, many 		

sign. Jenny Nyström also foreign and small size. 	 600:-
1031L	 About 60 postcards OII-modern mostly with Ships and some 		

Trains etc. Also 54 used Postal Stationeries mostly 1877-90. 	 600:-
1032Sb	5 albums with signature Rolf Lidberg (130) and Ahlstrand (100). 	 500:-
1033Sb	Modern postcards in larges box (7 albums). E.g. one with 		

celebrities etc. (300+) 	 500:-
1034Rb	Banana box modern cards, birthday etc. Also 400 small cards 		

1910-50ies. Approx. 10 kg. 	 500:-
1035K	 Approx 1900–50 (mostly before 1910). 23 Bergviken, Mellösa, 		

Rällså, Skogstorp (three), Slinge, and Torpaslätt. 	 500:-
1036A	 Around 200 congratulation cards, mainly OII period. 	 500:-
1037A	 GÖTEBORG. Around 200 cards OII - 1940ies, majority older. 	 500:-
1038A	 Collection cards with varying illustrations from the Oscar 		

period, c. 1900-1910, approx. 200 different in a binder 		
with plastic pockets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 500:-

1039A	 Collection with older and more modern picture postcards 		
from Umeå with surroundings, 182 different in a binder with 		
plastic pockets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 500:-

1040A	 About 100 postcards franked OII-1920 ś incl. many topo, 		
some signed, “Tomtekort” Eskilstuna 1903 etc. 	 500:-

1041A	 Old album with about 115 postcards used/unused. Mostly 		
older small size incl. many early 1900 ś. Also some FDC ś etc. 	 500:-

1042A	 Two albums with mostly Gratulation- and Christmas cards 		
etc. OII-1980. Approx. 100 ordinary size+ ca 400 small cards. 	 500:-

1043A	 JENNY NYSTRÖM. Selection 29 different mostly used OII 
	 -ca 1935. 	 500:-
1044Mf	Lot 1900s-1940s in small box. TOPOGRAPHICAL b/w old size. 		

used and unused, lightly duplicated. Good quality (ca. 150) 	 500:-
1045Mc	About 150 Topo used/unused mostly OII-1950 ś incl. ca 100 		

Sthlm, Malmö(20) and Saltsjöbaden(28). Many sent abroad. 		
Mostly fine qual. 	 500:-

1046Mc	Approx. 280 mostly used postcards OII-ca 1980. E.g. about 		
90 franked Oscar II. 	 500:-

1047L	 About 75 postcards with Royalties used/unused OII-1980 ś. 		
Also 14 others incl. cartoon card 1901 etc. 	 500:-

1048Md Trams and railways, also foreign. Some tickets included. (198) 	 500:-
1049Ma Sweden Postcards lot. card box full with unused postcards 		

 from 1930-50 ś 	 500:-
1050P	 Album 180 signed L.C., Fingal. Mainly small size. 	 400:-
1051A	 100 topographical, mainly OII period. 	 400:-
1052A	 Collection cards with varying illustrations from the 		

Medallion period, c. 1910-1920, 184 different in a binder 		
with plastic pockets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 400:-

1053A	 Collection older and more modern picture postcards from 		
the surroundings of Stockholm, 200 different in alphabetic 		
order Alhambra-Årsta in a binder with plastic pockets. 		
Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 400:-

1054A	 Collection with 100 different older picture postcards from 		
Visby in a “VYKORT” album. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 400:-

1055A	 Collection older picture postcards from Stockholm in the 		
smaller size, 115 different in a small album with plastic 		
pockets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 400:-

1056A	 Collection picture postcards issued by Svenska Pressbyrån 		
in both small and large size, 120 different in a binder 		
with plastic pockets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 400:-

1057A	 Presentation cards (Handräckningskort). Collection with 80 		
Swedish and some foreign in a binder with plastic pockets. 		
Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 400:-

1058Sg	Five old, nice, “Brefkortsalbum” (empty) in a wardrobe box. 	 300:-
1059Sa	Approx. 450 from Stockholm in A6 size. 	 300:-
1060Sa	Different illustrations, small size,coloured, more than 500 different. 	300:-
1061K	 Lot of 4 Christmas postcards mad in USA for US market, but 		

using Swedish language. Interesting and rare manufacture 		
aimed at Swedish immigrants to US to send back to their 		
home country. All unused, but with writing on back “from 		
mamma and pappa December 25 1914 Fanny West”. 	 300:-

1062K	 Four postcards: Bazaar card from Sundsvall 4-5.12.1920 “Blå 		
ögon skall min flicka bära...”, three cards from “Sveriges 		
lottakår” c. 1940. 	 300:-

1063P	 10 miltary postcards: “Försvarskort N:r 4” used from 1941 		
and three used and six unused cards “Armé Marin och Flygfilm”. 	 300:-

1064A	 Collection old and more modern picture postcards from 		
Skövde. 184 different in a binder with plastic pockets. 		
Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 300:-

1065A	 Theme ships. Collection with 140 older and more modern 		
Swedish and foreign cards in an album with plastic pockets. 		
Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 300:-

1066A	 Collection older picture postcards from Öland in small 		
size, 100 different cards and three small folders in two 		
smaller postcard albums. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 300:-

1067Sh	Removal box filled with postcards Oscar-Modern, a few 		
foreign have been spotted. Low reserve to clear! 	 300:-

Cinderella / Bältespännarmaterial
1068A	 Cinderella. Large lot mixed labels, singles and in blocks. 		

(thousands) 	 700:-
1069P	 Cinderella. Bundle loose leaves various cinderella material. 		

e.g perfins, God Jul sheets 1980ues, 15 visir leaves various 		
labels. Small bundle minisheets around 2005-17. 	 500:-

1070A	 Cinderella. PERFINS. Small collection with stamps and covers
	 - some foreign included. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 300:-

Kiloware / Kilovara
1071Sf	 Kiloware lot. 1974 and two 1986, postally sealed. Also one 		

opened 1986. (4) 	 500:-
1072Da	Kiloware. 1969, 1975 and 1976. 	 500:-
1073Sa	Kiloware lot 1972. 1 kilo postally sealed + approx. 2 kilo 		

address card cuts from 1950s and 1960s. 	 200:-

Wednesday 12 December 2018 at 5.pm
Other Nordic countries / Övriga nordiska länder

Norway, single items / Norge, singlar
1074	 2	 1857 Oscar I 2 skilling orange. Sideways 			 

	 canc. STAVANGER 7.11.1862. 	 �	 300:-
1075	 5	 1856 Oscar I 8 skilling brown-carmine. A 			 

	 superb copy with luxury numeral cancellation 			 
	 “25” (Bergen). F 400 	 �	 300:-

1076	 10	 1863 Coat-of-Arms 24 skilling brown. Pair 			 
	 with somewhat weak inverted STAVANGER 1866 			 
	 pmk. Trace from manuscript ink on reverse 			 
	 (not visible at obverse). 	 �	 300:-

1077	 39B	 1882 Unshaded Posthorn, 21 mm 10 øre rose, 			 
	 coloured line in Posthorn, engraved white 			 
	 line left of the bell. Fair centering. 			 
	 F 9000 	 (é)	 600:-
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1078	 264	 1941 For the Norwegian Legion 20+80 øre 			 
	 red. Corner block of four. F 3400 	 éé	 500:-

Norway, covers / Norge, försändelser
1079	 M	 Military, Cover from “Kgl. norske Telegrafverkets 
		  fagl. representant i Sverige” canc.
		  POSTKONTORET N.L. STOCKHOLM 13.7.45. 	 *	 500:-

Norway, collections / Norge, samlingar
1080A	 Collection 1855-1980 ś incl. 63 Skilling values, 			 

e.g. 5 x F1, F87-93 incl. dupl, F151-57 and North 			 
Cape cpl used etc. Mostly fine qual. 	 Mostly �	 3.500:-

1081A	 Collection 1855-1972 in Norma album. E.g. several 			 
skillings in somewhat mixed quality, Haakon 1907-1910 			 
both sets cpl, North cape I and more. Mostly fine 			 
quality 	 é/�	 3.000:-

1082De	Accumulation 1870’s-modern in four stockbooks. Very 			 
interesting stock incl many Posthorn values incl 			 
many 20m frame height stamps, some varieties, unused 			 
and also several with nice cancellations and 			 
apparantly smaller towns, two with british cancels 			 
etc (one small stockbook with 60+nice stamps is 			 
depicted entirely on the web), also some xx and a 			 
book with offcials. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	éé/é/�	 3.000:-

1083P	 Lot varieties 1880-1920 ś. Most of them with 			 
catalogue numbers Facit and positions. Several ar 			 
not noted in Facit, and some not even in Norgekatalogen 			 
(65). The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 �	 2.000:-

1084A	 Collection classics–1977 in Leuchtturm album with 			 
stamp mounts. Incl. officials and postage dues. In 			 
the beginning somewhat mixed quality, later fine 			 
(1000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1085A	 Collection 1855-1982 in album. With some better 			 
stamps. e.g. No 1 with clear margins and complete 			 
12-ringed cancel and a few éé skilling stamps. Many 			 
duplicats all along. Mostly fine quality 	 Mostly �	 1.500:-

1086A	 Collection 1900-1979 incl. e.g. F159-62, 194-97, 			 
264-65, 354-66 and 459éé, apparently éé after 1944 			 
incl. two sets F413-15 etc. Also minor coll. 			 
Greenland 1938-79 incl. F10-18é. 	 éé/é	 1.000:-

1087A	 Collection 1909-74 in Leuchtturm album. Apparently 			 
cpl in main numbers after F236 (not F277), containing 			 
several Official stamps and Lykkebrevet etc. (700) 	 éé/é	 1.000:-

1088Sa	Collection/accumulation 1855- in box. 15 			 
albums/stockbooks starting with skilling denominations. 			 
Including e.g. Polar Bear and Air Plane set and a 			 
lot more. Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1089Dd	Collection in Davo album 1855-1990 with18 skilling 			 
values in mixed quality - but No 1 is very fine. 			 
Also some other a bit better as a used Legion 1941. 			 
Also many duplicates. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1090A	 Face value collection/accumulation c.1983-1998. 			 
Booklets. NOK 4.216 according to vendor. 	 éé	 800:-

1091A	 Collection 1855-1960 in visir album. Includes good 			 
skillings, the Polar bear and Airplane issue cpl 			 
set. and much more. Mostly good quality (>500) 	 �	 700:-

1092A	 Collection 1856-1992 in Schaubek album. Almost cpl 			 
after 1953 and with few exceptions éé after 1969. (1100) 	éé/é/�	 700:-

1093P	 Appr 1970-2000. All éé(nominals) and year sets 			 
1980-82, 1988-90. Good quality (1000) 	 éé	 500:-

1094A	 Three albums with mostly éé dupl. Posthorn-1980 ś 			 
incl. many sets and some units etc. (2-3000) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1095L	 Collection 1856–1991 incl e.g. F 181–83 used, 			 
151–57é, many souvenir sheets etc. (750) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

1096P	 Collection 1960-86. Mostly fine quality (200) 	 Mostly éé	 300:-
1097A	 Charity seals accumulation 1934–67. NKS Julmärken: 
	 Helark och arkdelar, perf, operf, häften och 	skalatryck i två tjocka
	 insticksböcker. Mycket 	 omfattande med tusentals märken,
	 där många häften ingår. Excellent quality. 	 	 1.800:-
1098P	 Cancellations. Small lot of 6 ship mail covers 			 

1920’s-30’s. 	 �	 500:-
1099K	 FDC. Four FDCs: F 388-89, 392, 390, and 426-428. F 			 

8.600 	 *	 700:-
1100P	 Covers. 15 cards with railway cancellations 1930ies-50ies. 	 *	 500:-
1101P	 Covers. 10 censorred covers. 	 *	 500:-
1102P	 Covers. 10 covers sent abroad 1906-32. 	 *	 500:-
1103K	 Covers. 16 covers 1903–78 e-g. postage due, 			 

registered, air mails etc. 	 *	 300:-
1104K	 Covers. 16 covers 1920–78 e.g. postage due, 			 

registered, air mails etc. 	 *	 300:-
1105K	 Covers. 15 covers 1923–74 e.g. express, censor, 			 

registered, air mail etc. 	 *	 300:-
1106K	 Covers. 15 covers 1918–60s, e.g. censor, air mail, etc. 	 *	 300:-
1107K	 Covers. Four parcel cards from Germany 1929–31 with 			 

ship cancels Kristiansand–Frederikshavn. 	 *	 200:-

1108	 106	 Postcard, sent to Germany 1913 franked with 10 øre 		
	 stamp and 30 øre brown SPIDSBERGEN label tied by 		
	 blue special cds. 	 300:-

1109	 1912	 Postcard, 2015 Anniversaries A-innland. Amundsen 		
	 postcard, sent 1912 to a distillery company in 		
	 Cognac, France, 19.iii.1912. Interesting card both 		
	 concerning motive and concerning contents. 	 400:-

1110Sb	Postcards. Box older - modern (majority). (150) 	 *	 500:-
Denmark, prephilately / Danmark, förfilateli

1111K	 Pre-philately, Folded letter sent from HELSINGØR 6.7.1864 		
to Arendal. Transit SANDØSUND 7.7.1864. 	 300:-

Denmark, single items / Danmark, singlar
1112	 3	 1855 Skilling 2S. blue. 6 copies. F 3.600 	 �	 500:-
1113	 5	 1857 Skilling 8S. green with Swedish 			 

	 cancellation MALMÖ 14.2.1868.. 	 �	 500:-
1114	 5	 1857 Skilling 8S. green. Cut piece with 			 

	 Swedish cancellation LANDSKRONA 7.4.1868. 	 r	 500:-
1115	 8	 1858 Imperforate. Wavy-line spandrels 8S 			 

	 green. F 7000 	 é	 1.400:-
1116	 8	 1858 Imperforate. Wavy-line spandrels 8S 			 

	 green in pair with Swedish cancellation 			 
	 SÖDRA ST.BANAN 5.x.1867. F 2800 	 �	 500:-

1117	 9	 1863 Rouletted 4S brown, wavy-lined 			 
	 background. Strip of four on cut piece with 			 
	 Swedish cancellations ÅNGB.BREF FR.DANMARK 			
	 in black colour. Small imperfections. Scarce. 	 r	 1.200:-

1118	 10	 1863 Rouletted 16S lilac. F 7000 	 �	 1.000:-
1119	 11	 1864 Large oval type 2 Skill blue, perf 13 			 

	 × 12½. Letterfront with strip of 3. 	 �	 300:-
1120	 12	 1865 Large oval type 3 Skill lilac perf 13 			 

	 × 12½. Swedish cancellation MALMÖ 15.10.1865. 			 
	 A few somewhat short perfs. 	 �	 300:-

1121K	 12	 1865 Large oval type 3 Skill lilac perf 13 			 
	 × 12½ on printed matter dated “Kjöbenhamn 			 
	 10 Octbre 1867”, sent to Karlskrona. 			 
	 Cancelled with Swedish pmk SÖDRA ST.BANAN 			 
	 12.10.1867. 	 *	 1.000:-

1122	 13	 1864 Large Oval Type 4 skill light red with 			 
	 Swedish cancellation ANK:MED POST-DILIGENCE. 		
	 One weakly bent corner perf. Scarce. 	 �	 700:-

1123	 13	 1864 Large Oval Type 4 skill light red. 			 
	 1864 Large Oval Type 4 skill light red with 			 
	 cancellation FRANCO in black colour. Scarce. 	 �	 400:-

1124	 13	 1864 Large Oval Type 4 skill light red with 			 
	 Swedish cancellation YSTAD 18.11.1866. 	 �	 300:-

1125	 14	 1868 Large Oval Type 8 skill grey-brown, 			 
	 perf 13 × 12½ with Swedish cancellation 			 
	 SÖDRA ST.BANAN 27.8.1869. F 1500 	 �	 500:-

1126K	 14B, 16	 3+20 öre on cover sent as ship mail via 			 
	 Denmark to Germany. Cancellations 1 			 
	 (Copenhagen), FRA SVERRIG 31.8.1869, 			 
	 KIØBENHAVN KB 31.8 and HAMBURG 1.9. One 5 			 
	 öre stamp is missing for the rate 27 öre? 	 *	 500:-

1127	 20	 1870 Bi-coloured type perf 14 x 13½ 2 skill 			 
	 blue/grey in strip of three on cut piece, 			 
	 with Swedish cancellations PKXP Nr 2 UPP 			 
	 2.7.1873. F 1800 	 r	 800:-

1128	 21	 1871 Bi-coloured type perf 14 x 13½ 3 skill 			 
	 lilac / grey in pair with Swedish cancellation 			 
	 LANDSKRONA 26.10.1871. One somewhat short 			 
	 corner perf. otherwise superb. 	 �	 500:-

1129	 21	 1871 Bi-coloured type perf 14 x 13½ 3 skill 			 
	 lilac / grey, pair on cut piece with weak 			 
	 folds. Swedish cancellation ÅNGB.BREF 			 
	 FR.DANMARK in black colour. Scarce. F 2000 	 r	 800:-

1130	 21	 1871 Bi-coloured type perf 14 x 13½ 3 skill 			 
	 lilac / grey, two copies on cut piece, with 			 
	 Swedish cancellation HELSINGBORG 17.3.1874.. 			 
	 F 2000 	 r	 500:-

1131	 27	 Wtih a numeral cancellation “1” (Copenhagen). 			 
	 A small part of a second cancellation on 			 
	 the stamp. F 2500 	 �	 300:-

1132K	 32	 1875 Øre values; 12 øre red-brown/grey on 			 
	 letter dated “Kjöbenhavn d. 10 Mai 1876” 			 
	 sent by ship mail and cancelled upon arrival 			 
	 in Sweden PKXP Nr 2 UPP 10.5.1876, and then 			 
	 sent to Uddevalla. Superb item. 	 *	 400:-

1133	 45bb	 1903 Øre values perf 12¾ 100 øre yellow 			 
	 and grey wmk crown III, inverted frame. F 2000 	 �	 400:-

1134	 46av	 1904 New value surcharge 4 / 8 øre red/grey 			 
	 wmk crown III with hook on 4 variety. In 			 
	 pair with normal. F 1000 	 �	 400:-
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1135	 49vm	 1915 New value surcharge 80 øre / 12 øre 			 
	 red-lilac/grey inverted wmk. F 1700 	 �	 400:-

1136	 67	 1905 Christian IX 50 øre lilac. Nice block-			 
	 of-four, slightly off-centered. F 10000 	 éé	 1.400:-

1137	 69-75	 1907 King Frederik VIII SET (7). F 1265 	 é	 300:-
1138	 120	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 

	 crown. F 3300 	 é	 500:-
1139	 120-21	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 

	 crown+ cross. F 2800 	 �	 400:-
1140	 120-21	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 

	 crown + cross. F 2800 	 �	 400:-
1141	 141	 1919 King Christian X 25 øre black/brown. 			 

	 Fair centering. F 1250 	 éé	 300:-
1142	 156	 1921 King Christian X 60 øre dull ultramarine 			 

	 / brown. Good centering. F 1500 	 éé	 400:-
1143	 164	 1928 King Christian X 10 Kr yellow-green / 			 

	 red. Good centering. F 1600 	 é	 300:-
1144	 165	 1913 King Christian X 1 Kr brown. Very fine 			 

	 MNH block-of-four. F 10000 	 éé	 1.400:-
1145	 165	 1913 King Christian X 1 Kr brown. Fair 			 

	 centering. F 2500 	 éé	 500:-
1146	 201-12	 1924 300th anniversary of the Post Office 			 

	 SET (12). Ten sets. F 6.600 	 �	 400:-
1147	 201-12	 1924 300th anniversary of the Post Office 			 

	 SET (12). Seven sets. F 4.620 	 �	 400:-
1148	 216	 1929 Air Mail Stamps 50 øre grey. Good 			 

	 centering. F 2200 	 éé	 500:-
1149	 Tj9bvm	Official, 1881 Coat-of-Arms 32 øre yellow-			 

	 green inverted wmk Crown perf 14 × 13½. F 750 	 �	 300:-
1150	 PF5	 Ferry, 1920 POSTFÆRGE overprint on King 	Christian X
		  50 øre black/wine-red. Good centering.. F 2000 	 é	 400:-
1151	 PF5a	 Ferry, 1920 POSTFÆRGE overprint on King 			 

	 Christian X 50 øre black/wine-red. F 3000 	 �	 300:-

Denmark, collections / Danmark, samlingar
1152P	 Collection 1851–1964 on leaves. Very good and 			 

comprehensive coll. incl more than 40 (mainly used) 			 
skillings incl 2Rbs, 5x4Rbs, 48sk etc, both 5kr 			 
GPO used, many overprint stamps used/x, Air 1925 			 
cpl x, Officials, Postal Ferry etc, also Schelswig 			 
first set used, 1 Zone cpl x, and some Greenland 			 
incl F 10-18 cpl x. Attractive collection! Please 			 
see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 6.000:-

1153P	 Lot 1905–70 with e.g. god Christian X éé, Air mail 			 
1925 é. (300) 	 Mostly éé	 3.000:-

1154P	 Accumulation Skillings-1930’s on leaves. Good 			 
hoardof mainly better stamps. E.g. 5kr GPO with 			 
“postfrisch# highe, better overprint and King 			 
stamps, good Air mail, some pair combinations etc. 			 
Please see scans of most of the lot at www.philea.se. 			 
Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 3.000:-

1155A	 Collection 1851-1970’s in large stockbook. Many 			 
better. Starting with a section Schleswig with 			 
first set x and used cpl, 1 zone set cpl xx, DVI 			 
about 70 stamps in good variation and in addition 			 
27 used copies of F21 (F8100). Denmark itself weak 			 
in classics but incl both 5kr GPO used, many 			 
overprints, F213-15 both x and used and many other 			 
stamps and sets both x and used, later som xx etc. 			 
High catalogue value! Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

1156P	 Collection 1905-51 on leaves. Many better éé, e.g. 			 
F93,97,121,145,148,159,154,156,164,201-12 in blocks, 			 
213-15,243-45. Low reserve.. Also Greenland é 			 
collection 1938-68, e.g. Various designs.(55). SEK 			 
33000 (240) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1157A	 Collection 1850s–1992 in Leuchtturm album . Incl. 			 
back of the book material. In the beginning somewhat 			 
mixed quality, later fine (2000) 	 �	 2.000:-

1158A	 Well-filled collection 1851-1978 in Schaubek album 			 
with slip cases incl. many Skilling values, F120 			 
used, Greenland F19-27 mostly é incl. F22v2 éé, 			 
Slesvig etc. 	 éé/é/�	 1.700:-

1159A	 Collection 1851-1922 on leaves in small book. E.g. 			 
skillings in mixed quality, better later stamps 			 
incl ovpts and Postal Ferry etc. Favourable reserve. 			 
Mixed quality 	 é/�	 1.500:-

1160P	 Collection 1851–1937 on leaves incl. many Skilling 			 
and Bi-coloured types, F 63–75 and one GPO used, 			 
nice Postfærge, some Greenland incl. four parcel 			 
stamps, etc. (200) 	 é/�	 1.200:-

1161A	 Album with dupl. mostly 1934-71. E.g. more than 			 
200 blocks-of four, some Slesvig and Greenland 			 
incl. F33-35 in blocks-of four, DVI F36-37 in blocks-			 
of four etc. 	 éé	 1.200:-

1162P	 Album 1920-70 ś incl. e.g. Greenland F1-18 and 			 
28-83 cpl éé, Denmark, Slesvig, Thule 1-5éé etc. 			 
(215) 	 éé/é	 1.000:-

1163A	 1851-1971 in Estett album with stamp mounts. Please 			 
see scans at www.philea.se. In the beginning mixed 			 
quality, later fine (1500) 	 �	 1.000:-

1164Eb	Specialized collection 1854–1988 with inverted wmks 			 
and frames, shades, several varieties, better stamps 			 
incl Official-, PF-, and Newspaper stamps etc. Also 			 
two albums with duplicates old–modern incl some éé 			 
booklets and stamps. High value. 	 �	 1.000:-

1165A	 Two albums with approx. 3000 stamps old-modern 			 
incl. sveral nice cancellations. 	 �	 800:-

1166A	 Accumulation 1875- in two stockbooks. Includes 164 			 
o, 165 é, 213-15é, many blocks of four, fine 			 
surcharged stamps, good postal due and postal ferry. 			 
Mixed quality (>1000) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1167A	 Thick album with 1000 ś of stamps classic-1990 ś 			 
incl. many better. E.g. 2x F156b, Official- and 			 
Newspaper stamps, Greenland, about 90 copies DVI, 			 
some Slesvig etc. 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1168	 1913-37. All different, e.g. F 266, 284, 342, 			 
Postage due 5, 14, Ferry 2b, 3, Slesvig 14, Paper 			 
1. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.685 (21) 	 éé	 600:-

1169	 1904-36. All different, e.g. F 49, 127, 141, 154, 			 
168-69, 225-26, officials 18, . Mostly good quality 			 
F SEK 5.100 (42) 	 é	 500:-

1170	 1895-1926. All different, e.g. F 42, 65, 68, 71, 			 
123, 130, 133, 137, 148, 167, . Mostly good quality 			 
F SEK 5.145 (38) 	 éé	 500:-

1171	 1905-37. All different, e.g. F 191, 197, 248, 251, 			 
254-55, 266, 284, 342, Postage due 6, 8-9, . Mostly 			 
good quality F SEK 5.100 (39) 	 éé	 500:-

1172	 1864-1902. All different, e.g. F 13, 21, 29, 31, 			 
33-34, 36, 44-45, 53-54. Mostly good quality F SEK 			 
5.115 (15) 	 é	 500:-
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1173	 1895-1935. All different, e.g. F 60-61, 83, 93, 			 
154, 191, 198, Officials 9, postage due 5, 7, Post 			 
ferry 1, . Mostly good quality F SEK 4.940 (33) 	 é	 500:-

1174	 1904-28. All different, e.g. F 47-48, 133, 137, 			 
140, 145, 148, 150a+b, 157, 167. Mostly good quality 			 
F SEK 4.975 (16) 	 éé	 500:-

1175	 1913-37. All different, e.g. F 161, 184-93, 214, 			 
248, 266, 284, . Mostly good quality F SEK 5.100 (31) 	 éé	 500:-

1176	 1905–69. All different, e.g. F 93, 97, 243-44, 			 
262-66, 267-70, 284, 342, Tj 14, Greeland 5, 33, 			 
36. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.325 (43) 	 éé	 500:-

1177K	 Lot 4 skilling (33) and 4 RBS (1) stamps on stock 			 
card. Mostly good quality. 	 �	 500:-

1178K	 Lot with 30 Skilling values F3-24 (13 different). 			 
F about 13000 however mixed qual. 	 �	 500:-

1179K	 Small group of 12 skilling values in mostly fine 			 
quality, mostly with Swedich cancels. 	 �	 500:-

1180A	 Collection 1945-81 in SAFE dual album incl. some 			 
older Postage due stamps and PF etc. (450) 	 éé	 500:-

1181A	 Collection ca 1900-1974 in Leuchtturm album with 			 
slip cases incl. e.g. F201-12 in éé block-of four, 			 
some Postal Ferry- and Postage due stamps etc. (450) 	 éé/é	 500:-

1182Ea	Classics-modern in box. Seven remainder collections. 			 
Also Christmas stamps almost complete to appr 1970. 			 
Mostly good quality (2000) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

1183Rd	Mainly éé collection 1924-79 incl. e.g. many Kings 			 
and Small National Coat-of Arms, some Postfaerge 			 
and éé in envelopes etc. (450) 	 éé/é	 400:-

1184L	 Collection 1858–2012 incl e.g. F 46-49, 63-68, 			 
121-23, 131-67, and 199-200 mainly used. Mostly 			 
fine quality. (360) 	 Mostly �	 400:-

1185	 1851–1926. All different, e.g. F 2, 34, 37, 44, 			 
50, 52, 67-68. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.025 (18) 	 �	 400:-

1186	 1854–1928. All different, e.g. F 10 (defect), 14-15 			 
(short perf), 23 (thin), 24 (short pers), 44. Mostly 			 
good quality (21) 	 �	 400:-

1187	 1854–1912. All different, e.g. F 26, 44, 50, 52, 			 
67-68, 85. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.100 (16) 	 �	 400:-

1188	 1864–1928. All different, e.g. F 44, 122, 125, 130, 			 
144, 162, 164, 168. Mostly good quality F SEK 5. 			 
070 (31) 	 �	 400:-

1189	 1912–33. All different, e.g. F 125, 144, 162, 164, 			 
181, 183, 185, 192, 201-12, 231. Mostly good quality 			 
F SEK 5. 055 (42) 	 �	 400:-

1190	 1913–34. All different, e.g. F 162, 164, 183, 192, 			 
199-200, 231, 243-55, 248, 262-66. Mostly good 			 
quality F SEK 5. 040 (34) 	 �	 400:-

1191	 1871–1942. Back-of-the-book, mostly all different, 			 
e.g. Tj 2, 6, 20, L 14-15, L 23-25, Pf 1, 3, 6-7, 			 
23-25. Mostly good quality F SEK 5. 220 (43) 	 �	 400:-

1192	 1875–1930. All different, e.g. F 30, 48-49, 82-83, 			 
120, 123, 144, 168-69, 191, 199-212, 245-55. Mostly 			 
good quality F SEK 5.045 (44) 	 é	 400:-

1193	 1875–1936. All different, e.g. F 124-30, 168-69, 			 
180, 194-98, 231, Tj 9, Tj 18, L 5-6, PF 10, PF 			 
23-25, thule T 1-5. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.005 			 
(37) 	 é	 400:-

1194	 1854–1937. All different, e.g. F 3, 7, 9 (é), 11, 			 
30-31, 34 (é), 36-37. Mostly good quality F SEK 			 
5.110 (12) 	 é	 400:-

1195	 1854–1928. All different, e.g. F 3 (é), 42, 72, 			 
83, 123, 144-45, 153, 159, 165-66. Mostly good 			 
quality F SEK 5.020 (27) 	 é	 400:-

1196	 1913–37. All different, e.g. F 162, 198-200, 213-14, 			 
216, 245, 284. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.070 (36) 	 é	 400:-

1197	 1904–30. All different, e.g. F 48, 68, 71, 82, 97, 			 
191, 197, 215, 222. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.020 			 
(35) 	 éé	 400:-

1198P	 Small lot stamps including three booklets 1937 			 
Dybbøl Mill. 	 Mostly �	 400:-

1199A	 Collection 1945–81 in stockbook. Mostly fine quality. 			 
(400) 	 éé	 300:-

1200A	 Cancellations. About 60 covers and cards with 			 
Steamship cancellations mainly 1880 ś-ca 1960+ some 			 
stamps. Also binder with 57 covers/cards with Ship 			 
canc. mostly 1950 ś cancelled to order. 	 �	 1.800:-

1201K	 Covers. Four stampless covers to France 1848–56. 	 *	 400:-
1202K	 Cover lot 1850s. Three covers with Denmark No 4 (2 			 

covers) and No 7 (1 cover). On two of the stamps 			 
there are plate flaws. 	 *	 300:-

1203K	 Cover lot 1941-1945. 8 covers/postcards from Denmark 			 
to Sweden. All have been subject to censor check, 			 
of which one both by Danish and German censors. 			 
Mostly good quality 	 *	 300:-

1204K	 Covers. Six covers to Syria 1910–20. 	 *	 200:-
1205P	 Postal stationery collection. Mostly used postcards 			 

of which many are sent abroad 1880s–1900s, e.g. to 			 
Finland, Germany, Sweden and Switzerland. Also one 			 
reply card with unused reply part addressed to 			 
Belgium but not cancelled, plus a few stamps. (100) 	 *	 400:-

1206Rc	Postcards lot in box. in three albums with ca 450 			 
cards, most from beginning of the 20th century and 			 
one album with over 40 covers from 1800 ś - 1900 ś, 			 
furthermore a small collection “Millennium”. 	 *	 1.500:-

Danish West Indies / Danska Västindien
1207	 23	 1887 Surcharges “1 CENT “ / 7 cents 			 

	 yellow/lilac. Good centering. F 1300 	 é	 300:-
1208P	 	 Collection. Also some Schleswig and early 			 

	 Greenland. (100+) 	 é/�	 1.500:-
1209	 	 1873-1916. All different, e.g. F 6, 8, 			 

	 9(short perf), 10, 21, 26, 44, 48, 50, 			 
	 Postage due 5-7. Mostly good quality F SEK 			 
	 5.515 (20) 	 �	 500:-

1210	 	 1873-1916. All different, e.g. F 6, 9, 			 
	 11(é(, 16, 22, 26, 29-31, 34-37, 41-48, 			 
	 49-56, postage due 1-4, . Mostly good 			 
	 quality F SEK 5.235 (38) 	 é	 500:-

The Faroes / Färöarna
1211	 3	 1919 Surcharge on Christian X 2 øre / 5 			 

	 øre green. Excellent copy correctly cancelled. 			 
	 Cert: Grönlund (1968). 	 r	 700:-

1212L	 	 Apparently complete collection 1975–2002 			 
	 in DAVO album. Also 24 year sets Greenland 			 
	 1981–99, and ten year sets Åland 1984–99. 			 
	 Also some other éé packs. 	 éé	 600:-

1213A	 	 1975-99 in green Leuchtturm album with 			 
	 stamp mounts made by the collector. Also 			 
	 Greenland from 1938. Many stamps and s/s, 			 
	 but nothing expensive. The album is in very 			 
	 fine condition. Excellent quality 	 éé	 300:-

1214A	 	 Covers. Lot about 100 FDC (maxicards), 			 
	 about 130 covers before 1975, many special 			 
	 cancellations, post offices etc. 	 *	 500:-

Greenland / Grönland
1215	 P3	 Parcel, 1905 Thiele I 10 øre blue. F 7500 	 é	 900:-
1216	 P8 II	 Parcel, 1923 Thiele II 15 øre red-violet, 			 

	 print 2 on soft slightly toned paper. Signed 			 
	 Dr. Debo BPP. F 2400 	 é	 300:-

1217	 10-18	 1945 Different designs SET (9). F 1400 	 é	 400:-
1218K	 10-18	 1945 Different designs SET (9). F 3000 	 �	 500:-
1219	 19-27	 1945 Overprint “Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” 			 

	 SET most usual overprint (9). F 6500 	 é	 1.000:-
1220	 19-27	 1945 Overprint “Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” 			 

	 SET most usual overprint (9). F 6500 	 é	 900:-
1221	 19-27	 1945 Overprint “Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” 			 

	 SET most usual overprint (9). F 6500 	 é	 800:-
1222	 22-27	 1945 Overprint “Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” 			 

	 most usual overprint (9) 10 öre - 5 kr. F 4.500 	 é	 800:-
1223	 23, 25-27   1945 Overprint “Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945”
		  15 øre + 1-5 kr, most usual overprint. F 4.800 	 éé	 600:-
1224P	 	 Collection 1939-59, complete main numbers 			 

	 F1-44 incl. F38éé etc. 	 Mostly é	 1.500:-
1225A	 	 Collection 1935-91 in thick Estett album 			 

	 incl. e.g. F1-18 used, éé Christmas sheets, 			 
	 Pakkeporto reprints, some FDC ś etc. From 			 
	 1960 parallell éé and used. 	 éé/�	 1.000:-

1226Fc	 	 Accumulation. Greenland and Faroe Islands 			 
	 in glassine envelopes. Incl many souvenir 			 
	 sheets and booklets. Mostly fine quality. 	 éé/�	 600:-

1227K	 	 Lot three parcel stamps all better types 			 
	 but with thins. F P8IC1 used, 8IB hinged 			 
	 and 9IC2 used. 	 é/�	 300:-

1228K	 	 Small lot Pakkeporto stamps. E.g. 1 øre 			 
	 Thiele II with the variety “Snowball to 			 
	 the right of the bear’s feet”. 	 é/�	 300:-

Schleswig / Slesvig
1229K	 14	 1920 Lion and Landscape 10 Mark red. Block 			 

	 of four cancelled FLENSBURG 9.3.20. F 1400 	 �	 300:-

Iceland, single items / Island, singlar
1230	 3	 Nice copy, however with trace of hinge. 			 

	 Cert: Lasse Nielsen 2009. 	 é	 500:-
1231	 3	 1873 Skilding values 8 sk brown, perf 14 × 			 

	 13½. Fair centering. F 2800 	 é	 400:-
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1232	 3	 1873 Skilding values 8 sk brown, perf 14 × 			 
	 13½. Certificate Grönlund. Small thin spot. 			 
	 F 10000 	 �	 1.000:-

1233	 4	 Somewhat off-centered. One tooth is missing. 			 
	 Cert: Lasse Nielsen 2016. 	 é	 1.000:-

1234	 6v1	 Post-cancelled. A tiny thin spot on the 			 
	 bootom of the stamp. Cert: Lasse Nielsen 2016. 	 �	 1.000:-

1235	 9	 1878 Aur values 5 aur blue, perf 14 × 13½. 			 
	 Fine copy, however with a trace from a 			 
	 hinge. Cert: Lasse Nielsen 2003. F 4000 	 é	 700:-

1236	 9	 1878 Aur values 5 aur blue, perf 14 × 13½. 			 
	 Fair centering. F 8000 	 �	 1.000:-

1237	 9	 1878 Aur values 5 aur blue, perf 14 × 13½. 			 
	 Good centering. F 8000 	 �	 1.000:-

1238	 9+23	 1878 Aur values 5 aur blue, perf 14 × 13½. 			 
	 Three copies with false cancellations: two 			 
	 F 9, and one F 23. 	 �	 400:-

1239	 12	 1876 Aur values 10 aur carmine, perf 14 × 			 
	 13½. Fair centering. F 2000 	 é	 400:-

1240	 14	 1876 Aur values 20 aur violet, perf 14 × 			 
	 13½. Good centering. F 4400 	 �	 800:-

1241	 14	 1876 Aur values 20 aur violet, perf 14 × 			 
	 13½. Fair centering. F 4400 	 �	 600:-

1242	 14	 1876 Aur values 20 aur violet, perf 14 × 			 
	 13½. Good centering. F 4400 	 �	 500:-

1243	 15	 1882 Aur values 20 aur blue, perf 14 × 13½. 			 
	 Fair centering. F 1400 	 (é)	 300:-

1244K	 18	 1892 Aur values 50 aur red/blue, perf 14 × 			 
	 13½ in block of four with corner margin. 			 
	 Befund Carl Aage Møller (2018). F 12000 	 éé	 2.000:-

1245	 23	 1876 Aur values 5 aur blue-grey, rough perf 			 
	 12¾. Fair centering. F 6500 	 �	 800:-

1246	 75	 1904 Christian IX 5 Kr grey/red-brown. Very 			 
	 fine copy. Cert: Lasse Nielsen 1998. F 3300 	 éé	 700:-

1247	 76-90	 1907 Two Kings SET watermark crown (15). F 4500 	�	 600:-
1248	 76-90	 1907 Two Kings SET watermark crown (15). F 4500 	�	 500:-
1249	 90	 1907 Two Kings 5 Kr blue-grey/brown, 	watermark crown.
		  Slightly off-centered. F 3000 	 �	 400:-
1250	 90	 1907 Two Kings 5 kr blue-grey/brown, 			 

	 watermark crown. Fair centering. F 3000 	 �	 400:-
1251	 107	 Very fine copy, without repair and with a 			 

	 trace of a hinge. Cert: Lasse Nielsen 1989. 	 é	 1.000:-
1252	 107	 1930 Surcharge on Two kings 10/5 Kr blue-			 

	 grey/brown. Slight trace of hinge. Surcharge 			 
	 print slightly off-centered. F 4000 	 é	 700:-

1253	 107	 1930 Surcharge on Two kings 10/5 Kr blue-			 
	 grey/brown. Nice well centered copy. F 5000 	 �	 800:-

1254	 113	 1911 Jón Sigurdsson 25 aur orange. 5 BLOCKS 			 
	 OF FOUR with very nice (post-cancelled) 			 
	 ISAFJÖRDUR cds. F 8000. for cancelled stamp. 	 �	 400:-

1255	 114-20	 1912 King Frederik VIII SET (7). F 3500 	 �	 600:-
1256	 114-20	 1912 King Frederik VIII SET (7). F 3500 	 �	 500:-
1257	 120	 1912 King Frederik VIII 5 Kr brown. A 			 

	 beautiful copy. F 3000 	 éé	 400:-
1258	 122	 1925 Surcharge 10 Kr / 50 aur brown-lilac. 			 

	 Good centering. F 2500 	 é	 400:-
1259	 122	 1925 Surcharge 10 Kr / 50 aur brown-lilac. 			 

	 Fair centering. F 3800 	 �	 600:-
1260	 122	 1925 Surcharge 10 Kr / 50 aur brown-lilac. F 3800 	 �	 600:-
1261	 140	 1921 King Christian X 40 aur blue,
		  thin broken lines. F 3750 	 éé	 300:-
1262	 154	 1932 King Christian X 40 aur lilac close, 			 

	 unbroken lines. Good centering. F 2000 	 é	 400:-
1263	 162-64	 1931 “Zeppelin 1931” overprint SET (3). 			 

	 Fair centering. F 3500 	 �	 500:-
1264	 173-88	 1930 The Parliament SET (16). F 188 is é. F 6.300 	éé	 1.200:-
1265	 173-88	 1930 The Parliament parts of SET(12), excl 			 

	 25+50 aur, except 1 + 2 kr. F 4.340 	 �	 400:-
1266	 189-93	 1930 The Parliament. Air mail SET (5). 			 

	 F 4500 	 éé	 600:-
1267	 189-93	 1930 The Parliament. Air mail SET (5). 			 

	 F 3600 	 �	 500:-
1268	 204-09	 1934 Air Mail SET cheapest perfs (6). F 1300 	 éé	 300:-
1269K	 221-23	 1937 Christian X, 25th anniversary as regent 			 

	 souvenir sheet 1. FDC-cancellation. F 2500 	 �	 500:-
1270K	 221-23	 1937 Christian X, 25th anniversary as regent 			 

	 souvenir sheet 1. FDC cancellation. F 2500 	 �	 400:-
1271	 256-59	 1939 Overprint “1940” SET (4). F 2000 	 éé	 400:-
1272	 260-64, 280   1939-48 Vikings SET (6). F 2.050 	 éé	 400:-
1273	 297-306, 330   1950-50 Occupations and views SET 			 

	 (12). F 1100 	 éé	 300:-
1274	 311	 1952 The Parliament Building 25 Kr grey. 			 

	 Good centering. F 1600 	 éé	 400:-

1275	 Tj2	 Official, 1873 Number in frame 8 sk lilac, 			 
	 perf 14 × 13½. Fair centering. Certificate 			 
	 Grönlund. F 6000 	 �	 900:-

1276	 Tj21av1	Official, 1902 Overprint Í GILDI ‘02-’03 3 			 
	 aur brownish orange perf 12¾ inverted 			 
	 overprint. Surcharge up-side-down. F 7.500 	 éé	 1.400:-

1277	 Tj54	 Official, 1922 Surcharge Þjonusta 5 Kr 			 
	 brown. Fair centering. F 2200 	 �	 400:-

Iceland, collections / Island, samlingar
1278A	 Collection 1873-1982 (few later) incl. some Skilding-			 

and nice Aur-values, F259éé, many Official stamps 			 
etc. Earliest part mixed quality. (550) 	 éé/é/�	 3.000:-

1279P	 Collection 1873–1925 on leaves. Also incl a good 			 
portion of officials. Somewhat mixed quality (>100) 	 �	 2.500:-

1280K	 Lot aur values-1950’s on four cards. Mainly better 			 
stamps incl 5kr Christian and Two Kings, 2kr New 			 
York, Rebublic 1944 set etc. The entire lot is 			 
presented at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 �	 1.800:-

1281P	 Mainly well-filled collection 1876–1986 on Norma 			 
leaves, containing e.g. F 173-93 mostly é, Official 			 
stamps etc. Apparently complete after 1933. (670) 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

1282A	 Collection 1873-1978 in Schaubek album incl. a nice 			 
early part however mixed qual, F124-44, F173-93 			 
mostly é, F165é, F259 used, better Official stamps etc. 	éé/é/�	 1.700:-

1283Sg	Removal box classic–modern in two Estett and two 			 
Schaubek albums with mounts. Modern section mostly 			 
éé/é. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1284Rd	Collection 1930–2003 incl. e.g. F 311 éé. Everything 			 
apparently éé after 1954 incl. 47 different booklets, 			 
etc. (600) 	 Mostly éé	 1.500:-

1285P	 Collection 1873–2000 incl. some duplicates. E.g. 			 
better classic issues and Christian X, Mi 162 used, 			 
nice officials, etc. Everything éé after 1971. (900) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1286P	 Accumulation Skilling - 1950’s on five leaves. Good 			 
selection of mainly better stamps, high catalogue 			 
value and great variation. The entire lot is 			 
presented at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1287P	 Accumulation Sigurdsspn-1950’s on four visir leaves. 			 
Medium priced-better stamps in reasonable quantities 			 
e.g. 2kr Christian X dense lines x21, 25kr Allthingx13 			 
etc. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 			 
Very high catalogue value. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1288A	 Collection 1876-1990 in Leuchtturm album with slip 			 
cases incl. e.g. F124-44 used, 189-93é, Tj21+24é 			 
with inverted ovpts. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1289Ea	Collection/accumulation 1900- in box. 15 			 
stockbooks/albums. . Somewhat mixed quality (1000s) 	éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1290K	 1937-56. All different, e.g. F souv.sheet 1, 245, 			 
248, 256-58, 261-63, 280, 299, 303, 305-06, 318, 			 
324, 328-29, 340. Mostly good quality F SEK 7.330 (33) 	 éé	 700:-

1291P	 Accumulation. F204-209, 1934 air mail, all stamps 			 
except 25aur represented by 12 copies or more, 			 
Facit value more than 19000. . 	 �	 700:-

1292A	 Collection 1876–1978 in album with stamp mounts. 			 
Additionally also including the Faroe Islands 			 
1975–92 (complete) and Greenland 1937–80. Mostly 			 
good quality (>300) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1293	 1876-1945. All different, e.g. F 8 (é), 19, 95, 97 			 
(é), 133, 168-69, 171 (é), 173-82, 228, 232, 248c4, 			 
. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.850 (28) 	 é	 600:-

1294K	 1876–1938. All different, e.g. F 19, 50, 74, 144, 			 
178, 185-88, 255, 259, 273, souv.enir sheet 1, 			 
Officials TJ 39. Mostly good quality F SEK 7.235 (32) 	 é	 600:-

1295K	 1902-71. All different, e.g. F Souv.sheet 1-2, 			 
237-39, 248, 313, 318, 324, 327-29, 340, 353, 			 
Officials 31, 57-58, . Mostly good quality F SEK 6.380 (41) 	éé	 600:-

1296P	 Collection/accumulation 1902–1938 on leaves. Mostly 			 
“kings head” stamps from the period. Mostly good 			 
quality (approx 100) 	 é/�	 600:-

1297Sd	Classics-modern. Appr 5 reminder collections. Mostly 			 
good quality (1500) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

1298	 1911-71. All different, e.g. F 105-13, 213-14, 228, 			 
230, 232, 287, . Mostly good quality F SEK 5.365 (30) 	 éé	 500:-

1299	 1931–97. All different, e.g. F 199, 205c2, 205v, 			 
218-20, 230, 237-39, 273, 280, 299, 318, 328. Mostly 			 
good quality F SEK 6.315 (44) 	 �	 500:-

1300	 1873–1940. All different, e.g. F 2, 7, 12 (é), 164, 			 
188, 232, 256-58, Tj 52. Mostly good quality F SEK 			 
6.100 (22) 	 é	 500:-

1301	 1876-1905. All different, e.g. F 8, 13 (é), 14, 			 
18-19, 42, 54, 65-66, 79. Mostly good quality F 			 
SEK 5.015 (13) 	 é	 500:-
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1302	 1876-1902. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 13, 15, 			 
17-18, 21-22, 28-29, 50, 54. Mostly good quality F 			 
SEK 5.060 (17) 	 �	 500:-

1303	 1876-1908. All different, e.g. F 11, 13, 17, 22, 			 
28, 72, 83, 88-89. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.155 (27) 	 �	 500:-

1304	 1876-1926. All different, e.g. F 11, 13, 17, 83, 			 
97, 101-03, 107v, 113, 115v, 117, . Mostly good 			 
quality F SEK 5.070 (23) 	 �	 500:-

1305	 1876-1938. All different, e.g. F 102, 122v, 137, 			 
154, 156, 159, 188, souv.sheet 2 . Mostly good 			 
quality F SEK 5.150 (29) 	 �	 500:-

1306	 1920-71. All different, e.g. F 188, 199-03, 205c2, 			 
souv.sheet 2, 230, 280, 299, 318, 328, . Mostly 			 
good quality F SEK 5.380 (41) 	 �	 500:-

1307	 1876-1936. All different, e.g. F Officials Tj 7-11, 			 
38, 51-52, 56, 58. . Mostly good quality F SEK 5.110 (21) 	 �	 500:-

1308K	 1896-1945. All different, e.g. F 100, 106, 111, 			 
194-95, 197, 210, 213-14, souv.sheet 1-2, 234 . 			 
Mostly good quality F SEK 5.075 (17) 	 éé	 500:-

1309Mf	Accumulation 1943–2006. Duplicates sorted in 			 
glassines. (1000s) 	 �	 500:-

1310	 1876–1901. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 13, 15, 			 
17-18, 21-22, 2729. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.000 (15) 	 �	 400:-

1311	 1876–1901. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 13, 15, 			 
17-18, 21-22, 27-29. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.000 (15) 	 �	 400:-

1312	 1876–1901. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 13, 15, 	 17-18, 21,
	 28-29, 29v2, 44. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.095 (14) 	 �	 400:-
1313	 1876–1902. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 15, 17, 	 28, 42, 44, 50,
	 54, 57, 62. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.075 (16) 	 �	 400:-
1314	 1876–1908. All different, e.g. F 8, 17, 28, 42, 			 

50, 54, 57-58, 62, 72. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.045 (22) 	 �	 400:-
1315	 1902–29. All different, e.g. F 54, 58, 74, 83, 			 

88-89, 98, 100-102. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.195 (20) 	 �	 400:-
1316	 1902–12. All different, e.g. F 83, 88-89, 98, 	 100-103, 106,
	 107v, 111, 113. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.980 (21) 	 �	 400:-
1317	 1921–22. All different, e.g. F 101-103, 106, 107v, 			 

111, 113-19, 134. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.050 (21) 	 �	 400:-
1318	 1921–25. All different, e.g. F 111, 113, 117, 	 122-23v, 143,
	 154, 156, 159. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.060 (21) 	 �	 400:-
1319	 1911–348. All different, e.g. F 113, 122-23v, 154, 			 

156, 159, 161, 169v1, 199-203, souvenir sheet 2. 			 
Mostly good quality F SEK 5.275 (24) 	 �	 400:-

1320	 1920–52. All different, e.g. F 154, 159, 161, 188, 			 
199-09, 218-20, 230. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.075 (33) 	 �	 400:-

1321	 1876–1902. Officials, All different, e.g. Tj 4, 			 
7-11, 13, 18, 20. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.255 (11) 	 �	 400:-

1322	 1876–1932. Officials, All different, e.g. Tj 8, 	 10-11, 18-20, 25,
	 38, 41, 52. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.115 (20) 	 �	 400:-
1323	 1876–1936. Officials, All different, e.g. Tj 8, 	 11, 19, 25, 38,
	 41, 51-53, 56, 58. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.860 (21) 	 �	 400:-
1324	 1930. Officials, All different, e.g. Tj 59-68, 74. 			 

Mostly good quality F SEK 4.600 (11) 	 �	 400:-
1325	 1930. Officials, All different, e.g. Tj 59-68, 74. 			 

Mostly good quality F SEK 4.600 (11) 	 �	 400:-
1326	 1907–71. All different, e.g. F 82, 86, 117, 187, 	 195, 204-09,
	 228, 230, 261. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.380 (29) 	 éé	 400:-
1327	 1876–1901. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 13, 15, 	 17-18, 20-22,
	 27-29. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.000 (15) 	 �	 400:-
1328	 1876–1918. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 15, 17, 	 21-22, 28, 50,
	 54, 58, 72, 97. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.110 (25) 	 �	 400:-
1329	 1876–1926. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 15, 62, 			 

72, 74, 83, 88-89, 98, 101-02, 106, 107v, 122v. 			 
Mostly good quality F SEK 5.050 (31) 	 �	 400:-

1330	 1876–1937. All different, e.g. F 8, 83, 86-87, 	 100-101, 106, 111,
	 113, 117, 137, 143, 154. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.180 (31) 	�	 400:-
1331	 1876–1937. All different, e.g. F 8, 111, 113, 	 117-18, 123v1, 137,
	 143, 154. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.175 (25) 	 �	 400:-
1332	 1876–1937. All different, e.g. F 159, 183, 188-89, 	 199.
	 Mostly good quality F SEK 5.035 (28) 	 �	 400:-
1333	 1876–1948. All different, e.g. F 159, 188, 199, 205c2, 218-20, 230,
	 237-39, 256-57, 280. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.200 (38) 	 �	 400:-
1334	 1920–71. All different, e.g. F 199, 206, 230, 	237-39(FDC), 273,
	 280, 299, 318, 328. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.270 (36) 	 �	 400:-
1335K	 1912–71. All different, e.g. F 117, 248, 255, 353, 			 

Tj 39, souv.sheet 1. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.465 (23) 	éé	 400:-
1336A	 Collection 1873–1999 in album with stamp mounts. 			 

Partly rather well-filled. Good quality (>500) 	 �	 400:-
1337Ma FDC accumulation 1950s–2000s in box. Incl. duplicates. 			 

 Good quality (100s) 	 *	 500:-
1338A	 Postcards. About 130 picture postcards used/unused 			 

mainly ca 1910-modern. Mostly fine qual. 	 *	 500:-

Finland, single items / Finland, singlar
1339	 1 I	 1856 Oval stamps 5 k blue, small pearls. 			 

	 With box cancel WIBORG. Nice, but close cut.
		  F 25000 	 �	 2.000:-
1340	 2	 1856 Oval stamps 10 k carmine no gum. Close 	 cut.
		  F 7000 	 �	 1.500:-
1341	 2	 1856 Oval stamps 10 k carmine no gum. 
		  Ink cancellation. F 3500 	 �	 400:-
1342	 3	 1860 Coat-of-Arms Russian values 5 k blue. 			 

	 Ink cancellation. Perfect centering. F 1800 	 �	 400:-
1343	 7	 1866 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 10 p black 			 

	 on yellow paper. F 2500 	 �	 500:-
1344v	 8v1C3	 Reval (cyrillic) two ring cancellation on 			 

	 pair of 20 penni cancelled 21 APR 1869. 			 
	 Insignificant short perfs on one of the 			 
	 stamps. Very rare with only a few known. 	 �	 1.000:-

1345	 9	 1866 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 40 p 			 
	 carmine with part of the scarce Swedish 			 
	 cancellation STOCKHOLM Nr 7 16.x.1872. Two 			 
	 missing perfs. 	 �	 500:-

1346	 9v2C3	 Russian cancellation SPB in oval frame on 			 
	 40 penni stamp. Beautiful stamp with full 			 
	 perforations, a couple of lightly bent 			 
	 perfs. Rare cancellation used on ship mail 			 
	 incoming to St. Petersburg. Exhibition item! 	 �	 500:-

1347	 10	 1867 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 1 Mk brown. 			 
	 Fair centering. F 7500 	 �	 1.500:-

1348	 16S	 1875 Coat of Arms m/75, Senate printing 20 	 p blue,
		  perf 11. Perf. 11, . Good - fair centering. F 1250 	 (é)	 300:-
1349	 17S	 1879 Coat-of-Arms m/75, Senate printing 25 			 

	 p carmine, perf 11. Fair centering. F 2500 	 é	 500:-
1350	 18S	 1875 Coat-of-Arms m/75, Senate printing 32 	 p
		  carmine, perf 11. Good-fair centering. F 3300 	 é	 600:-
1351	 25	 1885 Coat of Arms m/75, new colours 5 Mk 			 

	 green/red. F 3500 	 �	 500:-
1352	 54	 1901 First Temporary Issue 10 Mk black/grey. 			 

	 Good centering. F 2400 	 é	 500:-
1353	 165	 1930 Zeppelin overprint 10 Mk red on light 			 

	 grey-violet. Top quality. 	 é	 300:-
1354	 165	 1930 Zeppelin overprint 10 Mk red on light 			 

	 grey-violet. 	 �	 400:-
1355	 165	 1930 Zeppelin overprint 10 Mk red on light 	grey-violet.
		  Excellent copy cancelled Helsinki. F 2200 	 �	 300:-
1356K	 439 etc	 1955 Lion type m/54. All the Mark values 			 

	 represented in good quantites (F 476x48, 			 
	 F435x64 and F506x30, F 14000 for these only 			 
	 and most other values more than 100 each! 			 
	 Very high catalgoue value as one set has a 			 
	 Facit value of about SEK 450! 	 éé	 700:-

Finland, covers / Finland, försändelser
1357K	 	 Coat of arms type m/89, No 28 and 30 on a 	cover from
		  HELSINGFORS 15/9 1893 to BUDAPEST, 	 Hungary.
		   Not described in Facit, however correctly franked. 	*	 300:-
1358K	 	 Air mail cover, Cover with 50 p + 5×2 m meter stamps 		

	 (202). Sent registered from HELSINKI HELSINGFORS 		
	 9.VIII.33 to Germany. Air mail cancellation and 		
	 arrival LÜBECK 10.8.33. 	 300:-

1359K	 	 Air mail cover, Window envelope with 3×1½ Mk meter 		
	 stamps (202). Cancellations HELSINKI HELSINGFORS 		
	 5.VII.34. MIT LUFTPOST BEFÖRDERT HANNOVER. 	 300:-

Finland, collections / Finland, samlingar
1360A	 Collection 1860-1980 ś incl. dupl. Containing many 			 

Rouletted- and Four-numbered, 2xF33-34, Rings 1891 			 
cpl incl. dupl, e.g. F46 used and é, many Lion 			 
types, F165 used, Fieldpost stamp 1963, some North 			 
Ingria and Karelia etc. Mostly fine qual. (1100) 	 Mostly �	 3.000:-

1361A	 Collection 1856-1990 in DAVO album. self-made 			 
mounts. Good classic section e.g. F2 - cut cancelled 			 
ÅBO 14.7.1859. Coat of arms m/60 - 13 stamps, some 			 
with full perf. F33,34. 35-45. Almost cpl from 			 
1931. Post bus issues cpl etc. High value. 	 �	 3.000:-

1362Rc	Collection 1866-2011 in five albums. 1800 ś mostly 			 
used, 1900 ś é/éé and modern éé. The collection is 			 
very compl. after 1900 with e.g. Zeppelin 1930 			 
incl. Åland to 2011. Many blocks and booklets. . 			 
Approx. 12 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 3.000:-

1363A	 Collection 1856–1973 in E.W-Larsson album incl e.g. 			 
F 3-11, 26-44, 54, and 60 used, good Lion types 			 
etc. Apparently complete main numbers 1930–73 incl 			 
F 165é. Earliest part mixed quality. 	 é/�	 1.700:-
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1364Sb	Collection/accumulation 1860- in box. 15 			 
album/stockbooks, from roulette perforations and 			 
onwards. Options for good cancellations. Also 			 
including Åland. Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1365A	 Collection 1860-1978 in Schaubek album incl. many 			 
rouletted and 4-numbered, F33-34 used, F35-45, many 			 
Lion types, Parcel stamps and some Occupied areas 			 
etc. With few exceptions cpl after 1930. 	 éé/é/�	 1.200:-

1366A	 Collection 1866–1976 in album. Incl better stamps, 			 
partly both é and �. Mostly fine quality (800) 	 é/�	 800:-

1367A	 Collection 1930–79 in 2 visir albums. E.g. Zeppelin 			 
1930 é. Mostly fine quality (400) 	 éé/é	 800:-

1368A	 33 full sheets Lion types with 100 stamps incl. 			 
F131-34 etc. Also F756 in block-of 30. 	 éé	 800:-

1369Dd	So called “Ministerial booklets” (“Ministerböcker”), 			 
24 pieces issued by “DIRECTION GENERALE DES POSTES 		
	ET DES TELEGRAPHES DE FINLAND” between 1929–1982. 		
A lot of unmounted stamps, booklets, and blocks. 			 
Also some stamps from the Åland Islands. 	 éé	 800:-

1370A	 Collection 1917-1985 on leaves. Includes Zeppelin 			 
éé, good representation of “Red Cross” issues, and 			 
a lot more, See scans. Mostly fine quality (>500) 	 éé/é	 700:-

1371	 1866-1931. All different, e.g. F 5//, 16Sa+b, 18S, 			 
24, 34, 41-45, 121. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.015 (22) 	 �	 600:-

1372K	 Lot. Stock card incl some classics, 50k and 1r 			 
“with Rings” used and Vaasa issue cpl xx. Also three nicely

	 cancelled pairs and a block of four of the Vaasa issue.
	 The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 é/�	 600:-
1373P	 Specialized collection Definitive series 1956–80 			 

with different paper types. (150) 	 éé	 600:-
1374A	 Collection 1880 ś-1978 incl. e.g. F173-231, some 			 

covers incl. FDC 24.5.41(2). Also nine leaves éé/o 			 
Åland incl. some Gutter pairs etc. 	 �	 600:-

1375A	 Collection 1919-79 on leaves incl. many Red Cross- 			 
and Tuberculosis sets, Definitive issues, BF1-15éé, 			 
some East-Karelia etc. 	 Mostly éé	 600:-

1376Sd	Classics-modern. Appr 5 reminder collections. Mostly 			 
good quality (2000) 	 Mostly unused	 600:-

1377Sa	 Box mixed covers, unsorted stamps, postal documents 			 
etc. Well filled shoebox. 	 �	 500:-

1378	 1860-1934. All different, e.g. F 4//, 8, 9//, 16S, 	 18S, 41-42,
	 44-45, 60, 107. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.050 (26) 	 �	 500:-
1379	 1875-1939. All different, e.g. F 25S, 29S (é), 			 

35-45, 83, 204, 223. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.140 (24) 	 é	 500:-
1380	 1875-1939. All different, e.g. F 24, 83, 158, 	 217-20, 224, 500,
	 537, 591. Mostly good quality F SEK 3.880 (25) 	 éé	 500:-
1381	 1866-1930. All different, e.g. F 9//, 16S, 18S, 	19c2, 24, 42, 44-45,
	 81, 107, 164, So1. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.060 (24) 	 �	 500:-
1382	 1856-1885. All different, e.g. F 2v4, 3//, 4, 5//, 			 

6//, 7//, 9, 14S,24 . Mostly good quality F SEK 5.035 (15) 	 �	 500:-
1383	 1860-1891. All different, e.g. F 4, 5//, 6//, 7//, 			 

14-16S, 18S, 19c2. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.075 (17) 	 �	 500:-
1384	 1866-1891. All different, e.g. F 5//, 7//, 14S, 	 16S, 18S, 19c2,
	 24, 33-34. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.980 (16) 	 �	 500:-
1385	 1866-1932. All different, e.g. F 9//, 16S, 18S, 	41-45, 60, 121, 170,
	 179, . Mostly good quality F SEK 5.140 (24) 	 �	 500:-
1386	 1875-1891. All different, e.g. Mi . Mostly good 	 quality
	 F SEK 5.050 (18) 	 é	 500:-
1387P	 Collection/accumulation 1910s–1953 on leaves. Mostly 			 

good quality (600) 	 Mostly �	 500:-
1388A	 1856-1962 in Estett album. In the beginning mixed 			 

quality, later fine (1500) 	 �	 500:-
1389A	 Accumulation in stockbook. 1-5 of each. All faultless. 			 

Please see scans at www.philea.se. F approx. 27.000 	 éé	 500:-
1390A	 Collection/accumulation 1866-1968 in large stockbook. 			 

Some good city cancellations and mute cancellations. 			 
See images for examples of the contents. Mostly 			 
good quality (>700) 	 �	 500:-

1391A	 Two albums with éé stamps ca 1900-1984 and thick 			 
stockbook with o/é/éé stamps F20-1193. (1000 ś) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1392A	 Collection 1860-1989 in two nice Estett albums. 			 
Containing more than 1000 different stamps. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1393	 1866–1930. All different, e.g. F12c1, 14c1, 16c1, 			 
18c1, 19, 24, 33-34. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.010 (21) 	 �	 400:-

1394	 1866–1931. All different, e.g. F 12c1, 16c1, 18c1, 			 
24, 42-45, 60, 168-70. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.040 (23) 	�	 400:-

1395	 1866–1950. All different, e.g. F 16c1, 18c1, 24, 			 
60, 170, Inkeri 1-4. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.450 (37) 	 �	 400:-

1396K	 Around 1900. 11 old letters. Also 1 recommended. 			 
Good quality 	 �	 400:-

1397P	 Specialized collection Lion types m/54 and m/63 			 
1954–76 with different papers, se-tenant pairs, 			 
and booklet panes etc. (240) 	 éé	 400:-

1398A	 Collection 1963–1999 in Leuchtturm album with stamp 			 
mounts. A rather well filled collection with many 			 
fine souvenir sheets, and booklets. Also some East 			 
Carelia, military stamps, and Parcel Post stamps 			 
in the material. Fine quality (>500) 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

1399Ea	13 Year sets between 1982–1991 + Year book 1991. 	 éé	 300:-
1400Rb	Finland éé/é/� lot in box with two albums, e.g. 			 

blocks of four in visiralbum éé. 	 éé/é/�	 300:-
1401L	 Booklets. Interesting accumulation with approx. 			 

3300 Slot-machine booklets mostly HA13-21 incl. 			 
many different covers, types and margin signs etc. 			 
Also some FDC ś/covers etc. (Ex. Bo Isacsson). 			 
Approx. 18 kg. 	 éé	 2.000:-

Finland, cover collections / Finland, brevsamlingar
1402P	 FDC. 31 different FDC.s from around 1940ies. . F 485 euro 	*	 500:-
1403De	FDC. Mostly 1950–80, incl better, also few stamps, 			 

and Sweden. Somewhat mixed quality (approx 100) 	 *	 500:-
1404K	 Cover lot 1862–1915. 21 covers and postal stationeries, 			 

from different places in Finland, all with completely 			 
readable bi- or trilingual cancellations. One 			 
insured letter with nice seals in the lot (Kuokkala-			 
Terijoki). Mixed quality 	 *	 1.200:-

1405Fc	 Covers. Box with e.g. about 210 used Postal 			 
stationeries 1875-1920 ś, Parcel cards, Post cards 			 
and some covers incl. many sent abroad. (300) 	 *	 1.000:-

1406K	 Cover lot 19441-1946. 6 covers from Finland to 			 
Sweden. All have been subject to censor check 			 
although one of the covers was sent as late as 			 
September 1946. Mostly good quality 	 *	 500:-

1407K	 Military mail lot 1940-1941. 5 items (4 covers + 1 			 
propaganistic postcard) sent from the Swedish 			 
volunteer unit in Finland, KPK 4 och KPK 7, 			 
(1941-1944) to Sweden. Additonally one postcard 			 
and one letter from the volunteer unit 1939-40 sent 			 
to Sweden. All items have been subject to censor 			 
check. Good quality 	 *	 500:-

The Åland Islands / Åland
1408A	 	 Collection 1984–2011 in Lindner album with 			 

	 stamp mounts. As far as we can see a complete 			 
	 collection including mini-sheets, souvenir 			 
	 sheets and booklets. From 2000 the stamps 			 
	 are valid for franking as they are with 			 
	 euro denominations. Also including Frama 			 
	 franking labels. Excellent quality (>1000) 	 éé	 1.400:-

1409A	 	 Collection 1984–2011 in visir album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. Comprehensive collection 			 
	 including mini/souvenir sheets, booklets, 			 
	 Frama franking labels. From 2000 the stamps 			 
	 are valid for franking as they are with 			 
	 euro denominations. Excellent quality 			 
	 (>1000) 	 éé	 1.000:-

1410A	 	 Collection in Leuchtturm album with stamp 			 
	 mounts. Collection gutter-pairs, almost 			 
	 cpl., éé.. Stockbook blocks of 5 gutter-			 
	 pairs 2011-12 - FD-cancelled. 	 éé	 500:-

1411K	 	 Cover lot 1944-1945. Three covers sent from 			 
	 Mariehamn to Sweden. Two of the covers with 			 
	 registration. all three covers have been 			 
	 subject to censor check. Good quality 	 *	 500:-

1412Fd	 	 Postcard, Picture postcard with full-rigged 			 
	 vessels on parade + 122 picture postcards 			 
	 from the Åland Islands, Finland and Estonia. 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 *	 300:-

Collections Nordic countries / Nordensamlingar
1413A	 Collection About 1900-1960’s in Facit album with 			 

stamp mounts. Incl Sweden incl coil stamps, 1924 			 
stamps, BC and CB pairs, other countries except 			 
Iceland (with better stamps) are more sparesly 			 
filled. Please inspect. Fine quality 	 	 4.000:-

1414A	 Collection classic-1960 ś in Viking album. High 			 
value on e.g. Norway incl. F1, North Cape I cpl é, 			 
F264-65éé, better Iceland etc. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1415A	 Collection 1851-1955 in Schaubek album incl. a nice 			 
classic part and e.g. Greenland F10-18é, Denmark 			 
F177-80 used, some DVI etc. Mixed-VF. 	 é/�	 2.000:-

1416A	 Collection in three Facit-albums. Norway mostly 			 
unused 1925–1965, incl. officials plus a few earlier 			 
stamps used, Denmark used from 1895 and mostly éé 			 
1940s–1965, Schleswig éé F1–28 and Iceland éé/é 			 
1902–1964. Favourable reserve. Mostly good quality 			 
(1000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-
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1417A	 Collection in stockbook. Denmark, Iceland and Norway 			 
classics–approx. 1960. Also Finland éé 1960s. (800) 	 é/�	 1.000:-

1418A	 1980 ś-2000 ś incl. collection Åland 2002-05 on 			 
subject sheets, 16 year sets incl. seven Åland 			 
2000-05, high face value Norway etc. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1419Mc	Accumulation. Well-filled box (18x34x9cm) with 			 
various stamps on stock cards incl better, two 			 
small stock books with various Sweden, Sweden Year 			 
sets 1984 and 1987 etc. Worth a look! 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1420Sb	Collection/accumulation 1890- in box. 16 			 
albums/stockbooks, mostly Sweden. Quite a lot from 			 
the coil stamp period with options for watermark 			 
varieties. Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1421Ea	Collection/accumulation 1851- in box. 11 			 
albums/stockbooks with Sweden + Denmark incl the 			 
Faroe Islands and Greenland + Åland. Quite many 			 
Danish skilling copies. Sweden from 1880. Mixed 			 
quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1422L	 Collection/accumulation 1900- in box. 17 			 
albums/stockbooks. Quite a lot Denmark and Iceland. 			 
Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1423Bb	Collection/accumulation 1881-1990 in three albums. 			 
Stamps, FDCs, booklets, mini sheets. Quite a lot 			 
Pro Patria and Pro Juventute. Mostly good quality 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1424Ca	Collection 1900- in box. Nordic countries except 			 
Sweden. 9 albums/stockbooks. Mixed quality (1000s) 	éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1425A	 Three albums with dupl. Norway, Denmark and Finland 			 
mostly ca 1910-90 ś incl. some early é. E.g. blocks-			 
of four Finland and some DVI etc. (1500-2000) 	 éé	 800:-

1426Sk	Six stockbooks mixed classic–1980s.
	 Nothing from Sweden. 	 éé/é/�	 700:-
1427Sc	 Accumulation Norway and Finland. E.g. éé booklets 			 

Norway face value 1340 NOK, and six year books 			 
complete 1988–93. 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1428A	 Album with mostly older stamps from Denmark, Sweden, 			 
Norway, and Finland. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 �	 700:-

1429A	 éé/é/�/*. Stockbook filled with mostly older 			 
stamps and covers, e.g. Norwegian skilling-stamps, 			 
Finnish first flight covers. Please inspect! Please 			 
see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�/*	 700:-

1430Eb	Accumulation 1863–1990 in box. All Nordic countries 			 
except Sweden. Some better stamps (e.g. Norway No 			 
10) found. Somewhat mixed quality (>2000) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1431L	 Accumulation 1940- in box. MNH stamps from the 			 
Nordic countries 1940s-1990s up to half panes in 			 
stockbooks/albums. Additionally some hundreds of 			 
Swedish FDCs from the 1960s to the 1980s and a 			 
litter more than 90 Swedish machine booklets (HA4-).			 
Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1432L	 Mixed. Removal box with e.g. collection Norway 			 
1855-1978 in Schaubek album, stamps in envelopes 			 
and albums, fittings etc. Approx. 25 kg. 	 	 600:-

1433P	 Lot classics-1910’s better stamps on Visir leaf 			 
incl. 6 Norway skilling issues, Denmark 5 skilling 			 
stamps and GPO and Sweden incl. 4 öre Circle type 			 
perf. 14. Somewhat mixed quality 	 �	 500:-

1434P	 Accumulation 100 ś of Charity- and Local stamps 			 
mainly in units Sweden and Denmark, some Charta 			 
Sigillata etc. 	 Mostly éé	 500:-

1435A	 Facit album, good starters collection Norway 			 
1872-1970 and Iceland 1896 -1959- Several better 			 
issues, especially Norway 1930-40ies. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1436A	 Collection 1858-1959 in two Facit albums, approx. 			 
1500 different. 	 é/�	 500:-

1437L	 Collection ca 5180 different classic-modern in six albums. 	 �	 500:-
1438P	 Selection Iceland and Greenland 1902–80 on leaves 			 

incl. better issues like Iceland F 312–20 éé, etc. (380) 	éé/é/�	 400:-
1439A	 Collection/accumulation old–modern on leaves. 			 

Denmark, Iceland, and Faroe Islands. Mostly good 			 
quality. (Thousands) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

1440A	 Collection/accumulation. Denmark and Iceland 			 
CHRISTMAS SEALS and other cinderellas, e.g. 			 
Thorvaldsenfélagsins, and Odder, 1948 Olympic Games 			 
label in block of nine, and Hintz Chokolade 			 
Samlermærker. Also 20 different Danish early 1920s 			 
ration cards. 	 éé/é	 300:-

1441A	 Collection/accumulation in stockbook. From an 			 
estate. Denmark, Finland and Norway. Some older. 			 
Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 �	 300:-

1442Sh	FDC collection/accumulation in removal box. Vast 			 
majority Sweden and Finland, some Denmark and 			 
Greenland, in albums and loose. Also an album with 			 
slipcase content 1970s face value stamps. Also some 			 
hundred modern Swedish covers. Approx. 19 kg. 	 *	 300:-

1443K	 Cover lot mostly 1900s–1940s. Interesting mix of 			 
covers and cards, incl. with charity stamps, one 			 
Olympic Games 1912 label (not cancelled), air mail, 			 
special cancellations, etc. Mostly good quality 			 
(57) 	 *	 1.000:-

1444K	 Postal stationery lot about 1900 mostly different 			 
unused postal stationaries. Primarily from Iceland 			 
(19) but also Norway (seven), and Denmark (one). 	 *	 300:-

SEK 100 lots/ SEK 100-objekt

   The lots below have all been offered at previous auctions that 
   are now offered at a reserve price of SEK 100 to clear.
   Absentee bids may be given in any integer amount from
   SEK100 and up but note that in the room we will have a
   minimum advance of SEK 50 to avoid lenghtly room bidding.

   Nedanstående objekt är alla objekt som har varit med på tidigare 
   auktioner och där utropspriset sänkts till SEK 100 för att mer elle
   mindre garantera försäljning. Skriftliga bud kan anges i valfritt
   belopp (minst SEK 100) men i salen är de fasta höjningarna
   SEK 50 för att undvika långa budgivningssessioner.

Crown post / Kronopost
1445P	 With a black feather and crown coll. Date 16.6.1853. 	 100:-

Foreign-related covers / Utlandsanknytning
1446	 STOCKHOLM 30.8.1834 on cover to France via Hamburg 5. SEPT. 		

Several notes, cancellations, and content. 	 100:-

Collections prephilately / Förfilatelisamlingar
1447P	 Prephilately. 17 very fine covers 1762–1860s. E.g. Stockholm 		

FrBr, boxed Christianstad, straight cancellation etc. 	 100:-
1448P	 Prephilately. Lot. Six documents, e.g. “Utdrag af Proviant 		

utskrifning”, “Detta får icke gjöra något hinder för den 		
anbefallna skjutsen” 1766. 	 100:-

Postal documentation / Postal dokumentation
1449P	 Postal documentation, “POST - TAXA FÖR ÖREBRO, jemte 		

underrättelse om Posternes ankomst och afgång....”, Örebro 		
1835, 34×38 cm. 	 100:-

1450K	 Tj47	 Postal documentation, 10 öre red, watermark wavy 		
	 lines. Cancellation FALUN 27.6.16 with note “afflyttad 		
	 till Stockholm, obekant adr.” and “ Ej känd å 		
	 brefb.-exp. i Falun.”, in oval frame. 	 100:-

Postal forms / Postala blanketter
1451P	 	 Postal form, “Formulär” 1 and 2 unused. Tjänstebrevkort. 		

	 “Order om krigstjänstgöring”. Unusual in unused 		
	 condition. 	 100:-

1452K	 77	 Postal form, Nice parcel slip for a parcel sent 		
	 16.2.1915 from Stockholm to DEGERBY, the Åland 		
	 Islands, at that time a part of the Russian Empire. 		
	 Franked with Gustaf V in Medallion, 1kr, wm crown. 	 100:-

1453K	 140/1914 Postal form 1916, Newspaper order from LUNDSBERG 		
	   (County of Värmland) 5.10.16. Very fine item. 	 100:-

Postal documents collections / Samlingar postala blanketter
1454P	 Postal documents lot. Swedish State Railway form (LAPPTRÄSK 		

straigh line station cancel affixed) regarding a transport 		
matter to Övertorneå. Postdirektören i Norra distriktet 		
form regarding a rural mail matter. Both with clear postmarks 		
22.8.1911, and 5.4.1910. Very fine condition. (2) 	 100:-

Postal labels / Postala etiketter
1455K	 	 Postal label, Registered cover from GB to Sweden 		

	 with R-label, red Pkxp. 83 (fråm utlandet) and no 		
	 in black 768. Cancellation 2.OC.02. 	 100:-

1456K	 	 Postal label, Registered cover from GB to Sweden 		
	 with R-label, red Malmö (från utlandet) and no in 		
	 black 493. Cancellation 9.NOV.1901. 	 100:-

1457K	 	 Postal label, Registered cover from GB to Sweden 		
	 with R-label, red Pkxp. 2 (från utlandet) and no 		
	 in black 222. Cancellation 20.MY.04. 	 100:-

1458K	 	 Postal label, Registered cover from GB to Sweden 		
	 with R-label, red Sjp. 141 (från utlandet) and no 		
	 in black 328. Cancellation 16.10.1902. 	 100:-

Stamps / Frimärken
1459	 2	 4 skill blue. A fine box cancellation WISBY 			 

	 (county of Gotland) 8.10.1857. F 1000 	 �	 100:-
1460	 6a3	 (3 öre) black. Very fine, star postmark. 	 �	 100:-
1461	 13	 3 öre brown. Off centered. F 5500 	 (é)	 100:-
1462	 13	 3 öre brown. Off centered. Unfortunately a 			 

	 paper crease across the stamp. F 4000 	 �	 100:-
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1463	 16	 20 öre red. Superb cancellation HEMSE 			 
	 14.5.1873. F 160 	 �	 100:-

1464	 16	 20 öre red. Superb cancellation BÅSTAD 			 
	 22.12.1872. F 160 	 �	 100:-

1465	 20	 6 öre violet. Five different shades. F 2000 	 �	 100:-
1466	 25	 30 öre brown. Cancellation HÖRRÖD (county 			 

	 of Skåne, L) 28.1.1807x. Postal 1200 SEK. 	 �	 100:-
1467	 26	 50 öre red. Cancelled “HEJNUM” (county of 			 

	 Gotland), 23.8.1876. some short perf. Please 			 
	 note that the “J” in Hejnum is inverted. 	 �	 100:-

1468	 Tj4	 6 öre violet, perf 14. Superb cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM C. 30.12.1881. F 550 	 �	 100:-

1469K	 Tj4b	 6 öre light grey, perf 14. Cancellation 			 
	 HOLMEDAL 9.12.1875. 	 r	 100:-

1470	 Tj4C	 6 öre olivish grey, perf 14. Short perf, cancellation
		  WISBY 21.1.1876. Superb centering. F 1700 	 �	 100:-
1471	 L8	 30 öre green, perf 14 in magnificent strip 			 

	 of three, cancelled HERNÖSAND 22.11.1878. 			 
	 Signed Strandell. Excellent item! 	 �	 100:-

1472	 28	 3 öre brown. A very light trace of a hinge! F 1100 	 é	 100:-
1473	 30	 5 öre green. Fine block of four with an 			 

	 excellent, however turned 90 degrees, 			 
	 SVANESUND (County of Bohuslän) 6.12.1884. 	 �	 100:-

1474	 31	 6 öre violet. Nice copy. F 1400 	 é	 100:-
1475	 31	 6 öre violet. Superb box-canccellation 			 

	 SLITE 13.8.1884. 	 �	 100:-
1476	 31	 6 öre violet. Nice cancellation TVETEN 26.8.1878. 	 �	 100:-
1477	 32	 12 öre blue. Cancelled ONSLUNDA (County of 			 

	 Skåne, L), 19.7.1878. Postal 1000 SEK. 	 �	 100:-
1478	 32	 12 öre blue. Cancelled HELGEBODAFORS (County 			 

	 of Värmland), 18.12.1878. Postal 1000 SEK. 	 �	 100:-
1479	 Tj15	 6 öre violet, perf 13 in block of four. 			 

	 Two stamps éé. 	 éé/é	 100:-
1480	 Tj16A	 10 öre red, perf 13, type I in strip of 			 

	 three. Crease and some short perfs. F 3300 	 éé	 100:-
1481	 Tj17, 20	12 öre blue, perf 13 and pair and singel 			 

	 of 24 öre yellow, perf 13. Cancelled 			 
	 ÖSTERSUND 20.4.1885. 	 r	 100:-

1482	 L16	 20 öre blue, perf 13. Superb cancellation 			 
	 NORBERG 20.3.1887. 	 �	 100:-

1483	 L18	 30 öre green, perf 13. Luxury cancellation 			 
	 ANUNDGÅRD 27.2.1887. 	 �	 100:-

1484	 L19	 20 öre blue, perf 13. Superb cancellation 			 
	 RIMFORSA 21.6.1882. 	 r	 100:-

1485	 44	 6 öre violet in block of four. Slightly 			 
	 parted perforation. F 1500 	 éé/é	 100:-

1486	 47	 30 öre brown. Superb cancellation RANSÄTER 			 
	 15.4.1866. 	 �	 100:-

1487	 48	 50 öre red. Five copies with superb-excellent canc. 	 �	 100:-
1488	 48, 47	 50 öre with EXCELLENT cancellation GÖTEBORG 			 

	 23.7.1891. Also one 30 öre with superb 			 
	 bluecancellation STEHAG 31.3.1887. (2). 	 �	 100:-

1489P	 50	 1889 Provisionals 10 / 12 öre blue. 216 			 
	 copies in split sheets. F 9720 	 éé	 100:-

1490	 52	 1891 Oscar II 5 öre green. Two copies on 			 
	 ppc to Monte Carlo, from STOCKHOLM 25.4.04. 			 
	 arrival pmk. Scarce destination. 	 *	 100:-

1491	 52	 1891 Oscar II 5 öre green. on postcard to 			 
	 sent as a printed matter to Hungary, 			 
	 cancellation STOCKHOLM 18 24.3.10. 	 *	 100:-

1492	 53	 8 öre violet, almost perfectly centered 			 
	 and with excellent cancellation ARBOGA 			 
	 2.8.1908. Scarce in this quality. 	 �	 100:-

1493	 54	 1891 Oscar II 10 öre red. EXCELLENT copy 			 
	 cancelled ETELHEM 10.9.1893. 	 �	 100:-

1494K	 54	 1891 Oscar II 10 öre red. Cover sent from 			 
	 Stockholm to Mockfjärd, cancelled with a 			 
	 meter stamp 21.6.1910 and with additional 			 
	 cds DESINFICERADT, indicating that the 			 
	 letter was sent from an area with infections. 	 *	 100:-

1495K	 55, 62	 1910, Cash on delivery postcard from Upsala 			 
	 11.12.1909, however the addressee refused 			 
	 to recieve and pay for the item. The refusal 			 
	 documented with a special label and a postal 			 
	 cds 29.12.1909. 	 *	 100:-

1496	 55, 64	 1896 Oscar II 15 öre brown and 1892 Bi-			 
	 couloured Numeral Type 4 öre carmine/blue, 			 
	 watermark crown on cash on delivery, 19 			 
	 öre cancelled Uppsala 1906, note “Ret. af.”. 	 *	 100:-

1497	 55, 70	 1896 Oscar II 15 öre brown and 1910 Small 			 
	 National Coat of Arms 4 öre lilac, watermark 			 
	 crown on cash on delivery, 19 öre. cancellation 			 
	 Uppsala 6.4.1911, note “Utlöses ej”. 	 *	 100:-

1498	 55c	 1899 Oscar II 15 öre dull reddish brown. 	EXCELLENT

		  copy cancelled VILHELMINA 23.3.1904. 	 �	 100:-
1499K	 66	 1911 Oscar II, copperplate without vmk 20 			 

	 öre blue. 45 copies. F 5850 	 �	 100:-
1500	 61-64	 1892 Bicoloured Numeral Type SET watermark 			 

	 crown (4). Nice cancellations. 	 �	 100:-
1501	 61-64	 1892 Bicoloured Numeral Type SET watermark 			 

	 crown (4). Nice cancellations. 	 �	 100:-
1502	 64v4	 1892 Bicouloured Numeral Type 4 öre 			 

	 carmine/blue extremely misplaced perf 			 
	 variety, watermark crown. F 900 	 é	 100:-

1503K	 78x4 etc. Ahrenberg flight, first trial flight 	Stockholm-New York 
		  929. Registered cover 	with correct postage 45 öre plus
		  20 kronor to finance the flight. All special 	cancellations
		  and also New York arrival on back. Lüning 92 A 2. 	*	 100:-
1504K	 79	 5 öre green. Nice cover sent from the Baltic 			 

	 Exhibition in Malmö 1914, with a fine 			 
	 bilingual meter stamp (Swedish and German). 	 *	 100:-

1505P	 82	 10 öre red. on “Reklamation” cancelled 			 
	 Stockholm 20 28.11.1917. 	 *	 100:-

1506K	 85	 20 öre blue. Nice cover sent from Stockholm 			 
	 2.2.1920 to HAVANNA, Cuba. Arrival cachet 			 
	 on the reverse side of the cover. R3 			 
	 according to Facit. 	 *	 100:-

1507K	 85	 20 öre blue on postcards to the Netherlands, 			 
	 cancelled STOCKHOLM 14.1.37. Forwarded with 			 
	 several cancellations, and a label that the addressee

		  is unknown. Interesting post historical item. 	 *	 100:-
1508K	 85	 20 öre blue. LILLESKOG 17.8.20, to Gothenburg 			 

	 with strip of five 8 öre as postage due, 			 
	 and “Expedierat”. Very scarce. 	 éé/é/�	 100:-

1509K	 89	 35 öre violet. Registered and censored 			 
	 cover to Reval from Göteborg 27.2.17.Interesting, 			 
	 several cancellations. Neat and clean. 	 *	 100:-

1510P	 100	 Surcharge 12 / 25 öre orange on “Reklamation” 	cancelled
		  K. Generalpoststyrelsen, Reklamationskontor 1918. 	*	 100:-
1511	 143A	 5 öre green, type II. EXCELLENT cancellation 			 

	 LOS 17.8.1927. 	 �	 100:-
1512	 162	 60 öre red-lilac, type I. EXCELLENT copy 			 

	 cancelled TRANÅS 16.2.1922. 	 �	 100:-
1513K	 196-207, 211-23 WPC 5 - 80 öre and UPU 5 öre - 1 kr.
		    Mixed quality. 	 �	 100:-
1514	 269BC/CB 1939 Gustaf V small numerals 10 öre pair 			 

	      3+4 and 4+3. Excellent copies. F 2200 	 éé	 100:-
1515	 321 BC+CB   Linné. F 3400 	 éé	 100:-
1516	 332BC	 1941 The Royal Castle 5 Kr blue, pair 3+4. F 3300 	éé	 100:-
1517K	 M1	 Complete cover with reply stamp. Very fine quality. 	*	 100:-
1518	 M8	 1940 Small National Coat-of-Arms. Norrköping 			 

	 issues II green, broken cutting-lines with 			 
	 even corners. Nice cancellation NORA10.9.40. 	 r	 100:-

1519	 M64	 1892 Bicouloured Numeral Type 4 öre carmine/blue,
		  watermark crown in corner block of four. 	 é	 100:-
1520K	 H34	 Two complete booklets. F 1500 	 éé	 100:-
1521	 H65	 1943 85th Birthday of King Gustaf V 20 × 			 

	 20 öre red. With centered cylinder digit 			 
	 “1”. Excellent condition. F 2500 	 éé	 100:-

1522	 H211B	 1968 Picture on Stone 10 × 10 Kr lilac-			 
	 brown, “Motivet hämtat” on side 2. Ordinary 			 
	 stamp attchment. Excellent condition. F 2700 	 éé	 100:-

1523K	 HA1O	 1954 Gustaf VI Adolf type I 8 × 25 öre 			 
	 blue, inverted mounting. Two booklets, one 			 
	 with cylinder digit “2”, one with control 			 
	 number 54149. 	 éé	 100:-

Perfins / Skyddsperforeringar
1524	 52	 Cinderella, 1891 Oscar II 5 öre green on 			 

	 postcard from “Konst och Industrutställningen 			 
	 i Norrköping 1 juni-1906-15 sep.” with 			 
	 cinderella stamp from the exhibition. Rare item. 	 *	 100:-

Better cancellations / Bättre stämplar
1525	 9	 HOFVA, ray postmarks 	 R	 100:-
1526	 32	 MALMÖ 5 POST 16.6.1884. Superb cancellation. 			 

	 Also one F32 cancelled with railway 2 			 
	 cancellation K.S.J 4.4.1884. (2). 	 M	 100:-

1527	 9	 THORSÅKER 19.2.(18)61. First double digits 			 
	 in year missing! 	 X	 100:-

1528	 54	 Rural mail postmarks 2. MORA-OXBERG 10.3.1900 			 
	 + ÅSHAMMAR-LUMSHEDEN 21.4.1900.

		  Two superb cancellations! 	  	 100:-
1529	 54	 PLK 275 31.7.1900, railway mail postmarks 			 

	 4 PLK. Superb cancellation. In use for less 			 
	 than two and a half months! 	 	 100:-

1530	 57	 SVÄNGSTA, manuscript postmarks. Small part 			 
	 of cancellation. Also F45 cancelled (F)RA 			 
	 SVERI(GE) L. (Landskrona) (2). 	 K	 100:-
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1531	 41	 Boxed “Aus Schweden per Stralsund”, superb 			 
	 postmark on stabilized pair 3 öre Circle 			 
	 type with posthorn. Several short perfs on left stamp. 	 	 100:-

1532	 	 Denmark 2 and 4s large oval type. Cancelled 			 
	 with oval “Ångb.bref.fr. Danmark 1871-72. 	 	 100:-

Military mail / Militärbrev
1533K	 	 General Order from the Ministry of Army to 			 

	 swear an oath to the new King of Sweden 			 
	 (Carl XV) due to the fact that the previous 			 
	 king (Oscar I) passed away on July 8, 1859. 			 
	 The text of the oath is attached to the 			 
	 order document. Signed by J.M. Björnstierna 			 
	 head of the ministry. Also signed by Axel 			 
	 Rappe. The letter was sealed by a black seal. 	 *	 100:-

Postal stationery / Helsaker
Single postcards / Enkla brevkort

1534K	 bKe17	 Postal stationery with additional franking, sent 		
	 from Norrköping to CHEREN, Eritrea 18.11.1914. Sent 		
	 via Brindisi, Italy. Arrival cachet Cheren on the 		
	 front side. Recipient - a missionary, reverend K G 		
	 Rodén. R3 according to Facit. 	 100:-

Mainly used stamp collections Sweden
I huvudsak stämplade frimärkssamlingar Sverige

1535	 Used lot. O II and Bicoloured Numeral Type. Ten different 		
stamps with superb cancellations. 	 100:-

1536	 Used lot 1874–77. City cancellations on numeral type perf 14 		
(3×12 öre + 30 öre). DEGERFORS (county of Värmland), BERG 		
(county of Gästrikland, BILLESHOLM and ST OLOF (county of 		
Skåne). Plate flaws in all stamps. Somewhat mixed quality (4) 	 100:-

1537	 Used lot 1878–90. Numeral type perf 13, 12 öre with 		
cancellation Westra Wram (county of Skåne), 12 öre with 		
cancellation Hommentorp (county of Skåne), 20 öre/posthorn 		
with cancellation Kölsjön (county of Västmanland).. Blue 		
shadow (plate flaw) in one of the 12 öre stamps. Good quality (3) 	 100:-

1538	 Used 1890–1910. Rural mail service post 2, 7 stamps Oscar 	 II, 10 öre
	 with routes cancellations, e.g. Skattkärr-Flatvik, Seffle-Knöstad,
	 Ransäter-Munkerud (county of Värmland), Moholm-Sveneby
	 (county of Västergötland, R). Somewhat mixed quality (8) 	 100:-
1539K	 Pieces lot. Eight Postal money orders, cut pieces with coloured
	 cancellation POSTVERKETS KASSA EXPEDITION MALMÖ, 		

1893. 	 100:-
1540A	 Used. Album with approx. 500 Railway cancellations GV 		

Medallion PKXP 1-113 and PLK 118-429. 	 100:-
1541A	 Used lot incl booklets, and some FDCs in visir album. 1960–80s. 	 100:-

Mixed stamp collections Sweden
Frimärkssamlingar med blandat innehåll Sverige

1542	 é/� lot Varities on coil stamps on stock card. 15 öre Gustaf 		
V en face with pre-printing paper folds (unused without 	 gum), and

	 60 öre Crown and posthorn with pre-printing paper fold (used) and
	 one copy heavily miscut with part of two stamps (é). (3) 	 100:-
1543P	 éé/é/� collection 1928 jubilee issue on visir leaves. Mostly 		

unused. F 3200. Mostly good quality (100) 	 100:-
1544A	 éé/é/� collection 1930s–1950s on visir leaves. Slot-machine 		

booklet blocks, some UPU and BC/CB pairs, etc. 
	 Mostly good quality (250) 	 100:-

Cancellation collections / Stämpelsamlingar
1545P	 Lot 37 cuts with Danish ship cancellations Fra Sverige with 		

frame 1934-39. 	 100:-

Cover collections / Brevsamlingar
1546K	 Four parcel cards sent to Finland 1922–26. 	 100:-
1547K	 Two covers to El Salvador 1928 and 1932. Scarce destination. 		

Arrival postmarks on reverse. Both with franking machine 		
cancellations. 	 100:-

1548P	 Lot 1920s–1940s. Three items with postage due incl. one 		
incoming air mail cover from India 1939. Also one registered 		
cover only cancelled with red single line cancellation 20. 		
AUG. AVI. (4) 	 100:-

Military mail collections / Militärbrevsamlingar
1549Sa	Duplication lot used and unused military covers and military 		

postcards, some printing varieties and reply-covers. 	 100:-

Postal stationery collections / Helsakssamlingar
1550K	 Lot. 1916–1926. Tjänstebrevkort, 5, 7 or 10 öre, incl six 		

with additional franking. Mostly good quality (23) 	 100:-

Picture post cards, singles and collections
Vykort, singlar och samlingar

1551	 52	 Postcard, Cancelled LIDKÖPING 22.11.1901 L br and 		
	 additional cancellation POSTKONTORET NOV 1911 		
	 LIDKÖPING in violet. 	 100:-

1552A	 90 membership cards “Svenska Pansarbåtsföreningen” franked 		
1912 incl. 78 with F74 and 12 with F72. Also some receipts etc. 	 100:-

1553A	 Different motives, coloured, in small size, 250 in a binder 		
with plastic pockets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 100:-

1554A	 Collection with 156 different black and white or coloured 		
picture postcards from Stockholm, in small size, in an old 		
“Brefkortsalbum”. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 100:-

1555A	 Collection old and more modern picture postcards from 		
Gränna. 136 different + three folders in a binder with 		
plastic pockets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 100:-

Other Nordic countries / Övriga nordiska länder
Norway / Norge

1556	 14  1867 Coat-of-Arms 4 skilling 4 blue. Cover to Sweden, 
	       CHRISTIANIA 7.6.1872. Arrival pmk PKXP no. 7. 	 �	 100:-
1557K	 Covers. 14 covers 1921–1950s, all with TPO postmarks. 	 *	 100:-
1558K	 Covers. 15 covers/cards and documents 1913–60s. 	 *	 100:-
1559K	 Covers. Ten censored covers sent abroad 1940s. 	 *	 100:-
1560K	 Covers. 14 covers/cards with different christmas 			 

seals, tied with pmks 1988–62. 	 *	 100:-
1561K	 Postal stationery. Twelve classic, used postcards etc. 	 *	 100:-

Denmark / Danmark
1562	 2	 1851 FIRE R.B.S. brown. Four copies, 			 

	 different printings and plates. F 1800 	 �	 100:-
1563	 15	 1868 Large Oval Type 16 skill greenish dark 			 

	 grey. Part of pmk MALMÖ PAKKE 27.4.186x. 			 
	 Good centering. 	 �	 100:-

1564	 24	 1870 Bi-coloured type perf 14×13½ 16 skill 			 
	 green and grey. Wide margins. F 1600 	 �	 100:-

1565	 27	 1870 Bi-coloured type 48 skill lilac and 			 
	 brown, line perf 12½. With numeral cancellation 			 
	 “1” (Copenhagen). F 2500 	 �	 100:-

1566	 27	 1870 Bi-coloured type 48 skill lilac and 			 
	 brown, line perf 12½ with numeral cancellation 			 
	 “1” (Copenhagen). F 2500 	 �	 100:-

1567	 27	 1870 Bi-coloured type 48 skill lilac and 			 
	 brown, line perf 12½ with a numeral 			 
	 cancellation “1” (Copenhagen). F 2500 	 �	 100:-

1568	 33	 1875 Øre values 16 øre brown/grey. Superb 			 
	 copy with kurzbefund Carl Aage Møller (2017). 	 é	 100:-

1569	 67	 1905 Christian IX 50 øre lilac.
		  Slightly off-centered. F 2000 	 éé	 100:-
1570	 67	 1905 Christian IX 50 øre lilac.
		  Slightly off-centered. F 2000 	 éé	 100:-
1571	 75	 1907 King Frederik VIII 100 øre olive-brown. 			 

	 A fine copy, however with a tiny loss of 			 
	 gum for natural causes. F 2200 	 éé	 100:-

1572	 120	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 crown. F 1400 	 �	 100:-

1573	 120	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 crown with perfin “HP”. F 1400 	 �	 100:-

1574	 216	 1929 Air Mail Stamps 50 øre grey. A nice, 			 
	 clean copy. F 2300 	 �	 100:-

1575	 PF10	 Ferry, 1919 POSTFÆRGE overprint on King 			 
	 Christian X 1 Kr brown. With a ferry line 			 
	 cancellation. F 1500 	 �	 100:-

1576	 Lot with 13 stamps cancelled Fra Rønne (Bornholm). 			 
Somewhat mixed quality 	 �	 100:-

1577P	 Hafnia 76. Four different reproductions of 2 RBS 			 
and 4 RBS. 100 stamps in each sheet + additional 			 
material, e.g. block 2. 	 (é)	 100:-

1578P	 Lot. MÆRKATER and poster stamps etc. e.g. Scouting 			 
and athletic clubs. Virtually all different. Vast 			 
majority MNG some é-éé. (104) 	 (é)	 100:-

1579Sb	Covers. 83 covers 1950-80s, several franked with 			 
blocks. High catalogue value. Please inspect! 	 *	 100:-

The Faroes / Färöarna
1580P	 	 1975–approx 1990 on leaves. Also souvenir 			 

	 sheets, and year sets. Mostly good quality 			 
	 (200) 	 Mostly éé	 100:-

1581A	 	 Collection 1975–85 in stockbook. Complete 	 including
		  souvenir sheets, and slot machine booklets.
		  Also Christmas seals in sheets 1981–85. 	 éé	 100:-

Greenland / Grönland
1582	 P9 II	 Parcel, 1923 Thiele II 20 øre red print 2 			 

	 on thick slightly toned paper. F 1700 	 �	 100:-
1583	 P10a	 Parcel, 1930 Thiele II 70 øre violet on 			 

	 toned thin paper 0.078 mm. F 1800 	 é	 100:-
1584P	 28-41	 1950-60 SET without 30 øre and 5 kr on 			 

	 letter to Lund, Sweden dated 28.1.1958. F 2.200 	 �	 100:-
1585P	 	 Accumulation 1918–approx 1960 on leaves. 			 

	 Mostly good quality (250) 	 é/�	 100:-
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1586P	 	 Covers. 19 different first flight covers 			 
	 (SAS) from 1954 and onwards. 	 *	 100:-

Iceland, single items / Island, singlar
1587K	 79, 81	 1907 Two Kings 5 aur green, watermark crown. 			 

	 400 copies. Also 1907 Two Kings 10 aur red, 			 
	 watermark crown 1200 copies. F 18400 	 �	 100:-

1588	 311	 1952 The Parliament Building 25 Kr grey.
		  A very fine copy. F 1600 	 éé	 100:-

Finland, single items / Finland, singlar
1589	 4C1Kb	 1860 Coat-of-Arms Russian values 10 k 			 

	 carmine-red, roulette I with excellent 			 
	 Postmaster cancellation N (Norring). 	 �	 100:-

Finland, collections / Finland, samlingar
1590A	 Accumulation 1880–1930 in stockbook. A lot of 			 

different cancellations, often in good quality. 			 
Stamps in multiplicate. Additionally one stockbook 			 
used Sweden 1890–1950. Mixed quality (100s) 	 �	 100:-

Finland, cover collections / Finland, brevsamlingar
1591Sa	 Covers. Accumulation old and more modern covers, 			 

picture postcards, FDC etc, and also some stamps 			 
in a large wardrobe box. 	 *	 100:-

1592K	 Postcards lot. Finland Postcards lot. A nice lot 			 
with Finnish “signed” Post Cards 1910s-1960s used 			 
and unused. Eg. 20 Arnold Tilgman, 5 Jarl Falck, 4 			 
Margit Broberg, 1 Poppelin. Nice quality. (32) 	 *	 100:-

European collections / Europasamlingar
1593Fc	 EAST EUROPE Accumulation old–modern in small box. 			 

Mostly good quality (3500 different) 	 Mostly �	 100:-

Worldwide collections / Hela Världen-samlingar
1594Sf	 Accumulation 1900s in box. Stamps, FDCs, covers 			 

etc in albums, stockbooks and glassine envelopes. 			 
Many countries. Mixed quality 	 éé/é/�	 100:-

1595Sg	Accumulation in bigbox with many albums. Sold in 			 
favor of Läkare utan Gränser. . Approx. 20 kg. 	 �	 100:-

1596Sa	Postcards accumulation. More than 500 picture postcards. 	 *	 100:-

Thematics, other / Motiv, övrigt
1597	 Air mail. 1919, Poster stamp, with margins, 	from the first aerial post
	  England-Australia. Excellent condition. 	 éé	 100:-
1598A	 Europa CEPT. Lot in stockbook. 1969 in blocks of 	 four, and 
	 souvenir sheets from 1996: Portugal, Azorerna, and Madeira. 	éé	 100:-
1599K	 Maps. Lot pre 1948. Forerunners/poster stamps with 			 

more or less symbolic maps of Israel and the West 			 
Bank. Fine quality (6) 	 �	 100:-

1600	 Militaria. 1915, Army poster stamp from Switzerland
	 describing different services in the Swizz army. 	 é	 100:-
1601K	 Olympics. Covers. MELBOURNE. 35 cards, all with 			 

different special postmarks. 	 *	 100:-
1602P	 Orienteering. Mixed. “Oringen” 1994. Small collection 			 

on leaves including postcards, photographs etc. 	 	 100:-
1603P	 Polar. Postcards lot. 1909 Cook and Peary expedition. 			 

Six different unused b/w US ppcs from the numbered 			 
series. Good quality (6) 	 *	 100:-

1604	 Ships. Poster stamp from San Diego, 1913, 			 
showing regular ship lines to Asia, and Australia. 	 é	 100:-

1605K	 Ships. Cover lot. M/S ESTONIA three Navire cover with
	 STOCKHOLM-TALLINN postmarks in April-May 1994.(3) 	*	 100:-

Non-Scandinavia A-Z / Utomnorden (engelsk bokstavsordning)
Albania – Estonia

1606A	 	 Albania Collection 1913–1990 in stockbook. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (>400) 	 éé/é/�	 100:-

1607	 	 Australia Tasmania Stampless domestic cover 			 
	 sent from Hobart to Campbell Town. Red crowned

		  FREE handstamp and dated boxed CAMP TOWN
		  5. JUNE 53 on front. Red wax seal on backflap. 	 *	 100:-
1608P	 	 Australia Tasmania Cover lot 1876-1890. 			 

	 FREE MARKINGS: “Demand of Rural Police 			 
	 Rate.” entire letter sent domestic from 			 
	 Torquay to Campbell Town, cds TORQUAY 4 AU 			 
	 1876. Two black rhomboid “FREE” pmk ś on 			 
	 reverse. “POLICE RATE RECEIPT ONLY” entire, 			 
	 pmk LAUNCESTON JU 18 90, sent locally. Free cds on

		  reverse. Both unusual and in very fine condition. (2) 	*	 100:-
1609K	 	 Austria Lot 1878 on stock cards. Telegraph 	stamps with
		  “SPECIMEN” overprint on the stamps.Additionally
		  two stamps from the issue. Very mixed quality (10) 	éé/é/�	100:-
1610K	 	 Belgian Congo LENOIR proof sheet 25 C 			 

	 Leopold blue, numbered 4285. Also a block 			 
	 of four and a 5 C green single. 	 (é)	 100:-

1611Sa	 	 Cambodia Accumulation 1979–2001 in four 			 
	 stockbooks in box. Sorted duplicates, up 			 
	 to approx 50 of each stamp, seemingly only 			 
	 CTO. Good quality. (1000’s) 	 �	 100:-

1612	 	 China Empire Postal seal, POST OFFICE label 			 
	 for EXPRESS LETTER. Green on pale yellowish 			 
	 paper. Somewhat weak PEKING circular cancel 			 
	 in center. Very Fine with no folds or bends. 	 �	 100:-

1613P	 	 Croatia Collection/accumulation old–modern 			 
	 on visir leaves. (200). Also Montenegro 			 
	 (150). Mostly good quality 	 éé/é/�	 100:-

1614P	 	 Dutch Indies Collection 1870–approx 1940 			 
	 on leaves. Mostly good quality (150) 	 é/�	 100:-

1615P	 	 Estonia Accumulation 1924–1991 on visir 			 
	 leaves. Estonia related cinderellas (poster 			 
	 stamps) about scouting, Estonian festivals, 			 
	 political propaganda, cultural activities, 			 
	 seasons greetings (until 2000), philately 			 
	 etc. All items from the period 1944–1991 			 
	 deal with activities in Estonian exile. 			 
	 Interesting material. Also full panes. In 			 
	 total 19 sheets. Mostly good quality 	 éé/é/�	 100:-

France
1616	 100xb	 1900 Merson 5 Fr blue/grey. Slightly hinged. 
		  EUR 200 	 é	 100:-
1617	 861-65	 1949 Air Mail SET (5). The 1000 f stamp 			 

	 with corner margins and control number. 			 
	 EUR 230 	 éé	 100:-

1618Sc	 	 France Accumulation classic - 1990ies in 7 			 
	 stockbooks. Majority thematics-. 	 �	 100:-

Germany
States

1619	 108 I + 109 II   Bavaria Cancelled in Nurnberg and 			 
	 Regensburg. Very nice copies. EUR 460 	 �	 100:-

1620	 17	 Braunschweig 1865 Standing Coat-of-Arms 			 
	 1/3 Gr black. Nice copy. EUR 480 	 �	 100:-

1621K	 	 Hamburg Covers. Five stampless covers to 			 
	 London 1841–60. 	 *	 100:-

Collections German States
1622	 	 Lot 1852–1924 on stock cards. Bavaria 69, 			 

	 70, Thurn und Taxis 8, 10a II, 13, 15, 20 			 
	 and Memel 230. Somewhat mixed quality (9) 	 �	 100:-

Reich
1623	 	 499, 501, 505, 506, 507. Main part of the 			 

	 charity issue (1933) with motives from 			 
	 operas by R Wagner. No 505 with perf 14. 			 
	 EUR 370 	 �	 100:-

1624	 27b	 1872 Large Coat-of-Arms 9 Kr lilac-brown. 			 
	 EUR 650 	 �	 100:-

1625Sb	209 P	 1922 50 M in large part of roll (glued together). 	 (é)	 100:-
1626	 241, 244, 250   Post card depicting “Turbinen-			 

	 Schnelldampfer KAISER”, Hamburg-Amerika 			 
	 Linie with violet round cancellation “Auf 			 
	 hoher See an Bord 6.JULI 1923 des Turb. 			 
	 Dampfers Kaiser” to Czechoslovakia. 	 *	 100:-

1627	 499-507	1933 Charity - Opera SET cheapest perf (9). 			 
	 Good copies. EUR 380 	 �	 100:-

1628	 3	 Military, Cancelled HAMBURG 17.12.4x. EUR 350 	�	 100:-
1629K	 	 Postal stationery, 10 + 8 pf postcard 			 

	 (depicts Generalfeldmarschall v. Hindenburg) 			 
	 first flight Braunschweig-Brocken 9.10.27. 	 *	 100:-

1630K	 	 Covers. Six air mail covers to South America 	1936–38.
		  Red transit cancellation, and arrival cancellation. 	 *	 100:-
1631	 	 Southwest Africa Lot. All different. (13) 	 é/�	 100:-

Associated areas
1632	 	 Danzig Lot 1920–21 on stock cards.
		  Surcharged Germania stamps (Mi 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, and 43).
		  Good quality (7) 	 éé/é/�	 100:-
1633	 141-50	 Memel 1923 Coat-of-Arms SET (10). EUR 440 	 �	 100:-
1634	 230-33	 Memel 1923 Overprint on Coat-of-arms SET 			 

	 (4). 3 stamps (é), 30c on 400M on 1L éé. 	 éé/é	 100:-
1635K	 239	 Soviet Zone 1949 Goethe souvenir sheet 6 			 

	 with special cancel. EUR 220 	 éé	 100:-

German Democratic Republic (DDR)
1636	 271-72	 1950 DEBRIA Exhibition souvenir sheet 7. 			 

	 EUR 160 	 éé	 100:-
1637A	 	 Collection 1949-71 in Schaubek album incl. 			 

	 some éé. Approx. 1200 different. 	 é/�	 100:-
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German Federal Republic (BRD)
1638A	 	 Collection 1949-75 in two Lindner Falzlos 			 

	 album with slipcases. Containing e.g. 			 
	 Mi139-53, 156-66 and 170-76 etc. 	 Mostly �	 100:-

Great Britain
1639K	 14	 Letter sent July 23,1858 from LONDON through 			 

	 AACHEN (July 24) to INNSBRUCK (Austria, 			 
	 arrival July 27), franked with one copy No 			 
	 14 (six pence, pale lilac with wm emblems), 			 
	 and one copy No 17 (two pence, deep blue, 			 
	 plate eight, wm large crown). 	 *	 100:-

1640	 	 1 d on printed matter to Sweden via France 			 
	 1865, postage due note, and arrival 			 
	 cancellation. Plate 89. 	 *	 100:-

1641A	 	 Album with home-made stamp mounts, old–			 
	 modern. Good face value on ordinary stamps. 	éé/é/�	 100:-

1642	 	 Postcard, T.S.S. TITANIC on multicolured 			 
	 Tuck’s postcard sent within Russia, pmk 			 
	 23.4.1913. Stamp unfortunately removed. 	 *	 100:-

1643A	 	 Jersey Collection/accumulation 1969–2000 			 
	 on leaves. Mainly early issues. Good value. 	 éé	 100:-

Greece – USA
1644K	 	 Greece Postal stationery lot 1880s–1910s. 			 

	 17 postcards, all sent abroad, incl. four 			 
	 to USA. Also one reply card with unused 			 
	 reply part (somewhat split). Nice lot. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (17) 	 *	 100:-

1645A	 	 Guinea Collection/accumulation 1950s–2001 in two
		  binders, incl. also Guinea Bissau. (1200) 	 Mostly �	 100:-
1646	 	 Hong Kong With steam ship cancellation 			 

	 Swatow 1930s. 	 *	 100:-
1647	 	 Hong Kong With steam ship cancellation 			 

	 Canton 1934. 	 *	 100:-
1648	 509-10	 Hungary 1933 Air Mail 2 and 5 P. Fine 			 

	 cancellations. EUR 190 	 �	 100:-
1649K	 	 Hungary Lot 1938–39. Block 3-6 in MNH 			 

	 condition. Mi 220 €. Excellent quality 	 éé	 100:-
1650K	 	 Hungary Lot 1938–1958. Block 4, 5, 24 (one 			 

	 MNH one cancelled), 28A. Excellent quality 			 
	 Mi 260€ 	 éé/�	 100:-

1651K	 	 India Classic. Bikaner state, 15 revenue 			 
	 letters. 6 Annas. Mostly good quality (15) 	 �	 100:-

1652P	 	 India (GB) Collection Indian states 1880’s-			 
	 1930’s, majority British stamps with 			 
	 surcharges, On leaves. (300) 	 é/�	 100:-

1653A	 	 Israel Collection 1960– in stockbook. A lot of
		  the stamps with tabs. Good quality (>500) 	 éé/é/�	 100:-
1654	 97-98	 Italy 1910 Garibaldi SET (2). EUR 280 	 �	 100:-
1655K	 	 Japan Occupation of Malaya - Penang Covers. 			 

	 Two FDC covers. 	 *	 100:-
1656K	 100-02	 Latvia 1923 For the invalids SET (3) in 			 

	 pairs on air mail cover to Luzern, Switzerland, 			 
	 cancelled RIGA 4 25.VI.28. Yellow label on 			 
	 front and red cancel “DERLUFT-RIGA” on back. 	 *	 100:-

1657A	 	 Liechtenstein 1917–95 in stockbook. Mostly 			 
	 good quality (300) 	 éé/é/�	 100:-

1658A	 	 Liechtenstein 1971-88. Different FDCs. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality (Appr 100) 	 �	 100:-

1659A	 	 Mongolia Collection 1958-77 in album. Many 			 
	 complete sets mostly x, but also several 			 
	 xx s/s. (ca 120) 	 éé/é/�	 100:-

1660	 	 Russia Seal, 1914, Petrograd charity label ‘’For Soldiers and
		  Their Families’’, 10 K, perforated on piece. 	 r	 100:-
1661A	 	 Soviet Union 1963–91. Only souvenir sheets. Mostly good 		

	 quality (50) 	 Mostly éé	 100:-
1662	 27-28	 South Africa Block of eight (four horizontal 			 

	 pairs) with both English and Afrikaans text 			 
	 on the stamps. EUR 280 	 �	 100:-

1663K	 	 South Africa Postage due, Gruss Aus postcard 			 
	 sent from Johannesburg to Sweden 26.4.901, 			 
	 franked as a postcard, however handled as 			 
	 a letter, with postal due 24 öre. Transit 			 
	 cancellation Sassnitz-Trelleborg 20.5.1901. 			 
	 Items in the opposite direction R3. 	 *	 100:-

1664K	 	 South Africa Cape of Good Hope Covers. 			 
	 Seven covers 1905–07, sent to Hobart, 			 
	 Tasmania, all with arrival pmk. 	 *	 100:-

1665Si	 	 Switzerland Accumulation 1900s in box. Some 			 
	 hundred glassine envelopes with stamps. 			 
	 Also material from the Nordic countries 			 
	 included. Mixed quality (Thousands) 	 �	 100:-

1666P	 	 Tanzania Lot. TRIAL PROOFS of some 1986 			 
	 issues. Four different miniature blocks: 			 
	 BL 53 (green / yellow), BL 55 (multicolour 			 
	 imperf and green / yellow), BL 58 (red). (4) 	 éé	 100:-

1667A	 	 U.N. Collection in DAVO album with stamp 			 
	 mounts. Contains NY flag sheets complete, 			 
	 and Vienna 1979–87 complete. 	 éé	 100:-

1668	 36	 U.S.A. 1870 Presidents 1 c blue without 			 
	 grill. Usage on 1 C pre stamped postal card 			 
	 sent from SOUTH EVANSTON 1883 to Esaias 			 
	 Henschen in Uppsala, Sweden. 	 *	 100:-

1669A	 	 U.S.A. Collection 1870-1990 in Stella album+ 			 
	 album with dupl. (1500) 	 �	 100:-

1670K	 	 U.S.A. Postcard 1886, Christmas Greetings 			 
	 Postcard on a piece of leather, from 			 
	 Minnesota to Stockholm. Subject to postal 			 
	 due 24 öre as it was handled as a letter, 			 
	 not a postcard. Route from the US through 			 
	 Europe, Sassnitz-Trelleborg and then to Stockholm. 	*	 100:-

Coins, Sweden / Mynt, Sverige
Oskar I (1844-1859)

1671	 SMF 142	 1 öre 1858. Insignificant planchet fault 			 
	 on edge. Preserved red lustre! 	 01	 100:-

Gustav V (1907-1950)
1672	 SMF 61	 1 krona 1942. 7,5 g silver, year under 			 

	 picture. 	 XF	 100:-
1673	 SMF 222	 2 öre 1909. 4,0 g copper. 	 UNC	 100:-

Coins, Denmark / Mynt, Danmark
1674	 Sieg 2, 1-H37   Denmark Christian VII 1 skilling 			 

	 1771. 11,82 g copper. 	 VF-XF	 100:-

Coins, rest of the world / Mynt, övriga världen
1675	 KM 7	 Switzerland Ticino 1/4 franco 1835. One year type. 	F-VF	 100:-

Banknotes, Sweden / Sedlar, Sverige
1676K	 SF A2-7	 32 skillingar banco 1853. No: M 49641. 	 F-VF	 100:-

Stock certificates / Aktiebrev
1677P	 Sweden ÖSTRA CENTRALBANANS JERNVÄGSAKTIEBOLAG.
	 Aktiebrev å 100 kronor, Linköping 1900. Med talong. 
	 Två brev (vikta två gånger). 	 100:-

Documents / Handlingar och dokument
1678K	 Two emigrant checks, 1873 and 1886, mixed quality. 	 100:-

Autographs / Autografer
1679P	 MAGNUS BRAHE (1791-1844), Count, Officer, and Courtier, 		

Karl XIV Johans confident (“Braheväldet”). Appointment, 		
dated “Stockholm den 27 april 1844”. 	 100:-

Documents / Handlingar och dokument
1680P	 By the King of Sweden (13.9.1888) given entitlement for 		

the Danish citizen Andreas Christian Bang to deal with 		
commercial activities in Malmö under certain prerequsites. 		
Documentary stamp No 129 is attached to the document and 		
cancelled in due course. signed by King Oscar II and with 		
relevant seal. 	 100:-

1681K	 Receipt “Ett af Sedelhafvaren inlevereradt.... försäkrar 		
Carlstads Postkontor den 19 Mars 1845”. 	 100:-

Bookmarks and collectable cards / Bokmärken och samlarbilder
1682A	 Great Britain Eight small albums (mostly John Player) from 		

the 1930’s. E.g. Coronation 1937, Jubilée 1935, RAF, Uniforms 		
etc. (400) 	 100:-

Antiques / Antikviteter
1683P	 F Militär “Kongl. Maj:ts Nådiga Beklädnads- och Bewärings- 		

Reglemente för Grenadier Corpsen af Kongl. Lif- Regements- 		
Brigaden; gifwit Stockholms Slott den 9 Januari 1816”, 		
Westerås 1816, eight pages. Uncut, fresh condition 	 100:-

Art / Konst
1684P	 Axel Bäckman (1868–1941). “Hur mår ni idag?”, original ink 		

drawing for the comic magazine Kasper, No 6 4/12-1915. 	 100:-
1685P	 Axel Bäckman (1868–1941). “Vännen X....”, original ink 		

drawing for the comic magazine Kasper, No 51 18/12-1909. 	 100:-
1686P	 Carl Krawe (1886–1942). “Akta dej för....”, original ink 		

drawing for the comic magazine Kasper. 	 100:-
1687P	 Carl Krawe (1886–1942). “På cabareten”, original ink drawing 		

for the comic magazine Kasper, No 24 15/6-1918. (Fold in 		
corner of the cardboard plate does not affect the drawing). 	 100:-

1688P	 Erik Jenchte (1882–1946). “Alltför beredvillig”, original 		
ink drawing for the comic magazine Kasper, No 11 15/3-1913. 	 100:-

1689P	 Gunnar Widholm (1882–1953) “Vem var det....”, original ink 		
drawing (small needlesticks) for the comic magazine Kasper 		
No 43 23/10-1909. 	 100:-
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1690P	 Gunnar Widholm (1882–1953). “Vid demaskeringen”, original 		
ink drawing for the comic magazine Kasper, No 26 26/6-1909. 	 100:-

Miscellaneous / Diverse
1691P	 Sweden Collectibles mixture: advertising, magazines, stocks 		

and bonds. Some of interest e.g. 1958 boxing match program 		
Ingemar Johansson v/s Heinz Neuhans. 	 100:-

Wednesday 12 December 2018 at 6.pm
European collections / Europasamlingar

1692L	 Collection 1900- in album. Europe without the Nordic 			 
countries, Germany and Switzerland. 23 albums with 			 
a lot of material, e g France, better Luxembourg-			 
Liechtenstein and Austria including overprinted 			 
“Hitler stamps” from 1945. Must be picked up. Three 			 
removal boxes. Mixed quality Approx. 40 kg. (1000s) 	éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1693Fa	 Collection/accumulation 1900- in box. A lot of 			 
older material from Austria, Italy and small states 			 
in Europe. 15 albums/stockbooks. Mixed quality (1000s) 	éé/é/�	1.500:-

1694Ba	Collection/accumulation 1870- in box. Mostly France 			 
+ Be-Ne-Lux. 14 albums/stockbooks. 

	 Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-
1695Cb	Collection/accumulation 1900- in box. 17 			 

albums/stockbooks with material from the central 			 
and southern part of Europe. (Austria, Liechtenstein, 			 
Bulgaria, Yugoslavia, Greece, Portugal, Spain and 			 
the Cyprus). A lot of older from bulgaria. Also 			 
some from the Portugese colonies. Mixed quality (1000s) 	éé/é/�	1.000:-

1696Ec	Collection/accumulation modern in box. MNH and MH 			 
material from a lot of European countries (in 			 
envelopes, on stockcards, in a stockbook). Good 			 
Poland, Berlin, Åland, Faroe Islands, Denmark and 			 
Norway observed. Also a number of blocks of four. 			 
Mostly good quality (>1000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1697L	 Accumulation mostly ca 1930-1960’s in album incl. 			 
e.g. Scandinavia, France, Spain and Austria etc. (2000) 	 é	 800:-

1698P	 Small lot better items e.g. Denmark 144 used, 			 
Czeckosl. 209-11 used, 212-15 é, Turkey block 5 éé 			 
etc. Good value. 	 é/�	 800:-

1699Fe	 Accumulation mostly 1970s–1980s in small box. Blocks 			 
from booklets, incomplete booklets etc. Incl. much 			 
GB, some Portual, Finland and other countries. A 			 
few cancelled as well. (100s) 	 éé	 800:-

1700A	 Denmark collection éé/é to 1993 in Leuchtturm album. 			 
Few better éé etc, F243-35, 262-66. Stockbook used 			 
Norway, Denmark, Finland with duplicates. Well 			 
filled stockbook mixed éé/used 1950ies-80ies. 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1701Rd	Collection with more than 2500 stamps in two albums 			 
incl. Greece, Albania and Yugoslavia. 	 �	 600:-

1702P	 Collection mostly Belgium and Bosnia/Hercegovina 			 
1849–1918 on leaves, some Russia, Hungary, and 			 
Liechtenstein etc. (350) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

1703Sd	Mixed accumulation in banana box. Austria and 			 
Germany (mixed). Covers, picture postcards, modern 			 
news subscription, album leaves (some empty), cut 			 
pieces etc. Approx. 11 kg. 	 	 500:-

1704P	 Small album with older stamps incl. classic Portugal, 			 
some German states and France etc. (70) 	 �	 500:-

1705Ba	Accumulation Andorra, Faroes and Czechoslovakia on 			 
stock cards incl. many sets and blocks-of four etc. (1800) 	 éé	 500:-

1706Cc	Accumulation 1900- in box. Covers, postcards, FDCs, 			 
stockcards etc with stamps from many countries. A 			 
lot is from Sweden. Mixed quality 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1707Ra	Well-filled banana box mainly Europe mostly in 			 
albums and stockbooks. E.g. Germany incl some 			 
better, xx incl some s/s, Norway etc. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1708Si	 Accumulation. Massware, medium-size box with much 			 
material incl large part Sweden incl stamps in 			 
glassines and many bundles, also one box with 			 
Norway, and various Europe in many glassines. 	 �	 500:-

1709L	 Accumulation classic–2000 in album. E.g. Cyprus, 			 
Yugoslavia, San Marino, Monaco, Bosnia/Herzegovina 			 
etc. (2500) 	 �	 400:-

1710L	 Approx 2000 different stamps Netherlands, Belgium 			 
and France in five albums classic-modern. 	 �	 400:-

1711L	 Removal box with 1000s of stamps, and 100s of 			 
FDCs/covers. E.g. Scandinavia, and Great Britain. 			 
Approx. 18 kg. 	 �	 300:-

1712Sg	 Box with 1000s of stamps incl e.g. Ireland in DAVO 			 
album, collection “Blick in die Welt”, Charity 			 
stamps, ETB FRG etc. Approx. 14 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

1713Fe	 Booklets accumulation 1970s–1980s. Gibraltar, Italy, 			 
Malta, etc. Incl. a few prestige booklets and 			 
cancelled ones as well. (150) 	 éé	 800:-

1714Me	Booklets. Shoe box e.g. bundle of prestige booklets 			 
GB, Ireland, C.I, Isle of Man. Various booklets 			 
e.g. Portugal x 18, 40 Scandinavian (bno Swedish) . 	 éé	 700:-

1715Dd	Covers. Banana box, majority Scandinavia and West 			 
Europe, e.g. Norway, Denmark, Germany. (around 700) 	 *	 700:-

1716Sc	 Covers. Bundle Swedish Christmas labels. Swedish 			 
special cancellations 1980ies and album Scandinavian, 			 
4-500 picture postcards about 1930ies-80ies. Album 			 
Liechtenstein FDC 1969-74. UN FDC 1990ies in 2 albums.

	 Album mixed e.g. Reich é/used etc. Approx. 19 kg. 	 *	 600:-
1717K	 Cover lot 1878-1960. 45 covers/postcards etc, many 			 

of them due to censor check (both WW i and WW II) 			 
mostly from countries in Europe. Also some covers 			 
from India included. Intersting due to the variety 			 
of the material. Somewhat mixed quality 	 *	 500:-

1718Ra	Cover accumulation. Three albums Swedish covers 			 
incl one with military incl M8 unused, this album 			 
also has some foreign P.O.W covers sent to Copenhagen, 			 
more than 100 German franked covers usually sent 			 
C.O.D. to Sweden, album with mainly German covers 			 
incl censored but also a few from e.g. Southern 			 
Rhodesia. Finally a box with Finnish post cards. 			 
Please inspect. 	 *	 500:-

1719Md Covers. Shoebox mainly Germany 1938–50s. 	 *	 300:-
1720A	 Postcards collection. Topography, black and white 			 

in small size, mostly from the first half of the 			 
20th century, 700 different in two Binders with 			 
plastic leaves. 	 *	 1.500:-

1721P	 Postcards lot 1914–1918. 19 picture postcards with 			 
motives from WW I. many topographical cards but 			 
also POW postcards and satiric. The cards come from 			 
France, Germany and the Netherlands. Mostly fine 			 
quality 	 *	 300:-

1722Md Olympics. Covers. Around 300 covers, mainly 1920–40s 			 
 incl. some 75 Swedish. 	 *	 400:-

1723A	 BALTIC STATES Collection mainly modern in stockbook. 	éé	 400:-
1724Sh	EAST EUROPE Collection/accumulation 1900- in box. 			 

14 stockbooks/albums with material from Czechoslovakia, 			 
Hungary, Poland, Romania and Russia. Mixed quality 			 
(1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1725A	 EAST EUROPE Collection/accumulation mainly 1950s–			 
1990s in large stockbook. Many stamps, sets and 			 
s/s from e.g. Bulgaria, Czechoslovakia (several 			 
s/s or minisheets), Slovakia, DDR, Albania incl 			 
better like Mi 2354-57 (2 of each) etc. very high 			 
catalogue value! 	 Mostly éé	 800:-

1726A	 EAST EUROPE Collection 1879-1918 on leaves. Bosnien-			 
Herzegovina, Montenegro, Serbia, Also Serbia-			 
Montenegro éé 1992-96. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

Worldwide collections / Hela Världen-samlingar
1727L	 Accumulation classic-modern in e.g. nine albums. 			 

Especially nice Germany incl. Reich etc. Approx. 17 kg. 	éé/é/�	1.800:-
1728Ea	Collection/accumulation 1900- in box. 18 			 

albums/stockbooks. A lot from the Middle East and 			 
French/British colonies. Better material found. 			 
Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1729L	 Removal box with 1000 ś of stamps old-modern in 			 
several albums and envelopes etc. Very high value 			 
incl. nice Finland etc. Approx. 17 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1730A	 Collection 1970s–1980s in three stockbooks. Duplicates 			 
incl. several souvenir sheets. 	 éé/�	 1.200:-

1731L	 Collection/accumulation in banana box. with albums, 			 
stamps on and off paper in envelopes, small boxes 			 
etc. Eg three old albums: SCHAUBEK 1910, ILLUSTRIERTES 		
	BRIEFMARKENALBUM (approx. 1900), SCHAUBEK VICTORIA-		
AUSGABE 1905. All in good condition more or less 			 
filled with stamps. Approx. 11 kg. 	 �	 1.000:-

1732L	 Removal box. Some 1000 covers mainly 1910-80 e.g. 			 
many air mails, parcel cards, some FDC. Also large 			 
amount stamp on and off paper - plenty of Sweden. 			 
2 well filled visir albums used all world. Iceland 			 
collection classic - 1962 etc. Approx. 21 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1733Rd	ALL WORLD E.g. collection Butterflies, apparently 			 
cpl xx coll. DDR 1974-1990 in two schaubek albums, 			 
year sets Denmark and Norway., stockbooks USA and 			 
Italy etc. Much material! Approx. 12 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1734A	 Collection mostly 1940s–modern in stockbook. Mostly 			 
British colonies and UN. Good quality (2000) 	 Mostly éé	 1.000:-

1735A	 Well filled stock book Papua, Seychelles, Omnibus 			 
sets: Coronation 1953 and Silver jubilee. 	 éé	 1.000:-
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1736A	 Two albums with mostly European countries incl. 			 
some better. E.g. Monaco and CEPT etc. 

	 Mostly 1930 ś-60 ś. (800) 	 Mostly éé	 1.000:-
1737A	 Accumulation classic-semi modern in Schaubek album+ 			 

nine circulation booklets. Mostly Sweden, Austria, 			 
Denmark and Bavaria etc. (2000) 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1738A	 Accumulation old-modern incl. e.g. high face value 			 
England, Russia, modern éé Sweden, souvenir sheets, 			 
some booklets and covers etc. (800) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1739L	 Accumulation modern in banana box. 13 			 
stockbooks/album/binders with stamps from many 			 
countries. Observed are the Soviet Union, 			 
Czechoslovakia, Pakistan, the US (mint year sets 			 
(1972-1976),the Korean special issue from the 			 
olympics 1988. Also stamps in two boxes fil ed with 			 
glassine envelopes, in envelopes and folders. . 			 
Somewhat mixed quality Approx. 10 kg. (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1740Cb	Well filled heavy removal box with much materail 			 
mainly in albums/stockbooks but also loose/in 			 
envelopes, good variation and with reasonable 			 
possibilities. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1741L	 Collection/accumulation 1900- in box. 15 stockbooks. 			 
Quite a lot from Switzerland and Finland. Mixed 			 
quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1742L	 Collection/accumulation 1900- in box. 25 			 
stockbooks/albums with material from a lot of 			 
countries. Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1743Bb	Collection/accumulation 1851- in box. 9 			 
stockbooks/allbums. Observed are stamps from the 			 
Nordic countries, Germany, Switzerland and Latin 			 
America. Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1744Ce	Collection/accumulation 1880-modern in box. 			 
Specifially observed are the US, Eastern Europe, 			 
Sweden (incl some better cancellations and block 			 
of up to 8 stamps), Latin America and “small nations” 			 
in Europe. Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1745Cd	Accumulation. Basic collections/acumulations from 			 
e.g. the Nordic countries, USA, Europe, etc in 17 			 
albums/stockbooks incl also a basic Europe coll. 			 
in Schaubek, also an album Swedish coins incl some 			 
silver coins. Favourable reserve. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1746Db	Spacelly filled collections Denmark, UN, Israel, 			 
and Baltic States all in fine albums. Also an empty 			 
album Sweden (only noted a minisheet set of 9 stamps 			 
Stockholmia 1955). Approx. 15 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1747Da	Accumulation. Well filled box with various remainders 			 
incl leftoversfrom auction purchases, discountinued/part 			 
collections etc. E.g. Denmark, Germnay, Panama 			 
Canal older booklet pane, Switzerland xx, many 			 
loose stamps in envelopes etc. Much to go through. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1748Ec	 Accumulation souvenir sheets in small banana box. 			 
Nice mix incl. duplicates. (100s) 	 éé/�	 1.000:-

1749Fb	Collection mostly modern. Europe, USA, Argentina, 			 
British Antartic Territory, Australia, etc. 			 
Interesting mix of stamps, maximum cards a few 			 
booklets and more. Fine quality (100s) 	 éé/�	 1.000:-

1750Ce	Removal box with much more than 100000 stamps incl. 			 
e.g. England and Finland, face value USA approx. 			 
$250.-. Approx. 12 kg. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1751L	 Interesting box with 10000 ś of stamps old-modern. 			 
E.g. much éé Iceland, about 55 year-sets mostly 			 
Greenland and Åland etc. Approx. 19 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1752Cc	Mixed. Removal box with mostly Sweden incl. éé 			 
stamps and booklets, FDC ś, some year sets Finland 			 
and Åland, covers/cards etc. Approx. 19 kg. 	 	 1.000:-

1753L	 Accumulation 1900-modern in removal box. Oserved 			 
are Ethiopia, turkey, Dutch Colonies, the Channel 			 
Islands, Australia and a number of Visir Leaves 			 
with Latin America. Mixed quality Approx. 15 kg. 			 
(1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1754L	 Accumulation 1900-modern in removal box. Observed 			 
are Italy incl some occupation issues, Spain and a 			 
specialized collection Postage Due from Czechoslovakia. 			 
Also Swedish FDCs and covers (inside Sweden and 			 
abroad) included. In total 15 albums/stockbooks. 			 
Mixed quality Approx. 15 kg. (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1755L	 Accumulation 1900-modern in removal box. Observed 			 
are Swedish FDCs (slot machine booklets and Three 			 
Corwn issues from the 50s and 60s), South Asia, 			 
Spain with colonies, Portugese colonies and some 			 
Latin America. In total 15 albums/stockbooks. Mixed 			 
quality Approx. 15 kg. (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1756L	 Accumulation 1900-modern in removal box. Observed 			 
are Germany, the UN, Belgium, Swedish FDCs and some 			 
thematic. In total 17 albums/stockbooks. . Mixed 			 
quality Approx. 15 kg. (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1757L	 Accumulation 1900-modern in removal box. Observed 			 
are the states on Balkan, China, spain, French Red 			 
Cross booklets and aan old Schwaneberger album with 			 
stamps. In total 15 albums. . Mixed quality Approx. 			 
15 kg. (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1758Bc	Accumulation modern in box. 13 albums/stockbooks. 			 
Specifically observed are France + French Colonies 			 
and Austria. Excellent quality 	 éé/é	 1.000:-

1759Bb	Accumulation 1900- in album. 14 albums/stockbooks 			 
with stamps etc from outside Europe in a removal 			 
box. Observed are British Colonies, Asia and Latin 			 
America. Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1760L	 Accumulation classic-modern in e.g. ten albums 			 
incl. nice Iceland and Denmark, collection Baltic 			 
states etc. Approx. 12 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1761L	 Accumulation in 20 albums and envelopes etc. E.g. 			 
Sweden, small collections, thematics, some made-up 			 
packets etc. Approx. 35 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1762L	 Accumulation in 25 albums incl. e.g. Baltic States, 			 
Russia, Thematics incl. éé Disney etc. Approx. 23 kg. 	éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1763Eb	Removal box with 10000 of stamps old-modern. E.g. 			 
Balticum, éé Luxembourg etc. Approx. 20 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 900:-

1764P	 1948 on visir leaves. Elisabeth II and King George 			 
Silver Wedding 1948 from 36 countries all over the 			 
world. Mostly good quality (Appr 80) 	 Mostly éé	 800:-

1765A	 Collection/accumulation in visir album. Canada, 			 
Ireland, Hungary, etc, mostly modern sets and M/S 			 
éé + North Korea and Arab countries �. Mostly fine 			 
quality (100`s) 	 éé/�	 800:-

1766A	 Collection -1890’s in old “Illustriertes Briefmarken 			 
album”. E.g. some better stamps however mixed 			 
quality. . (400-500) 	 Mostly �	 800:-

1767A	 Coll/accumulation classic-semi modern in old album 			 
incl. e.g. much Germany and Scandinavia, units etc. 			 
incl. also éé. 	 é/�	 800:-

1768A	 25 visir leaves and 2 albums mixed éé, many thematics. 	 éé	 800:-
1769Ra	16 (mainly) stockbooks with e.g. much Africa, xx 			 

Israel and UN etc, also some loose stamps and some 			 
post office greeting cards. Favourable reserve! 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1770Ra	Well-filled banana box with 12 albums and loose 			 
visir leaves with large amount of stamps. E.g. 			 
Africa, Germany, Bulgaria, some USA+Asia etc. Very 			 
good variation! 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1771Fd	Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s in about 200 large 			 
glassines. Various sets in reasonable quantities 			 
from Malta, USA, San Marino and Italy. High catalogue 			 
value. Fine quality 	 éé	 800:-

1772Rc	Three cartons including miscellaneous Sweden, old 			 
worldwide coll, three years sets China etc, also 			 
utensils e.g. many useful empty stockbooks. Low 			 
reserve to clear! 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1773Sg	 Removal box with albums and stockbooks incl two 			 
well-filled Visir albums England, Australia, Canada 			 
etc, much USA incl basic coll. in White Ace album 			 
and a stockbook with duplicates, two stockbooks 			 
Russia/USSR incl minisheets, Greek modern year 			 
books incl stamps and FDCs etc. . 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1774L	 Accumulation old–modern in removal box. Duplicates, 			 
FDC ś, etc, incl. some CTO. Somewhat mixed quality 			 
Approx. 13 kg. (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1775Ec	Accumulation classics–1970s on stock cards. 			 
Duplicates, nice mix incl. much Europe, e.g. Austria 			 
and Switzerland, plus Canada and some other overseas 			 
areas. Mostly good quality (800) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1776Ce	Removal box with stamps on leaves and in albums 			 
etc. old-modern. Please inspect. Approx. 25 kg. (10000 ś) 	éé/é/�	 800:-

1777L	 Accumulation from many countries old-modern in e.g. 			 
35 albums . Approx. 40 kg. 	 Mostly �	 800:-

1778L	 Interesting box with e.g. Africa, French colonies, 			 
full sheets, thematics incl. Elvis etc. Approx. 18 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1779L	 Small and interesting box with stamps in envelopes, éé present
	 packs England, covers and cards, Canada, USA etc. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-
1780Sa	Accumulation 1890–modern in removal box. 21 stockbooks 			 

(different sizes) and one shoe box with country 			 
collections, motive collections etc. Take a look! 			 
Mixed quality Approx. 12 kg. (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1781Db	11 well filled visir albums, 1940ies - modern, 			 
majority used e.g. Canada, Cuba, Denmark, USA, GB, 			 
Vietnam, Germany Norway, Spain, Ireland and many 			 
others. Approx. 18 kg. 	 éé/�	 700:-
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1782A	 Album with e.g. cpl sets and mini sheets, French 			 
Art stamps, USA, some China incl. Bl30 etc. (600) 	 éé	 700:-

1783Eb	In removal box. 15 albums Sweden mostly, used and 	unused incl some éé 
also booklets, FDCs, and 	duplicates. Also foreign incl collections

	 FRG, and Soviet Union. 	 éé/é/�	 700:-
1784L	 Collection/accumulation 1900- in box. 12 			 

stockbooks/albums. A lot French Colonies and 			 
Australia/New Zealand. Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1785Bc	Collection/accumulation 1900- in box. Australia/New 			 
Zealand/ the United States in 9 albums/stockbooks. 			 
Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1786Ea	Collection/accumulation 1900- in box. 21 stockbook/albums 			 
with stamps from a lot of countries. Mixed quality (1000s) 	éé/é/�	700:-

1787Bc	Accumulation 1900- in box. 13 albums/stockbooks/binders 			 
with material from a lot of countries. Mixed quality (1000s) 	éé/é/�	700:-

1788L	 Collection. One Schaubek-album, Viktoria-Ausgabe 			 
1840-1925 and one Schaubek-album, Germany 1849-1925, 			 
both sparsely filled. A good start for a general collection. . 	é/�	 700:-

1789Rd	Two albums with mostly éé thematic space stamps 			 
incl. cpl sets and souvenir sheets, cancellations 			 
on Sweden F54 etc. (550) 	 Mostly éé	 600:-

1790A	 Collection/accumulation mainly 1950–80 in stockbook. 			 
Incl Scandinavia, England and France. Fine quality (600) 	Mostly éé	600:-

1791A	 Collection/accumulation in album. UN World Heritage 			 
booklets (48) + booklets and éé from Sweden, USA 			 
and few other countries. Fine quality 	 éé	 600:-

1792A	 Stamp booklets in 2 albums, Incl Faroes Island, UN 			 
World Heritage. (95) 	 éé	 600:-

1793A	 Album with mostly Scandinavia mainly 1960 ś-80 ś 			 
incl. many blocks-of four and other units, some 			 
England, Bermuda and USA etc. 	 éé	 600:-

1794Bb	Accumulation with e.g. collections India and Greece, 			 
various stamps on leaves, some better Germany, and 			 
covers, etc. 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

1795Sh	Classics-modern. Appr 9 reminder collections from 			 
different countries as Holland, Iceland, Belgium, 			 
Scandinavia, France and more. Mostly good quality 			 
(Appr 5000) 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

1796L	 Removal box with at least 100000 stamps old-modern, 			 
mostly in envelopes etc. Approx. 15 kg. 	 Mostly �	 600:-

1797L	 Removal box with 10000 ś of stamps old-modern. E.g. 			 
Thematics, Germany etc. Approx. 16 kg. 	 Mostly �	 600:-

1798Cb	Three binders with 100 ś of souvenir sheets, blocks-			 
of four and other units. Also 2600 different used 			 
Germany, Switzerland and Austria in five small albums. 	éé/é/�	 600:-

1799L	 Lot with mostly present packs and year-sets etc. 			 
1980 ś-2000 ś. E.g. Malta, Scandinavia incl. year-			 
sets Norway 2000-02, Portugal, some Asia etc. (70) 	 éé	 600:-

1800L	 Accumulation classic-modern incl. e.g. 2-3000 stamps 			 
Russia in three albums, approx. 275 bundles ca 			 
1880-1980 incl. several Sweden etc. 	 Mostly �	 600:-

1801L	 Banana box. Swedish collection FDC 1948-86, some 			 
illustrated and maxicards 1990-98. Attache case full of 			 
thematic folders and year sets e.g. UN and Sweden. Ca. 17 kg. 	éé	 500:-

1802Da	Collection FDC olympic games 1988. Album WWF, 11 			 
albums Swedish FDC and maxicards 1980ies-90ies. 			 
Small bundle modern booklets GB and others. Approx. 16 kg. 	éé/�	500:-

1803Se	 Removal box. E.g. Sweden used accumulation duplicates 	1930ies -
	 70ies. Cpl sheest Faroe éé F44. Large bundle éé commems
	 and thematics. Lots ov half modern- modern covers etc. 	éé/é/�	 500:-
1804P	 1953 on leaves. Elisabeth II: Coronation 1953 from 			 

countries all over the world. Good quality (200) 	 Mostly éé	 500:-
1805P	 Collection 1900s–1980s. Somewhat messy accumulation 			 

of duplicates. Mostly good quality (700) 	 é/�	 500:-
1806P	 Collection. Mostly Sweden 1940s–1970s, plus theamtic Dag
	 Hammarsköld and some other incl. a few Panama. (300) 	éé/é	 500:-
1807A	 Collection/accumulation old-modern on stockbook 			 

leaves. E.g. CEPT, Sweden, and Germany. Mostly fine 			 
quality (Thosands) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1808A	 Album with e.g. Italy, Scandinavia, thematic sets 			 
etc. (750) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1809A	 Collection 1860s-1950s in album with stamp mounts. 			 
Compiled during the 1940s and 1950s. A bit more 			 
advanced than an ordinary youth collection. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1810A	 Collection classics–1980s in stockbook. Mostly 			 
Latin America, plus some Canada and Philippines. 			 
Mostly good quality (1000) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1811A	 Album with e.g. booklets Sweden incl. H55 Sergel 			 
and some better stamps, Belgium, thematic Space, 			 
some France etc. 	 Mostly éé	 500:-

1812De	Removal box with 10000s of stamps in envelopes, 			 
bundles, and binders etc. E.g. several éé booklets 			 
Finland + some Iceland, 24 year sets Greenland etc. 			 
Approx. 13 kg. 	 éé/�	 500:-

1813Sf	 Accumulation. Philatelic scrappings, more than 20 			 
albums/ stockbooks with varying material, low 			 
reserve to clear. 	 Mostly �	 500:-

1814De	Collection. Three old Yvert albums classics-1920’s 			 
or 1930’s (relatively poor condition e.g. one album 			 
back gone the other one here but taped) with medium 			 
priced stamps here and there. Kind of fun to go 			 
through, still. Please inspect! 	 Mostly �	 500:-

1815Sh	Collection/accumulation 1900- in box. 17 			 
albums/stockbooks. Quite a lot is from Africa. 			 
Mixed quality (1000) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1816Rb	Accumulation. Box with more than 20 mainly stockbooks 			 
with varied content, e.g. some xx Commonwealth. 			 
Low reserve to clear. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1817L	 Box with xx Sweden, Sweden FDCs from the 2000’s 			 
with high original face value, various in ciruclation 			 
bookletsand in visir album etc. Much material. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1818Ra	About 10 mainly visir albums with e.g. collections 			 
Norway, Denmark (incl some better skillings in 			 
mixed quality) and Finland, some xx Sweden and 			 
China etc. Favourable reserve. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1819Rb	Mid size-box with e.g. some old auction lots (manly 			 
Sweden), some xx Swedish face value, various basic 			 
material in five stockbooks etc, also two small 			 
boxes with many play old playing card sets. Low 			 
reserve to clear. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1820L	 Box with probably 100000 stamps old-modern from 			 
many countries. Approx. 12 kg. 	 Mostly �	 500:-

1821Ca	Banana box with 1000 ś of stamps old-modern mostly 			 
in envelopes and two albums etc. incl some souvenir 			 
sheets etc. 	 Mostly �	 500:-

1822Bc	Collection U.A.R. éé 1958-65 in album, 19 Visir 			 
leaves Austria éé 1965-2001 and Spain mostly éé/é 			 
ca 1950-80 ś in album+ leaves. 	 Mostly éé	 500:-

1823Cc	Box with 1000 ś of stamps classic-modern incl. e.g. 			 
Sweden, Switzerland Souvenir sheet 14éé etc. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1824Sd	Accumulation 1855-modern in banana box. Stamps in 			 
smaller boxes, glassine envelopes, normal envelopes 			 
etvc. also a stockbook with stamps from Sweden 			 
(incl a 4 sk bco). some better cancellations 			 
observed. Very mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1825L	 Accumulation modern in box. Covers, FDCs, commemorative 			
covers, postal stationeries, year sets etc from 			 
many countries. Observed are covers from the Lindblad 			 
Explorer Polar Expedition 1979, material from 			 
southern Africa, Swedish postal stationeries, MNH 			 
stamps from the Nordic countries (up to full panes). 			 
. Mixed quality 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1826Dc	Box with 1000 ś of stamps mostly in albums and 			 
envelopes old-modern, FDC ś Sweden etc. Approx. 			 
12 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1827L	 Two albums with 1000 ś of used dupl. Sweden ca 			 
1920-80 ś and two albums with mainly éé thematic 			 
stamps mostly from Cuba. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1828L	 Box with 1000 ś of stamps in envelopes, about 2000 			 
different Sweden, made-up packets etc. 	 Mostly �	 500:-

1829L	 Collection ca 2900 different classic-1940 ś in HAWE 			 
album. Also two albums with various stamps incl. 			 
Turkey and Nepal etc. 	 é/�	 500:-

1830L	 Accumulation in ten albums+ leaves etc old-modern. 			 
E.g. better collection Germany Allied occupation, 			 
some coins etc. Approx. 12 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1831Eb	ALL WORLD Accumulation old-modern in banana box. 			 
Duplicates, covers, some literature and more, incl. 			 
much Sweden. Approx. 11 kg. (1000 ś) 	 Mostly �	 400:-

1832P	 Selection mostly 1950’s-2000’s on Visir leaves 			 
incl. e.g. Australia, New Zealand, Japan incl. some 			 
better, sets and mini sheets etc. (190) 	 éé	 400:-

1833A	 Collection/accumulation in two albums. Incl 			 
Madagaskar, Cyprus, etc also few M/S and covers. 			 
(approx 600) 	 Mostly �	 400:-

1834A	 Collection/accumulation old–modern in two stockbooks. 			 
Incl USA, South America and Japan. Good quality 			 
(2000 +) 	 Mostly �	 400:-

1835A	 Accumulation. Two thick stockbooks with a lot of 			 
stamps! 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

1836Da	Box with e.g. éé UN in Leuchtturm album+ bundle 			 
with FDC, some slot-machine booklets Sweden and 			 
F65 in used block-of four, some Finland. 	 éé/�	 400:-

1837L	 Mixed. Box with 1000 ś of mainly older stamps in 			 
envelopes, some Swedish litterature, Göranssons 			 
“Färgkarta 55” etc. 	 	 400:-

1838Sl	 Big box with tens of thousands of stamps in envelopes 	 and
	 bundles, etc. Mostly Sweden and Denmark. Approx. 11 kg. 	 �	 300:-
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1839Sf	 Accumulation in removal box. Youth collections or 			 
similar in 17 stockbooks, album and binders. Stamps 			 
on and off paper in shoe- and cigarrboxes, envelope 			 
and glassines. To be sold in aid of Läkare utan 			 
Gränser (MSF). Approx. 17 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

1840Sh	Lot in removal box. Collections and accumulations 			 
in seven album and stockbooks, e.g. modern Swedish 			 
SON-cancels (mostly CTO ś). Stamps on and off paper 			 
in cigarrboxes or similar, e.g. Oscar II on paper-			 
cuts. To be sold in favor of Läkare utan Gränser 			 
(MSF) on behalf of the vendor. Looks interesting. 			 
Approx. 14 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

1841L	 Accumulation. Youth collections or similar in about 			 
20 stockbooks, album and binders. Stamps on and 			 
off paper in shoe- and cigarrboxes, envelope and 			 
glassines. To be sold in aid of Läkare utan Gränser 			 
(MSF). Approx. 17 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

1842Sk	Accumulation in small removal box older–modern e.g. 			 
Belgium, Poland, BRD, modern Germany, etc. Partly 			 
on paper. Approx. 12 kg. 	 �	 300:-

1843Sa	Three albums incl. e.g. thick album South America 			 
1870’s-semi modern, album India incl. some covers 			 
etc. 	 Mostly �	 300:-

1844A	 Collection/accumulation 1860–1970 in album. Observed 			 
are stamps from Ukraine, Germany (states, reich, 			 
trizone, Berlin, GFR), Denmark with perfins, Bavaria 			 
with perfins, and Great Britain. Somewhat mixed 			 
quality. (>500) 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

1845A	 Accumulation thematics e.g. transport, music. 			 
Majority 1950s–1990s. Eg Scandinavia, Turkey, 			 
Cyprus, Belgium, Netherlands, Poland etc. Album 			 
with 24 visir pages. 	 éé	 300:-

1846Sa	Accumulation in glassine envelopes in box, with 			 
stamps from e.g. Laos and Denmark. 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

1847Fe	 Mixed accumulation old–modern in nice old metal 			 
box wtih commercials - “Äkta Fruktmarmelad, Fritz 			 
Hartman, Hallsberg”. Old postcards, PT-cards, FDCs, 			 
stamp gift packs etc. Somewhat mixed quality 	 	 300:-

1848Ce	Collection/accumulation. Incl many different 			 
countries on approx 240 leaves + two stockbooks, 			 
mostly modern stamps, many from Israel incl Palestine 			 
mandate, Doar Ivri issues, and revenues. Also approx 			 
50 covers, and cards. (1000s) 	 Mostly �	 300:-

1849Rc	In banana box. Mixed stamps on visir sheets and in 			 
boxes also some covers. Approx. 15 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

1850Sk	ALL WORLD Box with collection USA 1927-85 on leaves, 			 
almost empty Schaubek album all world 1943, two 			 
binders with mostly modern postcards Stockholm and 			 
folder with autographs of Swedish kings (facsimiles). 			 
Approx. 10 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 200:-

1851Fc	 Booklets accumulation 1950s–modern in shoe box. 			 
Mostly Europe, plus some Australia and New Zealand, 			 
etc, incl. duplicates. (100s) 	 éé	 1.000:-

1852P	 Booklets. 30 modern booklets e.g. Thailand, Israel. 	 éé	 500:-
1853A	 Covers. Album with about 50 Airmail covers incl. 			 

38 Swedish. Mostly with red Berlin canc. 1928-34 			 
incl. many better. E.g. Denmark F215, some Finland 			 
and England etc. 	 *	 1.500:-

1854Ea	Covers. Very interesting lot of 23 lots from older 			 
auctions, some with more than one cover/card, e.g. 			 
Palestine with approx. 50 covers in two lots. Also 			 
including a few stamps from India and Vietnam. 	 *	 1.400:-

1855P	 Cover lot. 17 covers/cards that are previous auction 			 
lots with much higher reserve prices in total than 			 
this reserve. E.g. interesting air mail covers from 			 
e.g. Germany and Monaco, Yugoslavia 1953 Esperanto 			 
300din on FDC, post card from Tasmania to Sweden etc. 	 *	 1.200:-

1856L	 Covers. Removal box filled with covers and cards 			 
old-modern incl. several Scandinavia and Germany, 			 
Reg. and Airmail etc. Approx. 19 kg. 	 *	 700:-

1857L	 Covers. Removal box with 1000 ś of covers mostly 			 
Russia and Baltic states, some South America and 			 
Asia etc. Approx. 27 kg. 	 *	 700:-

1858Sc	 Covers. Large box e.g. one album Japan, plenty of 			 
Russia. Approx. 11 kg. (around 500) 	 *	 600:-

1859Sc	 Covers. Around 1000 covers/cards older - modern. 			 
Approx. 14 kg. 	 *	 600:-

1860A	 Covers. Lot over 100 covers with military cancellations 			 
from India, Egypt, M.E.L.F., Namibia. Also many 			 
cuts etc. Interesting - mounted on leaves with text. 	 *	 600:-

1861Sb	Covers. Large shoebox e.g. Russia Finland, Norway FDC.s. 	*	 500:-
1862Si	 Covers. Large box a couple of 1000 covers/cards/stationery 			 

etc classic - modern. Approx. 11 kg. 	 *	 500:-

1863P	 Covers. 14 censored covers from different parts of 			 
the World, e.g. South Africa, Algeria, Ethiopia. 			 
Letter content (written in Swedish), three pages, 			 
from 1943, with chemical censorship included. Please 			 
see scans at www.philea.se. 	 *	 500:-

1864P	 Cover lot. World War II censor covers, all sent to 			 
Sweden (when addressed). Interesting with a couple 			 
of OAT ś. Mostly good quality (58) 	 *	 500:-

1865Ea	Covers. Around 500 covers/stationery etc. classic 	
	 -modern,majority older. 	 *	 500:-
1866Dd	Covers. Box about 6-700 covers/cards etc, classic 	 -
	 -modern, majority older. 	 *	 500:-
1867Ec	Covers. Postal stationary in box and also some old 			 

auction lots incl advertising for Norway shipping 			 
co, program for exhibition in Härnösand 1935 and 			 
other various material. . 	 *	 500:-

1868Mf	Cover accumulation 1890- in box. More than 100 			 
covers and postcards from many countries. Registred 			 
items from the UK and British Colonies, censored 			 
mail from WW II, older FDCs from differnet contries 			 
(e.g. Switzerland), good cancellations on Swedish 			 
covers, a crash mail item, three postcards with 			 
the Swedish essays from 1937 are just some of the 			 
items found in the material. Mixed quality 	 *	 500:-

1869L	 Covers. Two banana boxes with 1000 ś of covers and 			 
cards old-modern incl. many Air, Africa etc. Approx. 32 kg. 	*	 500:-

1870Da	Covers. Large shoebox e.g. Sweden and Finland. 	 *	 500:-
1871Sd	Cover accumulation in removal box. Covers, postcards, 			 

FDC ś, old to modern in eight binders and smaller 			 
boxes. To be sold in aid of Läkare utan Gränser 			 
(MSF). Approx. 20 kg. 	 *	 300:-

1872P	 Cover lot. Some better, e.g. postmarks, franking. 			 
Incl are four 1971-72 US space Apollo 15-16 FFC’s 			 
with Autopen (facsimile) signatures. (9) 	 *	 300:-

1873Rc	Covers in removal box. Covers old - modern, mostly 			 
Sweden, also stamps in stockbooks. . Approx. 21 kg. 	 *	 300:-

1874Eb	Air mail lot 1940-80 ś in box. most Swedish. Mostly 			 
fine quality (175) 	 	 500:-

1875Sc	 Postcards. Large box 1500 cards, mainly modern, 			 
plenty of Sweden. Approx. 12 kg. 	 *	 600:-

1876Sa	 Postcards. Cars etc., approx. 200 + Aeroplanes, 			 
more than 100. Book (bound) “Richthofen / Der rote 			 
Kampfflieger”, with foreword by Hermann Göring. 	 *	 600:-

1877Md Postcards. Ships. Old and more modern. (156) 	 *	 500:-
1878Sa	Postcards. Topography. Small size, black and white, 			 

approx. 450 different. 	 *	 300:-
1879A	 Postcards. Topography. Small size, coloured, 330 			 

different in an album with plastic pockets. Please 			 
see scans at www.philea.se. 	 *	 300:-

1880Ba	Postcards. Topographic and thematic, old - modern 			 
in full banana box. Approx. 16 kg. 	 *	 300:-

1881Si	 Postcards. Modern topographic cards, incl Sweden, 			 
mostly A 6, in half full moving box + small box 			 
with older cards mostly in old size. Approx. 31 kg. (1000`s) 	*	 300:-

1882Se	 Postcards. Mostly modern topographic A 6, also few 			 
FDC ś. Approx. 14 kg. 	 *	 200:-

1883Sa	Olympics. Covers. Around 500 cards, many South 			 
America and many stationery. 	 *	 500:-

Continent collections / Världsdelssamlingar
1884A	 AFRICA Collection Classics-1920 ś in old thick 			 

album. Interesting mix with many stamps from 			 
different colonies. Mostly fine quality (1000+) 	 é/�	 3.000:-

1885A	 AFRICA Accumulation Classics-about 1960 in two 			 
visir albums. Various mainly Southern African 			 
countries and areas in good variation incl Mauritius 			 
and Seychelles, Good Hope, Natal and Rhodesia/British 			 
South Africa Company, South Africa, SWA etc. Better 			 
stamps are included, high catalogue value! Fine 			 
quality (1500-2000) 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

1886A	 AFRICA Accumulation old–modern in three albums incl 			 
e.g. South Africa, Tanzania, Kenya, Zanzibar, and 			 
Nigeria etc. (1800) 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

1887A	 AFRICA Collection Kenya, Uganda, Tanganyika and 			 
Tanzania ca 1920-84 incl. many éé sets etc. (740) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1888Sg	AMERICA Collection/accumulation 1890- in box. Mostly 			 
US/Canada and Latin America. 11 stockbooks/albums. 			 
Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1889A	 ASIA Collection mostly 1950–80 in album. Incl North 			 
Korea, Vietnam, Malaysia, Indonesia and Middle 			 
East. Mostly fine quality (1500 +) 	 Mostly �	 800:-

1890A	 ASIA Accumulation 1940–80 in two stockbooks. Incl 			 
India, Indonesia, Iran, Middle east, etc. Mostly 			 
fine quality (approx 1200) 	 Mostly éé	 800:-
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1891P	 ASIA Collection North Borneo, Brunei, and Labuan 			 
1883–1980 on leaves incl many medium-, and also 			 
better issues. Not valued. (310) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

1892A	 ASIA Collection/accumulation old–modern in 2 large 			 
stockbooks. Good quality (approx 3000) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

1893Fd	ASIA Accumulation in box. Booklets incl Hong Kong, 			 
Japan, Tawan, etc. Fine quality (approx 50) 	 éé	 600:-

1894A	 ASIA Collection/accumulation in 3 stockbooks. India, 			 
Pakistan and Bangladesh. Good quality (1000’s) 	 �	 400:-

1895Sa	ASIA Covers. Box various, plenty of China. 	 *	 600:-
1896Sb	ASIA Covers. Box mixed e.g. better Iceland, plenty 			 

of Russia etc. (around 200) 	 *	 600:-
1897A	 ASIA Covers. 2 albums covers and cards, e.g. some 			 

older overseas, plenty of India etc. . (around 150) 	 *	 600:-
1898A	 EAST ASIA Collection 1900–2000 in stockbook. No 			 

China. Mostly good quality (600) 	 �	 500:-
1899P	 EAST ASIA Mixed lot, majority classic–modern Japan. 	éé/�	 300:-
1900A	 LATIN AMERICA Collection in album. E G good Chile. 			 

Mostly fine quality (600) 	 Mostly �	 800:-
1901A	 LATIN AMERICA Collection 1900–modern in stockbook. 			 

Middle America/West Indies. Mostly good quality (600) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-
1902Eb	LATIN AMERICA Accumulation 1920s–1970s. Duplicates 			 

sorted in glassines and in stock books. (1000s) 	 Mostly �	 500:-
1903A	 LATIN AMERICA Collection/accumulation in stockbook. 			 

E.g. Chile. Mostly fine quality (800) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-
1904A	 OCEANIA Accumulation Classics-about 1960 in visir 			 

album. E.g. Christmas Island first Elisabeth set 			 
to $1, Cocos Islands, some Fidji, Nauru, etc, main 			 
value on Australian states incl reasonable duplication 			 
and some better. Fine quality (1000-1200) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1905P	 OCEANIA. Coll. 1940s–1970s. New Zealand, a few Australia, 			
plus other smaller entites. Good quality (186) 	 Mostly éé	 500:-

1906P	 SOUTH AMERICA Appr 1860–1930 on leaves. Different 			 
countries including Latin America. Some a bit better 			 
stamps. Mostly good quality (300) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

Thematics, Slania / Motiv, Slania
1907	 	 Great Britain Queen Elizabeth II (1985). 			 

	 Steel engraving in greyish-green, signed 			 
	 “Slania”. Imperforated. 	 (é)	 900:-

1908	 	 Great Britain “WINSTON CHURCHILL”. Steel 			 
	 engraving in greenish-grey. Perforated. 			 
	 Interesting double perforation on left side! 	 (é)	 700:-

1909P	 	 HV Banknotes, all signed “Slania”: Lithuania 			 
	 (two), Portugal, Argentina, Canada and 			 
	 Israel. Six notes in total. The entire lot 			 
	 is presented at www.philea.se. 	 	 1.000:-

1910	 	 Poland “JOZEFA SLANIA”, Czeslaw Slania ś 			 
	 mother. Steel engraving in greyish blue 			 
	 for her 66th birthday 1963. Perforated. 	 (é)	 500:-

1911	 	 Polen “GEN W. ANDERS XXV MONTE CASSINO 			 
	 15.VIII.1969”. Steel engraving in brown. Signed “Slania”. 	 (é)	 700:-

1912	 	 Polen Piotr Naszarkowski, one of Slania ś 			 
	 pupils: Private seal in commemoration of 			 
	 Slania, 1921-2005. Steel engraving in 			 
	 brownish-lilac, signed. Perforated. 	 (é)	 700:-

1913	 	 Saudi Arabia King Khaled (1977). Steel 			 
	 engraving in grey. Perforated. 	 (é)	 700:-

1914	 	 Sweden “CZ. SLANIA 60” (1981). Steel 			 
	 engraving in ultramarine. Perforated. 	 (é)	 500:-

1915	 	 Sweden “PROF PER-OLOF ÅSTRAND” (1988). 			 
	 Slania/Sjööblom. Steel engraving in yellowish-			 
	 brown. Perforated. 	 (é)	 500:-

1916P	 	 Sweden “KRONPRINSESSAN VICTORIA” (1995). 			 
	 Steel engraving in greyish-brown, plate 			 
	 11,4×14,3 cm, “1001/1200”, signed “Slania”. 			 
	 In an attractive red folder. 	 (é)	 400:-

1917P	 H353, 361, 371 etc   Sweden Booklet, Stockholmia 			 
	 86. Three different booklets, H 371 with entrance 			 
	 ticket + Uppsala Cathedral, two proof booklets, 			 
	 one of them in multicolour. All signed “Slania”. 	 éé	 300:-

1918	 	 USA “DORIS DAY” (1959). Steel engraving in 			 
	 indigo. Perforated. 	 (é)	 500:-

1919Ca	Sledge Dogs. Cover collection 1945-2005 in seven 	 albums.
	 Large number of covers/postcards with 	 special canc. etc.
	 and some stamps. Excellent quality Approx. 20 kg. 	 *	 2.000:-
1920Sa	Slania. “Lennart Bernadotte präsentiert 	 das Lebenswerk von
	 Czeslaw Slania”, in four 	languages. With handwritten dedication from 		

Czeslaw Slania, dated Stockholm 16.8.02. 	 	 200:-

Thematics, other / Motiv, övrigt
1921P	 Air mail. Collection of 1917 to 1960s airmails 			 

written-up on album pages, majority in mint sets, 			 
inc. Bolivia, Cuba, French Colonies, Lebanon, Syria, 			 
Italy and San Marino, Venezuela, etc. 	 é	 500:-

1922P	 Antarctic. Collection in stockbook. Often with 			 
duplicate sets. E.g. Ross, New Zealand, Australia, 			 
AAT, 1954 expedition labels. 	 éé	 600:-

1923Rc	Antarctic. Cover accumulation in box. Over 200 			 
covers, most from Antartic. 	 *	 500:-

1924Sh	Antarctic. * Thematics Antarctic. Cover collection 			 
modern in five albums with cassettes. Polarpost 			 
published bySamler Service. 	 *	 300:-

1925	 	 Disney. 10 poster stamps (cinderella) with 			 
	 Mickey Mouse, from Stockholms Dagblad during 			 
	 the 1930s. Interesting item. 	 éé	 300:-

1926P	 Esperanto. Collection/accumulation. Labels from 			 
different meetings and congresses, many unusual. 			 
appr 100 	 éé/é	 600:-

1927A	 Europa CEPT. Collection 1956–1992 in two albums. 			 
Only a few stamps every year are missing. The second 			 
album is a stockbook. Good quality (>1000) 	 �	 700:-

1928A	 Europa CEPT. Collection in two thick visir albums. 			 
Many both éé/é and �. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1929Si	 Europa CEPT. Collection. 18 special albums for CEPT 			 
issues 1973-1990 with xx and used blocks of four 			 
(worth a fortune before the CEPT marked crashed...), 			 
further a collection art stamps in five albums. 			 
Low reserve to clear! 	 éé/�	 500:-

1930A	 Europa CEPT. Collection 1956-73 in DAVO album, 			 
apparently complete except. souvenir sheets and 			 
Sweden 1969. Also some Concomitant issues. 	 éé	 400:-

1931A	 Flowers. Accumulation 1950ies - 80ies in full stockbook. 	éé/�	 500:-
1932K	 	 Judaica. Postcard to Marek Pipes in Warszawa, 			 

	 canc. Stockholm 18.7.40, Returned when the 			 
	 family has moved to the United States via 			 
	 Italy. German censorship. 	 *	 300:-

1933	 	 Olympics. Poster stamps (block of four with 			 
	 upper margin), issued in Sweden 1912 with 			 
	 the purpose to fund participation in the 			 
	 Olympics in Berlin 1916, which due to WW I 			 
	 were cancelled. A very nice item. 	 éé	 700:-

1934	 	 Olympics. Seal, Stockholm 1912 Olympic 			 
	 Games POSTER STAMP, French language, tied 			 
	 by STOCKHOLM 19.2.12 pmk on picture postcard 			 
	 (D:r J. Arvedsons Gymnastiska Institut). 			 
	 Rare item! 	 *	 700:-

1935A	 Olympics. 17 visir leaves african countries. 	 éé/�	 500:-
1936L	 Olympics. FDC collection 1988-2000’s. Six binders 			 

and some loose leaves with hundreds of FDCs from 			 
Olympic games during this year, e.g. many with good 			 
original face value. Also some postal stationary. 			 
Also Norway Postens OL-samling 1994 for the 			 
Lillehammer games. 	 *	 500:-

1937Rd	Olympics. Covers. Collection 1900-1988 in album, 			 
éé/used, covers, cards. 	 *	 300:-

1938K	 	 Polar. Poster stamps (vertical pair without 			 
	 perforation between the stamps) from the 			 
	 Amundsen-Ellsworth-Nobile polar fight 1926 			 
	 with “Italia”. Route: Rome-Marseille- Paris-			 
	 London-Oslo-Leningrad-North Pole. On the 			 
	 reverse side of the stamps a special cachet 			 
	 from Oslo. 	 éé	 400:-

1939K	 2289	 Polar. Snow Hill 2002 Nordenskjöld Expedition. 			 
	 Canc. Posten Antarktis 29.1.2002. Signed 			 
	 Fred Goldberg. 	 *	 300:-

1940A	 Ships. Postcards. Mixed shipls around 200 picture 			 
postcards from around 1900-80ies, mainly newer. 	 *	 400:-

1941Sb	Thematics Sport. Accumulation. Shoebox sized box 			 
filled with éé sets and mini sheets from mainly 			 
the 1960s, most if not all different incl some better. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1942A	 Trains. Collection 1950s–modern in visir album. 			 
Stamp, booklets, souvenir sheets, of which the used 			 
part incl. much CTO. (2000) 	 éé/�	 800:-

1943L	 U.P.U. Collection Jubilée 1974 in special album 			 
with slipcase incl many nice sets and 29 souvenir sheets. (530) 	éé	 400:-

Non-Scandinavia A-Z / Utomnorden (engelsk bokstavsordning)
Albania

1944	 35-40	 1913 Wilhelm von Wied overprint SET (6). 			 
	 All on piece cancelled VLONE 7.3.1914. 			 
	 EUR 500 	 �	 600:-

1945P	 	 Collection 1913–62 on leaves. Many better 			 
	 stamps and sets incl. three eagle overprints, 			 
	 Korca Mi 2 25 para overprint, Korza Mi 18, 			 
	 many 1919 overprints, Vlone-Brindisi 			 
	 overprint set, etc. Very high value, please 			 
	 inspect! Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Fine quality 	 é/�	 4.000:-
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1946P	 	 Collection 1913-ca 1960 on leaves incl. 			 
	 e.g. Mi96-150 and 235-41é, some Postage 			 
	 due- and Semi-Postal stamps etc. (350) 	 é/�	 1.000:-

1947A	 	 Collection 1913-84 in binder incl. many 			 
	 medium- and some better sets, souvenir 			 
	 sheets etc. . (1000-1100) 	 é/�	 1.000:-

1948P	 	 Lot with about 40 full sheets mostly 1990–92 			 
	 + some other units. E.g. Mi 2423–26, 2470–92 			 
	 and 2499–2509 in full sheets of 40. 	 éé	 800:-

1949K	 	 Small lot early sets/stamps. 	 éé/é	 500:-

Andorra
1950P	 	 Lot 1955–65 on leaves. 23 EPREUVES DE LUXE 			 

	 of definitive stamps in the period incl. 			 
	 air mail to 10 Fr, interesting and unusual offer! 	 éé	 800:-

Australia
1951K	 178	 P.O.W mail 1947, POW letter sent from 			 

	 Australia to Germany. Please note the late 			 
	 date for such a letter. 	 *	 300:-

1952A	 	 Collection classic-2000 ś incl. dupl. 			 
	 Containing also New Zealand, Australian 			 
	 states and some A.A.T. (1800) 	 Mostly �	 800:-

1953A	 	 Two albums with 1000 ś of dupl. classic-			 
	 2000 incl. e.g. some old states and A.A.T. etc. 	 �	 500:-

1954A	 	 Collection 1913–2000 in album. Almost 			 
	 complete 1940–90, and over 200 stamps 			 
	 1991–2000. Mostly fine quality 	 Mostly �	 400:-

1955P	 	 Queensland Collection on leaves. With higher 			 
	 values and better stamps. Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality (100) 	 Mostly �	 800:-

1956P	 	 South Australia Collection on leaves. With 			 
	 higher values and better stamps. E.g. 			 
	 imperfs and officials. Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality (100) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

1957P	 	 Tasmania Postal documents lot 1867-1885. 			 
	 LETTER BILĹ s, virtually all from different 			 
	 post offices. Launceston and Hobart Town 			 
	 preprinted on form, others by manuscript. 			 
	 Mixed condition, some with paper losses, 			 
	 but rare material hard to obtain. (17) 	 *	 200:-

1958P	 	 Tasmania Collection 1853–1912 on leaves. 			 
	 Mixed quality (>75) 	 é/�	 1.500:-

1959P	 	 Tasmania Lot. 30 stamps incl better, e.g. 			 
	 Victoria 5 and 10sh. . 	 é/�	 1.500:-

1960P	 	 Western Australia Collection 1854–1912 on 			 
	 leaves. “Black Swan” issues only. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality (>50) 	 �	 1.500:-

1961P	 	 States Accumulation on leaves. Many hundred 			 
	 stamps from different states in duplication 			 
	 but many better are included. Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. 	 �	 1.500:-

1962A	 	 Australian Antarctic Territory One volume 			 
	 collection with hundreds of stamps written-			 
	 up on printed pages, appearing complete 			 
	 from first issue to 2015. Includes the 			 
	 1957/59 set both mint never hinged and used 			 
	 complete, through to elusive mint and used 			 
	 sets and souvenir sheets of recent years. 			 
	 Please inspect. 	 éé/�	 500:-

Austria
1963	 Va-Vd	 1945 Hitler with overprint SET (4). EUR 240 	 é	 500:-
1964	 1y	 1854 Coat-of-arms 1 Kr yellow without wmk. 			 

	 EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
1965	 1y	 1854 Coat-of-arms 1 Kr yellow without wmk. 			 

	 EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
1966	 1y	 1854 Coat-of-arms 1 Kr yellow without wmk. 			 

	 EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
1967	 11 II	 1859 King Franz Joseph 3 Kr black type II. 			 

	 EUR 230 	 �	 500:-
1968	 12 II	 1859 King Franz Joseph 3 Kr green type II. 			 

	 EUR 180 	 �	 400:-
1969	 17	 1858 Newspaper stamps (1.05 Kr) lilac. 			 

	 EUR 400 	 �	 800:-
1970	 17	 1858 Newspaper stamps (1.05 Kr) lilac. 			 

	 EUR 400 	 �	 800:-
1971	 23	 1861 Newspaper stamp (1.05 Kr) lilac-grey. 			 

	 EUR 200 	 �	 400:-
1972	 24-28	 1863 Double Eagle SET (5). EUR 300 	 �	 600:-
1973	 24-28	 1863 Double Eagle SET (5). EUR 300 	 �	 600:-
1974	 40 IIA	 1867 Franz Joseph 25 Kr lilac-grey fine 			 

	 print, perf 9½. EUR 200 	 �	 400:-
1975	 40 IIA	 1867 Franz Joseph 25 Kr lilac-grey fine 			 

	 print, perf 9½. EUR 200 	 �	 400:-

1976	 41 I D	 1867 Emperor Franz Joseth 50 Kr brown, 			 
	 strong print. EUR 150 	 �	 400:-

1977	 41 I D	 1867 Emperor Franz Joseph 50Kr brown, beard 			 
	 with hard print. EUR 150 	 �	 400:-

1978	 101-04	 1901 Mercurius SET imperf (4). EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
1979	 105 A-117 A   1904 Emperor Franz Josph SET 13) with 			 

	 “Lackstreifen”. EUR 600 	 éé	 1.200:-
1980	 207 I	 1917 Coat-of-arms 10 Kr dark brown-violet 			 

	 25 × 30 mm. EUR 140 	 �	 300:-
1981	 243 IIB	1919 Overprint on Coat-of-Arms 2 Kr blue 			 

	 perf 11½. EUR 150 	 �	 400:-
1982	 246  IA	1919 Overprint on Coat-of-Arms 10Kr violet 			 

	 perf 12½. EUR 280 	 �	 500:-
1983	 468-87	 1925 Air Mail SET (20). EUR 250 	 �	 500:-
1984	 512-17	 1930 Wilhelm Miklas SET (6). EUR 160 	 �	 400:-
1985	 524-29	 1931 Poets SET (6). EUR 270 	 �	 500:-
1986	 545-50	 1932 Painters SET (6). EUR 380 	 �	 800:-
1987	 557-62	 1933 Catholic Congress SET (6). EUR 280 	 �	 600:-
1988	 561-64	 F.I.S. 1933. 	 éé	 800:-
1989	 591-96	 1934 Famous Contractors SET (6). EUR 150 	 �	 400:-
1990	 598-612	1935 Aeroplanes over Landscapes SET (15). 
		  EUR 190 	 éé	 400:-
1991	 617-22	 1935 Charity SET (6). EUR 130 	 �	 300:-
1992	 623-26	 1936 Alpine Champ. SET (4). EUR 180 	 éé	 300:-
1993	 623-26	 1936 Alpine Champ. SET (4). EUR 140 	 �	 300:-
1994	 693-96 II   1945 Overprint on Hitler SET Type 1 			 

	 with 16¼ mm overprint (4). EUR 275 	 é	 500:-
1995	 893-926	1948 Folk costumes SET (34). EUR 360 	 éé	 400:-
1996	 984-87	 1953 Birds SET (4) in margin pairs . EUR 700 	 éé	 700:-
1997	 984-87	 1953 Birds SET (4) except 1 shilling. EUR 280 	 �	 600:-
1998	 1-9	 Postage due, 1894 Numeral SET (9). EUR 110 	 �	 300:-
1999	 118-31	 Postage due, 1922 Numeral SET (14). EUR 130 	 �	 300:-
2000	 132-58	 Postage due, 1925 Numeral SET (27). Many 			 

	 of the stamps are éé. EUR 375 	 é	 700:-
2001K	 984-87	 FDC, Birds, FDC to Sweden 29.9.54. 	 *	 800:-
2002A	 	 Binder with dupl. 1850-1959 incl. e.g. Post 			 

	 in Creete and the Levant, Lomb/Venetia, 			 
	 Fieldpost etc. Option for perforation 			 
	 varieties. (2000) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2003Ba		 Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s in about 500 			 
	 large glassine envelopes. Dealer stock with 			 
	 cpl sets and definitive stamps in very good 			 
	 variation from a few to 20-30 of each, 			 
	 often quite many. Enormous catalogue value! 			 
	 Excellent quality 	 éé	 1.800:-

2004A	 	 Collection 1930s–98 in two visir albums 			 
	 incl. duplicates. Several better issues éé 			 
	 e.g. 561.64, 632-37, 878-84 x 2, 893-926, 			 
	 929-32, 943-45 x 2, 962-64 etc, Also 985 			 
	 used Better sets é 1930s e.g. 433-46, 			 
	 518-23, 650-57, 555A etc. High value. 	 éé/é	 1.500:-

2005A	 	 Collection 1850-1956 in Schaubek album 			 
	 incl. a nice classic part and e.g. Mi139-75, 			 
	 good 1930 ś-1940 ś, Mi952-54éé, some 			 
	 Fieldpost etc. (1300) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2006Sb		 Large accumulation in 5 visir albums éé/é 			 
	 1930ies - 60irs. Used duplicates 1960-80ies. 			 
	 Used 1947-80ies and newer mini sheets éé 			 
	 and used pairs 1960-90. Duplicates éé 			 
	 1966-83. Blocks of 4 majority used 1970-80ies. 	éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2007P	 	 Almost complete collection 1945-60 on leaves 			 
	 incl. many ovpts and e.g. Mi838-1023 cpl. (380) 	 �	 1.000:-

2008P	 	 Collection 1858-1918 Lomb/Venetia, Post in 			 
	 Creete and the Levant, Fieldpost etc. (185) 	 é/�	 1.000:-

2009A	 	 Collection 1850–1997 in two stockbooks. 			 
	 Comprehensive material in two big stockbooks. 			 
	 Many fine cancellations. All stamps arranged 			 
	 on catalog order. Many stamps in duplicate 			 
	 or multiplicate. Good quality (>3000) 	 �	 1.000:-

2010A	 	 Collection 1945-94 in 2 KABE album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. Majority é, some damaged by 			 
	 damp. Some éé, e.g. 632-37, 674-96, 838-53, 			 
	 878-84, 929-32, 937-40, 985, 987. Also 			 
	 stockbook mixed older-modern. 	 éé/é	 1.000:-

2011L	 	 Well-filled collection 1945-75 in Leuchtturm 			 
	 album with slip cases incl. Mi878-951, 			 
	 953-63 and Birds 3-10Sh etc. (900) 	 Mostly �	 800:-

2012L	 	 Well-filled collection 1945–88 in Leuchtturm 			 
	 album with slip case incl e.g. Mi 674-92, 			 
	 911, and 951-54éé etc. (1300) 	 éé/é	 800:-

2013A	 	 Collection Appr 1890-1947 in Schaubek album 			 
	 without stamp mounts. A lot from back-of-			 
	 the-book, also Bosnia. Mostly good quality (800) 	éé/é/�	 800:-
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2014A	 	 Stock cards with dupl. 1858-1990 ś incl. 			 
	 better sets, e.g. Mi893-926 cpl éé. (1700) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2015Sb		 Collection/accumulation in two boxes. News 			 
	 subscription, late 1940s-c.1968, mostly in 			 
	 pairs. Please inspect! 	 éé	 700:-

2016	 	 1850-1951. All different, e.g. Mi 48, 477, 			 
	 485-86, 551-54(defects)616, 664-67, 987. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 906 if all was OK (27) 	 �	 600:-

2017	 	 1850-1955. All different, e.g. Mi 18, 27, 			 
	 210 IIA, 418-24, Lomb. 5, Turk 1 I, 3 II, 			 
	 Field 48, 140, Bosnien 61-63, 42-43. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 600 (47) 	 �	 600:-

2018A	 	 Collection 1945–69 in DAVO album with stamp 			 
	 mounts. Mostly fine quality. (700) 	 éé/�	 600:-

2019A	 	 Collection/accumulation c.1964-1978 in four 			 
	 stockbooks. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé	 600:-

2020Ea		 Classics-modern. Appr 6 reminder collections. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (Appr 5000) 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

2021	 	 1915-50. All different, e.g. Mi 203 I, 			 
	 586-87, 632-37, 649-57, 672-73, 937-40, 			 
	 947. Mostly good quality Mi € 520 (36) 	 éé	 525:-

2022Sd		 Accumulation in four visir albums. Used 			 
	 pairs 1960-80ies. Used 1970-80ies in 2 			 
	 albums. Folk costumes é etc. 	 é/�	 500:-

2023	 	 1909-45. All different, e.g. Mi 153, 418-24A, 			 
	 433-41, 442-46, 591-96, 612, 683, 685. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 495 (47) 	 é	 500:-

2024	 	 1850-1908. All different, e.g. Mi 2y, 10II, 			 
	 19, 26-27, 31, 40 IA, 48, 156. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 498 (16) 	 �	 500:-

2025	 	 1850-1951. All different, e.g. Mi 10 II, 			 
	 48, 162, 203 I, 245 II, 477, 544. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 501 (21) 	 �	 500:-

2026	 	 1911-35. Back-of-the-book, All different, 			 
	 e.g. Mi Bosnia 1-9, 18-19, 42-44, 83, 116, 			 
	 Lomb. 2x, 5y, 10 II. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 500 (34) 	 �	 500:-

2027	 	 1850–1910. All different, e.g. Mi 13 I, 15 			 
	 I, 18, 26-3140 IA, 49, 62, 68, 162, 174. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 617 (30) 	 �	 500:-

2028K	 	 Accumulation c,1945-55 in small stockbook. 			 
	 Please see scan at www.philea.se. 	 éé	 500:-

2029Cd		 Classic-modern in box. Six remainder 			 
	 collections. Mostly good quality (2000) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2030	 	 1863–1955. All different, e.g. Mi 26, 28-30, 			 
	 49, 162, 631, Postage Due 9. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 529 (33) 	 �	 400:-

2031	 	 1904–35. All different, e.g. Mi 117A, 			 
	 433-41, 494-97, 591-96, 612, 617-22. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 516 (45) 	 é	 400:-

2032	 	 1934–56. All different, e.g. Mi 591-96, 			 
	 632-37, 650-57, 878-84, 909, 911, 929-32, 			 
	 937-40, 960-63. Mostly good quality Mi € 590 (67) 	 é	 400:-

2033A	 	 FDC. Collection 1947-88 in 3 albums, several 			 
	 better, early issues, many illustrated. 	 *	 800:-

2034A	 	 Covers. Cover collection/accumulation. POW, 			 
	 predominantly Weissenstein, Kärnten 1945-46. 			 
	 Censored covers, more than 100. Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. 	 *	 1.000:-

2035	 8	 P.O. in Levant 1883 Coat-of-Arms 2 So yellow-			 
	 brown/black. EUR 240 	 �	 500:-

2036	 12B	 P.O. in Levant 1883 Coat-of-Arms 20 So 			 
	 grey/black perf 10. EUR 750 	 �	 1.500:-

2037	 40	 P.O. in Levant 1901 Overprint on Emperor 			 
	 Franz Joseph 20 Pa / 10 h rose-carmine/black. 			 
	 EUR 500 	 �	 1.000:-

2038	 71B	 Military post, general issues 1917-18 			 
	 Emperor Karl ! 4K carmine on grren perf 			 
	 11½. EUR 120 	 �	 300:-

2039	 64-84	 Bosnia-Herzegovina 1912 Emperor Franz Joseph 			 
	 I SET (18) except Mi 64, 79-80. EUR 184 	 é	 400:-

Bahamas
2040	 10A	 1882 Queen Victoria 4 d rose perf 12 wmk 			 

	 Crown CA . SG 41. EUR 700 	 é	 500:-

Belgium
2041	 824-27	 1948 Eduard Anseele monument souvenir sheet 			 

	 20. EUR 180 	 éé	 300:-
2042K	 835-42	 1949 Paintings souvenir sheet 21. s/s 21 			 

	 is é, 22 is éé. EUR 225 	 éé/é	 300:-
2043	 947-48Zf 1952 Culture Charity SET with tab (2). EUR 300 	éé	 300:-
2044	 995-1000 1954 Brügge SET (6). EUR 150 	 éé	 300:-

2045Ba		 Accumulation 1940’s-1970’s in about 500 			 
	 large glassine envelopes. Dealer stock with 			 
	 cpl sets and definitive stamps in very good 			 
	 variation from a few to 20-30 of each, 			 
	 often quite many. E.g. some medium priced 			 
	 from the older period. Enormous catalogue 			 
	 value! Excellent quality 	 éé	 3.000:-

2046A	 	 Collection classics–1989 in Schaubek album. 			 
	 Incl. better é sets, plus souvenir sheets 			 
	 1940s–1950s. Mostly good quality (2000) 	 é/�	 1.500:-

2047	 	 1911-56. All different, e.g. Mi 106, 112, 			 
	 134-38, 297, 382, Officials 5, Postage due 			 
	 2, P.Germany 12. Mostly good quality Mi € 704 (42) 	é	 700:-

2048K	 	 1849-1958. All different, e.g. Mi 1, 18, 			 
	 38, 240, 371, 526-27, 1032-34, Railway 5. 			 
	 Souv.sheet 6-8. Mostly good quality Mi € 588 (46) 	 �	 600:-

Bermuda – Brazil
2049P	 	 Bermuda Collection 1865-1996 on leaves 			 

	 incl. better high values George VI etc. (250) 	Mostly �	 500:-
2050A	 	 Bolivia Collection 1960-75 in Leuchtturm 			 

	 album with slipcase incl. e.g. the ovpt 			 
	 set 1960 and 22 souvenir sheets. (315) 	 éé	 1.000:-

2051P	 	 Bosnia and Herzegovina Collection 1879-1918 			 
	 on leaves incl. e.g. Mi24-90 mostly used. (170) 	 é/�	 800:-

2052	 	 Brazil Lot. 7 classical stamps incl 600r 			 
	 and 180r with nice margins. 	 �	 500:-

2053A	 	 Brazil Collection in stockbook. Incl few 			 
	 M/S and covers. Mostly fine quality (approx 250) 	éé/é	 400:-

2054Sh		 Brazil Postcards, c. 50, 1900–40s, mostly topo. 	 *	 300:-

British Commonwealth
2055Ec		 Collection/accumulation. five thick visir 			 

	 albums (one not so much stamps) with a lot 			 
	 of material! E.g. Africa and the West 			 
	 Indies. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2056A	 	 Collection/accumulation old–modern in 3 			 
	 stockbooks. Incl Malta, Newfoundland, Hong 			 
	 Kong, etc. (800 +) 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

2057De		 Collection 1880s–1970s on leaves. Mostly 			 
	 good quality (1000) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2058A	 	 Selection 1930’s-90’s in album incl. many 			 
	 sets and some mini sheets. Mostly Malawi, 			 
	 Swaziland, Botswana, Dominica and Virgin 			 
	 Islands etc. (500) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

2059A	 	 Collection/accumulation old–modern in two 			 
	 stockbooks. Incl. Australia, New Zealand, 			 
	 South Africa, India, etc. Mostly good 			 
	 quality (approx 1000) 	 �	 400:-

2060Mc	 Booklets. 128 booklets mostly 1970 ś-90 ś 			 
	 incl. South Africa, Singapore, Zambia, 			 
	 Marshall and Palau etc. High face value. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2061P	 	 Africa Collection old/modern on 26 visir 			 
	 leaves. EAST AFRICA. Rhodesia/Zambia, South 			 
	 and North Rhodesia, Zimbabwe, Nyasaland, 			 
	 Kenya/Tanganyika, Kenya, and Tanzania. 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. (960 			 
	 different) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2062A	 	 British Guyana Collection 1870–1965 in 			 
	 stockbook. Mostly fine quality (approx 150) 	 é/�	 400:-

2063	 47-49	 British Honduras Queen Victoria (1899), 1, 			 
	 2 and 5 $, SPECIMEN. EUR 800 	 é	 700:-

Bulgaria
2064Dc		 Collection 1879-1996 in seven large 			 

	 stockbooks. Very comprehensive incl a good 			 
	 mainly used classic section incl first two 			 
	 issues incl some duplication, also five 			 
	 stamps from the 1884 ovpt set (first two 			 
	 pages cat.value around EUR 2500), later on 			 
	 much x/xx and often collected both unused 			 
	 and used incl good stamps and sets from 			 
	 the 1930’s, later imperforated sets and 			 
	 many souvenir sheets incl Mi s/s 40xx (2), 			 
	 90 in sheets of four xx, etc. Very high 			 
	 catalogue value. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 3.000:-

2065P	 	 Collection 1876–1960s on leaves. Clean 			 
	 coll. incl many better stamps e.g. several 			 
	 of the first two issues and also Mi 21-23 			 
	 used, some better stamps from the 1930’s, 			 
	 good dues, some xx stamps and sets in the 			 
	 later period, Thrace and interesting Eastern 			 
	 Rumelia. To be recommended! Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 é/�	 1.500:-
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2066A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1879–1965 in 			 
	 stockbook. Incl better stamps. Mostly good 			 
	 quality (approx 700) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2067Rd		 Two stock albums with more than 800 stamps 			 
	 1879-1931. 	 é/�	 400:-

2068A	 	 Collection 1881–1950 in stockbook. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality (240) 	 é/�	 300:-

Burma – Cambodia
2069P	 33	 Burma 1942, Japanese overprint Number V 			 

	 (acc to Michel) on Burma No 19. A quarter 			 
	 (upper left) of a stamp sheet (80 stamps). 			 
	 Unfortunately close to be separated in two 			 
	 parts. 	 �	 5.000:-

2070A	 	 Cambodia Collection 1983–2001 in three 			 
	 albums incl approx 150 blocks of four, and 			 
	 approx 40 souvenir sheets etc. (1700) 	 �	 300:-

Canada
2071	 16C	 1868 n Victoria ½ c black perf 11!é12. 			 

	 EUR 110 	 é	 300:-
2072	 35-37	 1893 Set (3). EUR 142 	 �	 400:-
2073	 46	 1897 Queen Victoria coronation jubilee 15 			 

	 c black-grey. EUR 180 	 é	 400:-
2074	 47	 1897 Queen Victoria coronation jubilee 20 			 

	 c vermilion. EUR 180 	 é	 400:-
2075	 49	 1897 Queen Victoria coronation jubilee $1 			 

	 lake. Gum defect on one side. EUR 650 	 é	 500:-
2076	 54-61	 1897 Queen Victoria SET (8). EUR 130 	 �	 300:-
2077	 77-83	 1903 King Edward VII SET (7). EUR 190 	 �	 400:-
2078	 81a	 1903 King Edward VII 10 c brownish purple. 			 

	 Fair centering. EUR 180 	 é	 400:-
2079	 84-91	 1908 Quebec SET (7) except 7 cent. EUR 355 	 �	 700:-
2080	 90	 1908 Champlain 15 cent brown-orange. EUR 130 	 é	 300:-
2081	 91	 1908 Arrival to Quebec 30cenr brown. EUR 170 	 é	 400:-
2082	 91	 1908 A>rrival to Quebec 20 cent brown. 			 

	 EUR 140 	 �	 300:-
2083	 103 I aA 1916 ITC 2 cent brown perf on 4 sides. EUR 280 	 é	 600:-
2084	 134-38	 1928 Landscapes SET (5). EUR 190 	 �	 400:-
2085	 155	 1930 Different designs $1 olive-green. Good 			 

	 centering. EUR 180 	 é	 400:-
2086P	 	 Collection 1868-1987 on leaves incl. some 			 

	 better early issues and e.g. cpl main 			 
	 numbers Mi77-240 etc. (1000) 	 �	 1.500:-

2087A	 	 Accumulation. One-volume accumulation of 			 
	 several hundred QV small queens displayed 			 
	 on stock pages, including perforation 			 
	 varieties identified, fancy cancels, 			 
	 denominations to 10c including an attractive 			 
	 album page of dozens of high quality used 			 
	 8c shades, etc, please inspect. 	 �	 700:-

2088	 	 1868-1946. All different, e.g. Mi 92bE 			 
	 (éé), 93aC(éé), 128D, 150, 170, 173, 230(éé), 			 
	 235-40, . Mostly good quality Mi € 576 (41) 	 éé/é	 600:-

2089A	 	 Collection 1868–2005 in Schaubek album 			 
	 without stamp mounts. Many modern sets. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (1000) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

2090A	 	 Collection 1869-1990 in Schaubek album. 			 
	 Many sets. Mostly good quality (800) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

2091Ea		 Classic-modern. 4 reminder collections. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (Appr 1500) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

2092	 	 1859-1897. All different, e.g. Mi 10, 20, 			 
	 23-24, 31, 36-37, 42. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 516 (15) 	 �	 500:-

2093	 	 1859-1911. All different, e.g. Mi 31, 59, 			 
	 68, 71-72, 81, 87-88. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 502 (23) 	 �	 500:-

2094	 	 1859-1927. All different, e.g. Mi 71, 81, 			 
	 91, 87-88, 126. Mostly good quality Mi € 			 
	 523 (31) 	 �	 500:-

2095	 	 1859-1935. All different, e.g. Mi 88, 130, 			 
	 135-37, 154-55, . Mostly good quality Mi € 			 
	 508 (39) 	 �	 500:-

2096	 	 1868-1932. All different, e.g. Mi 16, 25, 			 
	 38, 46(thin),69 (é),79, 170. Mostly good quality (15) 	é	 500:-

2097K	 	 Small better lot, some high values. 	 éé/é	 500:-
2098A	 	 Accumulation 1890s–2000s in album. E.g. Mi 			 

	 80-81é, and modern éé etc. (1000) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-
2099A	 	 Collection 1859–2002 in stockbook. Good 			 

	 old part. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 (Canada 900+Newfoundland 46) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

Central Lithuania – Chile
2100P	 	 Central Lithuania Collection 1920-21 on 			 

	 visir leaves. Mostly fine quality (110) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2101P	 	 Ceylon Collection classics–1970s on visir 			 
	 leaves. Somewhat mixed quality (330) 	 Mostly �	 800:-

2102P	 	 Chile 1853–1936. Also a few covers. (350) 	 Mostly �	 700:-

China
2103	 1025	 1968 Chairman Mao Goes to Anyuan 8 f. 
		  EUR 280	 éé	 300:-
2104	 1063-68	1970 Taking Tiger Mountain SET (6). EUR 320 	 éé	 300:-
2105K	 1070 etc	Sent to Sweden during the Cultural Revolution 			 

	 franked with 7 stamps. Some minor damages. 	 *	 1.000:-
2106	 1144-47	1973 The White-haired Girl SET (4). EUR 200 	 éé	 300:-
2107K	 	 Registered, sent from PEKING 1926 to Sweden. 			 

	 Franked with 9 stamps at back side. Also a 			 
	 imperf block $5.00 of 9 with shifted head 			 
	 (printers waste). 	 *	 300:-

2108Sd		 Collection/accumulation 1878-1990 in box. 			 
	 Starts with #1, includes “The flag issue “ 			 
	 1950-51, “World Peace iussue 1950, “Mao 			 
	 Tse Tung” 1950, and a lot more. See scans. 			 
	 In total 6 albums/stockbooks + folders and 			 
	 Visir leaves. Mixed quality (>1000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2109P	 	 Small lot with e.g. some Cultural Revolution 			 
	 issues. (100) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2110P	 	 Collection 1900-1993 on leaves. Including 			 
	 some Taiwan. Most of the material carefully 			 
	 numbered according to catalog. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality (>500.) 	 é/�	 500:-

2111P	 	 Collection/accumulation 1894-1965 on visir 			 
	 leaves. Many issues with different types 			 
	 of overprint/surcharge. Also a stockbook 			 
	 included. A good material. Mostly good 			 
	 quality (>700) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2112K	 	 Booklets lot. Five from 1981–83 and a block 			 
	 1982 Iris (small damage). The entire lot 			 
	 is presented at www.philea.se. 	 éé	 500:-

Croatia – Cyprus
2113P	 	 Croatia 1941–44. Almost complete including 			 

	 perf and imperf s/s, but without the most 			 
	 expensive. (350) 	 Mostly é	 700:-

2114A	 	 Cuba Vintage wholesale stock from the good 			 
	 old days, housed in a manila stock binder, 			 
	 several hundred to 1000+ majority mint 			 
	 stamps, mostly 19th century, inc. imperf 			 
	 classics, 1870s issues in quantity inc. 			 
	 multiples, overprints, through to US 			 
	 administration. Unusual to see so many 			 
	 classics stuffed stamp on stamp, careful 			 
	 viewing will be rewarding. 	 é/�	 1.500:-

2115A	 	 Cuba Two albums with dupl. classic-2000 ś 			 
	 incl. e.g. blocks-of four, some mini sheets 			 
	 and back-of-the book etc. (1100) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2116A	 	 Cuba Collection old–modern in large stockbook. 			 
	 (1000+) 	 �	 400:-

2117P	 	 Cuba Covers. 15 prephilatelic covers, fine 			 
	 quality. 	 *	 600:-

2118	 220-22	 Cyprus 1963 Scouting souvenir sheet 1. 			 
	 EUR 170 	 éé	 300:-

Czechoslovakia
2119A	 	 Collection 1918-about 1970 in large album. 			 

	 Comprehensive incl many Hradschin 1918 			 
	 stamps both perf and imperf, Posta 			 
	 Ceskoslovenska ovpts, air mail imperf x, 			 
	 well-filled later section incl minisheets 			 
	 and souvenir sheets. Also some covers. High 			 
	 catalogue value! Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

2120Db		 Collection 1919-about 1990 in five large 			 
	 albums with stamp mounts. Comprehensive 			 
	 with large value on the many souvenir sheets 			 
	 and minisheets incl e.g. imperforated, 			 
	 Bratislava 1952 xx, etc. Also some back of 			 
	 the book. Very high catalogue value. 

		  Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-
2121P	 	 Collection 1919–1940s (few later) incl some 			 

	 duplicates E.g. Mi 27-29U used, Postage 			 
	 due stamps, East-Silesia etc. (500) 	 é/�	 1.000:-

2122A	 	 Collection 1910s–1960s in album. Duplicates 			 
	 incl. some back of the book material, a 			 
	 few souvenir sheets and FDC ś. (2000) 	 Mostly �	 800:-

2123P	 	 Collection 1918–1938 on leaves. Some better 			 
	 issues e.g. Mi 209-11 é. Mostly good quality 	 é/�	 500:-

Dutch Colonies – Egypt
2124P	 	 Dutch Colonies Approx 1870–1930. Many better 			 

	 stamps. Mostly good quality (300) 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-
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2125P	 	 Dutch Colonies Collection classics–1960s 			 
	 on leaves. Dutch India (some early Indonesia), 			 
	 and Dutch New Guinea. Mostly good quality. (500) 	é/�	 600:-

2126A	 	 Dutch Colonies Collection 1892-1950 in 			 
	 album. Mostly Netherlands India but also 			 
	 some other areas. See scans! . Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality (>300) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2127P	 	 Dutch Colonies Collection 1870s–1955 on 			 
	 leaves. Main value on Dutch Indies but also 			 
	 Suriname, and Curaçao. (500) 	 é/�	 300:-

2128P	 	 Dutch Indies Collection 1870s–1962 on 			 
	 leaves. Comprehensive coll. with better 			 
	 stamps and sets and an unusually good 			 
	 section DUES, high cat. value. Fine quality. 	 éé/é	 800:-

2129A	 	 Dutch Indies Collection classics–1940s in 			 
	 stockbook. Mostly good quality (370) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2130A	 	 Ecuador Collection classics–1960s in 			 
	 stockbook. Sorted duplicates, incl. a few 			 
	 CTO. Mostly good quality (1000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2131A	 	 Ecuador Collection classics–1981 in stockbook. 			 
	 Comprehensive with many stams and sets incl 			 
	 some better, also souvenir sheets and back 			 
	 of the book. Slight duplication. A good 			 
	 collection. Fine quality (600-700) 	 	 800:-

2132P	 	 Egypt Collection 1866–1922. Please see 	 scans at
		  www.philea.se. (150 and a few covers) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

Estonia
2133K	 2	 Nice registred cover sent 25.4.1919 from 			 

	 Reval (Tallinn) to Norrköping, franked with 			 
	 a pair of #1 and five copies of #2 (stripe 			 
	 of three + 2 singles). Mail route through 			 
	 Helsingki. Censored i Finland but not in 			 
	 Estonia as hostilities had ended in Estonia 			 
	 at that time, but not in Finland.. 	 *	 300:-

2134P	 12y	 1920 Viking Ship 1 M black-brown/blue grey 			 
	 paper. A complete sheet (100 stamps) in 			 
	 almost perfect condition. The sheet has 			 
	 been folded in the middle.. 	 éé	 300:-

2135K	 14	 Fine registred air mail cover from Haapsalu 			 
	 to Danzig 14.5.1920. Correctly franked with 			 
	 1.50 Mk for a registred letter and 5 Mk as 			 
	 additional postage for air mail transport.. 	 *	 300:-

2136K	 25-26	 1920 War Aid SET (2). Cover from VILJANDI 			 
	 to Stockholm 1921. Please observe: All 			 
	 three stamps are perforated. Scarce!. 	 *	 300:-

2137P	 48A-52A Five full panes (5 x 50 stamps). Normal 			 
	   paper, excellent quality. EUR 700 	 éé	 500:-

2138P	 195-96y	1992 Christmas SET fluor paper (2). Mint 			 
	 never hinged, used and on FDC. Rare issue 			 
	 especially on FDC. 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

2139K	 	 Cover with German (!) franking sent locally 			 
	 in Dorpat (Tartu) 19.11.1918 to the City 			 
	 Military Administration. During that time 			 
	 the German Army had occupied parts of Estonia. 	 *	 300:-

2140K	 	 1920,1921, Two home made wrappers (one 			 
	 complete and one only the front page) both 			 
	 sent with a newpaper from Reval (Revaler 			 
	 Bote) to Norrköping.. 	 *	 300:-

2141K	 	 Cover from the philatelic exhibition in 			 
	 Tallinn July 6-10, 1928. a very nice itam.. 	 *	 300:-

2142K	 	 Cover with mixed franking sent domestic 			 
	 19.12.1940 from Kaarina to Rakvere. This 			 
	 mixed franking was allowed by the Soviets 			 
	 only during the period 6-30 Dec 1940. 			 
	 Additionally two postcards, one with Soviet 			 
	 franking (1940) and one with German franking 			 
	 (Ostland 1943). 	 *	 300:-

2143A	 	 Collection 1918-1941 in stockbook. Interesting 			 
	 material including blocks of 4, blocks of 			 
	 6, large sections of stamp sheets (e.g. 21 			 
	 copies of #12y, 28 copies of #18, 20 copies 			 
	 of #53, blocks of 16 of #120-123), perforation 			 
	 varieties of #29-30, air mail issues (both 			 
	 perf and inperf) in blocks from 1924, Block 			 
	 1, Block 3. also incl a set-off of #13, 			 
	 and much more. . Excellent quality (>700) 	 éé	 2.000:-

2144A	 	 Collection 1991–2017 complete in stockbook 			 
	 incl. Mi 195–96y. Catalogue value acc. to 			 
	 vendor €1050. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2145A	 	 Collection 1991-1997 in large stockbook. 			 
	 Almost complete MNH material in blocks of 			 
	 four, stripes of five etc. with different 			 
	 margins. Also including booklets, mini 			 
	 sheets, seasons greeting sheets and material 			 
	 with cancellations. comprehensive. Excellent 			 
	 quality (>1000) 	 éé	 700:-

2146P	 	 Lot 1927. No 66-67 (City views), 20 and 40 			 
	 Mk, complete MNH sheets (2 x 50 stamps). 			 
	 Excellent quality (100) 	 éé	 300:-

2147P	 	 Lot 1919. Three complete MNH sheets of No 			 
	 11. All three on thin paper. Options for 			 
	 plate flaws and varieties. Excellent quality (300) 	 éé	 300:-

2148K	 	 Cover lot 1920-1938. 5 postal stationeries 			 
	 and 8 covers/postcards with different 			 
	 frankings, cancellations etc. A good lot. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality 	 *	 500:-

2149K	 	 Cover lot 1991-92. 50 covers/cards/postal 			 
	 stationeries with provisional frankings 			 
	 from the beginning of the period of 			 
	 independence. For each of the separate 			 
	 frankings one item is from the first day 			 
	 of use and one item from the last day of 			 
	 use. . Good quality 	 *	 500:-

2150K	 	 Cover lot 1915-1917. Four different covers 			 
	 with different frankings sent to the same 			 
	 addressee in Sweden with four different 			 
	 censor cachets. Three of the covers from 			 
	 Reval. Good quality 	 *	 300:-

Ethiopia – Fiume
2151Sb	870-74	 Ethiopia FDC, 1976 Second anniversary of 			 

	 the revolution SET (5) and 68 other different 			 
	 FDCs between 1976-2000. 	 *	 300:-

2152	 16	 Falkland Islands 1898 Queen Victoria 5s. 			 
	 red. SPECIMEN. 	 é	 700:-

2153P	 	 Fiume Collection 1918-24 on Schaubek leaves. 			 
	 Apparently cpl main numbers 1-49, nice 			 
	 Postage due stamps and some Carnaro etc. (210) 	 é/�	 1.000:-

France
2154	 1a	 1849 Ceres Head 10 c yellow-brown. EUR 400 	 �	 800:-
2155	 5a	 1850 Ceres Head 40 c red-orange. EUR 550 	 �	 1.000:-
2156	 17a	 1854 Emperor Napoleon III 1 Fr carmine. 2 			 

	 holes from cancellation plus one tear. 			 
	 EUR 4200 if OK 	 �	 500:-

2157	 32	 1869 Emperor Napoleon III 5 Fr grey-lilac. 			 
	 Good centering. EUR 1000 	 �	 1.200:-

2158	 36	 1870 Ceres Head 1 c olive imperf. EUR 100 	 �	 300:-
2159	 38a	 1870 Ceres Head 4 c grey imperf. EUR 250 	 �	 500:-
2160	 38b	 1870 Ceres Head 4 c grey-yellow imperf. EUR 320 	 �	 600:-
2161	 39a	 1870 Ceres Head 5 c green imperf. EUR 160 	 �	 400:-
2162	 42a	 1870 Ceres Head 30 c brown imperf. EUR 260 	 �	 500:-
2163	 42a	 1870 Ceres Head 30 c brown imperf. EUR 260 	 �	 500:-
2164	 43a	 1871 Ceres Head 40 c orange imperf. EUR 130 	 �	 300:-
2165	 43a	 1871 Ceres Head 40 c orange imperf. EUR 130 	 �	 300:-
2166	 43a	 1871 Ceres Head 40 c orange imperf. EUR 130 	 �	 300:-
2167	 43b	 1871 Ceres Head 40 c red-orange imperf. EUR 200 	�	 400:-
2168	 44a	 1870 Ceres Head 80 c rose imperf. EUR 300 	 �	 600:-
2169	 44b	 1870 Ceres Head 80 c carmine imperf. EUR 350 	 �	 700:-
2170	 54	 Sent to Greece from Paris 1873 franked with 			 

	 a pair of 30 c. The cover is cholera 			 
	 desinfected by two slits. Arr cds on reverse. 	 *	 300:-

2171	 132	 1917 For the War 35+25 c grey/violet. EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
2172	 133	 1917 For the War 50+50 c brown/yellow-brown. 			 

	 Trace of a hinge. EUR 220 	 é	 300:-
2173	 134	 1917 For the War 1 +1 Fr carmine/rose. A 	 very slight 
		  trace of a hinge. Very nice copy. EUR 400 	 é	 700:-
2174	 144-51	 1922 Overprint on War SET (8). EUR 190 	 é	 400:-
2175	 144-51	 1922 Overprint on War SET (8). EUR 180 	 �	 400:-
2176	 211-14	 1926 War aid SET (4). EUR 130 	 �	 300:-
2177	 214	 1926 War aid 5 Fr blue. EUR 200 if éé 	 é	 300:-
2178	 220-21	 1927 Aviation exhibition SET (2). Slight 			 

	 traces of hinges. Both stamps expertized. 			 
	 Please inspect! 	 é	 700:-

2179	 232-34	 1928 Caisse d Ámortissement overprint SET 			 
	 (3). EUR 150 	 éé	 400:-

2180	 261	 1931 State Bank 1.50 +3.50 Fr green. 
		  EUR 240 if éé 	 é	 300:-
2181	 264-66	 1931 Caisse d Ámortissement Overprint SET 			 

	 (3). EUR 400 if éé 	 é	 400:-
2182	 353-56	 1937 Stamp exibition SET (4). EUR 360 if é 	 é	 400:-
2183	 589-93	 1943 National Aid 87 SET (5). Strip of 			 

	 five. EUR 100 	 éé	 300:-
2184	 865	 1949 Air Mail 1000 Fr greyblack. EUR 130 	 éé	 300:-
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2185	 987-90	 1954 Air mail SET (4). EUR 300 if éé 	 é	 400:-
2186	 987-90	 1954 Air mail SET (4) hinged (catalogue 			 

	 €300 for xx) plus Mi 1120, 1177, 1231 (€82 			 
	 catalogue). 	 éé/é	 300:-

2187	 26	 Postage due, 1884 New numeral 5 Fr red-			 
	 brown. EUR 320 	 �	 600:-

2188A	 	 Collection 1849–late 1990s in thick stockbook. 			 
	 Good old part, and back of the book. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. (more than 1500 			 
	 different) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2189A	 	 Collection 1849-1977 in schaubek album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. E.g. used classics incl some 			 
	 better, 1930’s incl also some nice covers 			 
	 to Sweden, later on both used and unused 			 
	 (often xx) incl 1943 strip of five xx, 			 
	 famous Frenchmen sets xx/used etc. Favourable 			 
	 reserve. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2190Rd		 Collection mostly 1900-1980 in two albums 			 
	 incl. bettter Merson, Säerin, Charity sets 			 
	 and further many medium issues. Low reserve. 			 
	 (1700) 	 éé/é/�	 1.400:-

2191A	 	 Collection 1849-1965 incl. e.g. both Air 			 
	 50Fr. 1936 (Mi321 with crease), some Colonies 			 
	 and Andorra etc. (1000) 	 Mostly �	 1.200:-

2192	 	 1859-1946. Back-of-the book, All different, 			 
	 e.g. Mi Mil. 1-4, Postage free 3, 5, 12-14, 			 
	 17, 20, 32, 66, Colonies 7, 9, 12. . Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 795 (33) 	 �	 800:-

2193A	 	 1853-1980 in DAVO album. 2 albums. Many 			 
	 modern sets éé. Mostly good quality (1000) 	éé/é/�	 800:-

2194A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1852–1960 in album. 			 
	 Includes early postage due issues (also 			 
	 pairs and strips). Many of the stamps in 			 
	 multiplicate. Mostly good quality (>1000) 	 �	 700:-

2195L	 	 Accumulation 1877–1988 in box. Three 			 
	 stockbooks, visir leaves and album leaves 			 
	 with stamps. On the 1877/79 issue a number 			 
	 of nice cancellations. In total high 			 
	 catalogue value on the material. Good 			 
	 quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

2196A	 	 Collection 1940–73 in Schaubek album partly 			 
	 with home made stamp mounts. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality. (1500) 	 éé/�	 600:-

2197	 	 1849-1877. All different, e.g. Mi 3-4, 16, 			 
	 40, 47, 60 I, 75. Mostly good quality Mi € 			 
	 513 (27) 	 �	 500:-

2198	 	 1849-1886. All different, e.g. Mi 3-4, 16, 			 
	 29, 40, 75-76, 82. Mostly good quality Mi 			 
	 € 508 (22) 	 �	 500:-

2199	 	 1849-1924. All different, e.g. Mi 3, 16, 			 
	 40, 76, 82, 99, 149. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 508 (22) 	 �	 500:-

2200	 	 1853-1955. All different, e.g. Mi 41, 			 
	 130-31, 136, 242, 425, Postage due14, 			 
	 P.Turkey 1-3, Parcel7. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 506 (36) 	 �	 500:-

2201	 	 1871-1935. All different, e.g. Mi 48 (é), 			 
	 122, 139, 229, 233-44, 292-93, 304. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 503 (16) 	 é	 500:-

2202	 	 1924-50. All different, e.g. Mi 212-13, 			 
	 421, 782, 840-43, 863-64, 885-90. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 493 (22) 	 éé	 500:-

2203	 	 1849-1862. All different, e.g. Mi 3-4, 			 
	 9-11, 16, 18, . Mostly good quality Mi € 504 (15) 	 �	 500:-

2204	 	 1853-1870. All different, e.g. Mi 16, 18, 			 
	 23, 25-26, 31, 33, 40. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 500 (19) 	 �	 500:-

2205	 	 1853-1876. All different, e.g. Mi 25-26, 			 
	 41, 47, 56 I, 58 I, 60 I, 63 I, 65 I. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 529 (27) 	 �	 500:-

2206	 	 1871-1877. All different, e.g. Mi 47, 58 			 
	 I, 60 I, 63 I, 65 I, 57 II, 66 II, 70. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 502 (22) 	 �	 500:-

2207	 	 1876-1929. All different, e.g. Mi 65 I, 			 
	 75-76, 82, 81 I, 85, 99, 136, 183, 213, 			 
	 242 . Mostly good quality Mi € 514 (21) 	 �	 500:-

2208	 	 1876-1937. All different, e.g. Mi 65 I, 			 
	 75-76, 85, 183, 242, 250, 254, 264, 310. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 506 (29) 	 �	 500:-

2209	 	 1906-35. All different, e.g. Mi 129-30, 			 
	 150, 166, 171-72, 180, 233, 245, 248, 304. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 495 (25) 	 é	 500:-

2210	 	 1914-37. All different, e.g. Mi 130-31, 			 
	 233-34, 248, 252, 292, 304, . Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 529 (25) 	 é	 500:-

2212	 	 1924-64. All different, e.g. Mi 293, 302, 			 
	 339, 978-83, 1480z, Postage free 26 I. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 475 (36) 	 éé	 500:-

2213A	 	 Older-modern in stockbook. Also some from 			 
	 other countries. Mostly good quality (400) 	Mostly unused	 500:-

2214A	 	 Binder with dupl. on Visir leaves 1940 ś-			 
	 1990 ś incl. some Colonies etc. (1800) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2215	 	 1935-52. All different, e.g. Mi 304, 425, 			 
	 948-53, Militaire 3 (é), Postage Due 2, 			 
	 11-12, 44 . Mostly good quality Mi € 390 (26) 	 é	 400:-

2216P	 	 Collection/accumulation 1877–1970 on leaves. 			 
	 Also including “exile issues” printed during 			 
	 WW II. Somewhat mixed quality (>700) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

2217A	 	 Collection 1959–1989 in two albums with 			 
	 stamp mounts. Mixed MNH and cancelled, 			 
	 however almost complete for the period. 			 
	 Good quality (>1000) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

2218P	 	 Lot. Airmail stamps incl Mi 987–89 é, 990 			 
	 éé. (42) 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

2219P	 	 Booklets. 33 different Red Cross booklets 			 
	 cpl 1953-84. Very fine qual. 	 éé	 1.500:-

2220A	 	 Booklets. 50 different booklets incl. 16 			 
	 Red Cross 1986-98 in Vario binder with slipcase. 	 éé	 700:-

2221A	 	 FDC 1951-1989. Approx. 120 FDC covers/cards 			 
	 from France, e.g. Mi 929-30, 939, 941, 942 			 
	 and 1823 + about twenty ditto from other 			 
	 countries in one album + Album “Bicentenaire 			 
	 de la Revolution Française”, France and 			 
	 other countries, Olympic Games Albertville 			 
	 1992 etc. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 *	 500:-

2222Mf		 Postcards accumulation 1900–1950 in box. 			 
	 167 picture postcards, mostly from the 			 
	 period 1900-1920. The majority is from the 			 
	 French Mediterranean coast (topographical 			 
	 cards). Both black/white and coloured. 			 
	 Nice, Antibes, Monaco, Menton Cannes, Toulon 			 
	 and Brest are frequent among the motives. 			 
	 Interesting due to the age of the cards. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality 	 *	 300:-

French Antarctic Territory – French Congo
2223P	 	 French Antarctic Territory Collection proofs 			 

	 1950s–70s on stock cards. In total approx. 			 
	 40 pieces. Very unusual and sought after 			 
	 area!. 	 (é)	 1.800:-

2224A	 	 French colonies Collection 1890’s-late 			 
	 1950’s on Yvert and Telier leaves with 			 
	 stamp mounts. NORTHERN AFRICA Attractively 			 
	 presented coll. with medium priced stamps 			 
	 and sets from Algeria, Morocco and Tunisia. 			 
	 E.g. air mail. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Fine quality (700) 	 Mostly é	 1.000:-

2225A	 	 French colonies Collection classics–1970s 			 
	 in two visir albums. Duplicates incl. some 			 
	 souvenir sheets. Mostly good quality (2000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2226A	 	 French colonies Classics–appr 1950 in visir 			 
	 album. Mostly good quality (500) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2227P	 	 French Congo Interesting collection 1891-1933 			 
	 with several better stamps including many 			 
	 overprints and a few covers. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality (150+) 	 é/�	 1.000:-

Germany
States

2228	 21	 Baden 1862 Coat-of-Arms 18 Kr green, white 			 
	 background. Small thin spot. EUR 700 	 �	 300:-

2229	 76-91 II	Bavaria 1911 Luitpold SET type II (15) 			 
	 except 10 Mark. EUR 800 	 �	 1.000:-

2230	 11 I	 Bavaria Official, 1912 E punched on Luitpold 			 
	 50 pf dark brown-red type 1. EUR 2200 	 �	 400:-

2231A	 	 Bavaria Collection/accumulation 1870-1920 			 
	 in visir album. Maainly a stock material. 			 
	 A number of good cancellations observed. 			 
	 Also options for varieties and plate flaws. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (>700) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2232	 	 Bavaria 1849–1911. All different, e.g. Mi 			 
	 2 I, 3, 5, 8, 11, 24, 27, 29, 85 I. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 505 (26) 	 �	 400:-

2233	 	 Bavaria 1849–1911. All different, e.g. Mi 			 
	 2 I, 3, 5, 11, 24, 29, 58-59, 85 I, 89 I. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 514 (26) 	 �	 400:-

2234	 1	 Hamburg 1859 Coat-of-arms ½ Sch black. EUR 750 	�	 1.000:-
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2235K	 4	 Prussia 1851, Nice letter with Prussia #4 			 
	 and an excellent numeral cancellation 			 
	 together with a box cancellation, sent to 			 
	 Bohemia. Transit and mail couch cancellations 			 
	 on the reverse side of the letter. 	 *	 300:-

2236	 16, 18	 Prussia 1861 Eagle 1 Sgr rose and 1862 			 
	 Eagle 3 Sgr brown in pair on cut piece with 			 
	 Swedish boxed cancellations STOCKHOLM 			 
	 20.AUG.62. Superb. 	 r	 800:-

2237	 18	 Prussia 1862 Eagle 3 Sgr brown in pair with 			 
	 boxed cancellations STOCKHOLM 6.SEP.63. 			 
	 Scarce. 	 �	 500:-

2238	 21	 Schleswig-Holstein 1865 Numerals 2 S blue. 			 
	 Numeral cancellation 190 (Korsør TPO). 	 r	 400:-

2239	 19	 Thurn und Taxis 1859 Numerals 10 Sgr orange. 			 
	 EUR 600 	 �	 700:-

2240	 35	 Thurn und Taxis 1865 Numerals 1/4 Sgr black. 			 
	 EUR 500 	 �	 600:-

2241P	 	 Thurn und Taxis Collection/accumulation 			 
	 1852–66 on leaves. Mostly good quality (185) 	 é/�	 2.000:-

2242	 	 Thurn und Taxis 1852–1865. All different, 			 
	 e.g. Mi 3-6, 8, 15, 17, 19, 22-23, 33, 			 
	 39-40, 44. Mostly good quality Mi € 670 (22) 	 �	 500:-

2243	 	 Thurn und Taxis 1852–1866. All different, 			 
	 e.g. Mi 3, 6, 89, 11, 17, 19 (crease), 24 			 
	 (thin), 32, 44, 49 (defect). Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 1.700 if no defects (15) 	 �	 400:-

2244	 	 Württemberg Lot 1859–1863. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Approx 700 € (6) 	 �	 200:-

2245	 15	 North German Confederation 1869 Numerals ½ 			 
	 Gr orange perf 13¾ × 14¼ in strip of three 			 
	 (somewha separated) with Danish cancellations 			 
	 1 (Copenhagen) in blue colour. A few short 			 
	 perfs, otherwise superb apperance. 	 �	 400:-

2246	 15-17	 North German Confederation 1869 Numerals 			 
	 perf 13¾ × 14¼, ½ Gr orange, 1 Gr carmine-			 
	 red and 2 Gr blue on two cut pieces with 			 
	 Danish numeral cancellations 1 (Copenhagen). 	 r	 300:-

2247	 1-7 II	 North German Confederation - Elsass-Lothringen 			 
	 1870 Numerals SET (7). “Spitze nach unten”. 			 
	 EUR 4.035 	 é	 3.500:-

Reich
2248	 1	 1872 Small Coat-of-arms ¼ Gr grey-violet. 			 

	 EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
2249	 8	 1872 Small Coat-of-arms 2 kr orange. EUR 800 	 é	 1.300:-
2250	 8	 1872 Small Coat-of-Arms 2 kr orange. Hinged. 			 

	 EUR 800 	 é	 400:-
2251	 8	 1872 Small Coat-of-arms 2 kr orange. EUR 400 	 �	 600:-
2252	 8	 1872 Small Coat-of-arms 2 kr orange. EUR 400 	 �	 600:-
2253	 10	 1872 Small Coat-of-arms 7 Kr blue. EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
2254	 11	 1872 Small Coat-of-arms 18 kr brown. EUR 500 	 �	 600:-
2255	 24	 1872 Large Coat-of-arms 2 Kr orange.EUR 650 if é(é)	 300:-
2256	 30	 1874 Large Coat-of-Arms 9 on 9 Kr orange. 			 

	 A nice box cancellation Frankfurt 29.12.1874. 			 
	 EUR 600 	 �	 400:-

2257	 66 II	 1900 REICHPOST 5 Mk green-black/red type 			 
	 II. EUR 500 	 �	 800:-

2258	 66 II	 1900 REICHPOST 5 Mk green-black/red type 			 
	 II. EUR 500 	 �	 400:-

2259K	 85 I	 1905 Germania peace print 5 pf dull green 			 
	 wmk 1 + “Gelber Hund” 10 pf brownish-red 			 
	 (EUR 45) on interesting “Flug-Post-Karte” 			 
	 (corner slightly bent), cancelled Flugpost 			 
	 am Rhein in am Main Frankfurt (Main) 10.6.12. 			 
	 Sent by “Schwaben”. Possibly the first 			 
	 flight. Unusual! 	 *	 400:-

2260K	 87	 Nice registred letter sent from Hamburg 			 
	 1914 to Helsingbortg. Opened by censors. A 			 
	 very interesting censor slip on the reverse 			 
	 side of the cover.. 	 *	 300:-

2261P	 290, 304A, 327-30   20 billions M on rec. cover to 			 
	 Sweden, 19.10.20 and one 150 billions M 			 
	 canc. 19.11.20. 	 *	 300:-

2262	 362-63	 1924 Heinrich von Stephen SET (2). Including 			 
	 the scarce 362y as well as 362x. EUR 230 			 
	 in total. EUR 90 	 éé	 400:-

2263K	 409	 1927 I.A.A. 25 Pfg blue single on cover 15.11.27. 	 *	 300:-
2264	 410-22	 1928 Presidents SET (13) 20 and 80pfg with 			 

	 minimal hinghe trace. EUR 1100 if all xx. 	 éé	 500:-
2265	 425-29	 1928 Charity - Coat-of-Arms III SET (5)EUR 240 	éé	 400:-
2266	 435-37	 1930 Presidents II SET (3). EUR 180 	 éé	 300:-
2267	 456	 1931 Polarfahrt 1 RM lilac-red. EUR 600 	 éé	 300:-

2268K	 496, 530, 531, 535   1933 Graf Zeppelin - World 			 
	 Exhibition in Chicago 1 RM red etc on cover 			 
	 to Buenos Aires via LZ 127 Chicago flight 			 
	 14.10.33. Red cachet “1933 SÜDAMERIKA-			 
	 CHICAGOFAHRT”. Sieger No 347. (1 mark 			 
	 Chicagofahrt EUR 550). 	 *	 700:-

2269K	 496-98 etc.   1933 Graf Zeppelin Chicago Fahrt. 			 
	 Cpl set(3) incl. 1+2 RM on card and 4 RM 			 
	 single on cover, both canc. Friedrichshafen 			 
	 14.10.33. Some small spots and minor crease. 	 *	 800:-

2270	 499-507	1933 Charity - Opera SET cheapest perf (9). 			 
	 EUR 380 	 �	 400:-

2271	 507	 1933 Charity - Opera 40 + 35 Rpf dark lilac. 			 
	 EUR 950 	 éé	 400:-

2272K	 512, 586-87 (three of each)   Deutscher Schleuderflug 			 
	 S/S Bremen-Southampton 22.9.35 “DEUTSCH-			 
	 AMERIKANISCHE SEEPOST BREMEN-NEW YORK”, 		
	 with green cachet. (Small flaws). 	 *	 200:-

2273	 556-64	 1934 Charity SET (9). EUR 600 	 éé	 700:-
2274	 576-79	 1935 OSTROPA ‘35 souvenir sheet 3. EUR 1300 	 é	 1.600:-
2275K	 624-31	 1936 Olympic Games in Berlin souvenir sheet 			 

	 5-6 (2). EUR 260 	 éé	 300:-
2276	 648	 1937 Culture souvenir sheet 9. EUR 320 	 éé	 300:-
2277	 695-97	 1939 NÜRBURGRING-RENNEN overprint SET (3). 			

	 EUR 280 	 éé	 400:-
2278	 802B	 1944 Adolf Hitler 5 RM dark ultramarine-			 

	 violet perf 14. Cancellation STUTTGART 			 
	 26.11.43. EUR 1400 	 �	 1.400:-

2279	 IV	 1912 Gelber Hund overprint . Two copies on 			 
	 Airmail card sent from Darmstadt 18.6.12. 	 *	 500:-

2280K	 	 Rocket Mail. “Mit Lufttorpedo”. Black cachet 			 
	 “Befördert mit der 1. lenkbaren Flugrakete 			 
	 “Herta” (System Zucker)”. Vignette “NACHT-			 
	 RAKETENSFAHRT HASSELFELDE 4 XI.1933.

		  Unusual! 	 *	 400:-
2281P	 	 1936 Olympic Games in Berlin souvenir sheet 			 

	 6 on FDC 1.8.36 via ZEPPELIN flight LZ 129 			 
	 Hindenburg with vignette “OLYMPIAFAHRT 			 
	 1936”. Sieger No 32-1 EUR 250. Somewhat soiled. 	*	 400:-

2282K	 	 1921, Book order card (Hungarian/German) 			 
	 sent from Leipzig (Germany) to Berlin, 			 
	 franked with two stamps Hungary # 186, 			 
	 cancelled with a Leipzig cancellation. 			 
	 Interesting mixture. 	 *	 300:-

2283K	 	 Germany Reich Helsaker cover, three ex: 			 
	 1934 unused and two used 1937 with Nazi/Hitler. 	 *	 300:-

2284K	 104	 Air mail cover, 1919 Germania with white 			 
	 background 75 Pf green/brown-black. Early 			 
	 air mail letter from Gelsenkirchen. 	 *	 300:-

2285A	 	 Collection 1872-1945 in album. Comprehensive 			 
	 although weak in the classics, e.g. Iposta 			 
	 s/s x, Wagner set xx, s/s 2 x but discolored, 			 
	 various other Third Reich sets and also 			 
	 e.g. Hitler souvenir sheets, some Field 			 
	 post (incl doubtful/false), etc. Finally 			 
	 Bohemia/Moravia, General Government, and 			 
	 small section colonies. Somewhat mixed quality 	éé/é/�	5.000:-

2286A	 	 Collection 1933–1945 in Lindner-album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. Incl. some better issues, 			 
	 several mini sheets, etc. Also occup. zones 			 
	 e.g. Bohemia and Generalgovernement. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality (700) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2287K	 	 Nice lot with nine different se-tenant 			 
	 pairs incl S 54 and S 58-59 etc. Mi > 2000 Euro. 	éé/é	 1.200:-

2288A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1872-1930 in large 			 
	 stockbook. Most of the material from the 			 
	 pre inflation period (1872-1920). Options 			 
	 for many fine cancellations. Mixed quality (>1500) 	 �	 1.000:-

2289A	 	 Album with dupl. 1872-1942 incl. many 			 
	 better, e.g. Mi458 and 507é. Also some 			 
	 Bavaria and Württemberg etc. (1000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2290Sb		 Accumulation in two boxes. Predominantly 			 
	 Third Reich. Pairs, strips, blocks of four 			 
	 etc. Also seals in units (incl. Austrian), 			 
	 some unusual. Please inspect! 	 éé	 1.000:-

2291A	 	 Album with 100 ś of stamps mostly 1930-40 ś 			 
	 incl. many better. Also some Zones and BRD. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality 	 éé/é	 900:-

2292A	 	 Collection 1872–1943 in Norma-album. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality (600) 	 é/�	 800:-

2293	 	 Lot 1872–1875 on stock cards. Three stamps 			 
	 with small shield, five stams with big 			 
	 shield.. Somewhat mixed quality Mi 1300 € (10) 	éé/é/�	 700:-
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2294	 	 1900–25. All different, e.g. Mi 80-81, 			 
	 96-97, 186, 259, 294, 348-49, 367. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 605 (27) 	 �	 500:-

2295	 	 1933–42. All different, e.g. Mi 481, 543, 			 
	 671, 700, 716-25, 729, 743, 747, 801-02A, 			 
	 800B. Mostly good quality Mi € 639 (35) 	 �	 500:-

2296	 	 1872–1874. All different, e.g. Mi 1-3, 5, 			 
	 7, 9, 17, 21. Mostly good quality Mi € 494 (12) 	 �	 400:-

2297	 	 1872–74. All different, e.g. Mi 1, 3, 5-6, 			 
	 9-10, 17. Mostly good quality Mi € 504 (10) 	 �	 400:-

2298	 	 1872–1874. All different, e.g. Mi 3, 5-6, 			 
	 16-17, 21-22. Mostly good quality Mi € 514 (10) 	 �	 400:-

2299	 	 1872–1900. All different, e.g. Mi 5-6, 22, 			 
	 26, 29, 35, 37. Mostly good quality Mi € 505 (18) 	 �	 400:-

2300	 	 1920–24. All different, e.g. Mi 137, 367, 			 
	 375-77, 400, 405, 440, 461, 477, 481, 			 
	 499-504, 538-39. Mostly good quality Mi € 511 (40) 	�	 400:-

2301	 	 1872–1932. All different, e.g. Mi 17, 20, 			 
	 23, 28, 97, 401, 405-06, 450-43, 472. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 502 (21) 	 é	 400:-

2302	 	 1872–1934. All different, e.g. Mi 28, 401, 			 
	 408-09, 428-29, 433, 450-53, 461-62, 492, 			 
	 556-64. Mostly good quality Mi € 514 (32) 	 é	 400:-

2303	 	 1934–45. All different, e.g. Mi 564, 576, 			 
	 578, 594-97, 606-07, 695-97, 698-99, 747. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 474 (30) 	 é	 400:-

2304K	 	 Lot 1936. Cover front from the Berlin 			 
	 Olympics 1936 w a complete set 600-602 and 			 
	 609-616. Additonally block 5X and 6 w 			 
	 special cancellations from the mobile post 			 
	 office at the Olympics. Mostly fine quality 	 �	 300:-

2305K	 	 Cover lot 1921-1926. Six parcel post slips 			 
	 from Germany, all to Sweden. Three of them 			 
	 due to postage due because of insufficient 			 
	 franking. Two of them with the receipient 			 
	 coupon attaached . Good quality 	 *	 500:-

2306K	 	 Cover lot 1914-1916. Four (German) PoW mail 			 
	 intems from WW I. Two of them sent to the 			 
	 PoW Agency of the Danish Red Cross. 			 
	 Additionally one (Russian) PoW mail item 			 
	 sent to Vienna. All items have been subject 			 
	 to censor check. Good quality 	 *	 500:-

2307K	 	 Cover lot 1922-1923. 16 covers/postcards 			 
	 from the hyper inflation period. A good 			 
	 representation of postal rates. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality 	 *	 500:-

2308P	 	 Covers. Around 100 covers and cards, mainly 			 
	 special cancellation Third Reich. 	 *	 500:-

2309A	 	 Covers. Album around 100 postcards 1900-30ies 			 
	 + some covers. 	 *	 500:-

2310A	 	 Covers. 34 censorred covers, all sent to 			 
	 Sweden 1940-45. Several registered, one 			 
	 labelled Durch Eilboten, one with straight 			 
	 canc, Aus dem Briefkasten. Mixed quality. 	 *	 500:-

2311K	 	 Cover lot 1915-17. Three parcel slips for 			 
	 parcels from Germany to Turkey with 			 
	 innteresting labels and postmarks. Two of 			 
	 the slips with seals on the reverse side. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality 	 *	 300:-

2312K	 	 Cover lot 1939. 4 covers with the series 			 
	 No 702-713 and No 730-738, all cancelled 			 
	 with secial cancellation “Radiumbad St 			 
	 Joachimsthal, Radiumthermalquellen” Nice 			 
	 items. . 	 *	 300:-

2313K	 	 Cover lot 1940-1945. 9 covers/postcards to 			 
	 Sweden all subject to German (Nazi) censor 			 
	 check. Additionally one cover from Belgium 			 
	 (1941), also subject to German (Nazi) censor 			 
	 check. Somewhat mixed quality 	 *	 300:-

2314K	 	 Cover lot 1923. Two covers with interesting 			 
	 postage postmarks, one to Windhoek (South 			 
	 West Africa) and one to Sweden. On the 			 
	 reverse side of the covers - poster stamps 			 
	 with motives from Rheinland/Ruhrgebiet and 			 
	 the text “Rheinland und Ruhrgebiet in Not”. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality 	 *	 300:-

2315K	 	 Cover lot 1941-1943. 8 military mail 			 
	 (Feldpost, Luftfeldpost) covers/postcards, 			 
	 all from WW II. Only one opened by censors 			 
	 (addressee in Sweden). The sender seems to 			 
	 be a Swede in German military service. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality 	 *	 300:-

2316K	 	 Cover lot 1935-1945. 19 covers/postcards, 			 
	 all related to the Nazi period in Germany 			 
	 and German protectorates. Many of the items 			 
	 with propaganda cancellations. One of the 			 
	 covers with Germany Block 7 on the reverse 			 
	 side. Somewhat mixed quality 	 *	 300:-

2317K	 	 Cover lot -1937. 28 covers/postcards/postal 			 
	 slips. A One of the covers number of them 			 
	 subject to German or Austrian censor check 			 
	 during WW I. One of the covers is from the 			 
	 Spanish consulate to Frankfurt a. Main. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality 	 *	 300:-

2318P	 	 Cover lot 1921-1945. 5 official mail items. 			 
	 4 of them with special postmark “Durch 			 
	 Deutshe dienstpost....” or similar. One or 			 
	 the items from Bohemia-Moravia, one item 			 
	 from Ukraine, one item from the Netherlands.. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality 	 *	 300:-

2319K	 	 Postal stationery lot 1900s. Seven not used 			 
	 money order slips from Reich, Bavaria, 			 
	 Saargebiet and Danzig. Two of them cancelled 			 
	 Giessen, however not used. Fine quality 	 *	 300:-

2320K	 267	 Postcard, Postcard from the gliding festival 			 
	 in July 1930. Commemorative franking with 			 
	 Germany # 266-267 cancelled with a special 			 
	 cancellation. For postal distribution 			 
	 franked with Germany #444. 	 *	 300:-

2321P	 	 Colonies Collection on leaves. Many better 			 
	 stamps and sets included (without the most 			 
	 expensive ones). E.g. Camerun incl two post 			 
	 cards, offices in China and Turkey incl 			 
	 better values, East and South West Africa 			 
	 etc. High value! Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (200+) 	 é/�	 2.500:-

2322K	 	 Colonies Small lot on stock card with six 			 
	 stamps mostly forerunners (vorläufer). 			 
	 Total catalogue value according to Michel 			 
	 is € 550. 	 �	 300:-

2323	 1a, 2a	 9th Army 1918 Overprint 10 and 15 pf. Both 			 
	 signed Wasels BPP. Two forgeries for 			 
	 comparison included. 	 é	 600:-

2324K	 6-15	 P.O. in Poland Military mail, Nice cover 			 
	 sent from Warsaw 1916 to Haide (close to 			 
	 Dresden). Rubber seal postmark on the 			 
	 reverse side of the cover. 	 *	 300:-

Associated areas
2325K	 1-9	 Allenstein Cover sent from Allenstein to 			 

	 vienna 1920 with No 1-9 except No 3. An 			 
	 item for philatelic purposes, however nice. 	 *	 300:-

2326	 1-8, 10-11, 13-15   Upper Silesia (FR) C.I.H.S 			 
	 overprints, all signed M.Haertel. Also 2 			 
	 and 3 pf not priced in Michel. EUR 13900 	 é	 7.000:-

2327P	 	 Saargebiet Collection 1920–34 on leaves. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality. (220) 	 é/�	 600:-

2328	 	 Saargebiet Small group of Volkshilfe issues 			 
	 1931-32, catalogue value approx. €700. 	 �	 500:-

2329P	 	 Saargebiet Collection 1920-59 incl. Saarland 			 
	 on Schaubek leaves. Approx. 250 different. 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

2330	 	 Schleswig Lot. 18 mostly different ones in 			 
	 mixed qualiy incl Mi 1-2 unused with thin 			 
	 spots but good spacefillers. High catalogue 			 
	 value. Mostly unused		  600:-

2331	 207-11, 12-13   Danzig 1924 Buildings I SET (5+2). EUR 134 	é	 300:-
2332P	 	 Danzig Collection 1919-1939 in album. One 			 

	 stockbook and a number of album leaves. 			 
	 Also including some plebiscitum areas, 			 
	 Saar, Bohemia-Moravia and accupation issues 			 
	 (WW II). Somewhat mixed quality (>300) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2333K	 206-29	 Memel 1923 Overprint on Coat-of-Arms SET 			 
	 (24). EUR 3200 	 �	 1.400:-

2334	 221	 Memel 1923 Overprint on Coat-of-Arms 25 			 
	 c/1000 M green-blue. Nice copy with the 			 
	 overprint a little to the left. EUR 600 	 �	 200:-

2335Rd		 Memel Thick album with dupl. GV Medallion-			 
	 1959 incl. many high values and e.g. two 			 
	 sets Stockholmia-55 in blocks-of-nine. 

		  Also some é. (2500) 	 éé	 600:-
2336P	 	 Bohemia and Moravia Collection 1939-45 on 			 

	 leaves. Almost cpl. A few é. 	 �	 500:-
2337P	 	 Bohemia and Moravia Covers. Seven censored 			 

	 covers to Norway 1940–41. 	 *	 300:-
2338P	 	 General Government Collection 1939-45 on 			 

	 leaves. Complete. 	 éé	 700:-
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2339A	 	 Occupied areas Collection 1939-1945 in 			 
	 album without stamp mounts. Especially 			 
	 interesting is the section from Serbia, 			 
	 however probably with fake cancellations. 			 
	 Nevertheless a fine material. Low reserve! 			 
	 Fine quality 	 �	 1.000:-

2340K	 I-XV	 Local emissions 1945 Westerstede ovpts on 			 
	 Hitler, cpl set (15). Signed Zierer. 	 éé	 400:-

2341	 25	 Zara 75 c brown on piece cancelled ZARA 			 
	 SUCC. 1. EUR 650 	 �	 500:-

2342	 IIIc-d	 Allied Occupation Overprint “20, Halle 2”. 			 
	 EUR 2200 	 éé	 1.000:-

2343	 924-26	 Allied Occupation 1946 Stamp Exhibition 			 
	 Berlin. Special cancellation “Flüchtings-			 
	 u. Altershilfe, imperforated and perforated 			 
	 s/s. EUR 450 	 �	 600:-

2344P	 	 Soviet Zone Collection 1945-48 on leaves. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality (120) 	 Mostly é	 300:-

2345K	 399	 Saarland Einschreiben - Express cover 			 
	 franked with 200 Fr cancelled SAARBRÜCKEN 			 
	 5.5.57. Michel note date of issue 25.5.1957! 	 �	 300:-

2346K	 38-41A	 Baden Zone 1949 Reconstruction souvenir 			 
	 sheet 1A perf 14 × 14¼ on registered cover 			 
	 to Prague, Czechoslovakia (name and address 			 
	 covered), cancelled ZELL HARMERSBACH 9.4.49. 			 
	 EUR 700+ 	 *	 400:-

2347K	 38-41B	 Baden Zone 1949 Reconstruction souvenir 			 
	 sheet 1B imperf on registered cover to 			 
	 Prague, Czechoslovakia (name and address 			 
	 covered, repaired tear on cover), cancelled 			 
	 ZELL HARMERSBACH 9.4.49. EUR 700+ 	 *	 400:-

2348Rb		 Zones Accumulation 1945-1949 in box. Local 			 
	 issues, not official issues, zone issues 			 
	 from Western Germany. Also some Saar and 			 
	 GFR, No guarantee for authenticity. In 			 
	 total 8 stockbooks/albums. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality (>1000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2349P	 	 Zones Collection 1945-50 incl. especially 			 
	 nice French Zone, e.g. five mini sheets 			 
	 incl. all three Red Cross, Baden Mi35-37éé 			 
	 etc. (300) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

German Democratic Republic (DDR)
2350	 286-88	 1951 German-Chinese Friendship SET (3). 			 

	 Complete set in excellent condition. EUR 320 	 éé	 300:-
2351	 334z	 1952 Personalities 25 pf. EUR 450 	 �	 500:-
2352	 386-95	 1953 Marx all four s/s with special 			 

	 cancellation. Nice and clean quality. 			 
	 EUR 600 	 �	 700:-

2353	 405-22	 1953 Five Year Plan II SET (18). Complete 			 
	 set. However no consideration has been 			 
	 taken to scarce watermarks acc to Michel. 			 
	 EUR 250 	 éé	 300:-

2354A	 	 Album with dupl. 1945-90 incl. many better 			 
	 sets+ souvenir sheets and often éé. (2000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2355A	 	 Collection 1950–90 in three albums. Well-			 
	 filled, not far from complete. Mostly fine quality 	 �	 1.000:-

2356A	 	 Collection 1950–1979 in Schaubek album incl 			 
	 a nice early section, better sets like Mi 			 
	 473-75, Air mail, and many souvenir sheets 			 
	 incl some éé. (1200) 	 é/�	 800:-

2357Sh		 10 albums/ stockbooks with mainly DDR incl 			 
	 some better eary and a good part xx sets. 			 
	 Also some BRD incl e.g. xx sets. Favourable 			 
	 reserve. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2358Sb		 Collection 1949-1990 in box. Three big 			 
	 albums with homemade sheets and one stockbook, 			 
	 however somewhat sparsely filled. Some good 			 
	 issues included as well as material from 			 
	 the Soviet zone (1945-1949). . Fine quality 	 éé/�	 700:-

2359L	 	 Collection 1949–72 in binder with Visir 			 
	 leaves. E.g. Mi 242-321 mostly used incl 			 
	 BL 7 DEBRIA etc. (800) 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

2360A	 	 Mostly é/éé collection 1945–79 in three 			 
	 Davo albums. Containing a nice and specialized 			 
	 part Soviet Zone, GDR mostly well-filled 			 
	 incl many souvenir sheets. 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

2361A	 	 Collection 1948–69 in Norma album + leaves 			 
	 incl duplicates Apparently complete early 			 
	 part except DEBRIA. (2000) 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

2362A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1948–89 in 3 			 
	 stockbooks. Incl better sets é. Fine quality 			 
	 (approx 1200 + 50 M/S) 	 Mostly éé	 600:-

2363A	 	 Collection 1945–1983 in two stockbooks. 			 
	 Includes some better stamps from GDR (DDR) 			 
	 and some better stamps from the Soviet zone 			 
	 (Mecklenburg-Vorpommern). Mostly fine 			 
	 quality. (approx 1000) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2364P	 	 Collection 1949-69 on leaves, almost cpl 			 
	 1949-52 incl. e.g. two sets Mi261-70. (700) 	 é/�	 400:-

2365Ba		 Collection 1960–1990s in five large albums 			 
	 in box. Good quality. Approx. 13 kg. 			 
	 (Thousands) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

2366A	 	 Booklets collection in album. Fine quality (54) 	 éé	 400:-
2367Cc		 Covers. Approx 300 mainly registered covers 			 

	 sent to Sweden mostly 1960s–80s. Mostly 			 
	 with nice frankings incl several mini 			 
	 sheets, and better values. 	 *	 1.500:-

2368A	 	 Covers. Large accumulation in a binder with 			 
	 plastic pockets. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. 	 *	 300:-

Berlin
2369	 68-69	 Cancelled with a special cancellation 			 

	 “Foundation of the General Post Office in 			 
	 Berlin-Charlottenburg” 1.1.1950. Both stamps 			 
	 expertized: Schlegel. EUR 380 	 �	 300:-

2370	 68-70	 1949 Currency souvenir sheet 1. EUR 950 	 éé	 1.300:-
2371	 68-70	 1949 Currency souvenir sheet 1. EUR 950 	 éé	 1.000:-
2372	 3cI	 Booklet, 1962 Dürer, Postgebüren 1963 and 			 

	 postsparbuch commercial. Unusual. EUR 550 	 éé	 600:-
2373A	 	 Collection 1948–1990 in Schaubek album with 			 

	 stamp mounts. COMPLETE exck Red overprints, 			 
	 1949 definitives, currency s/sand the 			 
	 unimportant 30+15pfg Kaiser Wilhelm Church 			 
	 1953. Hence all other good sets present 			 
	 and some extra stamps included here and 			 
	 there. Fine quality 	 éé	 2.500:-

2374P	 	 Collection 1948-68 on leaves. Complete 			 
	 except Mi 68-70. Opt Berlin - some high 			 
	 values false. 	 �	 1.000:-

2375A	 	 Collection 1948-1990 in album. Two parts 			 
	 in the album - one MNH and on cancelled. 			 
	 The MNH part sparsely filled. A quite good 			 
	 material. Fine quality (>500) 	 éé/�	 1.000:-

2376Rd		 Collection 1948–90 incl. better overprints 			 
	 and e.g. Mi 35–41 é and 72–73 éé. (800) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2377A	 	 Collection 1948–90 in album with stamp 			 
	 mounts. Almost complete and majority éé. 			 
	 (missing red Berlin overprint, UPU, Buildings 			 
	 and m/s). Low reserve. 	 éé/�	 800:-

2378L	 	 Three stockbooks 1948–90 incl many better 			 
	 early stamps. E.g. complete used Mi 35-67 			 
	 and 71-55 incl duplicates. Mostly fine quality. 	éé/é/�	 700:-

2379P	 	 Collection 1948-76 on Visir leaves incl. 			 
	 expensive overprints and e.g. Mi61-63+70 			 
	 used, few éé incl. Mi72-73. (340) 	 Mostly �	 700:-

2380	 	 Lot. E.g. 1mk black overprint and 2mk red 			 
	 overprint used, UPU set cpl xx (1Mk however 			 
	 with paper remain), Liberty bell stamps etc. 	 éé/�	 600:-

2381P	 	 Lot. SPECIMENS “Muster”, 21 different stamps 			 
	 from the late 1960-early 1970’s with the 			 
	 “Muster” Overprint, e.g. Mi 342-45. 	 éé	 600:-

2382A	 	 Collection 1948–89 in Schaubek album incl 			 
	 nice overprints, Mi 35–67, 71–73, 81–119, 			 
	 etc. Also Mi 68–70 é. 	 �	 600:-

2383P	 	 Collection 1949-69 on Schaubek leaves. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality (270) 	 é/�	 500:-

2384P	 	 Accumulation classics on stockbook leaves. 			 
	 Varieties, cancellations etc. Mostly good 			 
	 quality (150) 	 �	 500:-

2385A	 	 Booklets collection MH3–15 in album. 			 
	 Specialized, from a very knowledgeable 			 
	 collector incl many interesting variations 			 
	 on MH 11, some better earlier ones etc. 			 
	 All booklets different and catalogized acc. 			 
	 to Michel Spezial. EUR 1770 acc to an 			 
	 enclosed list. Hard to come by! Fine quality (100) 	éé	 1.400:-

German Federal Republic (BRD)
2386	 156-59	 1952 Charity. Complete set, MNH blocks-of-			 

	 four, all with upper or lower margins. 			 
	 EUR 500 	 éé	 700:-

2387	 MH11ec	Booklet, 1965 Buildings 10 × 20 pf red. 			 
	 EUR 400 	 éé	 900:-

2388P	 	 Collection 1949–1955 on leaves. COMPLETE 			 
	 incl the Posthorn set (70pfg with UNimportant 			 
	 dot in gum). Fine quality 	 éé	 4.000:-
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2389A	 	 Collection 1949-77 in Leuchtturm album. 			 
	 Apparently complete main numbers except 			 
	 Mi122, 126, 206 and 208. E.g. Mi116-20 			 
	 used, Mi139-47 and 149-63éé incl. some 			 
	 signed. Favourable. (850) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2390P	 	 Collection 1949–71 on leaves. Complete 			 
	 collection except for a few unimportant 			 
	 modern stamps. The 90 pfg Post horn is éé. 			 
	 Fine quality 	 é	 1.800:-

2391A	 	 Collecion 1949-71 in Safe dual album with slipcase
		   incl. e.g. Mi111-41 and 154-221 cpl used. 
		  Sometimes éé and used parallell. (1000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-
2392A	 	 Collection 1949-63, apparently complete 			 

	 main numbers Mi111-411. (300) 	 �	 1.000:-
2393Rd		 Collection 1945-91 in DAVO album with slip 			 

	 cases. Containing US/British Zone and 			 
	 apparently cpl in main numbers after 1951. 			 
	 Modern part mostly éé. Favourable. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2394Rd		 Collection 1949-87 incl. better early issues 			 
	 and e.g. Mi147-75 etc. Almost cpl after 			 
	 1953. (1200) 	 �	 800:-

2395Rd		 Collection 1949-75 in Schaubek album incl. 			 
	 e.g. Mi116-66 etc. (670) 	 Mostly �	 800:-

2396A	 	 Collection/accumulation in stockbook. Se 			 
	 tenant combinations from booklet sheets, 			 
	 blocks of 4 and M/S. Mostly fine quality 			 
	 (400) 	 Mostly éé	 800:-

2397A	 	 Accumulation 1949–1990 in Shaubek album 			 
	 with stamp mounts. Used 1949–54 with better 			 
	 stamps and sets (Heuss set is x/xx incl 			 
	 50 pfg xx), then mainly x for a few years 			 
	 and from 1957 with few exceptions cpl xx. 			 
	 Favourable reserve. Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2398A	 	 Collection 1946–1997 in two visir albums. 			 
	 Incl. souvenir sheets. Mostly good quality 			 
	 (1700) 	 éé/é	 800:-

2399A	 	 Dupl.collection 1949-90 incl. also better 	 early
		  issues and some souvenir sheets etc.(1500) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-
2400Ra		 Collection 1949-1999 in three albums. 			 

	 Somewhat sparsely filled, however with a 			 
	 number of the, older, better stamps included. 			 
	 Homemade albums. Fine quality (>1000) 	 éé/�	 700:-

2401P	 	 Accumulation 1956–78 on leaves. M/S (approx 			 
	 300) + stamps (120), incl few “Muster” 			 
	 stamps. Fine quality (30) 	 éé/�	 600:-

2402K	 	 Selection 1953–72 incl e.g. Mi 166-76, and 			 
	 200-03. Also Mi 139-40é. (51) 	 éé	 500:-

2403P	 	 Collection 1949–60 on leaves. Almost 			 
	 complete, partly two of each �, or éé and 			 
	 �. Fine quality (350) 	 éé/�	 500:-

2404P	 	 Selection 1950-54 incl. e.g. Mi121-22 and 			 
	 148-61 mostly used. (40) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2405Fb		 Mixed. Shoe box with 1000 ś of stamps 			 
	 classic-modern incl. e.g. Reich, éé BRD 			 
	 and Berlin in envelopes, booklets and 			 
	 souvenir sheets etc. 	 	 500:-

2406	 	 1949–59. All different, e.g. Mi 111-12, 			 
	 115-17, 147, 150, 166, 170, 173-76, 203, 			 
	 217-18, 225, 273, 315-19. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 802 (52) 	 �	 400:-

2407A	 	 Accumulation 1949-1969 in visir album. 			 
	 Duplicate stock, up to 40 of each. Good 			 
	 quality (5000) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

General German collections
2408A	 	 Collection 1946-74 in Norma album. Clean 			 

	 collection incl some better from Zones, 			 
	 BRD cpl excl Mi 113-15, 200-03 and some 			 
	 unimportant stamps, several better Berlin 			 
	 sets (cpl 1950-54 excl 6pfg famous people), 			 
	 and a minor section Saar. Fine quality 	 Mostly �	 2.500:-

2409A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1849-1953 in two 			 
	 stockbooks. A lot States (primarily Bavaria), 			 
	 and Reich, some colonies, foreign post 			 
	 offices and occupation issues (mostly WW 			 
	 I). Much to explore. Somewhat mixed quality 			 
	 (>1000) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2410A	 	 Collection 1849-1945 in two albums. States, 			 
	 Reich, plebiscitum areas, German occupation 			 
	 WW i and WW II, and muh more. Please inspect. 			 
	 Good quality (>700) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2411P	 	 Six Visir leaves with dupl. BRD and Berlin 			 
	 1948-50’s incl. several high values. E.g. 			 
	 BRD 4×Mi 140 and 3×Mi 146, etc. Low reserve. 	Mostly �	1.500:-

2412P	 	 Accumulation 1945-58 on leaves. E.g. Zones 			 
	 mainly common issues x/o. Main value however 			 
	 on BRD with better early mainly used sets. 			 
	 Fine quality 	 é/�	 1.500:-

2413A	 	 Collection 1850s–1949 in album. States, 			 
	 Reich, zones etc. Favourable reserve. (1500) 	 é/�	 1.500:-

2414A	 	 Collection 1870s–1940s in Schaubek album. 			 
	 States, Reich, Danzig, zones etc. . Mostly 			 
	 good quality (1500) 	 �	 1.500:-

2415L	 	 Collection/accumulation 1851-1965 in box. 			 
	 4 albums/stockbooks/binders. Contains of 			 
	 Reich, allied occupation zones after WW 			 
	 II, some colonies and referendum areas 			 
	 (after WW I), and some more. Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2416P	 	 Accumulation early BRD, Berlin some East 			 
	 and French zones. Many better issues e.g. 			 
	 Marienkirche, famous people, Dunant. Nansen 			 
	 and many others. Good value. 	 �	 1.000:-

2417A	 	 Collection 1945–79 in DAVO album incl a 			 
	 nice part Zones, BRD incl many better mostly 			 
	 used early issues, and Berlin. (1500) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2418A	 	 Collection 1949-78 in visir album. Some 			 
	 better e.g. Mi 116, 139-42, 159 x 2, and 			 
	 more. Also some better Reich e.g. 344-54. 			 
	 378-84, 423, 450-53, 455, 556-64, 588-97-. 			 
	 Mi 2000 euro 	 �	 1.000:-

2419A	 	 Collection classic-1945 in two Schaubek 			 
	 albums incl. well-filled Reich but also 			 
	 Bavaria and Danzig, some Colonies etc. 			 
	 (1500) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2420Cb		 Collection/accumulation 1850- in box. From 			 
	 States to GFR/GDR in 10 stockbooks/albums. 			 
	 Some good Danzzig. Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2421Ea		 Collection/accumulation 1842- in box. From 			 
	 States to GDR/GFR in 11 albums/stockbooks. 			 
	 Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2422Bb		 Collection/accumulation 1875-1990 in box. 			 
	 6 albums/stockbooks. Almost all aspects on 			 
	 Germany covered in the material. Specifically 			 
	 observed are GFR (incl Berlin) and Reich. 			 
	 Mixed quality (1000s.) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2423P	 	 Thick bundle loose leaves mixed periods, 			 
	 regions, occupation areas etc. . (1000) 	 é/�	 800:-

2424P	 	 Album with Reich and Memel incl. many better 			 
	 sets and singles. Low reserve. (200) 	 é/�	 700:-

2425A	 	 Stockbook 1870ies - 1970ies. Many better 			 
	 issues e.g. 1930-40ies, early BRD and Berlin. 	éé/é/�	 700:-

2426A	 	 Album with mostly Reich incl. e.g. nice 			 
	 Charity issues and some better BRD etc. 	 éé/é	 700:-

2427A	 	 Two albums with mostly old states and 			 
	 colonies incl. many medium- and some better 			 
	 issues. (230) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

2428Rb		 Collection/accumulation 1870-1945 in album. 			 
	 Starts with states, as Bavaria, and 			 
	 Wuerttemberg, contains good Reich, some 			 
	 German colonies and overseas post offices 			 
	 as well as occupied areas (WW I), Danzig, 			 
	 Saar and more. One binder/album and two 			 
	 stockbooks. Mixed quality (>1000) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

2429Rd		 Accumulation classic-1990 in two albums 			 
	 incl. States, Reich, better BRD, Berlin 			 
	 Mi61-63 used, some Zones etc. (1500) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

2430	 	 1936-59. Only souv.sheets, All different, 			 
	 e.g. Mi Reich souv.sheet 5, 4x, 7-10, GFR 			 
	 2, GDR 13, 15. Mostly good quality Mi € 			 
	 622 (14) 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

2431P	 	 Lot BRD and Berlin 1948–57 incl. dupl. E.g. 			 
	 BRD Mi 139–41, 176, 2×Mi 159 and better 			 
	 Berlin. (250) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

2432K	 	 Two small approval booklets with States, 			 
	 Colonies etc. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 é/�	 500:-

2433A	 	 Collection classic–1949 Reich, Zones, 			 
	 Bavaria, and Württemberg in two albums. (1200) 	é/�	 500:-

2434A	 	 Album with stamps from many areas 1890 ś-			 
	 1945 incl. e.g. Occupation, Behemia/Moravia, 			 
	 Gen. Gouvernment, some colonies etc. (260) 	 é/�	 500:-

2435P	 	 Collection colonies, occupation zones etc, 	
		  WW1 period. 	 éé/é/�	 300:-
2436A	 	 Sparse-filled collection 1946-80 in two 			 

	 Leuchtturm albums with slip cases. Containing 			 
	 e.g. Saarland, Zones and BRD. (540) 	 éé/é/�	 300:-
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2437L	 	 Covers. About 70 covers and cards mostly 			 
	 Reich incl. many Airmail and nice frank. 			 
	 incl. 2 x Mi474-78 etc. Mixed-VF. 	 *	 500:-

2438Sa		 Covers. Accumulation with covers (also 			 
	 registered), picture postcards, stationeries 			 
	 etc. from 1930-70s. 	 *	 300:-

Ghana – Gibraltar
2439A	 	 Ghana 1974–approx 1982 in stockbook mostly 			 

	 different, mostly non-perforated. Mostly 			 
	 good quality (300) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2440P	 	 Gibraltar Collection classics–1980s on 			 
	 visir leaves. Mostly good quality (160) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

Great Britain
2441	 1,3	 1 penny black with full margin, and one 			 

	 penny 1841 in strip-of five (some small 			 
	 marg), printed from black plate 8. Canc. 			 
	 “447” Leeds. 	 �	 300:-

2442	 3	 1841 Queen Victoria 1 d red-brown, watermark 			 
	 small crown. 50 copies. EUR 300 	 �	 300:-

2443	 4yb	 1851 Queen Victoria, with line under Postage 			 
	 2 d violet blue, watermark small crown. EUR 800 	 �	 1.300:-

2444	 5c	 1854 Queen Victoria, embossed issue 6 d 			 
	 mauve. Papercut in one corner. EUR 500 	 �	 500:-

2445	 7	 1847 Queen Victoria, embossed issue 1 sh 			 
	 green. EUR 550 	 �	 800:-

2446	 13Yx	 1856 Queen Victoria, no corner letters 4 d 			 
	 carmine on deeply blued paper, watermark 			 
	 medium garter. EUR 300 	 �	 400:-

2447	 22a	 1862 Queen Victoria new types 1 s. green, 			 
	 wmk Large Garter. 3 copies. EUR 360 	 �	 500:-

2448	 28	 1867 Queen Victoria wmk Spray of Rose 3 d 			 
	 rose, watermark Spray of Rose. 12 copies. EUR 360 	�	 300:-

2449	 31	 1869 Queen Victoria wmk Spray of Rose 9 d 			 
	 pale straw. EUR 160 	 �	 400:-

2450	 31	 1869 Queen Victoria wmk Spray of Rose 9 d 			 
	 pale straw. EUR 160 	 �	 400:-

2451	 47	 1876 Queen Victoria wmk Orb 2½ d rosy mauve, 			 
	 wmk Orb. EUR 300 	 é	 400:-

2452	 47	 1876 Queen Victoria wmk Orb 2½ d rosy mauve, 			 
	 wmk Orb. 21 copies. EUR 630 	 �	 400:-

2453	 59	 1881 Queen Victoria wmk Imperial Crown 2½ 			 
	 d blue, watermark Imperial Crown. 50 copies. 	

		  EUR 900 	 �	 500:-
2454	 67x	 1882 Queen Victoria wmk Large Anchor 5s. 			 

	 rose on white paper. SG 135. Lightly creased 			 
	 corner perf. Well-centered example of this 			 
	 rare stamp. Catalogue £4200. 	 �	 3.200:-

2455	 68x	 1883 Queen Victoria wmk Large Anchor 10s. 	greenish
		  grey on white paper. SG 135, catalogue value £4500.
		  Fresh example with one cancellation GLASGOW 
		  00.3.83. Signed Brun. 	 �	 6.000:-
2456	 70-71	 1883 New value overprint on Queen Victoria 			 

	 SET (2). EUR 180 	 �	 400:-
2457	 70-71	 1883 New value overprint on Queen Victoria 			 

	 SET (2). EUR 180 	 �	 400:-
2458	 72-81	 1883 Queen Victoria SET wmk Imperial Crown. 			 

	 1 Shilling short perforation. EUR 1200 	 �	 1.800:-
2459	 72-81	 1883 Queen Victoria SET wmk Imperial Crown. 			 

	 9 pence missing. EUR 850 	 �	 1.300:-
2460	 75	 1884 Queen Victoria 2½ d lilac, watermark 			 

	 Imperial Crown. 80 copies. EUR 960 	 �	 400:-
2461	 78	 1884 Queen Victoria 5 d green, watermark 			 

	 Imperial Crown. EUR 160 	 �	 400:-
2462	 79	 1884 Queen Victoria 6 d green, watermark 			 

	 Imperial Crown. EUR 180 	 �	 400:-
2463	 83b	 1890 Queen Victoria wmk Anchor 5s. crimson 			 

	 on white paper. EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
2464	 84	 1890 Queen Victoria wmk Anchor 10 s. crimson 			 

	 on white paper. EUR 300 	 �	 600:-
2465	 117	 1902 King Edward VII 10s. blue, perf 14, 			 

	 watermark anchor. EUR 280 	 �	 500:-
2466	 141 III	 1918 Sea Horses by Wilkinson 2s. 6d olive-			 

	 brown. 25 copies. EUR 625 	 �	 400:-
2467	 143 I	 1913 Sea Horses by Waterlow 10s. indigo-			 

	 blue. EUR 350 	 �	 700:-
2468	 153	 1922 King George V wmk Simple Cypher 9 d 			 

	 olive-green. EUR 220 	 éé	 400:-
2469P	 170-74	 1929 9th UPU Congress SET (5). Also with 			 

	 sideways wmk on 170-72. The £1 has a few 			 
	 irregular perfs and minor foxing spots. SG 434-38. 	 �	 1.800:-

2470	 187	 1934 King George VI with wmk Block Cypher 			 
	 5s. bright rose-red. EUR 350 if é 	 (é)	 300:-

2471	 188	 1934 King George VI with wmk Block Cypher 			 
	 10s. idigo. EUR 550 if é 	 (é)	 400:-

2472	 23	 Official, GOVT PARCELS 6 d grey-green. 			 
	 EUR 900 	 �	 800:-

2473	 31	 Official, 1888 Govt Parcels on Queen Victoria 			 
	 1s. green. EUR 200 	 �	 400:-

2474K	 	 Registred letter sent from Lower largo (UK) 			 
	 to Stockholm 1946. Due to shortage of paper 			 
	 the envelope was made by using a war version 			 
	 map of Berlin.. 	 *	 300:-

2475Mb	 Collection 1950s–1980s. Booklets incl. a 			 
	 few prestige ones e.g. 1972 1 pd Story of 			 
	 Wedgewood. Also incomplete booklets, booklet 			 
	 panes, loose stamps, gutter pairs etc. Good quality 	éé	 1.000:-

2476K	 	 Lot approx 1870–1925. Mostly good quality (100) 	 �	 800:-
2477Si	 	 Accumulation. xx/x coll. mainly 1950’s/1970’s in
		  Leuchtturm album, two stockbooks with 	xx England and
		  Channel Islands, Schaubek 	album with used coll incl some
		  better classics, basic coll. in Gibbons album, and five
		  other stockbooks with mainly used dublicates
		  (one being Ireland). Favourable reserve! 	 éé/é/�	 800:-
2478	 	 1858-1887. All different, e.g. Mi 28, 30, 			 

	 47, 51, 62, 73-74, 76, 92, 95-97, 101. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 729 (22) 	 �	 700:-

2479A	 	 Accumulation duplicates 1841-2003 in 2 			 
	 thick stockbooks, with some better Victorias 			 
	 and high values. Also 3 leaves perfins. 	 �	 700:-

2480A	 	 Collection 1854-1966 incl. e.g. Mi82-83, 			 
	 86-97, 100-116, Official stamps and some 			 
	 plate numbers etc. (450) 	 �	 700:-

2481Fa		 Collection/accumulation 1842- in box. 14 			 
	 stockbooks/albums. Much older material (Q 			 
	 Victoria). Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

2482	 	 1885-1924. All different, e.g. Mi 92, 95, 			 
	 97, 101, 112-13, 115, 141 I, 164. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 628 (27) 	 �	 600:-

2483	 	 1902-39. All different, e.g. Mi 112-13, 			 
	 115, 141 I+III, 142 III, 164, 186-87, 214. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 624 (24) 	 �	 600:-

2484	 	 1887-1902. All different, e.g. Mi 92, 95-97, 			 
	 101, 112-13, 115-16. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 600 (22) 	 �	 600:-

2485	 	 1841–1876. All different, e.g. Mi 4, 13z, 			 
	 14, 21 I, 28-30, 33, 37, 38a+b, 47. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 723 (15) 	 �	 600:-

2486	 	 1865–1887. All different, e.g. Mi 24, 28, 			 
	 47, 64, 71, 73, 77, 82, 83 (short perf), 			 
	 92, 95-96. Mostly good quality Mi € 814 (20) 	 �	 600:-

2487A	 	 Collection 1880-1966 incl. e.g. Mi251-54, 			 
	 257-73, phosphor issues etc. (400) 	 éé/é	 600:-

2488Rd		 Classic-modern. 6-7 reminder collections. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (Appr 2000) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

2489	 	 1841-1883. All different, e.g. Mi 13z, 14, 			 
	 20, 24, 28, 30, 33, 40, 47, 51. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 505 (17) 	 �	 500:-

2490	 	 1858-1883. All different, e.g. Mi 20, 24, 			 
	 28, 30, 40, 47, 51, 57-58, 62. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 504 (17) 	 �	 500:-

2491	 	 1883-1902. All different, e.g. Mi 73, 76, 			 
	 92, 95-97, 112-13, 115. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 508 (21) 	 �	 500:-

2492	 	 1902-34. All different, e.g. Mi 112-13, 			 
	 115, 141 I+III, 142 III, 164. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 498 (22) 	 �	 500:-

2493	 	 1913-59. All different, e.g. Mi 141-42 III, 			 
	 164, 186-87, 214, 230, 234, 254, 270, 281, 			 
	 338. Mostly good quality Mi € 517 (28) 	 �	 500:-

2494	 	 1841-1865. All different, e.g. Mi 4A, 7(8 			 
	 corners), 9A, 11B, 13z, 14, 19, 23-24 . 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 515 (12) 	 �	 500:-

2495	 	 1841-1880. All different, e.g. Mi 4A, 11B, 			 
	 13z, 23-24, 28-29, 33, 38, 47, 51. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 503 (14) 	 �	 500:-

2496	 	 1841-1881. All different, e.g. Mi 4A, 11B, 			 
	 24, 28-29, 33-34, 37-38, 40-41. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 505 (16) 	 �	 500:-

2497	 	 1858-1883. All different, e.g. Mi 24, 28, 			 
	 33, 37, 40, 44, 46-47, 51, 57-58, 62, . 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 500 (16) 	 �	 500:-

2498	 	 1858-1887. All different, e.g. Mi 24, 28, 			 
	 33, 47, 51, 58, 60-62, 73-74. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 503 (17) 	 �	 500:-
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2499	 	 1858-1883. All different, e.g. Mi 24, 28, 			 
	 47, 64, 71, 82-83. Mostly good quality Mi 			 
	 € 518 (11) 	 �	 500:-

2500	 	 1858-1902. All different, e.g. Mi 28, 47, 			 
	 64, 92, 95-97, 101, . Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 505 (19) 	 �	 500:-

2501	 	 1841–1876. All different, e.g. Mi 4, 13z, 			 
	 14, 19-20, 24-25, 28, 38a+b, 40, 44, 47. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 608 (16) 	 �	 500:-

2502	 	 1855–1880. All different, e.g. Mi 13z, 14, 			 
	 19-20, 24-25, 28, 38a, 40, 47, 51, 57. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 602 (17) 	 �	 500:-

2503	 	 1858–1887. All different, e.g. Mi 24, 28, 			 
	 40, 47, 51, 60, 62-64, 71, 73. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 603 (17) 	 �	 500:-

2504	 	 1865–1887. All different, e.g. Mi 24, 28, 			 
	 47, 71, 82, 92, 95-97, 101. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 601 (18) 	 �	 500:-

2505	 	 1887–1934. All different, e.g. Mi 95-97, 			 
	 101, 112-13, 115, 141-42 III, 164, 186. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 630 (29) 	 �	 500:-

2506	 	 1883-1902. Back-of-the-book, All different, 			 
	 e.g. Mi Officials 1 II, 11, 22, 27, 29, 			 
	 32, Postage Due 15, Telegraph 5B. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 360 (17) 	 �	 400:-

2507	 	 1855-1948. All different, e.g. Mi 10B (é), 			 
	 137, 141 III (é), 161, 164-65, 169, 184-85, 			 
	 234 . Mostly good quality Mi € 410 (22) 	 é	 400:-

2508	 	 1855–1880. All different, e.g. Mi 13z, 14, 			 
	 24, 28, 38a, 40, 47, 51, 57-58. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 502 (16) 	 �	 400:-

2509	 	 1855–1880. All different, e.g. Mi 13z, 14, 			 
	 24, 28, 38a, 40, 47, 51, 58, 60. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 520 (13) 	 �	 400:-

2510	 	 1858–1883. All different, e.g. Mi 24, 28, 			 
	 40, 47, 51, 62, 64, 71, 73-74. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 505 (13) 	 �	 400:-

2511	 	 1902–48. All different, e.g. Mi 112-13, 			 
	 115, 141 III, 164, 186-87, 214, 230, 234. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 499 (28) 	 �	 400:-

2512K	 	 1858-1951 in glassine envelopes. 10 different 			 
	 stamps in duplicates. All with cat.value 			 
	 over € 5. Mostly good quality (Appr 1000) 	 �	 400:-

2513P	 	 Nice mounted collection with approx 110 			 
	 stamps 1887 Mi 86-97 + 24 covers mainly 			 
	 sent abroad. 	 Mostly �	 400:-

2514P	 	 Collection 1952–2005 on 27 visir leaves. 			 
	 Queen Elizabeth II. Mostly used stamps. 			 
	 Ordinary and commemoratives, several pound 			 
	 stamps. Various watermarks and perforations 			 
	 included. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 (750 different) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

2515A	 	 Collection old–modern in visir album. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

2516	 	 1912-53. All different, e.g. Mi 137, 161, 			 
	 166-68, 185, 269, Postage Due 67 . Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 314 (21) 	 éé/é	 300:-

2517A	 	 Collection Victoria–modern in six page 			 
	 stockbook. E.g. QE II éé graphite lines. 	 éé/�	 300:-

2518A	 	 Accumulation 1880s-2000. in three stockbooks. 			 
	 Fine quality 	 �	 200:-

2519Sd		 Covers. Accumulation old and more modern 			 
	 covers, picture postcards, and a bundle 			 
	 postcards with stamp motives etc in a large 			 
	 wardrobe box + United Nations (mixed) 			 
	 Collection with approx 150 FDCs (incl 			 
	 duplicates) and some ordinary covers, and 			 
	 souvenir folders. 	 *	 200:-

2520P	 	 P.O. in China Collection on album pages, 			 
	 with 1917/21 issues inc. three different 			 
	 50c varieties, 1922/27 issues to $2 complete 			 
	 except the 50c. 	 �	 800:-

2521A	 	 Guernsey Collection 1958-1989. Thick 			 
	 stockbook with predominantly thematic stamps 			 
	 and sets. (catv. approx. EUR 1100). 	 éé	 700:-

2522P	 	 Isle of Man 44 full sheets of 50, and 24 			 
	 blocks of 20 incl duplicates. Mostly 1974. 	 éé	 500:-

2523P	 	 Isle of Man Collection 1987-2001 on 20 			 
	 visir leaves + bundle m/s and prestige 			 
	 booklets . High face value. 	 éé	 500:-

2524L	 	 Isle of Man Collection with approx 350 			 
	 different Gutter pairs 1973–2005. 	 éé	 400:-

2525A	 	 Isle of Man Collection 1958-1995 éé in 			 
	 album incl the first Postage Due set (type 			 
	 I, “1973” without “A”) in corner blocks of 			 
	 4. Also some used stamps and covers. 	 éé	 200:-

2526A	 	 Channel Islands Collection 1969–95 in 			 
	 Schaubek album partly with stamp mounts. 			 
	 Guernsey, Alderney, and Jersey apparently 			 
	 complete incl mini- and souvenir sheets. 			 
	 From 1989 éé. Fine quality 	 éé/é	 600:-

2527A	 	 Channel Islands Collection 1983-90 in 			 
	 Schaubek album with stamp mounts. Jersey, 			 
	 Guernsey, Isle of Man and Alderney. 	 éé	 500:-

2528A	 	 Channel Islands Great Britain Channel 			 
	 Islands éé/� collection + Isle of Man, 			 
	 Regional stamps, Gibraltar and Tangier. 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/�	 300:-

Greece
2529A	 	 Collection 1861-1968 in Schaubek album 			 

	 incl. e.g. many Hermes heads, Epirus, Samos, 			 
	 Occupation, Post in Albania, some Charity 			 
	 stamps etc. (1100) 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

2530A	 	 Collection 1861–1996 in two albums. Incl 			 
	 better sets. Mostly fine quality (1500 +) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2531P	 	 Accumulation old-modern on leaves incl. 			 
	 many éé sets. Also some éé Maluku Selatan. 			 
	 (2000) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

Hungary
2532	 478-79	 1931 Zeppelin Overprint SET (2). EUR 180 	 �	 200:-
2533	 516	 1934 Philatelic Exhibition souvenir sheet 			 

	 1 on a postal document, sent as air mail 			 
	 from Debrecen. Interesting item! EUR 140 	 *	 300:-

2534	 1064	 1949 Chain Bridge souvenir sheet 17. EUR 450 	 éé	 700:-
2535A	 	 Album with dupl. Circle types-1945 incl. 			 

	 e.g. Coil stamps, high values and pair 			 
	 combinations etc. (1400) 	 éé/é	 2.000:-

2536Db		 Accumulation 1963–1978 in six large thick 			 
	 stockbooks. Comprehensive dealer stock excl 			 
	 imperf sets with most if not all sets 			 
	 represented in somewhat variying quantities 			 
	 and without heavy duplication. Some used 			 
	 complete sets but main value by far on éé. 			 
	 Also some souvenir sheets usually one of 			 
	 each when represented. Enormous catalogue 			 
	 value! Excellent quality. (Thousands) 	 Mostly éé	 1.200:-

2537A	 	 Collection 1881-1944 in two albums. From 			 
	 1900 rather well filled collection containing 			 
	 e.g.403-410, 502-509, Block 2-4 Block 6-7. 			 
	 Mi 1700 € acc to vendor. . Mostly fine 			 
	 quality (>700) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

2538P	 	 Collection Occupation 1919-20 on Schaubek 			 
	 leaves incl. Arad, Baranya, Debreczin, 			 
	 Szeged and Temesvar etc. (270) 	 Mostly é	 600:-

2539A	 	 About 255 apparently different blocks-of 			 
	 four 1940 ś. 	 éé	 500:-

2540K	 	 Lot 1926–1938 on stock cards. Includes 			 
	 Zeppelin isue (1931), Patrona Hungariae 			 
	 (1932), Souvenir sheet 4 (1938) and more. 			 
	 Fine quality Mi 465 € (19) 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

2541L	 	 Covers. Binder with covers and cards (some 			 
	 fronts) 1871–1970s incl many sent to Sweden, 			 
	 and better frankings etc. (75) 	 *	 800:-

2542K	 	 Covers. Prisoner of war, postcards from 			 
	 1915-30. (c. 40) 	 *	 500:-

2543P	 	 Postcards lot 1900–1915. Six very fine 			 
	 topographical cards, one sent as military 			 
	 mail (cancellation by an artillery unit). 			 
	 Se4ldom seen cards. Fine quality 	 *	 300:-

India
2544P	 	 Collection 1854-1930’s on leaves. E.g. 			 

	 classics, higher values incl several 5+10R 			 
	 and one 25R, officials and some states. 			 
	 See selected pages on our website. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality 	 �	 1.400:-

2545P	 	 Cinderella collection/accumulation old–			 
	 1940s on leaves. Foreign Bill, Court Fee, 			 
	 Insurance, Share Transfer etc. Mostly good 			 
	 quality. (350) 	 	 600:-

2546	 SG 1-16	Chamba Official, 1887 Overprint SET (10). 			 
	 £400 	 �	 500:-

2547P	 	 India (GB) Accumulation 1860s–1946 on nine 			 
	 leaves. Somewhat mixed quality 	 �	 800:-
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2548P	 	 India (GB) Collection 1864– 1940s on twelve 			 
	 leaves. Mainly classic material. Mixed 			 
	 quality 	 �	 600:-

2549A	 	 India (GB) Stockbook with e.g. very large 	accumulation
		  duplicates Victoria - George V periods. 	 �	 500:-

Indonesia – Ireland
2550A	 	 Indonesia Collection/accumulation 1940s–	1980s in five 
		  often well filled circulation booklets.
		  Good variaion although some duplication, 
		  stamps often closely put together.
		  Commoratatives, definitives and back of the book. 
		  Mostly fine quality (1500) 	 Mostly unused	 400:-
2551	 165	 Iran 1902 Surcharge blue rosette on 100 T 			 

	 bronze. Can be false or reprint, sold as 			 
	 is. EUR 660 	 é	 600:-

2552L	 	 Iran Accumulation 1870 ś-1980 ś in e.g. 			 
	 four albums incl. some better issues. (1500) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2553P	 	 Iran Collection/accumulation classics-approx 			 
	 1930 in small album. Somewhat mixed quality(250) 	é/�	 300:-

2554	 37 I-39 I   Ireland Good copies, slightly hinged. 			 
	 EUR 400 	 é	 400:-

2555P	 	 Ireland Accumulation 1822-50’s on 5 visir 			 
	 leaves. One page with éé e.g. 111-17, 			 
	 134-37, 142-43, 146-47. (over 300) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

2556L	 	 Ireland Booklets. About 80 booklets incl. 			 
	 dupl. 1940-98, e.g. many large size. 	 éé	 800:-

Israel
2557	 1-9	 1948 Coins SET (9). EUR 600 	 éé	 1.200:-
2558	 1-9	 1948 Coins SET (9). EUR 350 	 �	 600:-
2559	 9A	 1948 Coins 1000 M black-blue. EUR 180 	 �	 400:-
2560	 19-21	 1949 Festival SET (3). With half tabs. 			 

	 EUR 475 	 éé	 500:-
2561	 19-21	 1949 Festival SET (3). With half tabs. 			 

	 EUR 475 	 éé	 500:-
2562	 19-21	 1949 Festival SET (3). With half tabs. 			 

	 EUR 475 	 éé	 500:-
2563	 54	 1950 Dromedar 500 (Pr) ocker/yellow. with 			 

	 full tab. EUR 300 	 éé	 600:-
2564	 54	 1950 Elat, Dromedar 500 (Pr). Half tab. 			 

	 EUR 150 	 éé	 400:-
2565	 66	 1952 Coat-of-arms 1000 Pr. with full tab. 			 

	 EUR 400 	 éé	 800:-
2566	 66	 1952 Coat-of-arms 1000 Pr. Half tab. EUR 200 	 éé	 400:-
2567	 66	 1952 Coat-of-arms 1000 Pr. Half tab. EUR 125 	 �	 300:-
2568	 86	 1953 Air Mail 1000 (pr) bluegreen. EUR 130 	 éé	 300:-
2569	 86	 1953 Air Mail 1000 (Pr) bluegreen. EUR 130 	 éé	 300:-
2570	 1-5	 Postage due, 1948 Coins SET (5). EUR 160 	 éé	 400:-
2571K	 	 1948 Interim Nahariya without address. 			 

	 Franked with 10, 20 and 50 m. 1000 sets 			 
	 was printed and cancelled. 	 *	 300:-

2572Ra		 1948-modern. Appr 11 reminder collections. 			 
	 Many stamps with tabs. Many souv.sheets. 			 
	 Stamps in envelope and more. Mostly good 			 
	 quality (2000) 	 Mostly éé	 800:-

2573P	 	 1948-60. All different, e.g. Mi 3F, 14-15, 			 
	 32(full tab), 37, 57-58, 66, 72-76(full 			 
	 tab), 79(full tab), 154(full tab), Officials 			 
	 1-4, souv.sheet 1. Good quality Mi € 741 (45) 	 éé	 700:-

2574P	 	 1948-52. All different, e.g. Mi 3F, 14-16, 			 
	 32(full tab), 37, 40, 57-58, 61(half tab), 			 
	 66, 67-68(full tab), 72(full tab), souv.sheet 			 
	 1. Good quality F € 660 (30) 	 éé	 600:-

2575P	 	 1948-51. All different, e.g. Mi 3F, 14, 			 
	 15(full tab), 16(full tab), 29, 32(full 			 
	 tab), 37, 40, 39-40(full tab), 41, souv.sheet 			 
	 1. Good quality Mi 655 (23) 	 éé	 600:-

2576	 	 1948–60. All different, e.g. Mi 5A, 15, 16 			 
	 (both), 18, 22-27, 30, 41, 58, 61, 86. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 647 (34) 	 �	 500:-

2577	 	 1949–60. All different, e.g. Mi 86, 32, 			 
	 41, 55, 66-68, 72-76, 154. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 595 (40) 	 éé/é	 500:-

2578A	 	 Collection 1948-90 incl. e.g. Mi1-9 used 			 
	 without tabs, éé sets and few Staffa etc. (580) 	éé/é/�	 500:-

2579L	 	 With few exceptions complete collection 			 
	 1981–2003 in two Schaubek albums incl 			 
	 several souvenir sheets etc. 	 éé	 400:-

2580P	 	 Small lot modern sets and s/s. (200+) 	 éé	 300:-
2581A	 	 Collection 1948–88 in two albums. In the 			 

	 beginning some used and from 1956 éé incl 			 
	 many souvenir sheets incl 1963. Many with tabs. 	éé/é	 300:-

2582A	 	 Collection 1983-1995 in Lindner album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. Nearly complete mostly with 			 
	 FDC-cancels. Mostly good quality (300) 	 �	 300:-

2583A	 	 Collection 1948–98 in album incl many 			 
	 souvenir sheets. 	 �	 200:-

2584Ea		 FDC collection 1948–2004 in box. Approx 			 
	 500 different. Nearly complete. Mostly good 			 
	 quality 	 *	 600:-

2585A	 	 Covers. 64 covers 19th century with different 			 
	 cancellations, mostly to Venetia. Many with 			 
	 contents. Interesting although many are forgeries. 	 *	 2.000:-

Italy
2586	 15I	 Naples A margin copy, however no guarantee 			 

	 for authenticity. EUR 450 	 é	 300:-
2587	 7	 Parma 1853 Coat-of-Arms 15 c red. EUR 140 	 �	 300:-
2588	 9	 Parma 1859 Coat-of-Arms 15 c red. EUR 400 	 �	 800:-
2589K	 	 Pontificial States Lot 1867–68 on stock 			 

	 cards. Mi 12-24 (cheapest background shade 			 
	 considered). No guarantee for authenticity. 			 
	 Mi exceeding 2300 € if genuine. Mostly good 			 
	 quality (13) 	 é	 700:-

2590	 	 Pontificial States 1852–1868. All different, 			 
	 e.g. Mi 4-5, 7, 9, 15-16, 23-25. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 717 (13) 	 �	 600:-

2591	 13a	 Sardinia 1860 King Victor Emanuel II 40 c 			 
	 carmine. Also two other shades. 	 �	 300:-

2592	 14a	 Sardinia 1862 King Victor Emanuel II 80 c 			 
	 yellow. EUR 300 	 �	 600:-

2593K	 1-7	 Sicily 1859 set 1/2gr-50gr. Incl shades of 			 
	 all values except 20+50gr, Sassone cat.value 			 
	 EUR 12800. All on a cut down old album page. (13). 	�	 6.000:-

2594K	 7y, 19a	 Tuscany Both in two copies (4). 	 �	 500:-
2595	 8y	 Tuscany 1853 Lion 9 cr brown-lilac on 
		  grey-blue. EUR 160 	 �	 400:-
2596	 2	 1861 Viktor Emanuel II ½ Tor brown. EUR 150 	 é	 400:-
2597	 3	 1861 Viktor Emanuel II 1 Gr black. EUR 360 	 é	 500:-
2598	 6a	 1861 Viktor Emanuel II 10 Gr orange. EUR 125 	 é	 300:-
2599	 6b	 1861 Viktor Emanuel II 10 Gr yellow-brown. 			 

	 EUR 160 	 é	 400:-
2600	 6b	 1861 Viktor Emanuel II 10 Gr yellow-brown. 			 

	 EUR 200 	 �	 400:-
2601	 7	 1861 Viktor Emanuel II 20 Gr yellow. EUR 450 	 é	 600:-
2602	 9b	 1862 Viktor Emanuel II 10 c yellow-brown. 			 

	 EUR 260 	 �	 500:-
2603	 11	 1862 Viktor Emanuel II 40 c carmine. EUR 300 	 é	 400:-
2604	 26b	 1867 Victor Emanuel II 20 c light blue. 			 

	 EUR 1400 if é 	 (é)	 600:-
2605	 32	 1878 New value overprint 2 c / 0.30 L dark 			 

	 lilac-red. EUR 500 	 é	 700:-
2606	 36	 1878 New value overprint 2 c / 10 L dark 			 

	 lilac-red. EUR 500 	 é	 800:-
2607	 40	 1879 King Umberto I 25 c blue. EUR 600 if é 	 (é)	 400:-
2609	 57	 1890 Overprint on King Umberto I 20 c / 50 			 

	 c violet. EUR 400 	 é	 800:-
2610	 59	 1891 Umberto I 5 L blue/rose. EUR 140 	 �	 300:-
2611	 61-66	 1890 Overprint on parcel stamps SET (6). EUR 140 	é	 300:-
2612	 80	 1901 Coat-of-arms and Victor Emanuel II 40 			 

	 c brown. EUR 550 	 é	 700:-
2613	 97	 1910 Garibaldi 5+5 c rose. EUR 110 	 �	 300:-
2614	 97-98	 1910 Garibaldi SET (2). EUR 450 	 é	 500:-
2615	 98	 1910 Garibaldi 15+5 c green. EUR 300 	 é	 600:-
2616	 153	 1922 Trieste Philatelic Exhibition 10 c 			 

	 brown-rose. EUR 650 	 éé	 800:-
2617	 154	 1922 Trieste Philatelic Exhibition 15 c 			 

	 grey. EUR 450 	 éé	 600:-
2618	 155	 1922 Trieste Philatelic Exhibition 25 c 			 

	 blue. EUR 210 	 �	 400:-
2619	 156	 1922 Trieste Philatelic Exhibition 40 c 			 

	 brown. On papercut. EUR 240 	 �	 500:-
2620	 161-64	 1923 De Propaganda Fide congress SET (4). 			 

	 EUR 300 	 �	 400:-
2621	 186	 1923 King Victor Emanuel III 60 c blue. 			 

	 Sheet of 6 with margin. EUR 102 	 éé	 300:-
2622	 188-93	 1923 Alessandro Manzoni, complete set (6). 			 

	 Traces of hinges. EUR 650 	 é	 700:-
2623	 199	 1924 CROCIERA ITALIANA 1924 overprint 1 L 			 

	 blue/green. On papercut. EUR 280 	 �	 500:-
2624	 201-04A 1924 Venetia Victory Overprint SET perf 14 			 

	  (4). On papercuts. EUR 300 	 �	 600:-
2625	 219	 1925 King Viktor Emanuel III 30c on 50 c 			 

	 violet. Mirror-turned surcharge. 	 �	 400:-
2626	 230-33	 1926 Air mail SET (4). EUR 150 	 é	 400:-
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2627	 285B	 1928 Emanuel Philibert of the Savoy 20 c 			 
	 red-browm/blue perf 14. EUR 220 	 éé	 400:-

2628	 345-57	 1930 Vergil SET (13). EUR 150 	 é	 400:-
2629P	 345-57	 1930 Vergil SET (13). EUR 550 	 �	 600:-
2630	 385-90	 1932 Dante II SET (6). EUR 200 	 �	 300:-
2631	 439-44	 1933 Graf Zeppelin SET (6). EUR 190 	 éé	 300:-
2632	 445-46	 1933 Rome - Chicago Flight SET in strips 			 

	 of three (2). Nice copies with right margin. 			 
	 One of the tabs with aging. EUR 500 	 éé	 500:-

2633	 445-46	 1933 Rome - Chicago Flight SET in strips 			 
	 of three (2). EUR 200 	 é	 400:-

2634	 459-62	 1934 First flight Rome–Buenos Aires SET 			 
	 (4). 	 �	 300:-

2635	 459-62	 1934 First flight Rome–Buenos Aires SET 			 
	 (4). Not signed. EUR 500 	 �	 300:-

2636	 479-87	 1934 Football Champ. SET (9). EUR 350 	 é	 700:-
2637	 494-513	1934 Medal for bravory SET (20). EUR 180 	 é	 400:-
2638	 514-19	 1934 Royal visit in Somaliland SET (6). 			 

	 All with cancellations from Bergamo. (Nov 			 
	 1934). No guarantee for authenticity. EUR 650 	 �	 400:-

2639	 532-42	 1935 Vincenzo Bellini SET (11). EUR 100 	 é	 300:-
2640	 547-59	 1936 Horaz SET (13). Mi 549 is cancelled. 			 

	 EUR 100 	 é	 300:-
2641P	 547-59	 1936 Horaz SET (13). EUR 500 	 �	 600:-
2642	 560-75	 1937 Summer colony SET (16). EUR 175 	 é	 400:-
2643	 576-90	 1937 Emperor Augustus SET (15). EUR 120 	 é	 300:-
2644	 647c	 1944 Overprint on ordinary stamps 50 L 			 

	 violet, red overprint. EUR 360 	 éé	 700:-
2645	 702	 1947 Democracy 30 L dark ultramarine wmk 			 

	 winged wheel. EUR 450 	 éé	 700:-
2646	 704A	 1947 Democracy 100 L dark carmine perf 14 			 

	 wmk winged wheel. EUR 500 	 éé	 1.000:-
2647	 748-60	 1948 -1848 Revolution SET (12) except Mi 			 

	 760. EUR 275 	 é	 500:-
2648	 773	 1949 Centenary of the Romana Republic 100 			 

	 L dark brown. EUR 300 if éé 	 é	 400:-
2649	 793-94	 1950 Holy Year SET (2). (20 L creased). 			 

	 EUR 110 	 éé	 300:-
2650	 834-36	 1951 Gymnastic Games SET (3). EUR 120 	 éé	 300:-
2651	 834-36	 1951 Gymnastic Games SET (3). Not signed. 			 

	 EUR 900 	 �	 500:-
2652	 1-8	 Official, 1875 SET (8). EUR 250 	 é	 500:-
2653	 1a-c	 Postage due, 1863 Figure . EUR 370 if é 	 (é)	 400:-
2654	 15-17	 Postage due, 1890 New value overprint SET 			 

	 (3). EUR 2000 if é 	 (é)	 750:-
2655	 83-85	 Postage due, 1947-54 Numerals 20+ 25+ 50 			 

	 Lire. 	 é	 300:-
2656	 89	 Postage due, 1956 Numeral 8 L dull red-			 

	 lilac. EUR 200 	 é	 400:-
2657	 1-6	 Parcel, 1884 King Umberto I SET (6). 50 			 

	 cent is cancelled. EUR 500 	 é	 1.000:-
2658	 48-59	 Parcel, 1945 Overprint on Coat-of-Arms and 			 

	 numerals SET pairs (12). 10 cent is divided. 			 
	 EUR 120 	 éé	 300:-

2659A	 	 Collection Classics-1950’s in two thick 			 
	 stockbooks. E.g. medium-priced classics 			 
	 incl also some unused, Mi 183-85 and 318-24 			 
	 used, better stamps from the 1930’s, 445-46 			 
	 x (strips of 3) x2, better Repulic issues 			 
	 incl 2x773, second stockbook with back of 			 
	 the book and Triest. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 4.000:-

2660	 	 1878. Mi 30-31, 33(is é, but short perf.34-36. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi€ 1.890 (6) 	 (é)	 1.000:-

2661A	 	 1863-1965 in album. Many modern sets. Mostly 			 
	 good quality (600) 	 Mostly unused	 800:-

2662Ea		 Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s in large glassine 			 
	 envelopes. Dealers stock with large amount 			 
	 of complete sets sorted by issue, often a 			 
	 few of each up to more than 30 of each. 			 
	 Very high catalogue value! Fine quality 	 éé	 800:-

2663	 	 1923-61. All different, e.g. Mi 186, 271, 			 
	 292, 698, 772, 775-77, 780, 795, 830, 852, 			 
	 869, 955, . Mostly good quality Mi € 743 (42) 	 éé	 700:-

2664	 	 1875-1946. Back-of-the-book, All different, 			 
	 e.g. Officials Mi 7, Mil 18-20, GNR 37, 41 			 
	 I, Verrechn. 8, Parcel 5-6, 59, Campione 			 
	 1-5 . Mostly good quality Mi € 637 (35) 	 é	 600:-

2665	 	 1863-1961. All different, e.g. Mi 102-03, 			 
	 106, 174, 201, 744-45, 759, 797, 847, 852, 			 
	 . Mostly good quality Mi € 614 (25) 	 �	 600:-

2666	 	 1875-1925. Back-of-the-book, All different, 			 
	 e.g. Mi Postage Due 2-15, Parcel 1, 5-6, 			 
	 Verrechn. 2, 4, 92R4, 92R11, Levant 1. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 668 (35) 	 �	 600:-

2667	 	 1861-1879. All different, e.g. Mi 4, 5 (é), 			 
	 8, 11-14 (é), 22. Mostly good quality Mi€ 508 (12) 	 é	 500:-

2668	 	 1861-1879. All different, e.g. Mi 4-5, 			 
	 11-13, 38-39, 41. Mostly good quality Mi € 			 
	 1.548 if é (6) 	 (é)	 500:-

2669	 	 1861-1893. All different, e.g. Mi 5 (é), 			 
	 11 (é), 12, 14, 49, 65 (é). Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 510 (17) 	 é	 500:-

2670	 	 1862-1910. All different, e.g. Mi 12, 73, 			 
	 76 (é), 77, 79, 85-87, 95-96 (é). Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 502 (12) 	 é	 500:-

2671	 	 1910-25. All different, e.g. Mi 99, 100-03, 			 
	 105-06, 120-23, 125, 128, 138-40, 141-43, 			 
	 172, . Mostly good quality Mi € 510 (33) 	 é	 500:-

2672	 	 1911-30. All different, e.g. Mi 102, 141-43, 			 
	 183-85, 254, 280, 293-94, 315-17, 322-24. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 495 (33) 	 é	 500:-

2673	 	 1930-37. All different, e.g. Mi 366-68, 			 
	 383-84, 413, 429-30, 439-44, 456, 590. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 495 (41) 	 é	 500:-

2674	 	 1935-49. All different, e.g. Mi 528-31, 			 
	 599-600, 613, 713, 702A, 744-45, 772, 			 
	 784-85, . Mostly good quality Mi € 520 (23) 	 é	 500:-

2675	 	 1949-56. All different, e.g. Mi 792, 804, 			 
	 824, 827, 831, 838, 840, 852, 859. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 532 (37) 	 é	 500:-

2676	 	 1901-25. All different, e.g. Mi 84, 96, 			 
	 106, 133-35, 157-59, 221, . Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 498 (20) 	 éé	 500:-

2677	 	 1861-1945. All different, e.g. Mi 5, 15 I, 			 
	 22, 57, 63, 65, 713. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 499 (27) 	 �	 500:-

2678	 43 I	 Guardia Nazionale Repubblicana 1944 G.N.R. 			 
	 overprint on air mail 2 L black-grey type 			 
	 I. EUR 1100 	 éé	 1000:-

2679	 	 Republica Sociale Italiana 1944 75 c carmine. 			 
	 Coverprint on Mi 308. 	 é	 300:-

Jamaica – Luxembourg
2680A	 	 Jamaica Collection/accumulation 1980s in 			 

	 stockbook. Incl souvenir sheets, etc. Fine 			 
	 quality. 	 éé/�	 500:-

2681A	 	 Jamaica Stockbook 1870-1980 ś incl. some 			 
	 é/éé issues. (1100) 	 Mostly �	 400:-

2682A	 	 Japan Collection 1970’s-about 2000 in visir 			 
	 album. Stamps and minisheets with some 			 
	 duplication. Face value around JPY 50000. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2683Mf		 Japan Postcards. 70 stampless ppcs with 			 
	 geishas, 1910–20s. 	 *	 400:-

2684K	 	 Japan Occupation of Malaya 1942 Japanese 			 
	 character o/ps on Sir Charles Vyner Brooke 			 
	 6c lake-brown margin block of 6. Slightly 			 
	 toned gum as usual, overprinted for use as 			 
	 official seals. Interesting and scarce. 	 éé	 600:-

2685P	 	 Jordan Collection 1928-1990 ś on leaves. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality (500) 	 Mostly �	 400:-

2686P	 	 Korea Solid collection of several 100 stamps 			 
	 and souvenir sheets mint and used on album 			 
	 pages, inc. 19th century range, US 			 
	 administration, few empty spaces from mid-			 
	 20th century onwards, through to 1970. 			 
	 Please inspect. 	 é/�	 500:-

2687A	 	 Latvia 1991–97 in stockbook. Much duplicates. 			 
	 Good quality (250) 	 Mostly éé	 300:-

2688A	 	 Liberia Collection 1856-1977 in two albums 			 
	 with stamp mounts. Unusually comprehensive 			 
	 incl better classics (good first page), 			 
	 sets to $5, s/s 1a (hinghe in magin), a 			 
	 good section officials, air mails, well 			 
	 filled modern section with many s/s and 			 
	 sets often xx etc. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 3.000:-

2689A	 	 Liberia Album with duplicates 1886–1970s 			 
	 incl some imperforated issues, and Official 			 
	 stamps etc. (250) 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

2690K	 	 Liberia Postal stationery. Small lot of 			 
	 eleven turn of the century postal stationary 			 
	 items. All unused, several with SPECIMEN 			 
	 punctures. Please inspect! 	 *	 500:-

2691P	 94-107	 Liechtenstein 1930 Different designs SET (14). 	 é	 700:-
2692	 114-15	 Liechtenstein 1931 Graf Zeppelin SET (2). 			 

	 Nice copies, however No 115 with “rugged” 			 
	 perforation on one side. EUR 700 	 éé	 700:-
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2693K	 	 Liechtenstein 1936-72. Souv.sheets/Kleinbogen: 			 
	 All different, e.g. Mi souv.sheet 2, 			 
	 kleinbogen Mi 449. Mostly good quality Mi 			 
	 € 208 (8) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

2694	 4	 Luxembourg 1860 Coat-of-arms 2 c black. 			 
	 EUR 700 	 �	 1.300:-

2695	 25	 Luxembourg 1872 Coat-of-Arms 1 Fr / 37½ c 			 
	 yellow-brown rouletted. EUR 1100 	 é	 1.200:-

2696	 488-89	 Luxembourg 1952 Stamp Jubilee SET pair (2). 			 
	 EUR 120 	 �	 300:-

2697Ba		 Luxembourg Accumulation 1930’s-1980’s infew 			 
	 hundred large glassine envelopes. Mainly 			 
	 complete sets in quantites of manily 10-30 			 
	 of each. E.g some older better ones. High 			 
	 catalogue value! . Fine quality 	 éé	 1.800:-

Malta
2698	 51	 1917 King George V 5 Sh red/green on yellow 			 

	 wmk multiple crown CA. EUR 140 	 �	 400:-
2699A	 	 Collection 1965-2003 in stockbook. Nearly 			 

	 only complete sets. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Mi approx. EUR 1100 	 éé	 700:-

2700A	 	 Collection 1863-1970 in album. Starts with 			 
	 # 2C. A nice material on homemade leaves 			 
	 with good descriptions of the different 			 
	 issues. Good quality (>200) 	 é/�	 700:-

2701	 	 1885-1965. All different, e.g. Mi 12-13, 			 
	 22, 49, 112, 147, 169-72, 190, Postage due 			 
	 10, 17,20. Mostly good quality Mi € 482 (32) 	 �	 500:-

2702K	 	 1885-1972 on visir leaves. Mostly good 			 
	 quality (200) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

Mauritania – Nepal
2703A	 	 Mauritania Collection 1906–1969 in nice 			 

	 Yvert album. Well-filled and attractive, 			 
	 e.g. 5 fr 1906 (small climate spot on upper 			 
	 right corner perf). Fine quality 	 é	 500:-

2704P	 	 Mauritius Collection classic–2000 on leaves. 			 
	 (250) 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

2705A	 	 Mauritius Collection 1961–80 in album incl 			 
	 better sets. Fine quality (240 + 15 souvenir 			 
	 sheets) 	 éé	 300:-

2706A	 	 Mexico Collection classic–1979 in three 			 
	 stockbooks. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2707A	 	 Mexico Collection 1971-79. Mostly mint 			 
	 never hinged collection of hundreds of 			 
	 stamps housed in a large album, comprehensive 			 
	 for 1970s, including small definitives to 			 
	 50 pesos, airmail and exporta sets to high 			 
	 values, as well as se-tenant strips, souvenir 			 
	 sheets, etc. 	 Mostly éé	 500:-

2708P	 	 Mexico 1856–1947. With many classic stamps. 			 
	 (almost 300) 	 Mostly �	 400:-

2709A	 	 Mexico Collection in two stockbooks. Old-modern.
		  Mostly fine quality (approx 900 + 15 M/S) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-
2710K	 2094	 Monaco 1992 Parc National du Mercantour 			 

	 2.20 (Fr). Épreuves de luxe in turqoise. 	 (é)	 600:-
2711A	 	 Mongolia Collection/accumulation 1960–90 			 

	 in 3 stockbooks. Many sets + M/S éé. Fine 			 
	 quality (appro 900 + 40 M/S) 	 éé/�	 600:-

2712P	 	 Mongolia Lot modern stamps, minisheets and 			 
	 s/s. E.g. Princess Diana and Marilyn Monroe, 			 
	 silver and gold issues 1993 and more. Some 			 
	 duplication. 	 éé	 500:-

2713A	 	 Montserrat Collection 1952–2005 in visir 			 
	 album. Incl few older stamps and sets. Fine 			 
	 quality (approx 800 + 75 M/S) 	 éé/é	 1.400:-

2714A	 	 Morocco Dupl.collection 1914-80 ś incl. 			 
	 e.g. Airmail, Official stamps, some British 			 
	 Post in Morocco etc. (850) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2715P	 	 Nepal Accumulation on 10 visir leaves. (over 1000) 	�	 500:-

The Netherlands
2716	 4-6	 1864 King Wilhelm III SET perf 12½ × 12 			 

	 (3). EUR 140 	 �	 300:-
2717	 7-12 I	 1867 King Williem III SET (7). EUR 365 	 �	 700:-
2718	 29A	 1872 King Wilhelm III 2.50 G rose/blue. 			 

	 EUR 130 	 �	 300:-
2719	 45bC	 1893 Queen Wilhelmina 2.50 G lilac-red/light 			 

	 blue perf 11½. EUR 160 	 �	 400:-
2720	 66	 1905 Queen Wilhelmina 10 G dark orange. 			 

	 EUR 700 	 �	 1.500:-
2721	 99-100	 1920 New value overprint on Queen Wilhelmina 			 

	 SET (2). EUR 200 	 �	 400:-

2722A	 	 Accumulation 1852-1984 in two albums incl. 			 
	 many sets, some souvenir sheets and blocks-			 
	 of four etc. (1300) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2723Ea		 Collection classics–modern in six albums 			 
	 in box. Duplicates, incl. some souvenir 			 
	 sheets and a few Netherlands Antilles. 			 
	 (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2724A	 	 Collection 1867-1975 incl. many sets and 			 
	 some souvenir sheets etc. Modern part mostly 			 
	 éé. (900) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2725A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1960–1990s in Davo 			 
	 album with stamp mounts (60-77) and stockbook 			 
	 incl many souvenir sheets etc. Favourable 			 
	 reserve. Mostly fine quality. (1500) 	 éé	 600:-

2726	 	 1852-1896. All different, e.g. Mi 1-2, 4, 			 
	 10, 16, 18, 20, 25, 28, . Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 508 (21) 	 �	 500:-

2727	 	 1852-1926. All different, e.g. Mi 1-2, 4, 			 
	 18, 28, 43-44, 110-11, 137, . Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 506 (28) 	 �	 500:-

2728	 	 1852-1939. All different, e.g. Mi 1-2, 4, 			 
	 89, 205-12, 248, 252, 256, 265, 271, . 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 507 (42) 	 �	 500:-

2729A	 	 1852-1990 in Schaubek album without stamp 			 
	 mounts. In the beginning mixed quality, 			 
	 later fine (1000) 	 �	 500:-

2730A	 	 Collection older–1983 in stockbook. Mostly 			 
	 good quality. (400) 	 éé/é	 300:-

2731A	 	 Booklets collection 1964–1994 in album. 			 
	 SLOT MACHINE BOOKLETS, specialized and 			 
	 formed by an advanced collector. E.g. Mi 			 
	 07x PB7bW, and more, total cat. value EUR 			 
	 2560 acc to enclosed list. Please inspect! 			 
	 Fine quality 	 éé	 1.800:-

New Zealand – Poland
2732P	 	 New Zealand Collection classics–1990s on 			 

	 visir leaves. Somewhat mixed quality (600) 	 éé/é/�	 600:-
2733A	 	 New Zealand Album with at least 1500 dupl. 			 

	 classic-2000 incl. some unused. 	 Mostly �	 500:-
2734A	 	 New Zealand Collection 1950ies-1994 in two 			 

	 stockbooks. 	 éé	 500:-
2735A	 	 New Zealand old-modern in visir album. 			 

	 Stockbook filled with duplicates. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. 	 �	 400:-

2736A	 	 North Vietnam Mixed Collection/accumulation 			 
	 1960–82 in 3 stockbooks. Fine quality 			 
	 (approx 1500) 	 �	 600:-

2737	 	 Palestina 1918–27. All different, e.g. Mi 			 
	 14, 17 IC, 19IVC, 20 IIA, 34, 68 (short 			 
	 perf), Postage Due 3-5. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi approx € 600 (27) 	 �	 400:-

2738	 SG 17	 Papua (GB) 1906/07 large overprint on thick 			 
	 paper, 4d horizontal wmk. £170 	 �	 400:-

2739A	 	 Paraguay Collection/accumulation 1890–modern 			 
	 in stockbook. All different! Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality. (1690) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2740Cb		 Poland Collection approx 1980–2015 in three 			 
	 albums incl several strips, and approx 130 			 
	 souvenir sheets etc. Messy as stamps have 			 
	 fallen around but many cpl sets! High value. 	 éé	 1.500:-

2741P	 	 Poland Collection 1918–25 on leaves. Includes 			 
	 early provisionals and some stamps from 			 
	 the Levant. Somewhat mixed quality (>200) 	 é/�	 1.200:-

2742K	 	 Poland Plonsk Local issue PLONSK 1918 			 
	 (earlier German occupation area. on a piece 			 
	 of a cover. Only known from philatelic 			 
	 corrrespodence. Nice quality. 	 �	 300:-

Portugal
2743	 4	 1853 Queen Maria II 100 R lilac. Very good 			 

	 margins, thin spot. EUR 2500 	 �	 400:-
2744	 681-88	 1945 Carmona. Complete set, MNH blocks-of-			 

	 four, all with margins. EUR 700 	 éé	 1.000:-
2745	 706-13	 1947 Folklore souvenir sheet 13. EUR 350 	 éé	 400:-
2746Db		 Collection in 4 large Schaubek albums with 			 

	 sheets up to 2006 with stamp mounts. 			 
	 Sparselly filled in the modern part. Without 			 
	 difficult stamps, but very good to continue 			 
	 with. Approx. 12 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2747A	 	 Portuguese Colonies Collection Classics-			 
	 1980’s in visir album. E.g better Macau 			 
	 with year set 1983 and Mi bl. 3. Further 			 
	 good range of older stamps from different 			 
	 areas etc. High value! Fine quality (1000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-
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2748A	 	 Ras al Khaima approx 1969–87 in album. Only 			 
	 souvenir sheets approx 120 different. 			 
	 Several better. Mostly fine quality. 	 �	 400:-

2749P	 	 Rhodesia Collection 1890–1978 on leaves 			 
	 incl British South Africa Company, North- 			 
	 and South Rhodesia, Nyasaland etc. (430) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

Romania
2750	 1565-76	1956 Hunting Animals SET (12). EUR 110 	 éé	 300:-
2751A	 	 Collection in three well-filled volumes 			 

	 with well over 1000 different mint and used 			 
	 stamps, predominantly post-1950 sets mint 			 
	 NH, including both perf and imperf. Please 			 
	 inspect. 	 Mostly �	 800:-

2752A	 	 Collection 1950s–1980s in two stockbooks. 			 
	 Mostly unused. Good quality (1200) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

Russia
2753K	 15-19	 Nice cover sent from West Russia 11.9.1918 			 

	 to Libau (Latvia), franked with the Judenitsch 			 
	 Army issue during the Russian civil war. 			 
	 Excellent quality. 	 *	 300:-

2754K	 99-102	 Registered cover franked with War Aiid set 			 
	 and 5 different propaganda seals 1914. 	 *	 500:-

2755K	 206 B I etc.   100 R on 15 K in units on registered 			 
	 air mail cover to Germany, cancelled Moscow 			 
	 21.4.23. 	 *	 200:-

2756K	 1315 A	 1949 Lenin Souvenir sheet 11 A. Mi 700 			 
	 Euro. Also BL6 (é). 	 éé	 700:-

2757A	 	 Collection 1850’s-1960’s in Scott album. 			 
	 Somewhat sparsely filled but with some 			 
	 better stamps and souvenir sheets. . Fine 			 
	 quality 	 Mostly �	 1.500:-

2758L	 	 Accumulation classic-1990 ś in e.g. ten 			 
	 albums and envelopes. 1000 ś of stamps 			 
	 incl. several souvenir sheets and other 			 
	 units. Also some other areas. Approx. 15 kg. 	éé/é/�	 900:-

2759P	 	 Lot. Nine documents with revenue stamps 			 
	 1898–99 + one 1916. 	 �	 700:-

2760	 	 1858–1952. All different, e.g. Mi 5, 404B, 			 
	 474-75, 488-998, 505-06, 519, 546-47, 577u, 			 
	 1513-14. Mostly good quality Mi € 652 (46) 	 �	 500:-

2761	 	 1866–1950. All different, e.g. Mi 20, 26, 			 
	 62A, 464, 480, 542-47C, 577, 1472, Wenden 			 
	 6. Mostly good quality Mi appr € 600 (45) 	 éé/é	 500:-

2762A	 	 Selection with mostly thematic stamps 1960 ś-			 
	 90 ś in two albums incl. e.g. blocks-of 			 
	 four and souvenir sheets etc. (450) 	 Mostly éé	 500:-

2763	 	 1858–1934. All different, e.g. Mi 5, 15-16z, 			 
	 62, 94, 402, 405, 460, 480-82, 493. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 497 (29) 	 �	 400:-

2764	 190 etc.	Postcard, 100 000 R on 250 R etc. on picture 			 
	 postcard, by air mail, to Germany 1922. 	 *	 200:-

2765Fd		 Postcards. 114 cards, e.g. St. Petersburg, 			 
	 Nevsky Prospect in colour and other cards 			 
	 from the Russian Empire + 28 cards with 			 
	 historical themes. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. 	 *	 500:-

2766P	 	 Local post in Zemstwo Interesting lot with 			 
	 110 different Local post stamps. 	 é	 500:-

2767P	 	 Mixed Accumulation 1865–1960 on visir 			 
	 leaves. Mostly material older than 1920. 			 
	 Also some Ukraine, Armenia and Azerbaijan 			 
	 included. Somewhat mixed quality (>270) 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

Soviet Union
2768Ca		 Box with over ten small and large stockbooks 			 

	 old - modern stamps, sets, s/s and minisheets. 			 
	 Nothing expensive, but many stamps! Some 			 
	 duplication. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2769K	 	 1944 + 1949. Souvenir sheet 939/BL 4 			 
	 cancelled and 1348-49/BL 112 é. Good quality 			 
	 Mi € 130 (2) 	 é/�	 300:-

Saint Vincent – Swaziland
2770Cd		 Saint Vincent Accumulation classics–1960s 			 

	 in five sparsely filled albums. Good range 			 
	 incl. some better classics, units of xx 			 
	 stamps, etc. Good variation overall, about 			 
	 1500–1800 stamps. Mostly fine quality. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2771P	 	 Saint Vincent Collection 1861-1987 on 			 
	 leaves. Approx. 580 different. 	 é/�	 400:-

2772	 	 Samoa Lot 1877 on stock cards. See type 			 
	 specification on the stock card. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality > 1000 € (8) 	 é	 700:-

2773P	 	 Sarawak Collection/accumulation on leaves. 			 
	 Also Labuan. (190) 	 �	 600:-

2774K	 14, 17	 Sierra Leone Cover sent to Switzerland 1895 			 
	 franked wit 2 x 3½ d and 2 ½ d. 	 *	 700:-

2775K	 	 Slovakia Lot 1939-45. Various stamps and 			 
	 sets incl better incl first set 10k ovpt, 			 
	 also some mirror print stamps. . (200) 	 éé	 500:-

2776A	 	 South Africa Collection 1910–2000. Also 			 
	 South West Africa, some Swaziland, 			 
	 Bechuanaland, and Basutoland. (900) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

2777P	 	 South Africa Collection calssics–1930s on 			 
	 leaves incl states. Mostly good quality 			 
	 (250) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2778P	 	 South Africa Collection/accumulation old–			 
	 modern on visir leaves. Also éé/é/� South 			 
	 West Africa (80). Mostly good quality. 			 
	 (250) 	 Mostly �	 300:-

2779A	 	 South Africa Collection 1913–1999 in visir 			 
	 album. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

2780A	 	 Spain Collection Classics-1980’s in visir 			 
	 album. E.g. many classics incl better and 			 
	 e.g. Mi 871-83 (883 somewhat heavy hinghe) 			 
	 x. Favourable reserve. Mostly fine quality 			 
	 (1000) 	 é/�	 1.800:-

2781A	 	 Spain Collection/accumulation Classics-			 
	 2000’s in visir album. E.g some better 			 
	 older and a good range of colonies etc. 			 
	 Fine quality (1000-1200) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2782A	 	 Spain Accumulation. Visir album well-filled 			 
	 with many stamps in goood variation, also 			 
	 some from colonies and some World refugee 			 
	 year FDCs in the end of the album. Also a 			 
	 stockbook Switzerland incl e.g. xx Pro 			 
	 Juventute and Patria stamps. . 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2783A	 	 Spanish Colonies Collection classics–1960s 			 
	 in visir album. Mostly good quality (800) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2784A	 	 Spanish Colonies Collection mostly 1880s–			 
	 1960s incl e.g. Fernando Poo, Guinea, IFNI, 			 
	 Marrueco, and Sahara etc. (700) 	 é/�	 500:-

2785A	 	 Swaziland Collection 1963–81 in Leuchtturm 			 
	 album with stamp mounts. (partially home 			 
	 made mounts). (170) 	 éé	 400:-

Switzerland
2786	 14 I	 1854 Sitting Helvetia 10 Rp blue Munich 			 

	 print. In cut. EUR 550 	 �	 600:-
2787	 15 I	 1854 Sitting Helvetia 15 Rp Munich print. 			 

	 EUR 400 	 �	 500:-
2788	 15 I	 1854 Sitting Helvetia 15 Rp Munich print. 			 

	 EUR 400 	 �	 500:-
2789	 294-96	 1936 Pro Patria souvenir sheet 2. Cancelled 			 

	 ST GALLEN 14.11.36. EUR 260 	 �	 300:-
2790	 457-59	 PAX 1945 (3, 5 and 10 Fr). EUR 620 	 �	 700:-
2791	 560	 1951 LUNABA Exhibition souvenir sheet 14. 			 

	 EUR 260 	 éé	 300:-
2792A	 	 Collection 1913-1974 in album. Clean 			 

	 collection with many better such as PAX 			 
	 cpl, good air mail incl Mi 152=x, several 			 
	 good s/s incl 1943 Stamp Jubilee, 1945 			 
	 Basel FDC, Naba 1948, Naba 1955 on cover 			 
	 to Helsinki, 1941 Winter = xx, good Pro 			 
	 Juventute incl first sets, etc. Fine quality 	 Mostly �	 4.000:-

2793Se	 	 Collection/accumulation 1850- in box. From 			 
	 “Sitting Helvetia” imperf and later. A lot 			 
	 of stockbooks/albums.A number of interesting 			 
	 cancellations. Much Pro Patria/Pro Juventute. 			 
	 Mixed quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2794P	 	 Lot with e.g. Mi 128-29, and PAX complete 			 
	 used + Mi 447-55 used etc. (130) 	 Mostly �	 700:-

2795K	 	 Lot souvenir sheets 1960–70s. High value. 	Mostly éé	 600:-
2796P	 	 Collection on six visir leaves between 			 

	 1854–1930s. Mostly used. Please inspect! 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 é/�	 500:-

2797	 	 Lot 1850–1865 on stock cards. Including Mi 			 
	 9, 13 I, 17 II, 19, and 21. Mi >2000€. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality. (9) 	 �	 400:-

2798P	 	 Collection 1913–1949 on visir leaves. Pro 			 
	 Juventute. Complete sets for almost every 			 
	 year represented. Fine quality (>75) 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

2799Sd		 Cover collection 1906–1980 in box. More 			 
	 than 700 covers, postcards, commemorative 			 
	 covers etc. Of those approx 300 are FDCs. 			 
	 Mixed quality 	 *	 300:-
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2800P	 	 League of Nations Lot 1944 on visir leaves. 			 
	 League of Nations No 70-90, complete sett, 			 
	 blocks of four mostly with margins (top or 			 
	 corner). Excellent quality (84) 	 éé	 300:-

Tannu Tuwa – U.N.
2801K	 	 Tannu Tuwa Lot loose stamps perf and imperf, 			 

	 but probably no complete sets. Mixed quality 			 
	 (200-250) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2802P	 	 Thailand Collection 1887-1998 incl. some 			 
	 é/éé issues, few Official stamps etc. (450) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2803K	  	 Tibet 1950 Official stamp 1 1/3 T olive-green in 
		  imperforated block-of four. Cert.British P.A.	  (é)	 400:-
2804	 764-65 I, II   Turkey 1921 set (3). EUR 1050 	 é	 700:-
2805	 765 I, 766 II   Turkey 1921 20 pa red and 1 Pia 			 

	 blue (2). EUR 700 	 é	 800:-
2806A	 	 Turkey Collection old–modern in stockbook. 			 

	 Good quality (800 +) 	 Mostly �	 400:-
2807P	 	 Turkey Collection/accumulation 1875–1920 			 

	 on visir leaves. From the Ottoman Empire 			 
	 era. Also a few newer stamps. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality (approx 200) 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

2808A	 	 U.N. Apparently complete collection NY 			 
	 1951-92, Geneva 1969-91 and Vienna 1979-91 			 
	 in two Schaubek albums. E.g. s/s1 and 40 			 
	 Flag sheets. 	 éé	 500:-

2809A	 	 U.N. Collection 1951–64. Special album with 			 
	 singles, blocks of four, and some FDCs. 			 
	 Incl souvenir sheet 1. 	 éé	 300:-

2810Ec	 	 U.N. Mixed Collection/accumulation 1945–91 			 
	 in stockbook. Also including mini-/souvenir 			 
	 sheets and flag series 2. Excellent quality. (>1500) 	éé	 500:-

2811Ca		 U.N. Mixed Apparently cpl and mostly éé 			 
	 collection NY, Geneva and Vienna 1951-95 			 
	 in Schaubek album, e.g. NY éé 1951-93 incl. 			 
	 BL1. Also four albums with dupl. incl. éé 			 
	 Flag sheets etc. + four albums and box with 			 
	 FDC’s. Approx. 14 kg. 	 éé/�	 200:-

USA
2812	 19x	 1862 Presidents 5 c brown without grill. 			 

	 EUR 100 	 �	 300:-
2813	 22w	 1867 Presidents 15 c black with grill 9×13 			 

	 mm. EUR 280 	 �	 500:-
2814	 24W	 1867 Presidents 30 c orange with grill 9 x 			 

	 13 mm. EUR 700 	 �	 1.300:-
2815	 27	 1869 Different designs 2 c brown, brownish 			 

	 gum. EUR 325 	 (é)	 400:-
2816	 30	 1869 Different designs 10 c yellow, brownish 			 

	 gum. EUR 130 	 �	 300:-
2817	 34	 1869 Different designs 30 c blue/carmine. 			 

	 EUR 450 	 �	 800:-
2818	 142B	 1908 Presidents and personalities 5 c blue 			 

	 imperf. Somewhat cut into the picture. 			 
	 EUR 1000 	 �	 400:-

2819	 169Gx	 1909 Benjamin Franklin and George Washington 			 
	 10 c yellow vertical perf (coil) wmk 1. 			 
	 EUR 3200 	 �	 6.000:-

2820	 236K	 1916 Presidents 15 c grey perf 10 without 			 
	 wmk. EUR 200 	 é	 400:-

2821	 237K	 1916 Presidents 20 c ultramarine perf 10 			 
	 without wmk. EUR 250 	 é	 500:-

2822	 239K	 1917 Presidents 50 c violet perf 10 without 			 
	 wmk. EUR 900 	 é	 1.600:-

2823A	 	 Collection 1856-1965 in Schaubek album 			 
	 incl. some better classic stamps and 			 
	 Columbus, Mi154-61, Official stamps etc. 			 
	 (700) 	 �	 1.200:-

2824Sa		 U.S.A. Large accumulation blocks of four 			 
	 in box, 1920s–40s, many with ZIP-codes. 			 
	 E.g. Air Mails, Special delivery green 8 			 
	 sets Mi 13, and 16. Low reserve. 	 éé	 800:-

2825A	 	 Collection 1890-1993 in Schaubek album. 			 
	 Modern part with high face value incl. ca 			 
	 20 booklets+ other units. (2500) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2826	 	 Lot 1893 on stock cards. No 73, 74, 77, 			 
	 78, 80, 81, 82, 83. All without gum. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi 1100 € (8) 	 (é)	 700:-

2827Sc	 	 Collection/accumulation 1861-1987 in box. 			 
	 In total six albums/stockbooks. some material 			 
	 i duplicate or more. See scans. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality (>1500) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

2828P	 	 Lot. 9 visir leaves with various back of 			 
	 the book material and also a few from 			 
	 Hawaii. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 é/�	 600:-

2829A	 	 Accumulation in small stockbook. Back of 			 
	 the book, revenues. (approx 500) 	 �	 600:-

2830Rc		 Classics-1985 in three albums. 3 remainder 			 
	 collections. Mostly good quality (1500) 	 Mostly �	 600:-

2831A	 	 Collection 1851–1976 in album without stamp 			 
	 mounts. Mostly good quality. 	 �	 500:-

2832A	 	 Collection 1861–1950 in Leuchtturm album 			 
	 partly with stamp mounts. Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality. 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2833A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1930-2000 in visir 			 
	 album. Mostly MNH materialalso including 			 
	 complete commemorative sheets, e.g.Historic 			 
	 Preservation (1971), Environmental museum 			 
	 (1970). Also material from some other 			 
	 countries in the album. Excellent quality 			 
	 (>1000) 	 éé	 500:-

2834Ba		 Accumulation. Used coll around 1900-68 incl 			 
	 some medium priced stamps, two albums with 			 
	 used coll. 1920’s-about 2000, and also a 			 
	 stockbook with Canadian duplicates incl 			 
	 very good variation. 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2835	 	 1893–1909. All different, e.g. Mi 119-20, 			 
	 122, 135, 148, 157-58, 161, 170, 172, 			 
	 165-66B. Mostly good quality Mi € 498 (24) 	 �	 400:-

2836	 	 1898–1912. All different, e.g. Mi 120, 161, 			 
	 162-63F, 163G, 177B, 179 F+H, 197, 201. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 506 (21) 	 �	 400:-

2837	 	 1898–1913. All different, e.g. Mi 120, 178 			 
	 G, 180-182 J, 197, 202, 206 a+b. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 515 (20) 	 �	 400:-

2838	 	 1911–24. All different, e.g. Mi 202 aA + 			 
	 bK, 205 C, 206, 221-22, 246, 248, 285, 292. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 505 (25) 	 �	 400:-

2839	 	 1895–1966. All different, e.g. Mi 107, 135 			 
	 (é), 154, 174, 215, 219 K (é), 177 A, 440. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 523 (29) 	 éé/é	 400:-

2840	 	 1893. All different, e.g. Mi 73-80, 6 c is 			 
	 (é). Mostly good quality Mi € 582 (8) 	 é	 400:-

2841	 	 1857–1887. All different, e.g. Mi 16, 19 			 
	 (crease), 26 (short perf), 27-28, 31 (thin), 			 
	 35 W, 40, 43, 45. Mostly good quality Mi € 			 
	 763 if no defects (18) 	 �	 400:-

2842	 	 1869–1890. All different, e.g. Mi 28, 40, 			 
	 42-43, 45, 55-56, 66, 69. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 509 (18) 	 �	 400:-

2843	 	 1869–1893. All different, e.g. Mi 28, 42-43, 			 
	 55-56, 66, 69-70, 78, 82. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 521 (21) 	 �	 400:-

2844	 	 1870–1894. All different, e.g. Mi 55, 70, 			 
	 78, 81-82, 94, 97. Mostly good quality Mi 			 
	 € 504 (21) 	 �	 400:-

2845A	 	 Collection 1943–76 in Schaubek album. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality (100’s) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

2846	 	 Lot 1893 on stock cards. All stamps without 			 
	 gum. Fine quality Mi 620 € (6) 	 (é)	 300:-

2847A	 	 Accumulation old–modern in stockbook and 			 
	 visir album. Incl pre-cancels etc. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality 	 �	 300:-

2848A	 	 Accumulation 1860s-1970s in visir album. 			 
	 Very mixed quality 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

2849Sc	 	 Covers. Over 500 covers 1890-1960ies. 	 *	 500:-
2850	 	 Postcard, Interesting postcard, sent from 			 

	 the US naval and air base on Iceland in 			 
	 August 1942 to the US. Free of charge, with 			 
	 the official US Navy cachet and with the 			 
	 US naval censor clearance. 	 *	 700:-

2851	 	 Postcard 1942, Interesting postcard, sent 			 
	 from the US naval and air base on Iceland 			 
	 to the US. Free of charge, with the official 			 
	 US navy base cachet, and with a US naval 			 
	 censor clearance. 	 *	 700:-

2852Ra		 Postcards lot 1900-70 in box. Most unused. 			 
	 (620) 	 *	 200:-

2853K	 	 P.O. in China sent to England franked with 			 
	 3 copies 2 c without overprint. EUR 300 	 *	 300:-

Vatican – Vietnam
2854	 67-72	 Vatican 1938 Archeology congress SET (6). 			 

	 EUR 200 	 éé	 400:-
2855A	 	 Vatican Collection 1929–67 in album. Many 			 

	 better esta and air mails cpl to 1980. High 			 
	 value. 	 éé/é	 3.000:-
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2856A	 	 Vatican Collection 1852-1986 in DAVO album 			 
	 incl. an interesting part Pontifical states, 			 
	 some Postage due- and Parcel stamps etc. 			 
	 (750) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2857K	 	 Vatican Lot 1929–1933 on stock cards. 			 
	 Complete sets MNH 1-15, and 17-20 in the 			 
	 material. Fine quality (25) 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

2858P	 	 Venezuela Collection 1880-1954 on leaves, 			 
	 e.g. better Official stamps incl. high 			 
	 values. (800) 	 é/�	 500:-

2859A	 	 Venezuela Collection/accumulation 1890–modern 			 
	 in two stockbooks. All different! Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality. (2090) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2860A	 	 Venezuela Collection classics–1980s in 			 
	 stockbook. Duplicates. Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality. (1000) 	 �	 300:-

2861P	 	 Vietnam Highly complete collection on album 			 
	 pages, hundreds of mint and used issues 			 
	 from 1951 through to 1970, virtually all 			 
	 different. Please inspect. 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2862A	 	 Vietnam Collection 1965s–1990 in stockbook. 			 
	 Incl. blocks of four, a few back of the 			 
	 book and some CTO. Also a few Touva. Mostly 			 
	 good quality (600) 	 �	 500:-

Yugoslavia
2863P	 	 Collection 1918–71 on leaves. Incl Trieste 			 

	 A, B. Good quality (approx 1400) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-
2864P	 	 Collection 1951-1961 on leaves. Almost 			 

	 complete coll. for the period incl Tito 			 
	 s/s and Esperanto 300D. Also better other 			 
	 sets like Mi 738-49 and 776-87. Fine quality 	 é	 500:-

2865A	 	 Collection 1941–1951 in album. Including 			 
	 most better sets for the period incl s/s 			 
	 pair 1945, perf and imperf Train s/s, 1951 			 
	 air s/s, etc. Fine quality 	 é	 500:-

2866P	 	 Collection/accumulation 1918–50s on visir 			 
	 leaves. Mostly good quality (800) 	 éé/é/�	 400:-

2867A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1918–1960. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. Catalogue value 			 
	 acc. to vendor EUR 1500 (Mi 2006) 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

Literature / Litteratur
2868Sc	3 Michel catalogues : North America 2015, China 2015, 		

Sudosteuropa 2015/16. As new. 	 300:-
2869Eb	Eesti Filatelist complete No 1-40, Bibliography and Index 		

of Estonian Philatelic Literature (Gleason-Ojaste, 1980s), 		
Marginaalid (EFUR periodical), 1973-1983 not complete, 		
Baltic Postage Stamp Catalogue (Issued in 1948 in the DP 		
Camp Hochfeld, Augsburg, Bavaria, 4500 copies) and a lot more. 	1.000:-

Utensils / Tillbehör
2870Ce	SafeDual albums for Denmark and Iceland. 4 albums for 		

Denmark starting 1851 and 3 albums for Iceland starting 		
1863. All albums with slipcases. Excellent quality Approx.15 kg. 	 500:-

2871Ba	Mixed Six SafeDual albums with album leaves for Germany 		
from 1841 to 1945 (Saar until 1959). Additionally album 		
leaves for GFR and Berlin 1949-1976. All the material in 		
excellent quality. A removal box. Approx. 15 kg. 	 500:-

2872Ba	Two very fine green KA-BE specialized albums with cassetes 		
with sheets classics to 2006. Also some stamps included. 		
Also two similar albums Fiji - but without cassetes. 	 500:-

2873Mf	MICHEL catalogues in good condition (three marked “FK”): 		
Mittleuropa 2017, Südwesteuropa, Südeuropa, Südosteuropa, 		
Westeuropa and Deutschland 10§5/2016, Nordeuropa 2014/15 		
and China 2013. 	 500:-

2874Bc	MICHEL catalogues in good condition 2016 or 2016/17 Europe 		
#2-6, Deutschland Special 2015 and Deutschland 2017/18. 		
Also Facit Norden 2017. 	 500:-

2875A	 Two very fine green Leuchturm albums 1990–2012, almost as 		
new. Including a few ** stamps. 	 400:-

Wednesday 12 December 2018 at 7.pm
Coins, Sweden / Mynt, Sverige

Foreign coins that have been used in Sweden
Utländska mynt som cirkulerat i Sverige

2876K	 	 Baltic sea-area, nine different silver 			 
	 coins from 1000–early 1500, mixed quality. 	 	 700:-

Gustav Vasa (1521-1560)
2877	 SM 197	 2 öre 1541. 2,22 g silver. 	 VG	 800:-

Johan III (1568-1592)
2878	 SM 54b	 1 mark 1592. 6,97 g silver, big coin blank, 			 

	 with clear letters. 	 1/1+	 400:-
2879	 SB 47	 Reval solidus 1570. Uå, R, 0,65 g silver. 	 1	 300:-

Gustav II Adolf (1611-1632)
2880	 SM 134a	 1 öre 1628. Type IIB, crown B, small crown 			 

	 and small letters, 30,64 g. 	 01/0	 1.000:-
2881	 SB 8	 Augsburg 1 thaler 1632. 29,08 g silver. 	 XF	 5.000:-

Kristina (1632-1654)
2882	 SM 106	 1 öre 1639. 55,15 g, Säter. 	 1+/01	 1.000:-

Karl XI (1660-1697)
2883	 SM 150	 2 mark 1694. 9,96 g. 	 F	 300:-
2884	 SM 151	 2 mark 1695. 10,70 g. 	 F	 300:-
2885	 	 13,05 g bronze, Hedlingers Regentlängd no: 52. 	 VF	 300:-

Karl XII (1697-1718)
2886	 SM 214	 1 daler SM nödmynt 1716. 7,06 g copper, 			 

	 Publica Fide, A well preserved piece, ex 			 
	 Myntkompaniet 304:3286. 	 XF	 500:-

Fredrik I (1720-1751)
2887	 SM 131	 5 öre 1725. 3,31 g silver, well minted, 			 

	 old patina, one year type. 	 1+/01	 500:-
Gustav III (1771-1792)

2888	 SM 43	 1 riksdaler 1776. 29,03 g silver, ex 			 
	 Myntkompaniet 1633:3830. 	 VF	 500:-

2889	 SM 43	 1 riksdaler 1776. 29,39 g silver, grafitti, 			 
	 ex Myntkompaniet 1633:3831. 	 VF	 300:-

2890	 SM 47a	 1 riksdaler 1781. 28,74 g silver. 	 VF	 800:-
Gustav IV Adolf (1792-1809)

2891	 SM 38	 1/6 riksdaler 1803. 6,13 g silver, no 			 
	 planchet scratches. 	 01	 800:-

Karl XIV Johan (1818-1844)
2892	 SMF 98d	 1/3 riksdaler kastmynt 1818. 9,74 g silver. 	 XF	 1.500:-

Oskar I (1844-1859)
2893	 SMF 27b	1 riksdaler specie 1846. 33,94 g silver. 	 F-VF	 500:-
2894	 SMF 35a	 1 riksdaler specie 1855. 33,85 g. 	 VF	 1.000:-
2895	 SMF 62	 50 öre 1857. 4,29 g silver, ex Myntkompaniet 			 

	 303:3969. 	 VG-F	 300:-
2896	 SMF 139b 2 öre 1858. 5,47 g copper, last 8 on 7, ex 			 

	   Myntkompaniet 304:3307 	 XF-UNC	 300:-
Karl XV (1859-1872)

2897	 SMF 10b	 1 carolin 1868. 3,23 g. 	 XF	 2.000:-
2898	 SMF 28	 1 riksdaler riksmynt 1860. 8,50 g. 	 VF	 500:-
2899	 SMF 51	 Minnespenning 1860. 12,74 g 	 F-VF	 300:-

Oskar II (1872-1907)
2900	 	 1 krona 1875. 7,03 g, Trollhätte-svensson kopia. 	 F	 500:-
2901	 SMF 4a	 5 öre 1873. A splendid example, copper lustre. 	 01/0	 400:-
2902	 SMF 8a	 20 kronor 1874. 8,96 g gold.ex Myntkompaniet 			 

	 315:3554. 	 XF	 2.500:-
2903	 SMF 18	 20 kronor 1884. 8,96 g gold, ex Myntkompaniet 			 

	 295:1583. 	 XF	 2.000:-
2904	 SMF 22	 20 kronor 1889. 8,96 g gold, ex Myntkompaniet 			 

	 296:3133. 	 XF	 2.000:-
2905	 SMF 23	 20 kronor 1890. 8,96 g. 	 XF	 2.500:-
2906	 SMF 24	 20 kronor 1895. 8,96 g gold. 	 XF	 2.500:-
2907	 SMF 26	 20 kronor 1899. 8,96 g. 	 XF	 2.500:-
2908	 SMF 27	 20 kronor 1900. 8,96 g gold. 	 XF	 2.500:-
2909	 SMF 31a	 10 kronor 1874. 4,48 g gold, ex Myntkompaniet 			 

	 282:2821. 	 XF	 1.000:-
2910	 SMF 38	 10 kronor 1895. 4,48 g gold, ex Myntkompaniet 			 

	 282:2822. 	 VF	 800:-
2911	 SMF 39	 10 kronor 1901. 4,48 g gold. 	 XF	 1.000:-
2912	 SMF 44	 5 kronor 1894. 2,24 g gold, ex Myntkompaniet 			 

	 285:2196. 	 XF	 500:-
2913	 SMF 45	 5 kronor 1899. 2,24 g. 	 XF	 500:-
2914	 SMF 45	 5 kronor 1899. 2,24 g. 	 XF	 500:-
2915	 SMF 45	 5 kronor 1899. 2,24 g gold, ex Myntkompaniet 			 

	 282:2823. 	 XF	 500:-
2916	 SMF 62a	 2 kronor 1903. 15,0 g. 	 VF	 500:-
2917	 SMF 80c	 1 krona 1901. 7,5 g. 	 VF-XF	 500:-
2918	 SMF 84	 1 krona 1907. 7,50 g silver. 	 VF-XF	 300:-
2919A	 	 72 coins in silver and copper, 1873-1907, 			 

	 1 öre-2 kronor, mixed quality. 	 	 1.500:-
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2920K	 	 7 coins in silver and copper, 2 öre-2 			 
	 kronor, 1876-1907, mixed quality. 	 	 600:-

2921Sa	 	 12 kg copper coins, 1,2 and 5 öre, 1873-1907, 			 
	 mixed quality. 	 	 500:-

Gustav V (1907-1950)
2922	 SMF 2	 5 kronor i guld 1920. 2,24 g gold. 	 XF	 500:-
2923	 SMF P7	 50 öre 1949. 1,4 g aluminium, provmynt. 	 UNC	 300:-
2924	 SMF 9	 2 kronor 1913. 15,0 g silver, ex Myntkompaniet 			 

	 304:3322. 	 UNC	 1.500:-
2925	 SMF 9	 2 kronor 1913. 15,0 g. 	 XF	 300:-
2926	 SMF 10	 2 kronor 1914. 15,0 g. 	 XF	 300:-
2927	 SMF 12	 2 kronor 1922. 15,0 g. 	 XF-UNC	 300:-
2928	 SMF 13	 2 kronor 1924. 15,0 g silver, ex Myntkompaniet 			 

	 303:3991. 	 XF-UNC	 300:-
2929	 SMF 16	 2 kronor 1929. 15,0 g silver. 	 XF-UNC	 300:-
2930	 SMF 42	 1 krona 1923. 7,5 g silver, ex Myntkompaniet 
		  2:421. 	 UNC	 500:-
2931	 SMF 87a	 50 öre 1920. Coppernickel. 	 01/0	 400:-
2932	 SMF 178	 5 öre 1910. 8,0 g. Mintage: 30630. 	 F-VF	 500:-
2933	 SMF 193	 5 öre 36380. 8,0 g. 	 F-VF	 300:-
2934K	 	 12 silvercoins (2 kronor), 1924-1942, + 5 			 

	 öre 1927, VF-UNC. 	 	 1.500:-
2935A	 	 67 coins in silver and coppernickel, 1910-1947,			 

	 10 öre-2 kronor, mixed quality. 	 	 1.500:-
Gustav VI Adolf (1950-1973)

2936	 SMF P31	 1 öre 1967. 1,7 g, pattern coin, aluminium. S 	 01	 200:-
2937Mf		 1954. 24,13 g silver.Södermanlands 			 

	 skytteförbund, till Hans Kungliga Höghet 			 
	 Prins Wilhelm, I vördnadsfull tacksamhet 			 
	 17 juni 1954. 	 XF	 300:-

Carl XVI Gustaf (1973-)
2938	 KM 921	 200 kronor jubileum 2006. 27,03 g, Swedish 			 

	 railroads 150 th anniversary. 	 UNC	 300:-

Other Swedish coins / Övriga svenska mynt
2939K	 	 5 coins, 1 öre SM 1645-1680, mixed quality. 	 	 600:-
2940Sb		 4,5 kg copper coins, 16-1800-th, mixed 			 

	 quality. 	 	 500:-
2941Fd		 Box with 10 copper coins 1825-55. 1-01 	 	 500:-
2942	 	 Sibylla, Princess of Sweden. Hörselfrämjandets 			 

	 reward medal by Leon Holmgren. Gilt silver 			 
	 medal (33 mm), 22,50 g, struck 1971. With 			 
	 ribbon. Small probe mark on reverse. Unusual! 	 	 300:-

Coins, Norway / Mynt, Norge
2943	 NM 17	 Norway Oskar II 2 kroner 1878. 14,59 g. 	 1	 300:-
2944	 NM 50	 Norway Oskar II 50 øre 1874. 	 1?/1	 300:-
2945	 Sieg 24 (NM78)   Norway Oskar II 10 øre / 3 skilling 			 

	 1875. 1,43 g. 	 VF	 300:-
2946	 Sieg 65 (NM17)   Norway Oskar II 2 kroner 1878. 			 

	 14,53 g. 	 VG-F	 300:-
2947	 Sieg 65 (NM18)   Norway Oskar II 2 kroner 1885. 			 

	 14,76 g. 	 F-VF	 3.500:-
2948	 Sieg 65 (NM24)   Norway Oskar II 2 kroner 1894. 			 

	 14,75 g. 	 F-VF	 500:-
2949	 Sieg 65 (NM26)   Norway Oskar II 2 kroner 1898. 			 

	 14,81 g. 	 F	 500:-
2950	 Sieg 65 (NM27)   Norway Oskar II 2 kroner 1900. 			 

	 14,77 g. 	 F	 300:-
2951	 Sieg 69	 Norway Haakon VII 2 kroner 1906. 15,0 g, 			 

	 Norges uafhaengighed. 	 XF	 500:-
2952	 Sieg 72 (NM11)   Norway Haakon VII 2 kroner jubileum 			 

	 1914. 14,97 g. 	 VF-XF	 300:-
2953A	 	 Norway 153 coins in silver, copper and 			 

	 iron, 1876–1986, mixed quality. 	 	 2.500:-
2954A	 	 Norway 108 coins in copper, coppernickel 			 

	 and iron, 1878–1977, mixed quality. 	 	 2.000:-
2955A	 	 Norway 1 öre. 183 coins in copper and iron, 			 

	 1876–1953, mixed quality. 	 	 1.500:-
2956A	 	 Norway 127 coins in silver and coppernickel, 			 

	 1883–1991, mixed quality. 	 	 1.200:-

Coins, Denmark / Mynt, Danmark
2957	 Sieg 5.1-H4A   Denmark Christian IX 2 rigsdaler 			 

	 1868. 28,84 g silver. 	 XF	 3.500:-
2958A	 	 Denmark 225 coins in silver, copper and 			 

	 iron, 1874–1978, mixed quality. 	 	 3.000:-
2959A	 	 Denmark 164 coins in copper and iron, 			 

	 1874–1969, mixed quality. 	 	 2.500:-
2960A	 	 Denmark 124 coins in silver and coppernickel, 			 

	 1875–1979, mixed quality. 	 	 1.500:-
2961A	 	 Denmark 120 coins in silver and coppernickel, 			 

	 1874–1979, mixed quality. 	 	 1.200:-

Coins, Finland / Mynt, Finland
2962A	 	 Finland 183 coins in silver, copper and 			 

	 coppernickel, 1921–2013, mixed quality. 	 	 2.500:-

Coins, rest of the world / Mynt, övriga världen
2963	 Sear 8673   Ancient Roman Empire Gordian III 			 

	 (238-244) denarius. 2.73 g. Obv: Laureate 			 
	 and draped bust right. Rev: Diana standing 			 
	 right, holding long transverse torch. 			 
	 Beautiful uncirculated specimen. 	 XF-UNC	 800:-

2964	 Sear 8682   Ancient Roman Empire Gordian III 			 
	 (238-244) denarius. 2.85 g. Beautiful 			 
	 uncirculated specimen. Obv: Laureate and 			 
	 draped bust right. Rev: SECURITAS PUBLICA 			 
	 Seated. 	 XF-UNC	 800:-

2965A	 	 Ancient Greek coins 30 coins in silver and 			 
	 copper, mixed quality. 	 	 4.500:-

2966A	 	 Ancient Mixed 42 roman coins in silver and 			 
	 copper (some copies) + 2 swedish medals 			 
	 and 12 coins1726-1970 in silver and copper, 			 
	 mixed quality. 	 	 5.000:-

2967Fc	 	 Ancient Mixed 300 Denarius (268 copper and 			 
	 32 silver), mixed quality. 	 	 1.500:-

2968	 KM 25	 Australia 6 pence 1919. 2,85 g, M. 	 XF-UNC	 500:-
2969	 KM 27	 Australia 1 florin 1919. 11,33 g. 	 VF	 500:-
2970Mb	 KM 520	 Australia 30 dollars 2000. 1002,50 g silver. 		

	 No: 17056. Mintage: 20000. 	 UNC	 5.000:-
2971	 	 China 20 cents 1923 Xf Kwangtung province 			 

	 Y#423 + 50 cash, ND, vf, Honan province Y#394. 	 	 300:-
2972K	 	 Germany Coblenz original box with 6 notgeld 			 

	 ceramic coins 1921. 	 XF-UNC	 300:-
2973A	 	 Germany Mixed 84 coins in silver and 			 

	 copper,1598-1938, mixed quality. 	 	 500:-
2974	 mitchiner ACW3584/3588   India kushan empire gold 			 

	 dinar. 7,69 g gold, 330-360 AD. 	 VF	 1.000:-
2975A	 	 Iran 90 coins in coppernickel, 1931–2005, 			 

	 mixed quality. 	 	 300:-
2976	 KM 69,2	 Mexico 1/2 real 1773. 1,64 g, carols (error). 	 VF	 1.000:-
2977	 KM 69,2	 Mexico 1/2 real 1773. 1,68 g. 	 XF	 500:-
2978A	 	 Netherlands 198 coins in silver and copper, 			 

	 1768–2000, mixed quality. 	 	 2.500:-
2979	 KM Y#346 Poland Republic 200 zlotych 1998. 15,50 g 			 

	    gold. Mintage: 5000. 	 UNC	 5.000:-
2980	 KM C#19b.3   Russia Elizabeth 1 rouble 1742. 24,43 g. 	 VG	 500:-
2981	 KM C#95, 3   Russia Paul I 2 kopeks 1799. EM, copper 	 lustre, 
		  ex zero, the Swedish society of 	historical certificates 
		  auction 2014: M25, 17,90 g. 	 XF-UNC	 400:-
2982	 KM 2	 Switzerland Ticino 3 soldi 1813. Variety 			 

	 with star. Nice lustrous example. 	 XF	 300:-
2983	 KM 77	 U.S.A. 1 dime 1853. 2,42 g. 	 VF-XF	 300:-
2984	 KM 160	 U.S.A. 1/2 dollar 1926. 12,50 g silver, 			 

	 U.S sesquicentennial. 	 UNC	 1.300:-
2985K	 	 EUROPE 28 silver coins from 1000–1600, 			 

	 mixed quality, selected clear examples for 			 
	 the type, almost all with old patina. 	 	 3.000:-

2986A	 	 EUROPE 144 coins in silver ans copper, 			 
	 1689-1963, mixed quality. 	 	 1.500:-

2987A	 	 EUROPE Mixed 144 coins in silver and copper, 			 
	 1739-1950, mixed quality. 	 	 1.500:-

Coins, All-World / Mynt, hela världen
2988Fb		 ALL WORLD Box with more than 7 kg coins in 	
		  different metals, several from Overseas countries. 	 	 700:-

Medals / Medaljer
2989	 Swedish Vasa Order of America, 1917-1918,10k gold, 			 

8,53 g. 	 	 1.800:-
2990Fd	STOCKHOLM MARATHON 1983. Medal in babbits metal 			 

(66 mm), 174,88 g. In original box. 	 01	 300:-
2991Fc	 1972. UN Conference on the Human Envirement, 293,93 			 

g silver, Kauko Räsänen, No: 206 of 1500. 	 UNC	 1.000:-
2992Fe	 1975. International Women ś year, 249,30 g silver, 			 

Kauko Räsänen, no:259 of 1500. 	 UNC	 800:-
2993Fe	 1975. International Women ś year, 192,45 g copper, 			 

Kauko Räsänen, no: 740 of 3500. 	 UNC	 300:-
2994	 1930. Andreés polarexpedition, 71,30 g copper. 	 VF-XF	 300:-
2995Ea	EUROPE 2,75 kg of coppermedals, mixed quality. 	 	 500:-

Orders / Ordnar
2996Fe	Swedish Red Cross. Medal of Merit in silver with 			 

ribbon. In original box. 	 01	 300:-

Banknotes, Sweden / Sedlar, Sverige
2997K	 KM 68	 100 kronor jubileum 2005. No: 25705. 	 UNC	 300:-
2998K	 SF B2-8	 2 riksdaler banco 1857. N. No: 57856. 	 VG-F	 300:-
2999K	 SF T7:11	 50 kronor 1928. W 50163n. Pick 35k. 	 1/1+	 900:-
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3000K	 SF R4:2	 10 kronor 1907. C 31706. Pick 27b. 	 1/1+	 400:-
3001Fd		 Banknotes, 5-100 kronor, nominal value 			 

	 10000 kronor, mixed quality. 	 	 6.000:-
3002Mg	 Banknotes, 5-100 kronor, nominal value 			 

	 10000 kronor, mixed quality. 	 	 6.000:-
3003K	 	 6 banknotes, 50 and 100 kronor, 1938-1962, 			 

	 mixed quality. 	 	 400:-

Banknotes, rest of the world / Sedlar, övriga världen
3004K	 Pick A39	 Denmark 20 rigsdaler courant 1808. No 28530. 			 

	 Tear of 2 cm in centre fold and small paper 			 
	 loss. Nevertheless fresh paper condition, 			 
	 which is unusual for the type. Sieg 53. 	 1	 2.000:-

3005K	 Pick S123-128   Cocos (Keeling) Islands Complete 			 
	 set, virtually all UNC of the unusual and 			 
	 spectacular 1902 issue from Keeling Cocos 			 
	 Islands.1/10, 1/4, 1/2, 1, 2 and 5 rupee. 	 XF-UNC	 3.200:-

3006K	 Pick S128   Cocos (Keeling) Islands 5 rupees 1902. 	 UNC	 800:-
3007K	 KM 129	 Germany Reich 1000 milliarden mark 1923. 			 

	 J. 00992281. 	 VG	 300:-
3008Md	 ALL WORLD Foreign banknotes, about 70, e.g. 			 

	 face value from the Netherlands. Mixed quality. 	 	 600:-

Tokens / Polletter
3009	 Sweden 14 tunnor kol 1873. WIKMANSHYTTE BRUK, 			 

FJORTON TUNNOR KOL, vitt papper. 	 01	 500:-
3010Sa	 ALL WORLD 5,5 kg tokens, mixed quality. 	 	 300:-

Stock certificates / Aktiebrev
3011P	 Sweden 1000 kronor 1906 Aktiebolaget Sala Zink, no: 1499, 		

Sala den 22 januari 1906. 01/0 	 400:-
3012P	 Norway Bergen-Vossevangen Jernbane, “til Beløb Kr. 400”, 		

Christiania 1 december 1884. Several folds. (“Andelsbref” 		
i Kaféföreningen Mimer i Hudiksvall, Sweden, included). 	 300:-

Utensils / Tillbehör
3013Sc	 Leuchturm Coin-box in aluminium with 10 MB-boxes. UNC 	 500:-
3014Si	 10 st Lembit coin-cabinetts. 	 500:-

Matchbox labels / Tändsticksetiketter
3015A	 Sweden Lidköpings match factory. “Lidköpings Tändsticksfabrik”. 		

More than 330 box and parcel labels in a stockbook. Labels 		
from this factory are scarce! Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 1.500:-

3016Sb	ALL WORLD Accumulation in shoebox with thousands of labels 		
in large glassine envelopes. Mostly Sweden, India and 		
Czechoslovakia, latter in sheets. 	 500:-

Telephone cards / Telefonkort
3017Mc Sweden About 350 mostly unused cards incl. reader. 	 1.500:-

Famous people, covers etc. / Kända personer, brev, m.m.
3018P	 IVAR KREUGER (1880-1932). Swedish civil engineer, financier,
	 entrepreneur and industrialist. Typewritten letter concerning a
	 presumptive agent, dated “Stockholm den 29 okt. 1918”, and with
	 handwritten signature. Most interesting and rare item! 	 2.500:-

Documents / Handlingar och dokument
3019A	 Leases etc. concerning cottages associated with the Trolle-Ljungby
	 estate in Scania, Sweden,1860-70s. A whole bundle! Please inspect! 	500:-
3020Sl	 Atlas, from 1924, describing the postal organization in 		

the county of Göteborg and Bohus. All post offices outside 		
Gothenburg, mail routes (by car, by horse, by foot, by boat 		
etc) and rural mail routes described on topographical maps 		
scale 1:200 000 alsdo with the number of tours per week 		
and per line. A treasure for the philatelic collector of 		
Bohuslän or for the map collector. The volume is covered 		
by a leather binder. Ex: The postal museum in Lund 	 2.000:-

3021P	 Invitation to a Ph.D. promotion from 1839 in the University 		
of Uppsala.. Promotor: Pehr Daniel Amadeus Atterbom. 		
Recepient: Ph. D. h.c, Carl Gustaf von Brinkman. 	 300:-

3022P	 Two documents concerning mail couriers - the first one is 		
a description of the commitments for a mail courier from 		
1824, the second one is an instruction about what will 		
happen if the mail courier loses or causes damage on the 		
mail bag (1763). Two comtemporary documents. 	 300:-

3023P	 Six documents, e.g. “...skolornas luftskydd inom Sockholms 		
luftskyddsområde” 1939, “P.M beträffande eventuell utrymning 		
av skolor”, “Legitimation, Stockholmsområdets luftskyddsförbund”, 		
“Intyg, Maria-Högalids luftskydd förening” 	 500:-

3024P	 Eight documents regarding “ransonering” 1939-45 	 300:-
3025Mb Inventory lists, receipts for uniform items to postal officials and
	 a lot of other documents all related to the county of Värmland and the
	 1960s. Many of the post offices represented in the material are closed
	 down since a long time ago. Something for the collector of the postal
	 history of Värmland. 	 300:-
3026P	 Shareholder certificates for, in total, 110 shares in 		

Skandinaviska Banken Aktiebolag, from 1953–1964. 	 300:-

Monograms / Monogram
3027A	 Great Britain A scarce and very scarce Victorian album specifically
	 made for Crests and Monograms with many 100s of these, all one of
	 a kind, virtually filling this book, most unusual and very unlikely
	 to see such again in the original album. 	 1.000:-

Bookmarks and collectable cards / Bokmärken och samlarbilder
3028Ma ALL WORLD Film Stars, 470 cards, few duplicates. 	 500:-
3029L	  ALL WORLD Hockey Stars, 850 cards. 	 500:-
3030Fb	 Pokemon. “A Swan” and hundreds of others. 	 300:-

Antiques / Antikviteter
3031Fd	Germany Reich Bloodletting horn in original box. Unusual 		

item! 	 600:-
3032P	 Great Britain Early 20th century Post Office trial paper 		

with cancelled diagonal overprints, block of 36 with margin 		
lines. Very interesting experimental paper and scarce as 		
such. 	 500:-

Olympic memorabilia / Olympiska föremål
3033L	 Four books incl. Olympia 1948 and 1952, Swedens participation 		

in Athen 1906 and “Den femte olympiaden” Stockholm 1912. 	 500:-

Art / Konst
3034L	 Lithography signed Nils Wedel 227 / 310 	 300:-
3035A	 George Beverloo (1924–1982). Five original ink drawings in 		

conjunction with the changeover to right-hand traffic 1967 		
+ Book “Beverloo” issued 1983. Please see scans at 		
www.philea.se. 	 200:-

Miscellaneous / Diverse
3036Se	 Sweden L M Ericsson telephone, in use during the period 		

1912-1920, with a switchboard in the bottom of the unit. 		
Could be used in minor companies, upper class families or 		
in schools enabling the headmaster to get in touch with 		
certain classrooms. Unfortunately a minor damage on the 		
unit. Nevertheless a nice collectible. Ex: the postal museum 		
in Lund. 	 500:-

3037Sl	 Sweden Mail box sign from a railway station with international 		
postal service. The sign was mounted on the wall to the 		
station building with a mailbox inside. All items in the 		
box were removed and put into a mail bag 15 minutes prior 		
the the departure of a train with mail waggon. Ex: The 		
postal museum in Lund. 	 500:-

3038Sl	 Sweden Mailbox designed by Ragnar Östberg, who also is the 		
architect of the City Hall in Stockholm. The mailbox was 		
in use from the 1920s. A nice collectible in spite of a 		
number of damages. Ex. The postal museum in Lund 	 500:-

3039A	 Sweden Rörstrand. China plate
	 “PANSARBÅTEN SVERIGE”,c.1914. 	 300:-
3040Ma Sweden Three postal metal stamps - one “Postens Tryckeri”, 		

  one “Näsum” (County of Skåne), one “R” for highlighting 		
  registred mail items. All from the first half of the 20th 		
  century. Ex: The postal museum in Lund. 	 300:-

3041A	 Sweden “Ulf Lundell, texter. noter. bilder”, Stockholm 		
1996. 659 pages, illustrated. With inscription (not by 		
Lundell) on frontpage. Bound linen band with dust cover. 	 300:-

3042Fc	 Sweden 10 pocket watches in mixed quality 	 500:-
3043Fc	 Sweden 22 pocket watches in mixed size/clockworks. Very 		

mixed quality. 	 500:-
3044L	 Sweden Box with e.g. SAFE Signoscope T2 and Perfotronic, 		

empty albums and leaves etc. Also 100 ś of coins and some 		
bank notes etc. Approx. 22 kg. 	 500:-

3045A	 Sweden Lot with e.g. ** Charity stamps incl. Christmas 		
booklets 1950 ś and Valkyrian, some old Receipts, Reclamation etc. 	500:-

3046P	 Sweden 19 Wiping papers from The Swedish Post Print, ca 		
1985. Rarely offered. 	 400:-

3047Rb	Sweden Old mixture lot in a banana-box. Magazines and books: 
	 Twenty-one IDROTTSBLADET 1928-1959, PRINSESSORNAS
	 KOKBOK I-IV. Two binders with bookmarks and other collectibles.
	 Hundreds of documents with REVENUE STAMPS in a large bundle.
	 Cigarr-box with small matchboxes and a album with
	 “Filmisar”. Approx. 28 kg. 	 300:-
3048P	 ALL WORLD “Fint KALLSKÅLS-VIN”, elegant label + more than 		

100 wine, spirits and soft drinks labels. 	 300:-
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We continously accept consignments for future auctions 
Välkommen till oss med din inlämning – vi är aldrig långt borta

Our e-mail addresses / Våra mejladresser

Skara:
Gösta Karlsson
Tel. 070-321 85 00

Gothenburg:
Klas Norlén
AB Philea /
Göteborgs Frimärkslager
Prinsgatan 12, 3 tr
Tel. 031-13 51 05

Umeå (Vindeln):
Krister Jakobsson
Tel. 070-626 13 80

Stockholm:
AB Philea / Frimärkskompaniet
Svartensgatan 6
Tel. 08-640 09 78 (+46-8-6400978)

Nova Frimärken AB
Rådmansgatan 22
Tel. 08-10 83 62

Myntkompaniet
Svartensgatan 6
Tel. 08 - 678 32 17

Kalmar:
AB Philea / Lars-Tore Eriksson Frimärksauktioner
Polhemsgatan 1
Tel. 0480-150 90

Gotland:
Kaj Lundmark
Tel. 073-626 82 97

Uppsala:
Dan Hörnell
Väderkvarnsgatan 35
Tel. 018-10 12 65

Örnsköldsvik:
Mattias Nilsson
Tel. 076-113 22 07

Helsinki:
Jussi Paananen
Opastinsilta 8E, 1 våningen 	
Tel. +358-40-570 61 95

Svedala /	
Malmö:
Magnus Adler	
Gyllerogatan 1	
Tel. 072-208 42 78

Bids / Bud:			   bids@philea.se
Consignments / Inlämningar:	 consignments@philea.se 
Customer service / Kundtjänst:	 customerservice@philea.se
Deliveries / Leveranser:		  deliveries@philea.se
Numismatics / Numismatik:      	 coins@philea.se

Payments etc. / Fakturor m.m.:	 payments@philea.se
Philately / Filateli:		  philately@philea.se
Scans / Kopior, bilder:	 	 scans@philea.se
Other questions / Övriga frågor:	 auction@philea.se

KÖPERVi

GULD & SILVER
SILVERMYNTGULDFÖREMÅL

GULDTACKOR SILVERFÖREMÅL

www.myntkompaniet.se

Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm

08-678 32 17
Mån-fre 10-17T-bana Slussen



We are currently especially seeking consignments for
our auction in conjunction with STOCKHOLMIA 2019!

LEADERSHIP PATRON 

Early consignments brings extra attention to your lots!

A selection of already consigned lots.
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2-fold, 3-fold, etc.	 tvådubbelt, tredubbelt, etc.
above	 upptill, ovanför 
abroad	 utrikes
accumulation	 parti 
addition	 tillägg 
adjustment crack	 plantsspricka
adjustment marks	 plantsrispor
advantageous	 förmånligt 
advertisement stamps	 reklammärken 
air mail	 luftpost
album leaves	 albumblad 
among others	 bland annat, bland andra
angle	 vinkel 
angular cut	 vinkelskuren 
appealing	 trevlig 
appr, approximately	 ungefär
army post	 fältpost 
associated areas	 biområden 
bag	 påse 
basic collection	 grundsamling 
beautiful	 vacker 
below	 nedtill, nedanför 
binder	 pärm 
block of four	 fyrblock 
bold	 fet 
booklet	 häfte 
booklet pane	 häftesblock
box	 låda, fyndlåda 
bright	 klar 
bundle	 bunt
c., ca	 cirka
cancellation	 stämpel 
carmine	 karmin 
catalogue value	 katalogvärde 
cds (circular date stamp)	 cirkelstämpel
certificate	 intyg
chipped	 kantförlust
classic, classical	 klassiskt 
coat-of-arms type	 vapentyp 
coil	 rulle 
c.o.d.	 postförskott 
collection	 samling 
colour line	 färgstreck 
complete	 komplett, hel
connected	 sammanhängande 
contents	 innehåll 
copy	 exemplar el. kopia
corner cut	 vinkelskuren 
courier post	 kurirpost
cover	 omslag, brev, försändelse
crack	 spricka
crease	 veck
cross	 kors, kryss
crown	 krona
crown postmark	 kronostämpel
cto (cancelled to order)	 orderstämplad
cut	 skuret
cut in, cut into	 inklippt
cut piece	 (frimärks)klipp
cylinder number	 cylindersiffra
damaged	 skadad 
dark	 mörk 
day of issue	 utgivningsdag 
decent	 hygglig 
declared value	 angivet värde
deep	 djup 
definitives	 bruksmärken
denomination	 valör 
different	 olika 
digit	 siffra 
divided	 delad 
dot	 prick 
double print	 dubbeltryck 
doubtful, dubious	 tvivelaktig
dull	 matt 
duplication, duplicate	 dubblett 
early	 tidig 
edge nick	 kantskada
e.g.	 till exempel
engraving	 gravyr, prägling 
envelope	 kuvert 
estimate, estimation	 värdering, uppskattning
excellent	 lyx- 
exciting	 intressant, spännande
exhibition	 utställning 
face value	 nominellt värde 

faint	 svag
file	 pärm 
filing crease	 arkivveck
fine	 fin, bra
flaw	 spricka 
fold, folded	 veck, vikta 
folder	 mapp
forwarded	 eftersänd
foxing spots	 åldersfläckar
frame	 ram 
full sheet	 helark 
genuine	 äkta
glassine	 pergamynkuvert
glossy	 blank, glättad 
good	 bra 
gum	 gummering, gummi 
hand-made	 handgjord 
high value	 högvalör 
hinge	 fastsättare 
horizontal	 vågrät, liggande
i.e.	 närmare bestämt
important	 viktigt 
inland	 inrikes 
insignificant	 obetydlig
insufficient	 otillräcklig
insured cover	 assurerat brev
inverted	 omvänd 
invisible	 osynlig 
issue	 emission, utgåva
item	 exemplar
large	 stor
late	 sen 
letter	 brev(innehåll)
letter card	 kortbrev 
letter-press printing	 boktryck 
light	 ljus 
lightly	 lätt
line	 rad 
line-perforated	 streckperforerad 
low	 lågt 
mainly	 huvudsakligen 
manuscript	 handskrift, handskriven
manuscript postmark	 bläckmakulering
military mail	 militärpost 
mint	 ostämplad 
mint never hinged, mint nh	postfrisk 
misplaced	 förskjuten 
misprint	 feltryck
mixed	 blandad 
mnh (mint never hinged)	 postfrisk 
money order	 postanvisning 
mourning cover	 sorgebrev
multicoloured	 flerfärgad 
narrow	 smal 
obliteration	 makulering
obverse	 åtsida
off-centered	 snedcentrerad 
official stamps	 tjänste 
offset impression	 spegeltryck 
old	 gammal 
overseas	 utrikes
pane	 block (t.ex. ur häfte), blad
parcel post	 paketpost 
part	 del 
partly	 delvis
pc (postcard)	 brevkort
pen	 bläck-
pencil	 blyerts-
perforation, perfs	 tandning, tänder
phosphor	 fosfor 
picture postcard	 vykort
planchet faults	 plantsfel
plate	 plåt 
pm (printed matter)	 trycksak
pmk (postmark)	 stämpel
postage due	 lösen 
postage rate	 portotaxa 
postal stationary	 helsak 
postcard	 brevkort 
poster stamp	 reklammärke
postmark	 stämpel
P.O.W. (prisoner-of-war)	 krigsfånge-
ppc (picture postcard)	 vykort
printed matter	 trycksak 
print, printing	 tryck 
printing error	 feltryck 

Engelsk-svensk ordlista
probably	 troligen, antagligen
prohibited	 otillåten
proof	 provtryck 
PS (postal stationary)	 helsak
quality	 kvalitet 
railway stamp	 järnvägsmärke 
rare	 sällsynt
rate	 porto, taxa
ray cancellation	 strålstämpel 
receipt	 kvitto
rectangular postmark	 fyrkantstämpel
reg. letter, registered letter	 rekommenderat brev
reingraved	 omgraverad 
remainder collection	 restsamling 
remarks	 anmärkningar
repeat	 upprepa 
reply card	 svarskort 
reprint	 nytryck 
reserve, reserve price	 utrop 
revenue stamp	 stämpelmärke
reverse	 baksida 
reversed	 omvänd 
ribbon postmark	 bandeaustämpel
rural mail	 lantbrevbäring
scarce	 sällsynt
seam line	 plåtskarvlinje
semi-postal stamp	 tilläggsmärke 
serrated	 taggig 
set	 serie 
several	 flera 
shade	 nyans
shaded	 skuggad, streckad 
sheet	 blad 
shield	 sköld 
ship mail, ship letter	 skeppspost
size	 format 
slanting	 sned 
slipcase	 albumkassett, bokkassett
slot-machine	 automathäfte 
small	 liten 
souvenir sheet	 block
special delivery	 express
spine print	 ryggtryck 
spot	 fläck 
spread	 spridning 
stamp booklet	 frimärkshäfte 
stamp in bad condition	 luckfyllare 
standing	 stående 
star cancellation	 stjärnstämpel 
stockbook	 insticksbok, lagerbok 
straight postmark	 rakstämpel
striped	 randig 
substantial	 väsentlig
superb	 prakt-
surcharge	 påtryck, övertryck 
tear	 riss 
thick	 fet 
thin	 tunn 
thin paper	 tunt papper 
total issue	 upplaga 
TPO (traveling post office)	 ambulerande postkontor
translucent	 genomlysande
transparent	 genomskinlig 
undeliverable	 obeställbar
unfolded	 ovikt 
unknown	 okänd 
unused	 ostämplad, obegagnad
upright	 stående 
upside down	 upp-och-nedvänd 
used	 stämplad, begagnad 
value	 värde 
variety	 variant, avart
vertical	 lodrät, stående 
very	 mycket 
visir leaves	 visirblad 
wavy lines	 våglinjer
watermark	 vattenmärke 
weak	 svag 
well-filled	 välfylld 
well-represented	 välbesatt 
whole	 hel
wm, wmk (watermark)	 vattenmärke
worn	 sliten
worse	 sämre 
wrapper	 omslag
year set	 årssats



Auktionsvillkor
Auktionen är frivillig och sker för inlämnares räkning. Objektet säljes 
till högstbjudande för näst högsta bud + en fast höjning. Finns endast 
ett bud säljes objektet till utropspris. Av två lika bud gäller det först 
inkomna. Underbud accepteras ej.

Alla bud skall avges i svenska kronor. Alla fakturor avseende köp på 
auktionen ställs ut av AB Philea, org.nr 556326-1949, som är ekonomisk 
och juridisk motpart för alla köpare på och inlämnare till auktionen.  

Köparprovisionen är 25 % på klubbat auktionspris, även för utländska 
kunder. AB Philea använder sig av vinstmarginalsystemet (VMB), vil-
ket betyder att moms inte specificeras på fakturor. Dessutom tillkommer 
i förekommande fall porto- och försäkringskostnader.

Avgivet bud är bindande. Vid bud för annans räkning ansvarar budgi-
varen för att försäljningsvillkoren uppfylles som om det vore eget bud. 
Budgivaren är också ansvarig för av honom gjorda fel i auktionsupp-
draget. Likaså vid obekräftade telefon- och telegrambud är budgivaren 
ansvarig för ev. fel och missuppfattningar.

Auktionsuppdrag behandlas så omsorgsfullt som möjligt, dock utan några 
andra åtaganden från firmans sida. Vi förbehåller oss rätten att avvisa perso-
ner från auktionen och avböja bud utan att ange skäl härför. Vi förbehåller oss 
rätten att vid missförstånd eller meningsskiljaktigheter utlysa ny budgivning.

Betalning sker kontant eller mot förskottsfaktura. Objektet förblir säl-
jarens egendom till dess full likvid erlagts. Likvid skall erläggas inom 
8 dagar från fakturadatum. Vid senare betalning debiteras ränta med 2 
% per påbörjad månad räknad på fakturabeloppet, samt kravavgift med 
40 kronor. Har likvid ej inkommit 30 dagar efter fakturadatum eller om  
köparen vägrar att betala, kan objektet utan ytterligare meddelanden 
säljas på köparens bekostnad.

Utländska kunder erhåller förhandsfaktura.

Objekten säljs i befintligt skick såvida inte andra utfästelser om deras 
kvalitet har gjorts i katalogen eller på Internet. Detta innebär bl.a att som 
fel betraktas i första hand på foto ej synliga defekter eller avvikelser från 
kvalitetbeskrivning av enstaka objekt/serier. Beträffande samlingar eller 
partier innebär det att näringsidkare inte äger rätt att göra några påfölj-
der gällande och att den enskilde konsumentens möjlighet är begränsad 
till vad som stadgas i konsumentköplagens § 9.
Reklamationer skall göras inom skälig tid efter det att köparen upptäckt 
eller bort upptäcka felet, normalt inom 10 dagar efter det att köparen har 
mottagit objekten eller haft möjlighet att göra detta genom avisering om 
objektens översändande från dennes postanstalt. Vid godkänd reklama-
tion återfår köparen auktionspris plus 25 % och ev. porto.

Auktionären kan vid reklamation kräva intyg från opartisk välkänd 
expert. Objektet med äkthetsintyg kan, om auktionären så anser befogat, 
endast returneras om minst två opartiska och välkända experter har en 
från intygsskrivaren avvikande mening.

AB Philea har ensamt rätt att utse vilken internationellt erkänd expert 
som skall användas, om inte annat överenskommits innan bud lämnats. 	
							     
Avgivande av muntliga bud eller auktionsuppdrag innebär godkännande 
av ovanstående villkor.

Katalognummer och värden är hämtade ur Facit för Norden samt Michel 
för alla andra länder och områden, om inget annat anges. 			
							     
Vid tvist gäller svensk lag.

		  –	 1 000 kr	      with / med	 50 kr
	 1 001 kr	 –	 5 000 kr	      with / med	 100 kr
	 5 001 kr 	–	 10 000 kr	      with / med	 200 kr
	 10 001 kr	 –	 25 000 kr   	   with / med	  500 kr
	 25 001 kr	 – 		       with / med	 1 000 kr

The auctioneer may use other advances / Auktionären kan frångå de fasta budstegen

Advances / Fasta höjningar

Auction conditions
The auction is voluntary and is conducted on behalf of the vendors. The 
lot shall be sold to the person making the highest bid at a sum equal to the 
next highest bid plus a fixed increase. If there is only one bid the lot will 
be sold for the starting price In the event of two identical bids the first bid 
received has priority.

All bids must be made in Swedish crowns (SEK). All invoices pertaining 
to auction purchases are made out by AB Philea, the financial and legal 
counterpart to all buyers and vendors at the auction.

Commission of 25 % is added to the hammerprice for both domestic and 
foreign customers. AB Philea uses the “Margin scheme” (also known as 
the “Global System”) meaning that no VAT will be specified on invoices. 
When incurred, expenses for insurance and postage are also added.

Bids made are binding. In the event of bids being presented by persons 
on behalf of another (agents) the person presenting the bid is liable to 
satisfy the sales conditions as if it were his own bid. The person present-
ing the bid is also responsible for errors made by him in when acting as 
agent at the auction. Similarly, the person presenting the bid is liable 
for any errors or misunderstandings in the case of unconfirmed bids by 
telephone or telegraph.

The auction will be conducted with as much care as possible but without 
any undertaking on our part. We reserve the right to reject persons from 
the auction and decline bids without giving any reason for doing so. We 
also reserve the right, in the event of misunderstanding or differences of 
opinion, to re-offer the goods for auction.

Payment for lots purchased by a bid at the auction shall be made in cash, or 
against a pro forma invoice. The lots remains the property of the vendors 
until such time as full payment is made. Payment shall be made within 
8 days of the date of invoice. In the event of delay in payment interest is 
charged at 2 % of the invoiced sum for each month commenced plus a 
reminder fee of SEK 40. If payment has not been received by us within, at 
the latest, 30 days after the date of invoice or if the purchaser refuses to pay, 
we are entitled to sell the lot at the purchaser’s expense without giving any 
further notice. If this occurs the sum received on sale, after deduction of 
sales expenses, will be deducted from the unpaid debt. Any sum remaining 
due will be subsequently recovered by legal measures.

Foreign customers will receive pro forma invoices.

Lots are sold in their present condition except where other remarks concern-
ing their quality have been made in the catalogue or on Internet. This means, 
among other things, that defects not visible in photographs or deviations 
from descriptions of quality of individual articles/sets are not regarded as 
defects. For collections and accumulations tradesmen are not entitled to 
make any claims and private consumers rights are limited to those stipulated 
in Section 9 of the Swedish Consumers Sales Act.

Complaints must be presented within a reasonable time after the purchaser 
discovered or ought to have discovered the defect, normally within 10 
days following the purchaser’s receipt of the lot or his having had such 
opportunity following notification by his post office of the lot’s arrival. If 
a complaint is approved the price of the lot will be repaid to the purchaser 
plus any postage.

The auctioneer may in the event of a complaint request a certificate from 
an impartial well-known expert. Lots with certified authenticity may, if the 
auctioneer considers it appropriate, only be returned if at least two impar-
tial and well-known experts have an opinion which varies with that of the 
person who certified the authenticity.

AB Philea has the sole right to appoint an internationally recognized expert 
to be consulted, unless alternative arrangements about expertization is 
agreed prior to placing a bid at the sale. 					  
	
The presentation of verbal bids or auction instructions means that the above 
conditions are approved.

Unless otherwise stated, the catalogue numbers and valuations are taken 
from Facit for the Nordic Countries and from Michel for other countries 
and territories.

The auction is conducted and sales made are subject to the exclusive                    
jurisdiction of the Swedish courts and is subject to Swedish law.

In the event of any discrepancies in the text arising from translation,                    
the Swedish text shall prevail.		  		
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Bid form / Budblankett     

Please use block letters / Var god texta

Max purchase sum: 
Ev. maximal inköpssumma:

I hereby authorize AB Philea to bid on my behalf - and to the lowest possible price - on the lots below at this sale. Bids are 
exclusive of buyer’s premium. I agree to the conditions of sale. / Härmed ger jag AB Philea i uppdrag att för min räkning, och till 
lägsta möjliga pris, bjuda på nedanstående objekt på angiven auktion. Bud är exkl. provision. Jag godkänner auktionsvillkoren.

Date / Datum: 		           Signature / Namnteckning:

Customer number / Kundnummer:

Name

Address

Telephone

Mail

12 December 2018

Auction 364

Mobiltelefon för SMS-avise-
ring av paket inom Sverige

Please contact me about consignment:
Kontakta mig angående INLÄMNING:

If necessary, increase my bids by: 
Vid behov, höj mina bud med:

10 % 20 % 30 % 

Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK)

Leave your bids primarily at www.philea.se . Bidding can 
also be made by email to bids@philea.se , by phone 

+46-8-640 09 78 or +46-8-678 19 20 or by handing over the 
bid form at our office. We do not recommend sending bid 
forms by ordinary mail as mail distribution can be slow.

Lämna bud företrädelsevis via www.philea.se . Bud kan även avges via 
email bids@philea.se, telefon 08-640 09 78 / 08-678 19 20 eller genom 
att lämna budblanketten på vårt kontor. Då postgång kan vara långsam 

rekommenderar vi inte att ni lämnar bud per post.

Payment by credit card / Betalning via kort

Form of delivery / Önskad leveransform

For your safety we do not ask for credit card data on the bid form. If you wish to 
pay by credit card please do so in our Stockholm office or through the secure 
link sent to your e-mail address after the auction (for successful bidders).

För er säkerhet tar vi inte emot kortdata på anbudsblanketten. Vill ni betala med 
kort kan ni antingen göra det direkt på vårt kontor i Stockholm, eller via säker länk 
på internet, vilken ni efter köp på auktionen erhåller till er e-postadress.

Pro forma invoice 
Förskottsfaktura

Pick up at Stockholm
Hämtas Stockholm

Hämtas Göteborg
Se info sid. 2

Hämtas Kalmar
Se info sid. 2
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